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DISCIPLINARY RULES COMPARISON CHART 

Current CA Rule Fonner CA Rule ABA Model Rules ABA Model Code Subject Matter • 
( eff. May 27, 1989 (1975- May26, 1989) - Disciplinary Rules

1-100 1-100 8.5 - Purpose, definitions and scope 

1-110 9-101 - - Compliance with reproval conditions 

1-120 - 8.4(a) DR l-l02(A)(l), (2) Assisting or inducing violation or rules 

1-200 1-101 8.1 DR 1-101 False statement regarding admission to bar 

1-300 3-101 5.5 DR 3-101 Aiding or committing unauthorized practice 

1-310 3-103 5.4(b) DR 3-103; 5-l07(C) Partnership with non-lawyer 

1-320 3-102 5.4(a) DR3-102 Fee splitting with non-lawyers 

1-400 2-101 7.1 - 7.5 DR 2- IO I - 2-105 Advertising and solicitation 

1-500 2-109 5.6 DR2-108 Agreement to restrict practice 

1-600 2-102 [cf. 1.7(b); 1.8(f); 5.4(c)] DR 5-107(8) Legal service programs 

2 100 7-I03 4.2 DR 7-I04{A)(l) Communication with represented party 

2-200 2-108 1.5(e) DR2-107 Fee splitting with other lawyers 

2-300 - 1.17 - Sale of law practice 

3-110 6-101 I . I ;  1.3; 1.16(a)(2); 3.2 DR6- I0 I ;  7-I01 Duty to act competently 

3-200 2-110 3.1 DR2-I09; Asserting frivolous claims/defenses 
7-I02(A)(I), (2)

3-210 7-101 1.2(d); 3.4(a), (b), (c) DR 7-I02(A)(6), (7); Advising violation of  law 
7-I06(A}

• The rules listed on each line of the table address the same general subject matter, which is identified in the right-hand column. However, the contents of  the rules are not necessarily 
identical or even similar. 



Current C A  Rule Former CA Rule ABA Model Rules ABA Model Code Subject Matter• 
(eff. May 27, 1989 (1975- May 26, 1989) - Disciplinary Rules

3-300 5-101 l.8(a), (d), G) D R  5-103(A); 5-104 Business transactions with clients 

3-310 4-101; 5-102 1.7; l.8(f), (g); l.9 DDR 5-lOl(A); 5-105; Conflicts of  interst 
5-106; S-107(A) 

3-320 - l .8(i) - Family relationship with opposing counsel 

3-400 6-102 l.8(h) DR6-l02 Limiting liability to client 

3-500 - l.4 [cf. E C  7-8, 9-2) Duty to communicate with client 

3-510 5-105 [cf. 1.4) - Duty to communicate settlement offers 

3-600 - 1.13 DR5-107(B) Organizational clients 

3-700 2-11 l(A)(l)- (3); 1.16 DR2-110 Duties to termination o f  employment 
2-11 l(B), (C) 

4-100 8-101 1.15 D R  9-102 Client funds and property 

4-200 2-107 l.5(a) - (d) DR2-106 Fees for legal services 

4-210 5-104 l.8(e) D R  5-103(8) Payment of client's expenses 

4-300 5-103 - - Foreclosures and judicial sales 

4-400 - l.8(c) [cf. E C  5-5) Gifts from clients 

5-100 7-104 - DR 7-105 Threatening to file charges 

5-110 7-102 3.8 D R  7-103 Duty o f  prosecutors 

5-200 7-105 3.3; 3.4; 3.5 D R  7-102; 7-106 Trial conduct 

5-210 2-l l l(A)(4), (5) 3.7 D R  5-l0l(B); 5-102 Attorney as witness 

• The rules listed on each line o f  the table address the same general subject matter, which is identified in the right-hand column. However, the contents o f  the rules are not necessarily 
identical or even similar. 



Current CA Rule Fonner CA Rule ABA Model Rules ABA Model Code Subject Matter • 
(eff. May 27, 1989 (1975- May 26, 1989) - Disciplinary Rules

5-220 7-105(2); 7-107(A) 3.4(a) DR 7-l02(A)(3); Suppression of evidence 
7-109(A), (B)

5-300 7-108 3.5; 8.4(d), (t) DR 7-106(C)(6); 7-110 Contact with judges and officials 

5-310 7-107(8), (C) 3.4(b), (f) DR 7-109(8), (C) Contact with witnesses 

5-320 7-106 3.5; 4.4; 8.4(d) DR 7-108 Contact with jurors 

- - l.2(a) - (c), (e) DR 7-l0l(B)(l) Control of representation 

B&P Code § 6068( e )0 - 1.6 DR 4-101 Confidentiality 

B&P Code§ 6068(e) - 1.8(b), (d) DR 4-101(8)(3); Use of client infonnation; media rights 
5-104(8) -

- - 1.10; l.1 l(a), (b) DR 5-105(0) Imputed disqualification 

B&P Code§ 6131 - I.I I DR 9-101(8); Government and private employment 
cf. DR 8-101 

- - 1.12 DR 9-J0l(A) .Fonner judge or arbitrator 

- - 1.14 [cf. EC 7-11, 7-12) Client under a disability 

- - 2.1 [cf. EC 7-8) Lawyer as advisor 

- - 2.2 [cf. EC 5-20) Lawyer as intennediary 

- - 2.3 - Lawyer as evaluator for third party 

B&P Code§§ 6068(b), - 3.4(c) DR 7-106(A); Disobeying rules of a tribunal 
6103 7-106(C)(7)

• • The conduct of members of  the California bar is regulated not only by the Rules of Professional Conduct adopted by the California Supreme Court, but also by statues enacted by 
the California Legislature. Relevant sections of the State Bar Act (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code,§§ 6000 et seq.) Are cited in this table only where there is no Rule of Professional Conduct 
pertaining to the same subject matter. 

• The rules listed on each line of  the table address the same general subject matter, which is identified in the right-hand column. However, the contents of the rules are not necessarily 
identical or even similar. 



Current CA Rule Former CA Rule ABA Model Rules ABA Model Code Subject Matter • 
(eff. May 27, 1989 (1975- May 26, 1989) - Disciplinary Rules
- - 3.4(d) - Conduct during discovery 

- - 3.6 DR 7-107 Trial publicity 

- - 3.9 DR 7-106(8)(1) Lawyer as advocate in non-'judicial matters 

B&P Code§ 6106 - 4.1 DR 7-102(A)(3) - (7) Truthfulness to third persons 

- - 4.3 DR 7-104(A)(2) Dealing with unrepresented party 

B&P Code§ 6068(0 - 4.4 DR 7-102(AXI); Rights of third persons 
7-106(C)(2) 

- - 5.1 [ cf. DR l-102(A)(2)] Duty of partner, supervising lawyer 

- - 5.2 - Duty of subordinate lawyer 

- - 5.3 [cf. DR 4-lOI(D)] Non-lawyer assistants 

B&P Code§§ 6106- - 5.4(d) DR 5-107(C) Professional corporations 
6172 

- - 5.7 - Ancillary services 

B&P Code § 6068(h) - 6.1 [cf. EC 2-25, 8-3) Pro bono work 

B&P Code§ 6068(b) - 6.2 [cf. EC 2-29, 2-30) Judicially appointed representation 

- - 6.3 - Membership in legal services organization 

- - 6.4 - Law refonn - conflicts of interest 

- - 8.2 DR 8-102; 8-103 Judicial appointments and elections 

B&P Code §§ 6068(i), - 8.3 DR 1-103 Reporting professional misconduct 
6068(0), 6086.8(c) 

• The rules listed on each line of the table address the same general subject matter, which is identified in the right-hand column. However, the contents of the rules are not necessarily 
identical or even similar. 



Current CA Rule Former CA Rule ABA Model Rules ABA Model Code Subject Matter • 
(eff. May 27, 1989 (1975- May 26, 1989) - Disciplinary Rules

B&P Code§§ 6101, - 8.4(b), (c) DR l-102(A)(3), (4) Criminal or dishonest acts 
6102,6106 

- - 8.4{d)- (t) DR 1-102(A)(5), (6); Prejudice to administration of justice, etc. 
9-tot(C)

• The rules listed on each line of the table address the same general subject matter, which is identified in the right-hand column. However, the contents of the rules are not necessarily
identical or even similar. 
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INTRODUCTION TO THE 
CALIFORNIA STATE BAR COURT REPORTER DIGEST 

In order to make the most effective use of the California State Bar Court Reporter Digest 
("Digest") as a research tool, it is recommended that readers review this introduction thoroughly 
before turning to the Digest for the first time, The Digest is supplemented (on green paper) with each 
update to the California State Bar Court Reporter ("Reporter"). A cumulative update is issued annually. 

I. GENERAL INTRODUCTION

A. Special Purpose of Digest

The Digest was developed for the specific purpose of facilitating research in the specialized area of 
California attorney disciplinary and regulatory law. Its design is tailored to that purpose, and consequently 
differs in several respects from the general-purpose digests commonly found in law libraries. This 
difference is also reflected in the existence of an "Additional Analysis" section for each opinion in the 
Reporter, following the headnotes. 1 

In the Reporter's digest system, as in the general-purpose digest systems with which lawyers and other 
legal researchers are familiar, each headnote that appears with an opinion is categorized under one or more 
subject matter numbers ("topic numbers") selected from a list of digest topics, and the text of the headnote 
is reproduced under each of those topic numbers in the Digest itself. There the similarity ends. 

B. Topic Number System 

Although it appears to be a single series of numbers, the list of topic numbers used in the Digest 
("Digest Topics list") actually has three different types of topic numbers intermingled in it. They are: 

I. Topic numbers denotingJ al issues discussed in headnotes ("headnote-indexing numbers"). 
Most of the material appearing under these numbers in the Digest will be headnotes, but there may be 
some case citations without a headnote attached, if the issue denoted by the topic number is mentioned 
in the cited opinion without extended discussion. (See second paragraph under heading II(B), post.) 

2. Topic numbers intended exclusively for use under Additional Analysis rather than in connection
with headnotes ("additional analysis numbers"). Under these numbers in the Digest, the reader will 
find a list of case citations only, without associated headnotes. 

3. Topic numbers used only as topic headings to guide the reader through the structure of the Digest
Topics list ("topic heading numbers"). The sole purpose of the topic heading numbers is to provide 
an organizational structure to the Digest. No case references of any kind appear under any topic heading 
number in the Digest; instead, all relevant case references are listed under one of the more specific 
topic numbers into which the topic heading number is subdivided. 

1 The editorial material prefacing each opinion published in the Reporter includes not only a summary and headnotes, but also a section
entitled "Additional Analysis." In disciplinary proceedings, the Additional Analysis section contains a complete listing of  the charges o f  which the 
respondent was found culpable and not culpable, as well as a summary of  the recommended discipline, if any. The Additional Analysis section 
also lists the Digest topic numbers o f  issues touched upon in the opinion without extended substantive discussion, including but not limited to 
aggravating and mitigating factors mentioned but not discussed in detail. 
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violation has a main topic number (usually ending in "._0"), which is followed by separate subsidiary topic 
numbers for "found" (usually ending in "._1") and "not found" (usually ending in "._5"). 2 

(a) Headnote-indexing numbers. The main ("._0") topic number listed opposite the name of each
statute or rule or common-law duty is a headnote-indexing number. These main topic numbers are used 
in connection with headnotes summarizing a substantive discussion of that statute or rule or common law 
duty-for example, what facts constitute or do not constitute a violation thereof, or what are the elements 
of the offense. Thus, the headnote-indexing number for a particular statute, rule or common law duty 
appears only in connection with headnotes, and a case will not be listed in the Digest under this topic 
number unless it contains a headnoted discussion of the particular violation. 

Example: In In the Matter o f  Mapps (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 1, at page 2, the topic number 213.10 (for State Bar Act, section 
6068(a)) appears above headnote number 4. This headnote summarizes a 
substantive legal discussion of section 6068(a). The text of the headnote is 
reproduced in the Digest under topic number 213.10. 

(b) Additional analysis numbers. The "found" and "not found" topic numbers associated with each
State Bar Act section and Rule of Professional Conduct are additional analysis numbers. For every 
violation charged in the notice to show cause in a case, whether or not there is a substantive, headnoted 
discussion o f  that violation in the opinion, 3 the numbers listed under Additional Analysis will include either 
a "found" (._1) or "not found" (._5) topic number (or both, if the violation is found as to one count but not 
found as to another). Thus, the topic numbers listed under Additional Analysis for each opinion give the 
reader a complete record regarding the violations of which the respondent was and was not found culpable 
in that case. 

Example: In In the Matter o f  Mapps (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 1, at page 5, the Additional Analysis section, under 
"Culpability-Found" lists the topic numbers 221.11, 280.01, 280.51, and 
420.11. This indicates that the respondent was found culpable of violating 
the statutes, rules, and duties associated with those topic numbers. The 
citation to Mapps, without any headnote text, appears in the Digest under 
each of those topic numbers. 

For each topic number listed in the Additional Analysis section associated with an opinion, the citation 
to that opinion, without any associated headnote text, appears in the Digest under that topic number. Thus, 
for each statute, rule and common law duty, the Digest lists under the appropriate "found" and "not found" 
topic numbers the citation of every opinion published in the Reporter in which a violation of that statute, 
rule or duty was found, or charged and not found. (See, e.g., the Digest entries under topic numbers 213.11 
(Section 6068(a}-Found) and 213.15 (Section 6068(a}-Not Found).) 

2 There are a few exceptional cases, in which the pattern is ".O_" for the main topic number, ".1_" for various categories of "found", and ".S_"
for "not found". (See, e.g., topic numbers 420.00 et seq.) 

3 Note that where there is a substantive discussion in the opinion concerning a given alleged statute, rule, or duty violation, that discussion is 
summarized in one or more headnotes, and those headnotes are categorized (and reproduced in the Digest) under the main topic number for  
that statute, rule, or duty. The headnote is not categorized or reproduced under the. found, or  not found, topic numbers. 
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2. Topic Numbers for Aggravation, Mitigation, and Application o f  Standards. The topic numbers 
under aggravation (500's and 600's), mitigation (700's), and application of standards4 (800's and 900's) 
may be used either as headnote-indexing numbers or as additional analysis numbers; thus, they may either 
be used to categorize headnotes or be listed under Additional Analysis. However, as previously noted, they 
are never listed in both places for the same opinion. Thus, the aggravating and mitigating factors and 
standards listed under Additional Analysis for any given opinion will not necessarily constitute a complete 
list o f  the factors and standards addressed in the opinion. Aggravating and mitigating factors and standards 
which are discussed substantively, and therefore associated with headnotes, will not be found under 
Additional Analysis. In order to develop a list of all aggravating and mitigating factors addressed in a given 
opinion, the reader must consult both the topic numbers listed above the headnotes and the topic numbers 
listed under Additional Analysis. 

Topic numbers for aggravating and mitigating factors and standards which are mentioned in the 
opinion, but for which there is no relevant headnote, are listed under Additional Analysis. 

Example: In In the Matter o f  Mapps (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 1, at page 5, the topic number 710.54 appears in the Additional 
Analysis section under "Mitigation-Declined to Find." Topic number 
710.54 is a headnote-indexing number. However, when the court in Mapps 
declined to find this particular mitigating factor (lack of a prior 
disciplinary record), it did so without any extended discussion. (See 
Mapps, supra, at p. 12.) Therefore, the appropriate topic number (710.54) 
is listed under Additional Analysis, because there is no headnote with 
which it could have been associated. Correspondingly, in the Digest, under 
topic number 710.54, there is a citation to Mapps, but without any 
headnote text. (See Digest under topic number 710.54.) 

If there is a headnote summarizing a discussion of aggravation, mitigation, or the application of the 
standards, the appropriate topic number(s) is found with the headnote. 

Example: In In the Matter o f  Mapps (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 1, at page 3, headnotes 10, 13, and 14 all relate to various 
aggravating factors discussed in the opinion. Appropriate topic numbers 
associated with these aggravating factors (543.10, 543.90, 545, 605, and 
613.90) are used to categorize these headnotes.-These same topic numbers 
do not appear again in the Additional Analysis section (id. at p. 5). 

3. Topic Numbers for Discipline Imposed. Topic numbers from 1000 through 1055 (discipline in 
original matters), from 1600 through 1655 (discipline in conviction matters), and from 1800 through 1850 
( discipline in probation revocation matters), are additional analysis numbers, and are listed under Additional 
Analysis only. For every opinion that contains a discipline recommendation, the topic numbers listed under 
Additional Analysis, taken together, will constitute a complete summary of the recommended discipline, 

4 References to "standards" are to the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for
Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct). 
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CALIFORNIA STATE BAR COURT REPORTER DIGEST SUPPLEMENT TOPIC NUMBER: 101 
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101 Generally Applicable Procedural Issues — Jurisdiction 
Action by court or judge is presumed valid and made within lawful exercise of jurisdiction.  Final 

judgments are subject to collateral attack only on following grounds: (1) lack of subject matter jurisdiction; 
(2) lack of personal jurisdiction; or (3) actions in excess of jurisdiction.  To succeed on collateral attack, 
respondent must prove jurisdictional defect from face of record.  Where respondent failed to establish 
jurisdictional defect, civil court decisions must be viewed as valid, and Review Department rejected 
respondent’s collateral attacks on civil court decisions.  Furthermore, where respondent already challenged 
certain court orders in courts of record, respondent cannot continue to do so in State Bar Court, as civil court 
orders were final and binding for disciplinary purposes.  Similarly, respondent failed to prove any 
jurisdictional defect in case that led to respondent’s involuntary inactive enrollment, which case was now 
final and closed, and respondent did not provide any support for Review Department’s ability to review case 
long after case was final.  In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [1a-c] 

 
Under rule 2101, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, OCTC had exclusive jurisdiction to determine whether 

to file charges against attorney.  Furthermore, under rule 2603, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, Office of 
Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) may reopen investigations or complaints if (1) there was new material evidence; 
or (2) Chief Trial Counsel determines there was good cause.  Decision to reopen case was within OCTC’s 
prosecutorial discretion.  Rule 2603 did not require OCTC to make good cause showing at trial or hearing 
judge to make good cause finding to reopen case, and Office of General Counsel approval was not required 
to reopen matter.  Where OCTC, through letter, provided notice to attorney that case was closed but could 
be reopened, case was not closed “on . . . merits,” as respondent contended, and OCTC had discretion to 
reopen case. In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [2a, b] 
 
 For disciplinary purposes, superior court orders are final and binding once review in courts of record is 
waived or exhausted. Attorneys cannot wait until State Bar disciplinary proceedings commence to collaterally 
challenge legitimacy of superior court orders. State Bar Court does not have jurisdiction to determine validity 
of civil court orders. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [4a-c] 

102.10 Generally Applicable Procedural Issues – Improper Prosecutorial Conduct – Improper 
reopening of investigation 
Under rule 2101, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, OCTC had exclusive jurisdiction to determine whether 

to file charges against attorney.  Furthermore, under rule 2603, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, Office of 
Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) may reopen investigations or complaints if (1) there was new material evidence; 
or (2) Chief Trial Counsel determines there was good cause.  Decision to reopen case was within OCTC’s 
prosecutorial discretion.  Rule 2603 did not require OCTC to make good cause showing at trial or hearing 
judge to make good cause finding to reopen case, and Office of General Counsel approval was not required 
to reopen matter.  Where OCTC, through letter, provided notice to attorney that case was closed but could 
be reopened, case was not closed “on . . . merits,” as respondent contended, and OCTC had discretion to 
reopen case. In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [2a, b] 

102.20 Generally Applicable Procedural Issues – Improper Prosecutorial Conduct – Delay in 
Prosecution 
Rule 5.21, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, provided generally that disciplinary proceeding must begin 

within five years from date of violation.  Five-year limit was tolled while civil proceedings based on same 
acts or circumstances as violation were pending in any court.  While respondent was acting as fiduciary in 
holding funds in escrow, five-year limitations period did not commence.  As respondent did not deliver all 
funds until after civil lawsuit filed against him, limitations did not begin to run prior to start of lawsuit.  Where 
counts related to circumstances alleged in civil lawsuit, counts were tolled as related to ongoing civil 
proceeding.  Review Department rejected respondent’s argument that civil litigation did not toll limitations 
period as disciplinary issues related only to small part of civil complaint.  Conduct related to violations 
alleged in notice of disciplinary charges (NDC) was clearly same conduct alleged as part of civil litigation, 
and no authority requires entire lawsuit or certain percentage of lawsuit to relate to alleged violations.  Review 
Department also rejected respondent’s claim that appeal did not toll limitations period because it addressed 
“derivative” issue related to amount of damages owed, as respondent’s appeal was of lawsuit based on same 
act of violation.  Review Department held that while civil litigation was pending, include appeal, limitations 
period was tolled. However, even if appeal period was not tolled, NDC was filed within limitations period, 
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as NDC was filed well under five years from judgement in civil case.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 
2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [7a-e] 

 
If disciplinary proceeding is based solely on complainant’s allegations of violation of State Bar Act or 

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule of limitations (Rules of Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.21) provides that 
proceeding must begin within five years from date of violation. Normally, a statute or rule is violated when 
every element of violation has occurred. However, rule of limitations is tolled during period that attorney 
acts in fiduciary relationship with complainant or related party, even if it is other than an attorney-client 
relationship. Moreover, if disciplinary charge is based on continuing violation of duty, violation is deemed 
committed at termination of entire course of conduct. Where respondent allegedly breached fiduciary duty 
to investor under movie financing agreement requiring respondent to hold funds in escrow until close of 
movie production, rule of limitations was tolled as long as fiduciary relationship continued, and respondent’s 
alleged diversion of funds created continuing violation lasting until completion of purpose of fiduciary duty. 
Accordingly, where initial notice of disciplinary charges was filed within five years after completion of movie 
production, misappropriation charge was timely even though diversion of funds occurred more than five 
years earlier. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [2a-h] 

 
Under rule 5.21(C)(3) of Rules of Procedure of State Bar, rule of limitations for disciplinary charges is 

tolled during pendency of government investigations or proceedings based on same acts or circumstances as 
violation. Where Tennessee civil proceeding found that respondent had defrauded investor and was liable for 
damages, rule of limitations was tolled for disciplinary charges based on same acts or circumstances.  
However, subsequent sister state collection proceedings, and bankruptcy proceeding to determine 
dischargeability of debt under Tennessee judgment, were not based on same acts or circumstances, and thus 
did not toll rule of limitations. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 
[3a, b] 

 
Respondent seeking to dismiss disciplinary charges on basis of rule of limitation has burden of proving 

facts showing rule of limitation applies. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 728 [6] 

 
Limitations period is calculated from date of filing of original notice of disciplinary charges (NDC).  

Where original NDC was filed within five years after termination of fiduciary duty that respondent was 
alleged to have violated, original NDC was timely filed, and amended NDC based on same misconduct 
related back to filing of original NDC. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
728 [8] 

102.30 Generally Applicable Procedural Issues – Improper Prosecutorial Conduct– Investigative and/or 
pretrial misconduct 
Respondent’s assertion that Office of Chief Trial Counsel had unclean hands for never properly 

investigating respondent’s claims against others was unsupported and therefore rejected by Review 
Department.  Respondent’s allegations against others were irrelevant and had no effect on Review 
Department’s culpability conclusions for respondent’s own misconduct. In the Matter of Thomas (Review 
Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [2] 

 
Rule 2604, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, provided, in part, that Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) 

may file Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) when attorney had received fair, adequate, and reasonable 
opportunity to deny or explain matters that were subject of NDC charges.  Rule 5.30, Rules of Procedure of 
State Bar, required OCTC to notify attorney before NDC was filed of right to request early neutral evaluation 
conference (ENEC).  Where OCTC mailed notice of ENEC right to respondent’s State Bar address, but 
respondent did not receive notice because respondent had not updated address, which was respondent’s 
responsibility, Review Department held no procedural violation of rule 2604, and hearing judge did not err 
for not mentioning in decision that no ENEC was held as respondent not entitled to ENEC due to respondent’s 
own failure to update State Bar address. In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
873. [3a, b] 
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Fundamental requirement of due process is opportunity to be heard at meaningful time and in meaningful 
manner. In California disciplinary proceedings, adequate notice requires only that attorney be fairly apprised 
of precise nature of charges before proceedings commence. Where Notice of Disciplinary Charges pled 
specific facts comprising violation and specific rule violated, respondent received due process, and Review 
Department rejected respondent’s contention that due process required that respondent be given notice during 
investigation that conduct violated specific rule before State Bar could charge respondent with violation. In 
the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [2]    

102.90 Generally Applicable Procedural Issues – Improper Prosecutorial Conduct – Other improper 
prosecutorial conduct 
Respondent’s assertion that Office of Chief Trial Counsel had unclean hands for never properly 

investigating respondent’s claims against others was unsupported and therefore rejected by Review 
Department.  Respondent’s allegations against others were irrelevant and had no effect on Review 
Department’s culpability conclusions for respondent’s own misconduct. In the Matter of Thomas (Review 
Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [2] 

 
Rule 2604, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, provided, in part, that Office of Chief Trial Counsel 

(OCTC) may file Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) when attorney had received fair, adequate, and 
reasonable opportunity to deny or explain matters that were subject of NDC charges.  Rule 5.30, Rules of 
Procedure of State Bar, required OCTC to notify attorney before NDC was filed of right to request early 
neutral evaluation conference (ENEC).  Where OCTC mailed notice of ENEC right to respondent’s State 
Bar address, but respondent did not receive notice because respondent had not updated address, which was 
respondent’s responsibility, Review Department held no procedural violation of rule 2604, and hearing 
judge did not err for not mentioning in decision that no ENEC was held as respondent not entitled to ENEC 
due to respondent’s own failure to update State Bar address.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [3a, b] 

103 Generally Applicable Procedural Issues — Disqualification/Bias of Judge 
Where respondent failed to establish that hearing judge demonstrated bias or that respondent was 

specifically prejudiced, and where purpose of hearing judge’s questions at trial was to clarify judge’s own 
confusion about testimony, respondent failed to meet burden to show judicial bias, and failed to show he was 
deprived of due process. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [2]  

106.10  Generally Applicable Procedural Issues – Issues re Pleadings – Sufficiency of pleadings to state 
 grounds for action sought 

Notice of Disciplinary Charges must (1) cite statutes or rules attorney allegedly violated; (2) contain 
facts comprising violation in sufficient detail to permit preparation of defense; and (3) relate stated facts to 
authorities attorney allegedly violated.  Where facts charged in Notice of Disciplinary Charges were very 
specific, charge cannot be interpreted broadly so other facts not alleged constitute misconduct; such would 
infringe on respondent’s right to fair proceeding as respondent is entitled to adequate notice of rule or statute 
violated and manner respondent allegedly violated it.  Review Department rejected Office of Chief Trial 
Counsel’s argument that respondent received notice that respondent’s overall communication with clients 
was being charged.  As Notice of Disciplinary Charges was narrowly drafted and was not amended to 
conform to proof, Review Department did not consider other allegations by Office of Chief Trial Counsel on 
review that respondent failed to communicate in other instances. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review 
Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [3a, b] 

 
In reviewing an order dismissing a disciplinary proceeding, Review Department looks to operative notice 

of disciplinary charges (NDC), deems all allegations in that NDC to be true, and may also rely on any 
judicially noticed facts to assess the sufficiency of the operative NDC. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [1] 

 
If disciplinary proceeding is based solely on complainant’s allegations of violation of State Bar Act or 

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule of limitations (Rules of Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.21) provides that 
proceeding must begin within five years from date of violation. Normally, a statute or rule is violated when 
every element of violation has occurred. However, rule of limitations is tolled during period that attorney 
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acts in fiduciary relationship with complainant or related party, even if it is other than an attorney-client 
relationship. Moreover, if disciplinary charge is based on continuing violation of duty, violation is deemed 
committed at termination of entire course of conduct. Where respondent allegedly breached fiduciary duty 
to investor under movie financing agreement requiring respondent to hold funds in escrow until close of 
movie production, rule of limitations was tolled as long as fiduciary relationship continued, and respondent’s 
alleged diversion of funds created continuing violation lasting until completion of purpose of fiduciary duty. 
Accordingly, where initial notice of disciplinary charges was filed within five years after completion of movie 
production, misappropriation charge was timely even though diversion of funds occurred more than five 
years earlier. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [2a-h] 

106.20    Standards of Proof/Standards of Review – Respondent’s burden in disciplinary matters 
Notice of Disciplinary Charges must (1) cite statutes or rules attorney allegedly violated; (2) contain 

facts comprising violation in sufficient detail to permit preparation of defense; and (3) relate stated facts to 
authorities attorney allegedly violated.  Where facts charged in Notice of Disciplinary Charges were very 
specific, charge cannot be interpreted broadly so other facts not alleged constitute misconduct; such would 
infringe on respondent’s right to fair proceeding as respondent is entitled to adequate notice of rule or statute 
violated and manner respondent allegedly violated it.  Review Department rejected Office of Chief Trial 
Counsel’s argument that respondent received notice that respondent’s overall communication with clients 
was being charged.  As Notice of Disciplinary Charges was narrowly drafted and was not amended to 
conform to proof, Review Department did not consider other allegations by Office of Chief Trial Counsel on 
review that respondent failed to communicate in other instances. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review 
Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [3a, b] 

 
Fundamental requirement of due process is opportunity to be heard at meaningful time and in meaningful 

manner. In California disciplinary proceedings, adequate notice requires only that attorney be fairly apprised 
of precise nature of charges before proceedings commence. Where Notice of Disciplinary Charges pled 
specific facts comprising violation and specific rule violated, respondent received due process, and Review 
Department rejected respondent’s contention that due process required that respondent be given notice during 
investigation that conduct violated specific rule before State Bar could charge respondent with violation. In 
the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cl State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [2]    

 
Respondent seeking to dismiss disciplinary charges on basis of rule of limitation has burden of proving 

facts showing rule of limitation applies. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 728 [6] 

 
Where disciplinary statute defined violation of specified Civil Code section as constituting attorney 

misconduct, attorney was properly found culpable of violating disciplinary statute even though notice of 
disciplinary charges charged violation of disciplinary statute only, and did not expressly charge violation of 
Civil Code section. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [9]  

106.30      Procedural Issues—Issues re Pleadings—Duplicative charges 
Where respondent misrepresented case settled when it was actually dismissed, respondent’s failure to 

inform client about dismissal was factually joined with misrepresentation respondent was working on case 
and getting client settlement money.  Review Department therefore treated moral turpitude violation and 
violation of failing to inform client of significant developments as single offense involving moral turpitude 
for discipline purposes.  No additional disciplinary weight was given to Business and Professions Code 
section 6068(m) violation because respondent’s misconduct underlying section 6068(m) charge was factually 
same as misconduct underlying moral turpitude charge. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 
2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [2a, b] 

 
Where respondent was found culpable of three ethical violations (fourth violation involved same 

misconduct as another violation so was not considered a separate violation for disciplinary purposes), Review 
Department gave limited weight in aggravation for multiple acts of misconduct.  Despite Office of Chief 
Trial Counsel’s argument that respondent should receive significant aggravation for multiple acts of 
misconduct because misconduct spanned multiple years and caused significant harm, Review Department 
did not find it appropriate to consider significant harm in assigning aggravation weight for multiple acts of 
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misconduct, as doing so would double count harm in evaluating aggravation for multiple acts of wrongdoing 
and harm to client, public, or administration of justice. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 
2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [5] 

 
Attorney willfully violates Business and Professions Code section 6103 when, despite being aware of 

final, binding court order, attorney knowingly chooses to violate order.  Where respondent heard judge’s oral 
orders to move away from criminal defendant client during client’s remand into custody, and respondent 
failed to obey orders for several seconds when orders demanded immediate compliance, respondent willfully 
violated Business and Professions Code section 6103, but as same misconduct underlay section 6068, 
subdivision (b) violation, no additional weight assigned for section 6103 violation. In the Matter of 
Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [3] 

 
Where same acts of misconduct by respondent violated both section 6068(a) and rule 3-300, hearing 

judge erred by dismissing section 6068(a) charge with prejudice. Better approach was to find both violations, 
but assign duplicative violation no additional weight in determining discipline. In the Matter of Lingwood  
(Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [6] 

 
Where respondent was culpable of committing act of moral turpitude and of violating rule of professional 

conduct based on same misconduct underlying respondent’s culpability of violating Business and Professions 
Code section 6068(a), hearing judge was correct in giving other violations no additional weight in culpability. 
In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [4a, b] 

 
 Misrepresentation of fact to court for purpose of obtaining continuance violates attorney's duty not to 
mislead courts. For this purpose, administrative tribunal acting in quasi-judicial capacity is not distinct from 
court. Where respondent directed assistant to make material misrepresentation to administrative tribunal on 
respondent's behalf, and then took no steps to correct record despite notice that tribunal had relied on 
misrepresentation, respondent was culpable of intentional act of moral turpitude and of misleading tribunal, 
but violations were treated as single offense involving moral turpitude, and no additional weight was assigned 
to duplicative charge. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. [3a - f ]  

 
Where respondent misused her authority and discretion as trustee of her family's trust, intentionally 

violated numerous fiduciary duties set forth in the Probate Code by means infused with dishonesty and/or 
concealment, made repeated misrepresentations to the court and third parties in documents filed which falsely 
represented her as trustee after she had been removed, and intentionally violated court orders, respondent 
was culpable of multiple intentional acts of moral turpitude. Respondent was also culpable of violating 
section 6068(a), but Review Department assigned these violations no additional weight because they were 
duplicative of section 6106 violations. In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 494. [3a, b] 

 
Where charge against respondent prosecutor of failing to comply with Constitution and laws, based on 

respondent's willful violation of criminal defendant's constitutional rights, overlapped with moral turpitude 
charge based on same misconduct, charge of failing to comply with law was properly dismissed as 
duplicative. In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [4] 

 
Where section 6106 moral turpitude charge for making misrepresentations to a tribunal and section 6068, 

subdivision (d) charge for seeking to mislead a judge were based on the same misconduct, section 6068, 
subdivision (d) charge dismissed as duplicative. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [1] 

 
Where finding that respondent was culpable of moral turpitude already accounted for respondent's 

pattern of telling half-truths, Review Department rejected OCTC’s request for finding of aggravation under 
either multiple acts of wrongdoing or pattern of misconduct. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [7] 

 
Where respondent, after learning that he was suspended from practice, attempted to negotiate settlement 

of clients’ case and appeared for a client at a deposition, respondent was culpable of violating section 6068(a) 
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by his unauthorized practice of law, but this violation was given no weight, because respondent was also 
found culpable of moral turpitude based on same facts. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016)5Cal State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [8a-c] 

106.40  Procedural Issues – Issues re Pleadings – Amendment of pleadings 
Where hearing judge allowed State Bar’s Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) to amend Notice of 

Disciplinary Charges (NDC) three days before trial started and did not allow continuance of trial, but it was 
undisputed that only amendments made to NDC were to allege and attach certified copies of final South 
Carolina disciplinary order and underlying attorney disciplinary rules, in place of uncertified records 
submitted with original NDC, and respondent had not established required showing of prejudice, Review 
Department upheld hearing judge’s allowance of OCTC’s amendment to original NDC as non-substantive 
when denying respondent’s request for trial continuance. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. [2] 

 
Notice of Disciplinary Charges must (1) cite statutes or rules attorney allegedly violated; (2) contain 

facts comprising violation in sufficient detail to permit preparation of defense; and (3) relate stated facts to 
authorities attorney allegedly violated.  Where facts charged in Notice of Disciplinary Charges were very 
specific, charge cannot be interpreted broadly so other facts not alleged constitute misconduct; such would 
infringe on respondent’s right to fair proceeding as respondent is entitled to adequate notice of rule or 
statute violated and manner respondent allegedly violated it.  Review Department rejected Office of Chief 
Trial Counsel’s argument that respondent received notice that respondent’s overall communication with 
clients was being charged.  As Notice of Disciplinary Charges was narrowly drafted and was not amended 
to conform to proof, Review Department did not consider other allegations by Office of Chief Trial 
Counsel on review that respondent failed to communicate in other instances. In the Matter of Edward 
Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [3a, b] 

 
Limitations period is calculated from date of filing of original notice of disciplinary charges (NDC).  

Where original NDC was filed within five years after termination of fiduciary duty that respondent was 
alleged to have violated, original NDC was timely filed, and amended NDC based on same misconduct 
related back to filing of original NDC. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 728 [8] 

 
Evidence of uncharged misconduct can be considered in aggravation if respondent’s due process rights 

are not violated. Where OCTC was or should have been aware of uncharged misconduct before disciplinary 
charges were filed, misconduct should have been charged. Nonetheless, where respondent stipulated to 
conduct constituting uncharged misconduct; uncharged misconduct was elicited for relevant purpose and 
based on respondent’s own representations; and hearing judge granted motion to conform charges to proof 
at trial, hearing judge correctly assigned nominal weight in aggravation for uncharged misconduct. In the 
Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [7a-c] 

106.50 Generally Applicable Procedural Issues – Issues re Pleadings – Answer to initial pleading 
Willful violation of rule 9.20(c) requires neither bad faith nor even actual knowledge of rule provision 

violated. Where respondent conceded in answer to charges, and in stipulation of facts, that respondent failed  
to timely file rule 9.20(c) declaration and that State Bar sent email notices informing respondent of rule 
9.20(c) filing duties, one that was received and another that was not returned, respondent was culpable of 
willfully violating rule 9.20(c). In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [1]    

 
Where respondent’s answer to disciplinary charges and subsequent stipulation admitted his culpability 

of willful violation of rule 9.20(c); respondent admitted facts of uncharged misconduct; and respondent did 
not dispute culpability of violating statutory duty even though stipulation was technically limited to facts of 
offenses, respondent was entitled to significant mitigating credit for cooperation with State Bar, even though 
facts in probation and rule 9.20 matters are generally easily provable and stipulations do not save significant 
time.  In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [5]    
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106.90   Generally Applicable Procedural Issues – Issues re Pleadings – Other issues 
Amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) charged assortment of actions that, taken together, 

alleged overreaching and breach of fiduciary duties.  However, failure to communicate allegations were 
already alleged under more specific Business and Professions Code subsection – section 6068, subdivision 
(m) – in separate Amended NDC count.  Before enactment of subdivision (m), which was added in 1986 and 
became effective in 1987, there was “common law” duty to communicate and proper to base culpability under 
subdivision (a).  Now, improper to find violations for same facts under both subdivisions (a) and (m) of 
Business and Professions Code section 6068.  Specific statute should be charged instead of using broader 
subdivision (a). In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [12a,b] 

 
Rule 2604, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, provided, in part, that Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) 

may file Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) when attorney had received fair, adequate, and reasonable 
opportunity to deny or explain matters that were subject of NDC charges.  Rule 5.30, Rules of Procedure of 
State Bar, required OCTC to notify attorney before NDC was filed of right to request early neutral evaluation 
conference (ENEC).  Where OCTC mailed notice of ENEC right to respondent’s State Bar address, but 
respondent did not receive notice because respondent had not updated address, which was respondent’s 
responsibility, Review Department held no procedural violation of rule 2604, and hearing judge did not err 
for not mentioning in decision that no ENEC was held as respondent not entitled to ENEC due to respondent’s 
own failure to update State Bar address.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
873. [3a, b] 

 
Whether an attorney engaged in multiple acts of misconduct in aggravation is not limited to counts 

pleaded.  Where respondent’s culpability of two counts of violating former rule 4-100(A) encompassed 168 
separate acts of misconduct, respondent committed multiple acts of misconduct. However, where misconduct 
lasted only 10 months, respondent’s multiple acts did not warrant substantial aggravation. In the Matter of 
Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [5]       

 
Evidence of uncharged misconduct can be considered in aggravation if respondent’s due process rights 

are not violated. Where OCTC was or should have been aware of uncharged misconduct before disciplinary 
charges were filed, misconduct should have been charged. Nonetheless, where respondent stipulated to 
conduct constituting uncharged misconduct; uncharged misconduct was elicited for relevant purpose and 
based on respondent’s own representations; and hearing judge granted motion to conform charges to proof 
at trial, hearing judge correctly assigned nominal weight in aggravation for uncharged misconduct. In the 
Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [7a-c] 

 
Where respondent was found culpable of three disciplinary violations, but committed at least 25 acts of 

wrongdoing over two-year period by repeatedly failing to respond to letters from insurer regarding client’s 
claim, hearing judge erred in assigning only minimal aggravating weight to respondent’s multiple acts of 
wrongdoing. Multiple acts of wrongdoing are not limited to the counts pled, and respondent’s recurring 
ethical violations were assigned significant aggravating weight. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 
2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [3] 

113 Generally Applicable Procedural Issues—Discovery (rules 5.65-5.71) 
Once applicant appeals to State Bar Court adverse moral character determination by State Bar’s 

Committee of Bar Examiners (Committee), court must determine whether applicant possesses good moral 
character.  In moral character proceedings, State Bar’s Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) investigates 
applicant’s moral character, discovery occurs, and then matter proceeds to trial.  OCTC may take applicant’s 
deposition.  Moral character hearings in State Bar Court are de novo and not limited to matters Committee 
considered. Applicant bears burden of establishing good moral character and cannot meet burden by refusing 
to cooperate in State Bar investigation. In the Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 989. [1a, b] 

 
Discovery sanctions are reviewed under abuse of discretion or error of law standard.  Two requirements 

to impose discovery sanctions: (1) failure to comply with court-order discovery; and (2) failure must be 
willful.  In analyzing discovery ruling, court is guided by California’s long-standing public policy favoring 
disclosure and objectives that discovery rules were enacted to accomplish:  (1) ascertaining truth and 
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preventing perjury; (2) providing effective means to detect and expose false claims and defenses; (3) making 
facts available in simple, convenient, and inexpensive way; (4) educating parties before trial as to value of 
claims and defenses; (5) expediting litigation; (6) safeguarding against surprise; (7) preventing delay; 
(8) simplifying and narrowing issues; and (9) expediting and facilitating preparation and trial. In the Matter 
of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989. [2]  

 
Disobeying court order to provide discovery is misuse of discovery process under Civil Discovery Act 

which is applicable in State Bar Court proceedings.  Permissible sanction in State Bar Court under Civil 
Discovery Act is terminating sanction that dismisses action.  Where applicant chose not to appear for two 
scheduled depositions, improperly refused to answer questions at another deposition, and terminated a fourth 
deposition, applicant did not comply with hearing judge’s orders requiring her to sit for deposition and 
cooperate with investigation and discovery; applicant’s failure to comply was willful; and hearing judge had 
denied two other motions to dismiss by State Bar’s Committee of Bar Examiners based on applicant’s failure 
to participate in deposition, hearing judge correctly determined that discovery sanctions were appropriate and 
did not abuse her discretion by imposing terminating sanctions.  Applicant had opportunity to comply with 
orders to participate in deposition but did not do so.  Applicant obstructed discovery, causing dismissal, which 
prevented State Bar Court from determining whether applicant was morally fit to practice law.  Review 
Department held terminating sanctions were appropriate and affirmed hearing judge’s dismissal order. In the 
Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989. [3a-d] 

 
Where applicant failed to seek stay of proceedings in Hearing Department, Review Department rejected 

applicant’s argument that hearing judge should not have dismissed case while request for interlocutory review 
of hearing judge’s order denying applicant’s motion for relief from further deposition was pending. In the 
Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989.[4] 

 
Rule 5.65, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, provided that, generally, written discovery requests must be 

made and served on other party within 10 days after service of answer to notice of disciplinary charges 
(NDC), or within 10 days after service of any amendment to NDC.  Where respondent was aware of 2013 
investigation in 2013 but did not timely request discovery of Office of Chief Trial Counsel’s investigation 
file until one month before trial and 10 months after NDC filed; respondent offered no evidence or valid 
reason why respondent failed to comply with State Bar discovery rules; respondent had ample opportunity 
to seek discovery earlier in case; and respondent, by not making timely discovery request, could not properly 
make motion to compel, hearing judge did not abuse discretion by denying respondent’s motion to compel 
as untimely.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [4a, b] 

115 Procedural Issues—Continuances (rule 5.49) 
Where hearing judge allowed State Bar’s Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) to amend Notice of 

Disciplinary Charges (NDC) three days before trial started and did not allow continuance of trial, but it was 
undisputed that only amendments made to NDC were to allege and attach certified copies of final South 
Carolina disciplinary order and underlying attorney disciplinary rules, in place of uncertified records 
submitted with original NDC, and respondent had not established required showing of prejudice, Review 
Department upheld hearing judge’s allowance of OCTC’s amendment to original NDC as non-substantive 
when denying respondent’s request for trial continuance. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. [2] 

 
Where OCTC argued for first time in closing trial brief that respondent engaged in dishonesty and bad 

faith in seeking continuance of disciplinary trial, Review Department declined to assign bad faith as 
aggravating factor, because respondent did not have opportunity to respond to OCTC’s bad faith allegation, 
and OCTC did not establish by clear and convincing evidence that respondent deliberately attempted to 
mislead court.  In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [7a-c] 

117 Generally Applicable Procedural Issues—Dismissal (rules 5.122-5.124) 
Disobeying court order to provide discovery is misuse of discovery process under Civil Discovery Act 

which is applicable in State Bar Court proceedings.  Permissible sanction in State Bar Court under Civil 
Discovery Act is terminating sanction that dismisses action.  Where applicant chose not to appear for two 
scheduled depositions, improperly refused to answer questions at another deposition, and terminated a fourth 
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deposition, applicant did not comply with hearing judge’s orders requiring her to sit for deposition and 
cooperate with investigation and discovery; applicant’s failure to comply was willful; and hearing judge had 
denied two other motions to dismiss by State Bar’s Committee of Bar Examiners based on applicant’s failure 
to participate in deposition, hearing judge correctly determined that discovery sanctions were appropriate and 
did not abuse her discretion by imposing terminating sanctions.  Applicant had opportunity to comply with 
orders to participate in deposition but did not do so.  Applicant obstructed discovery, causing dismissal, which 
prevented State Bar Court from determining whether applicant was morally fit to practice law.  Review 
Department held terminating sanctions were appropriate and affirmed hearing judge’s dismissal order. In the 
Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989. [3a-d] 

 
Where applicant failed to seek stay of proceedings in Hearing Department, Review Department rejected 

applicant’s argument that hearing judge should not have dismissed case while request for interlocutory review 
of hearing judge’s order denying applicant’s motion for relief from further deposition was pending. In the 
Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989.[4] 

 
Where moral character proceeding dismissed with prejudice, and no moral character hearing on merits 

occurred, applicant prohibited from beginning new proceeding in State Bar Court based on same adverse 
moral charter determination from State Bar’s Committee of Bar Examiners (Committee).  To allow applicant 
to do so would reward applicant for obstructing discovery.  If applicant wants to continue to seek admission 
to practice law in California, applicant must submit new Application for Determination of Moral Character, 
and Committee determines when applicant may file such new application.  Applicant may appeal any other 
future adverse moral character determinations by Committee, as allowed by applicable rules, based on 
different Application for Determination of Moral Character. In the Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 
2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989. [5a, b] 

 
Rule 5.21, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, provided generally that disciplinary proceeding must begin 

within five years from date of violation.  Five-year limit was tolled while civil proceedings based on same 
acts or circumstances as violation were pending in any court.  While respondent was acting as fiduciary in 
holding funds in escrow, five-year limitations period did not commence.  As respondent did not deliver all 
funds until after civil lawsuit filed against him, limitations did not begin to run prior to start of lawsuit.  Where 
counts related to circumstances alleged in civil lawsuit, counts were tolled as related to ongoing civil 
proceeding.  Review Department rejected respondent’s argument that civil litigation did not toll limitations 
period as disciplinary issues related only to small part of civil complaint.  Conduct related to violations 
alleged in notice of disciplinary charges (NDC) was clearly same conduct alleged as part of civil litigation, 
and no authority requires entire lawsuit or certain percentage of lawsuit to relate to alleged violations.  Review 
Department also rejected respondent’s claim that appeal did not toll limitations period because it addressed 
“derivative” issue related to amount of damages owed, as respondent’s appeal was of lawsuit based on same 
act of violation.  Review Department held that while civil litigation was pending, include appeal, limitations 
period was tolled. However, even if appeal period was not tolled, NDC was filed within limitations period, 
as NDC was filed well under five years from judgement in civil case.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 
2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [7a-e] 

 
In reviewing an order dismissing a disciplinary proceeding, Review Department looks to operative notice 

of disciplinary charges (NDC), deems all allegations in that NDC to be true, and may also rely on any 
judicially noticed facts to assess the sufficiency of the operative NDC. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [1] 

 
If disciplinary proceeding is based solely on complainant’s allegations of violation of State Bar Act or 

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule of limitations (Rules of Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.21) provides that 
proceeding must begin within five years from date of violation. Normally, a statute or rule is violated when 
every element of violation has occurred. However, rule of limitations is tolled during period that attorney 
acts in fiduciary relationship with complainant or related party, even if it is other than an attorney-client 
relationship. Moreover, if disciplinary charge is based on continuing violation of duty, violation is deemed 
committed at termination of entire course of conduct. Where respondent allegedly breached fiduciary duty 
to investor under movie financing agreement requiring respondent to hold funds in escrow until close of 
movie production, rule of limitations was tolled as long as fiduciary relationship continued, and respondent’s 
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alleged diversion of funds created continuing violation lasting until completion of purpose of fiduciary duty. 
Accordingly, where initial notice of disciplinary charges was filed within five years after completion of movie 
production, misappropriation charge was timely even though diversion of funds occurred more than five 
years earlier. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [2a-h] 

 
Under rule 5.21(C)(3) of Rules of Procedure of State Bar, rule of limitations for disciplinary charges is 

tolled during pendency of government investigations or proceedings based on same acts or circumstances as 
violation. Where Tennessee civil proceeding found that respondent had defrauded investor and was liable for 
damages, rule of limitations was tolled for disciplinary charges based on same acts or circumstances.  
However, subsequent sister state collection proceedings, and bankruptcy proceeding to determine 
dischargeability of debt under Tennessee judgment, were not based on same acts or circumstances, and thus 
did not toll rule of limitations. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 
[3a, b] 

 
Limitations period is calculated from date of filing of original notice of disciplinary charges (NDC).  

Where original NDC was filed within five years after termination of fiduciary duty that respondent was 
alleged to have violated, original NDC was timely filed, and amended NDC based on same misconduct 
related back to filing of original NDC. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
728 [8] 

 
Stipulated facts in disciplinary proceedings are binding on parties under State Bar rule 5.58(G). Where 

respondent stipulated that that he was obligated to pay monetary sanctions awarded against his law firm; law 
firm name did not indicate it was a corporation or limited liability partnership, as would be required by State 
Bar Rules 3.152(B) and 3.174(B); and even if it were, respondent could not thereby escape personal liability 
for his own professional malfeasance and still would have been required to report sanctions award against 
him, record and law supported respondent’s stipulation, and hearing judge erred in exonerating respondent  
and dismissing disciplinary proceeding based on conclusion that respondent was not individually responsible   
for paying sanctions. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [2a, b] 

 
 Where hearing judge held full and fair trial on aggravation and mitigation but dismissed case without 
making any findings, and Review Department reversed dismissal, Review Department reviewed record and 
made its own findings and discipline recommendation. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [5] 

119 Generally Applicable Procedural Issues—Other Pretrial Matters 
Pursuant to rule 5.101.1(B), Rules of Procedure of State Bar, unless otherwise ordered by court, parties 

are required to exchange exhibits at least 10 days prior to pretrial conference, and pursuant to rule 5.101.1(I), 
failure to comply, without good cause, may constitute grounds for exclusion of exhibits.  Where respondent 
failed to exchange exhibits prior to trial as required by rule and ordered by court, and respondent complained 
he did not do so as respondent was awaiting receipt of case file, respondent cannot hold Office of Chief Trial 
Counsel (OCTC) responsible for respondent’s failure to exchange exhibits in respondent’s possession or 
which respondent was capable of attaining.  Where respondent contended that (1) respondent was 
experiencing personal problems; (2) respondent lacked litigation experience and had no experience with State 
Bar Court matters; (3) respondent’s counsel withdrew from case 12 days before start of trial, and (4) 
respondent failed to explain how exclusion of exhibits prejudiced him, respondent did not establish good 
cause for failing to exchange exhibits with OCTC prior to trial, and Review Department affirmed hearing 
judge’s finding excluding exhibits from evidence.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 873. [5a-c] 

 
Rule 5.104(C), Rules of Procedure of State Bar, required admission of relevant evidence if it was sort of 

evidence on which responsible persons were accustomed to rely in conduct of serious affairs.  Where judge 
properly excluded respondent’s exhibits under rule 5.101.1(I), Rules of Procedure of State Bar, relevance of 
respondent’s evidence was not at issue because respondent had already failed to comply under rule 5.101.1.  
Review Department held respondent failed to show hearing judge abused discretion in excluding some of 
respondent’s exhibits for failing to comply with Rules of Procedure and therefore rejected respondent’s 



CALIFORNIA STATE BAR COURT REPORTER DIGEST SUPPLEMENT TOPIC NUMBER: 120 
 

Rev. 9/23  11 

request to admit excluded exhibits into record.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 873. [6a, b] 

 
Pretrial statement filed in Hearing Department was part of record in Review Department and could be 

judicially noticed by Hearing Department on remand. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [5] 

 
Where respondent stated in pretrial statement that she had committed all acts of misconduct of which 

Review Department found her culpable, as well as stipulating to certain facts, respondent was entitled to 
considerable weight in mitigation under standard 1.6(e) for cooperation with State Bar. In the Matter of 
Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [11] 

 
Due process does not require that petitioner for reinstatement be allowed to present evidence of 

rehabilitation at evidentiary hearing, where applicable provision of State Bar Rules of Procedure expressly 
provides for dismissal of petition for failure to comply with prefiling requirements, including reimbursement 
of Client Security Fund.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529.  [5] 

120         Generally Applicable Procedural Issues—Conduct of Trial 
Where respondent failed to establish that hearing judge demonstrated bias or that respondent was 

specifically prejudiced, and where purpose of hearing judge’s questions at trial was to clarify judge’s own 
confusion about testimony, respondent failed to meet burden to show judicial bias, and failed to show he was 
deprived of due process. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [2]  

 
Where OCTC did not raise issue of indifference toward rectification or atonement at trial, thus depriving 

respondent of opportunity to provide rebuttal evidence, and record was unclear regarding relevant facts, 
Review Department declined to assign aggravation based on respondent’s alleged failure to make amends to 
client by paying for medical treatment. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 564. [5] 

130         Generally Applicable Procedural Issues—Procedure on Review (rules 5.150-5.162) 
Where applicant failed to seek stay of proceedings in Hearing Department, Review Department rejected 

applicant’s argument that hearing judge should not have dismissed case while request for interlocutory review 
of hearing judge’s order denying applicant’s motion for relief from further deposition was pending. In the 
Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989.[4] 

 
Where Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) did not appeal hearing judge’s finding of no clear and 

convincing evidence of misappropriation, but instead attempted to argue misappropriation by gross 
negligence in its responsive brief on appeal, although some facts suggested respondent’s actions may have 
been grossly negligent or construed as other misconduct, Review Department concluded that respondent did 
not have opportunity to fully address gross negligence issue on review and it would be unfair for Review 
Department to overturn hearing judge’s finding that respondent was not culpable. In the Matter of Rubin 
(Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [7] 

 
In reviewing an order dismissing a disciplinary proceeding, Review Department looks to operative notice 

of disciplinary charges (NDC), deems all allegations in that NDC to be true, and may also rely on any 
judicially noticed facts to assess the sufficiency of the operative NDC. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [1] 

 
Pretrial statement filed in Hearing Department was part of record in Review Department and could be 

judicially noticed by Hearing Department on remand. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [5] 

 
Regardless of whether issue was fully developed at Hearing Department, Review Department is required 

to independently review record and make any findings, conclusions, or decision or recommendation different 
from those of hearing judge.  Review Department may also address an issue not raised in request for review, 
provided parties have opportunity to brief issue. Where hearing judge dismissed disciplinary proceeding 
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based on rule of limitations, and OCTC argued in pretrial statement and on review that rule of limitations 
was tolled based on respondent’s alleged fiduciary relationship with complaining witness, Review 
Department could reach issue of tolling based on fiduciary relationship after giving parties opportunity to 
brief issue.  In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [7a, b] 

 
In analyzing applicable standards, State Bar Court first determines which standard specifies most severe 

sanction for misconduct. Where respondent was charged with two counts of mishandling client funds, and 
hearing judge found respondent not culpable on those counts but Review Department reversed that finding, 
Review Department applied most severe standard applicable to those charges, which provided for greater 
minimum actual suspension than recommended by hearing judge. In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 
2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [9a, b] 

 
Where hearing judge found that respondent and his therapist testified credibly regarding respondent’s 

emotional difficulties at the time of his misconduct and his subsequent recovery, these findings were entitled 
to great weight. Where that testimony and other evidence established that respondent had recovered from his 
emotional difficulties, and respondent had repeatedly attempted to rectify part of his misconduct, respondent 
established that he had recovered, and his emotional difficulties were properly considered in mitigation. In 
the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [6a, b] 

 
Where hearing judge found that respondent, as prosecutor in criminal case, committed act of moral 

turpitude by improperly failing to disclose evidence to defense counsel in order to secure strategic trial 
advantage, Review Department deferred to hearing judge’s determination that respondent’s alternative 
explanation of her conduct lacked credibility. In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 593. [3] 

 
Where hearing judge held full and fair trial on aggravation and mitigation but dismissed case without 

making any findings, and Review Department reversed dismissal, Review Department reviewed record and 
made its own findings and discipline recommendation. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [5] 

 
Where respondent’s misconduct was related to prescription drug abuse, Review Department permitted 

respondent to augment record with evidence of rehabilitation occurring after trial in disciplinary proceedings. 
Evidence of post-trial rehabilitation was not entitled to full evidentiary weight, however, because it was not 
subject to cross-examination. In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. 
[6a, b] 

 
Where Supreme Court has not published decision interpreting State Bar Act provision or related 

provision of Rules of Procedure of State Bar, State Bar Court itself interprets statute and rule as written.  In 
the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529. [1]  

 
Where the Review Department conducts a summary review under rule 5.157 of the Rules of Procedure 

of the State Bar, the hearing judge’s decision is final as to all material findings of fact, and the issues are 
limited to: (1) contentions that the facts support conclusions of law different from those reached by the 
hearing judge; (2) disagreement about the appropriate disposition or degree of discipline; or (3) other 
questions of law. Issues and contentions not raised are waived on summary review. In the Matter of Unger 
(Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 506. [la, b] 
 

Where respondent included facts that were not in the record in her brief on review, Review Department 
granted OCTC’s motion to strike those portions of respondent’s brief, under rule 5.156(A) of Rules of 
Procedure, providing that Review Department considers only evidence in Hearing Department record. In the 
Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494. [1a, b] 

 
Where respondent requested that Review Department correct asserted factual errors by hearing judge, 

but did not require with rules 5.153 (A) and 5.152(C) requiring her to specify disputed factual findings and 
support her position with record references, and where errors were merely facts or opinions from respondent’s 
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testimony that were contrary to or unsupported by the record, Review Department denied respondent's 
request. In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494. [2a, b) 

 
Lack of clarity in hearing judge’s decision, as to whether moral turpitude culpability finding was based 

on intentional or grossly negligent conduct, was problematic for purposes of ascertaining seriousness of 
misconduct and assessing corresponding discipline. Review Department clarified, based on misrepresentations 
in documents respondent drafted and filed, that respondent intentionally deceived tribunal. In the Matter of 
Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [3] 

 

Where respondent did not request review or file responsive brief on appeal, respondent waived any claim 
of factual error in record. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.152(C).) In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 
2016) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr, 448. [1] 

 
Where respondent did not request review or file responsive brief on appeal, respondent was precluded 

from appearing at oral argument.  (Rules Proc. Of State Bar, rule 5.153 (A).) In the Matter of Burke (Review 
Dept. 2016) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448.[2] 

 
Where a party seeks to take judicial notice and augment record on review under rule 5.165(D) of the 

Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, motion must be identified as such and filed and served as separate 
pleading on the date the opening brief is due to be filed; making such request in a responsive brief is 
procedurally improper. In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437. [1] 

 
135.09   Generally Applicable Procedural Issues –Amendments to Rules of Procedure — Other  

issues re amendments to Rules of Procedure generally 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar.  

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statute should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offense committed prior to effective date.  Where matter was 
submitted for decision prior to March 1, 2021, effective date of amended rule 5.137(H) of Rules of Procedure 
of State Bar, and all misconduct occurred prior to April 1, 2020, effective date of former rule 5.137 of Rules 
of Procedure of State Bar, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary sanctions on 
respondent. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [22] 

 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar. 

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statutes should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offenses committed prior to effective date. Where all of 
respondent’s misconduct occurred prior to effective date of new State Bar Rule of Procedure implementing 
statute authorizing monetary sanctions, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary 
sanctions on respondent. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [11] 

  
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar. 

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statutes should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offenses committed prior to effective date. Where all of 
respondent’s misconduct occurred prior to effective date of new State Bar Rule of Procedure implementing 
statute authorizing monetary sanctions, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary 
sanctions on respondent.  In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 739. [9] 

 
Rule 5.441(B)(2) of Rules of Procedure of State Bar establishes that reimbursement of Client Security 

Fund for moneys paid out as result of disbarred attorney’s misconduct is a mandatory prefiling requirement  
for petitions for reinstatement. Where State Bar Act provision requires such payment, State Bar Board of 
Governors acted within its authority, and not in conflict with statute, in adopting rule regulating timing of 
payment by requiring that it be made before petition for reinstatement is filed. Interpreting rule to require 
prefiling payment supports policy goals of maintaining solvency of Client Security Fund, and preserving 
judicial resources by avoiding lengthy reinstatement proceedings when petitioner has no prospects for 
payment.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529. [3] 
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In case involving interpretation of State Bar Rules of Procedure, Review Department took judicial notice 
of Board of Governors agenda item, State Bar Rules, and relevant state legislation.  In the Matter of 
MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529. [4] 

135.50 Generally Applicable Procedural Issues –Amendments to Rules of Procedure—Defaults and 
 Trials 

Under rule 5.106(D) of Rules of Procedure, prior record of discipline was properly considered for 
purposes of aggravation and level of discipline after respondent's culpability was established. Hearing judge 
therefore properly denied respondent's request to strike evidence of prior discipline record pursuant to rule 
1260 of the State Bar Court Rules of Practice. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 464. [5a, b] 

Under rule 5.106(A), hearing judge should have considered previous disciplinary order as a prior record 
of discipline even though it was not yet final.  In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 427. [3]  

135.60   Generally Applicable Procedural Issues – Amendments to Rules of Procedure – Dispositions and 
costs 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar.  

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statute should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offense committed prior to effective date.  Where matter was 
submitted for decision prior to March 1, 2021, effective date of amended rule 5.137(H) of Rules of Procedure 
of State Bar, and all misconduct occurred prior to April 1, 2020, effective date of former rule 5.137 of Rules 
of Procedure of State Bar, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary sanctions on 
respondent. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [22] 

 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar. 

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statutes should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offenses committed prior to effective date. Where all of 
respondent’s misconduct occurred prior to effective date of new State Bar Rule of Procedure implementing 
statute authorizing monetary sanctions, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary 
sanctions on respondent. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [11] 

 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar. 

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statutes should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offenses committed prior to effective date. Where all of 
respondent’s misconduct occurred prior to effective date of new State Bar Rule of Procedure implementing 
statute authorizing monetary sanctions, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary 
sanctions on respondent.  In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [9] 

 
135.87    Amendments to Rules of Procedure — Reinstatement after Disbarment 

Rule 5.441(B)(2) of Rules of Procedure of State Bar establishes that reimbursement of Client Security 
Fund for moneys paid out as result of disbarred attorney’s misconduct is a mandatory prefiling requirement 
for petitions for reinstatement. Where State Bar Act provision requires such payment, State Bar Board of 
Governors acted within its authority, and not in conflict with statute, in adopting rule regulating timing of 
payment by requiring that it be made before petition for reinstatement is filed. Interpreting rule to require 
prefiling payment supports policy goals of maintaining solvency of Client Security Fund, and preserving 
judicial resources by avoiding lengthy reinstatement proceedings when petitioner has no prospects for 
payment.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529.  [3] 

141 Evidentiary Issues—Relevance 
Hearing judge had broad discretion to determine admissibility and relevance of evidence.  Standard of 

review generally applied to evidentiary rulings is abuse of discretion.  To prevail on claim of error, abuse of 
discretion and actual prejudice resulting from ruling must be established.  Where hearing judge denied 
admission of documents from six separate lawsuits in which company was defendant, as well as company’s 
2009 bankruptcy petition, hearing judge did not abuse her discretion as civil lawsuits and evidence of 
company’s bankruptcy were irrelevant as evidence had no bearing on circumstances pertaining to 
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respondent’s conviction; documents concerning company’s perceived financial distress would not mitigate 
or excuse respondent’s misconduct as bankruptcy proceeding filed in 2009 and respondent’s conviction 
occurred in August 2008; and respondent failed to identify specific additional facts or arguments he would 
have offered if evidence admitted or that he suffered any actual prejudice. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review 
Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [3a-c] 

 

141.10    Evidentiary Issues—Relevant and Reliable Evidence Admissible 
Hearing judge had broad discretion to determine admissibility and relevance of evidence.  Standard of 

review generally applied to evidentiary rulings is abuse of discretion.  To prevail on claim of error, abuse of 
discretion and actual prejudice resulting from ruling must be established.  Where hearing judge denied 
admission of documents from six separate lawsuits in which company was defendant, as well as company’s 
2009 bankruptcy petition, hearing judge did not abuse her discretion as civil lawsuits and evidence of 
company’s bankruptcy were irrelevant as evidence had no bearing on circumstances pertaining to 
respondent’s conviction; documents concerning company’s perceived financial distress would not mitigate 
or excuse respondent’s misconduct as bankruptcy proceeding filed in 2009 and respondent’s conviction 
occurred in August 2008; and respondent failed to identify specific additional facts or arguments he would 
have offered if evidence admitted or that he suffered any actual prejudice. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review 
Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [3a-c] 

 
Where culpability determinations were based on evidence introduced at trial without respondent’s 

objection, respondent’s due process rights were not violated by admission of such evidence, as any objection 
had been waived. Moreover, State Bar’s rules permit admission of relevant, reliable hearsay evidence to 
supplement or explain other evidence, although hearsay admitted over timely objection is not sufficient in 
itself to support a finding.  In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [1] 

 
142 Evidentiary Issues—Hearsay  

Police reports are not considered business records, an exception to hearsay rules.  Respondent’s 
statements in police report, however, were admissible as party admissions, an exception to hearsay rule. In 
the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [1a, b]   

 
Under rule 5.104 of Rules of Procedure of State Bar, only hearsay evidence that is relevant and reliable 

may be considered for admission, and hearsay may only be used for purpose of supplementing or explaining 
other evidence.  Over timely objection, however, hearsay will not be sufficient itself to support finding unless 
it would be admissible over objection in civil actions.  Unlike hearing judge, who overruled respondent’s 
counsel’s hearsay objection and concluded statements in police report were admissible under rules of 
procedure, Review Department held some statements in police report were inadmissible hearsay, as they did 
not fall under rule 5.104 as corroborative evidence.  Where third-party statements in police report were multi-
layered hearsay, not relevant to disciplinary proceeding, did not supplement record, or were insufficient to 
support other evidence in record, statements were inadmissible hearsay, and Review Department did not 
consider those third-party statements in police report in findings on review.  However, hearsay statements 
that supplemented or explained respondent’s statements/admissions in police report were admissible and, as 
stipulated facts are binding on parties, third-party witness statements that supplemented parties’ stipulation 
were also admissible. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [2a-e] 

 

142.10 Evidentiary Issues– Hearsay – Admissibility 
Police reports are not considered business records, an exception to hearsay rules.  Respondent’s 

statements in police report, however, were admissible as party admissions, an exception to hearsay rule. In 
the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [1a, b]   

 
Under rule 5.104 of Rules of Procedure of State Bar, only hearsay evidence that is relevant and reliable 

may be considered for admission, and hearsay may only be used for purpose of supplementing or explaining 
other evidence.  Over timely objection, however, hearsay will not be sufficient itself to support finding unless 
it would be admissible over objection in civil actions.  Unlike hearing judge, who overruled respondent’s 
counsel’s hearsay objection and concluded statements in police report were admissible under rules of 
procedure, Review Department held some statements in police report were inadmissible hearsay, as they did 
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not fall under rule 5.104 as corroborative evidence.  Where third-party statements in police report were multi-
layered hearsay, not relevant to disciplinary proceeding, did not supplement record, or were insufficient to 
support other evidence in record, statements were inadmissible hearsay, and Review Department did not 
consider those third-party statements in police report in findings on review.  However, hearsay statements 
that supplemented or explained respondent’s statements/admissions in police report were admissible and, as 
stipulated facts are binding on parties, third-party witness statements that supplemented parties’ stipulation 
were also admissible. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965.  [2a-e] 

 
Where culpability determinations were based on evidence introduced at trial without respondent’s 

objection, respondent’s due process rights were not violated by admission of such evidence, as any objection 
had been waived. Moreover, State Bar’s rules permit admission of relevant, reliable hearsay evidence to 
supplement or explain other evidence, although hearsay admitted over timely objection is not sufficient in 
itself to support a finding.  In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [1] 

 
 Hearsay evidence is admissible in State Bar Court proceedings, but is not sufficient in itself to support 
finding if admitted over timely objection made on grounds valid in civil actions. Where police reports 
containing victim’s hearsay statements were admitted into evidence by stipulation, without objection or 
limitation by respondent, hearing judge properly relied on victim’s statements. Although hearing judge 
sustained respondent’s counsel’s objections at trial to questions that would have elicited victim’s hearsay 
statements from investigator, those objections did not preclude reliance on victim’s statements in police 
report admitted without objection. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. 
[3] 

 

142.20 Evidentiary Issues– Hearsay – Insufficiency to Support Finding 
Under rule 5.104 of Rules of Procedure of State Bar, only hearsay evidence that is relevant and reliable 

may be considered for admission, and hearsay may only be used for purpose of supplementing or explaining 
other evidence.  Over timely objection, however, hearsay will not be sufficient itself to support finding unless 
it would be admissible over objection in civil actions.  Unlike hearing judge, who overruled respondent’s 
counsel’s hearsay objection and concluded statements in police report were admissible under rules of 
procedure, Review Department held some statements in police report were inadmissible hearsay, as they did 
not fall under rule 5.104 as corroborative evidence.  Where third-party statements in police report were multi-
layered hearsay, not relevant to disciplinary proceeding, did not supplement record, or were insufficient to 
support other evidence in record, statements were inadmissible hearsay, and Review Department did not 
consider those third-party statements in police report in findings on review.  However, hearsay statements 
that supplemented or explained respondent’s statements/admissions in police report were admissible and, as 
stipulated facts are binding on parties, third-party witness statements that supplemented parties’ stipulation 
were also admissible. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [2a-e] 

 
Where culpability determinations were based on evidence introduced at trial without respondent’s 

objection, respondent’s due process rights were not violated by admission of such evidence, as any objection 
had been waived. Moreover, State Bar’s rules permit admission of relevant, reliable hearsay evidence to 
supplement or explain other evidence, although hearsay admitted over timely objection is not sufficient in 
itself to support a finding.  In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [1] 

 
 Hearsay evidence is admissible in State Bar Court proceedings, but is not sufficient in itself to support 

finding if admitted over timely objection made on grounds valid in civil actions. Where police reports 
containing victim’s hearsay statements were admitted into evidence by stipulation, without objection or 
limitation by respondent, hearing judge properly relied on victim’s statements. Although hearing judge 
sustained respondent’s counsel’s objections at trial to questions that would have elicited victim’s hearsay 
statements from investigator, those objections did not preclude reliance on victim’s statements in police 
report admitted without objection. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. 
[3] 

 
143 Evidentiary Issues– Attorney-Client/Work Product Privileges 
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Duty of confidentiality is broader than attorney-client privilege and prohibits attorney from disclosing 
facts and allegations that might cause client or former client public embarrassment.  Where petitioner testified 
at reinstatement trial that it dawned on petitioner that former client in child molestation case, whose full name 
petitioner testified to at reinstatement trial, committed crime when petitioner noticed similarities between 
witnesses’ testimony about former client’s odd odor and petitioner’s own recollection of former client’s odor, 
Review Department held that while petitioner’s divulgence of client confidences went beyond what was 
appropriate disclosure to explain prior misconduct and displayed carelessness regarding professional 
responsibility to former client, it did not  demonstrate lack of rehabilitation as hearing judge found.  
Petitioner’s work as court-appointed paralegal with federal court, which required him to guard confidential 
records such as matters subject to protective orders, diminished petitioner’s carelessness regarding testimony 
about former client.  In the Matter of Ellerman (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 899. [3a-e] 

 

146 Evidentiary Issues—Judicial Notice 
Pretrial statement filed in Hearing Department was part of record in Review Department and could be 

judicially noticed by Hearing Department on remand. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [5] 

 
Order denying OCTC’s petition for involuntary inactive enrollment was judicially noticeable in 

subsequent disciplinary proceeding involving same respondent. In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [5] 

 
In case involving interpretation of State Bar Rules of Procedure, Review Department took judicial notice 

of Board of Governors agenda item, State Bar Rules, and relevant state legislation.  In the Matter of 
MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529. [4] 

Where a party seeks to take judicial notice and augment record on review under rule 5.165(D) of the 
Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, motion must be identified as such and filed and served as separate 
pleading on the date the opening brief is due to be filed; making such request in a responsive brief is 
procedurally improper. In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437. [1] 

147 Evidentiary Issues—Presumptions 
Under Evidence Code section 664, it is acknowledged that official duty has been regularly performed; 

thus, there is presumption that Supreme Court Clerk properly performed official duty in serving respondent 
and respondent’s attorney with discipline order as provided in California Rules of Court, rule 9.18(b).  Where 
respondent began transferring cases due to impending suspension prior to issuance of Supreme Court’s rule 
9.20 order; Review Department had recommended two-year suspension in respondent’s prior disciplinary 
matter several months earlier; and respondent’s attorney referenced Supreme Court’s rule 9.20 order in email 
to respondent, argument that respondent did not receive notice of rule 9.20 order from either Supreme Court 
or respondent’s attorney was not credible, and respondent did not rebut presumption of Evidence Code 
section 664. In the Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [2]    

148 Evidentiary Issues—Witnesses 
Aggravation for lack of candor in disciplinary proceedings must be supported by express finding that 

testimony lacked candor or was dishonest. Where record contained some incongruities in witnesses’ 
testimony, but Office of Chief Trial Counsel had not presented clear and convincing evidence to establish 
respondent’s testimony lacked candor, Review Department adopted hearing judge’s finding that respondent 
testified credibly and declined to find aggravation for lack of candor. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [5]      

 
 Hearing judge is in better position to assess nature and quality of testimony. Hearing judge’s findings 

that respondent’s testimony lacked credibility, and that victim’s statements to police were credible, was 
entitled to great weight. Review Department would not contradict hearing judge’s credibility conclusions 
where record lacked sufficient evidence to do so.  In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [2a, b] 

 
 Where hearing judge did not explain reason for finding respondent’s testimony not credible, and 

evidence corroborated respondent’s testimony, Review Department did not adopt hearing judge’s finding 
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that respondent’s testimony was not credible. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [8] 

 
Great weight is given to hearing judge’s findings on candor because judge who hears and sees witness 

testify is best positioned to make this determination. Where hearing judge heard respondent testify over 
multiple days and did not find lack of candor despite OCTC’s request, Review Department declined to find 
dishonest testimony as additional aggravating factor. In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494. [7] 

 
151 Evidentiary Issues — Evidentiary Effect of Stipulations 

Under rule 5.104 of Rules of Procedure of State Bar, only hearsay evidence that is relevant and reliable 
may be considered for admission, and hearsay may only be used for purpose of supplementing or explaining 
other evidence.  Over timely objection, however, hearsay will not be sufficient itself to support finding unless 
it would be admissible over objection in civil actions.  Unlike hearing judge, who overruled respondent’s 
counsel’s hearsay objection and concluded statements in police report were admissible under rules of 
procedure, Review Department held some statements in police report were inadmissible hearsay, as they did 
not fall under rule 5.104 as corroborative evidence.  Where third-party statements in police report were multi-
layered hearsay, not relevant to disciplinary proceeding, did not supplement record, or were insufficient to 
support other evidence in record, statements were inadmissible hearsay, and Review Department did not 
consider those third-party statements in police report in findings on review.  However, hearsay statements 
that supplemented or explained respondent’s statements/admissions in police report were admissible and, as 
stipulated facts are binding on parties, third-party witness statements that supplemented parties’ stipulation 
were also admissible. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [2a-e] 

 
California Rules of Court, rule 9.20(a)(1) and (4) require attorneys to (1) notify clients being represented 

in pending matters, along with any co-counsel, of their disciplinary suspension and consequent 
disqualification to act as attorney after suspension’s effective date; (2) notify clients to seek other legal advice 
if there is no co-counsel; (3) notify opposing counsel in pending litigation; (4) if no opposing counsel, notify 
adverse parties of suspension and consequent disqualification to act as attorney after suspension’s effective 
date; and (5) file copy of notice with court, agency, or tribunal before which litigation is pending.  Where 
respondent stipulated he was attorney of record in four cases at time Supreme Court order requiring 
compliance with rule 9.20 was filed, and respondent did not file the required notices of suspension with those 
courts and still had not done so by time of trial over two and one-half years later, respondent failed to comply 
with rule 9.20.  Review Department rejected respondent’s argument that respondent was not obligated to file 
court notices as respondent filed substitutions of attorney in three cases and informed clients that respondent 
would be suspended prior to rule 9.20 order’s issuance, as respondent did not notify clients of suspension by 
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, as required by rule 9.20(b); filed substitutions of attorney 
in pending cases after Supreme Court rule 9.20 order was filed but before effective date of order; and 
continued to work on one case that was settled, but not dismissed, after filing of Supreme Court rule 9.20 
order. In the Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [1a-d]    

 
Willful violation of rule 9.20(c) requires neither bad faith nor even actual knowledge of rule provision 

violated. Where respondent conceded in answer to charges, and in stipulation of facts, that respondent failed 
to timely file rule 9.20(c) declaration and that State Bar sent email notices informing respondent of rule 
9.20(c) filing duties, one that was received and another that was not returned, respondent was culpable of 
willfully violating rule 9.20(c). In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. 
[1]    

 
Where respondent’s answer to disciplinary charges and subsequent stipulation admitted his culpability 

of willful violation of rule 9.20(c); respondent admitted facts of uncharged misconduct; and respondent did 
not dispute culpability of violating statutory duty even though stipulation was technically limited to facts of 
offenses, respondent was entitled to significant mitigating credit for cooperation with State Bar, even though 
facts in probation and rule 9.20 matters are generally easily provable and stipulations do not save significant 
time.  In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [5]    
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Where respondent stipulated in prior disciplinary proceeding that he was unreasonable in believing that 
representing party to arbitration did not constitute holding himself out as entitled to practice law, respondent 
was precluded from arguing in subsequent proceeding that such belief was reasonable. While Supreme Court 
has relieved attorneys of stipulations as to conclusions of law, and principles of res judicata and collateral 
estoppel did not require Review Department to give binding effect to stipulated conclusions of law in prior 
proceeding, respondent was bound by his factual stipulation that his belief was unreasonable. In the Matter 
of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [3a-c] 

 
Where respondent failed to withdraw from stipulation in prior disciplinary proceeding, or to timely 

request correction or modification of stipulation, and permitted stipulation’s approval by State Bar Court and 
Supreme Court, respondent waived right to argue for first time in subsequent disciplinary proceeding that 
stipulation did not accurately reflect his agreement. In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [5] 

 
Evidence of uncharged misconduct can be considered in aggravation if respondent’s due process rights 

are not violated. Where OCTC was or should have been aware of uncharged misconduct before disciplinary 
charges were filed, misconduct should have been charged. Nonetheless, where respondent stipulated to 
conduct constituting uncharged misconduct; uncharged misconduct was elicited for relevant purpose and 
based on respondent’s own representations; and hearing judge granted motion to conform charges to proof 
at trial, hearing judge correctly assigned nominal weight in aggravation for uncharged misconduct. In the 
Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [7a-c] 

 
Stipulated facts in disciplinary proceedings are binding on parties under State Bar rule 5.58(G). Where 

respondent stipulated that that he was obligated to pay monetary sanctions awarded against his law firm; law 
firm name did not indicate it was a corporation or limited liability partnership, as would be required by State 
Bar Rules 3.152(B) and 3.174(B); and even if it were, respondent could not thereby escape personal liability 
for his own professional malfeasance and still would have been required to report sanctions award against 
him, record and law supported respondent’s stipulation, and hearing judge erred in exonerating respondent 
and dismissing disciplinary proceeding based on conclusion that respondent was not individually responsible 
for paying sanctions. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [2a, b] 

 
When attorney has actual notice of court order, and does not object, move for reconsideration, or seek 

appellate review, attorney forfeits right to challenge order based on inadequate notice, and is obligated to 
comply with order. For due process and notice purposes, discovery sanctions orders are not distinguishable  
from other types of sanctions orders. Where respondent stipulated he had actual notice of orders imposing  
monetary discovery sanctions, and did not comply with orders, hearing judge erred in finding respondent not 
culpable of violating orders because he was not personally named in underlying motions. In the Matter of 
Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [3a-c] 
 

159 Evidentiary Issues—Miscellaneous Evidentiary Issues 
Standard of review applied to procedural rulings is abuse of discretion or error of law.  Where respondent 

asserted Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) presented irrelevant, inflammatory, and prejudicial evidence 
of other pleadings filed by respondent, but respondent failed to identify specific evidence to which he 
objected, respondent failed to establish hearing judge abused discretion or erred by admitting OCTC’s 
evidence.  Respondent further did not specify how judge’s decisions prejudiced case.  Review Department 
therefore rejected respondent’s evidentiary arguments. In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [3] 

 
Prior discipline is considered in most cases only as aggravating circumstance in determining discipline 

in a later proceeding, but prior discipline may also be considered if it tends to prove a fact in issue in 
determining culpability.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [4] 

 
Involuntary inactive enrollment proceedings are abbreviated proceedings in which the principal issue is 

whether OCTC can establish exigent circumstances sufficient to justify enrolling an attorney involuntarily 
inactive before a formal disciplinary proceeding. Any subsequent disciplinary proceedings are separate 
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proceedings, and neither the involuntary inactive enrollment order itself nor any of the findings made in the 
underlying proceedings is binding or has any probative value in the formal disciplinary case. Such an order 
also is not a final decision on the merits, and thus does not fulfill the requirements of collateral estoppel. 
Accordingly, Review Department considering disciplinary proceedings declined to consider hearing judge’s 
analysis of statute as set forth in order denying involuntary inactive enrollment. In the Matter of Golden 
(Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [4a, b] 

  
Where respondent’s misconduct was related to prescription drug abuse, Review Department permitted 

respondent to augment record with evidence of rehabilitation occurring after trial in disciplinary proceedings. 
Evidence of post-trial rehabilitation was not entitled to full evidentiary weight, however, because it was not 
subject to cross-examination.  In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. 
[6a, b] 

 
Under rule 5.106(D) of Rules of Procedure, prior record of discipline was properly considered for 

purposes of aggravation and level of discipline after respondent's culpability was established. Hearing judge 
therefore properly denied respondent's request to strike evidence of prior discipline record pursuant to rule 
1260 of the State Bar Court Rules of Practice. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 464. [5a, b] 

 
Where a party seeks to take judicial notice and augment record on review under rule 5.165(D) of the 

Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, motion must be identified as such and filed and served as separate 
pleading on the date the opening brief is due to be filed; making such request in a responsive brief is 
procedurally improper. In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016)5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437. [1 ] 

161 Standards of Proof/Standards of Review — Duty to Present Evidence 
Business and Professions Code section 6049.1, subdivision (a), provides that, subject only to two 

exceptions in section 6049.1, subdivision (b), final determination of professional misconduct found by 
another jurisdiction shall be conclusive evidence that California law licensee is culpable of professional 
misconduct disciplinable in California.  Licensee has burden to establish that exceptions do not warrant 
imposition of discipline in California.  One exception set forth in section 6049.1, subdivision (b)(3), is 
whether proceedings of other jurisdiction lacked fundamental constitutional protection.  Word “proceedings” 
in section 6049.1, subdivision (b)(3) concerns only attorney disciplinary proceeding imposed on California 
attorney in other jurisdiction and not predicate court proceedings in other jurisdiction that may have led to 
disciplinary proceeding in other jurisdiction.  To conclude that “proceedings” included underlying court 
proceedings in other jurisdiction which led to disciplinary proceeding in other jurisdiction would be contrary 
to law’s plain meaning and would alter very purposes of section 6049.1, by routinely allowing collateral 
attacks on disciplinary proceedings taken by other bodies and which extend beyond two limited statutory 
exceptions in section 6049.1, subdivision (b).  Where respondent (1) had ample notice of South Carolina 
charges, participated, and was represented by counsel in evidentiary hearing before Hearing Panel in South 
Carolina; (2) litigated matter before Supreme Court of South Carlina; (3) sought review before United States’ 
Supreme Court; (4) South Carolina disciplinary proceeding required opposing counsel to present clear and 
convincing evidence of misconduct to support culpability; and (5) respondent’s participation in South 
Carolina proceedings was opportunity for her to put at issue and litigate any relevant or cognizable topic as 
to state proceedings which formed basis of reprimand, respondent failed to sustain her burden to establish 
that disciplinary proceedings in South Carolina lacked fundamental constitutional protection.  While local 
South Carolina counsel was not subjected to sanctions and disciplinary proceedings in South Carolina as was 
respondent, different treatment did not show unfairness of disciplinary proceeding as to respondent, 
especially since record of South Carolina disciplinary proceedings ascribed to respondent responsibility for 
frivolous and dilatory basis of litigation. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 999. [1a-f] 

 

162 Standards of Proof/Standards of Review — Quantum of Proof Required in Disciplinary 
Matters— State Bar’s burden — Clear and convincing standard 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (b), establishes attorney’s duty to maintain 

respect due courts of justice and judicial officers.  Where respondent told court it lacked backbone; repeatedly 
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stated respondent did not respect court or its decision; and challenged judge to place respondent in custody, 
respondent’s statements and action demonstrated disrespect to court in violation of Business and Professions 
Code section 6068, subdivision (b). In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 835. [1] 

 
Where respondent failed to abide by judge’s order to immediately step away from criminal defendant 

client while client was being remanded into custody, and where respondent subsequently stated to judge 
respondent was “embarrassed” for court, respondent violated Business and Professions Code section 6068, 
subdivision (b). In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [2] 

 
Attorney willfully violates Business and Professions Code section 6103 when, despite being aware of 

final, binding court order, attorney knowingly chooses to violate order.  Where respondent heard judge’s oral 
orders to move away from criminal defendant client during client’s remand into custody, and respondent 
failed to obey orders for several seconds when orders demanded immediate compliance, respondent willfully 
violated Business and Professions Code section 6103, but as same misconduct underlay section 6068, 
subdivision (b) violation, no additional weight assigned for section 6103 violation. In the Matter of 
Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [3] 

 
Aggravation for lack of candor in disciplinary proceedings must be supported by express finding that 

testimony lacked candor or was dishonest. Where record contained some incongruities in witnesses’ 
testimony, but Office of Chief Trial Counsel had not presented clear and convincing evidence to establish 
respondent’s testimony lacked candor, Review Department adopted hearing judge’s finding that respondent 
testified credibly and declined to find aggravation for lack of candor. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [5]      

 

162.10 Standards of Proof/Standards of Review — Quantum of Proof Required in Disciplinary 
Matters— State Bar’s burden 
Where respondent did not take any action on clients’ case after hearing where case dismissed and did 

not tell clients respondent had stopped working on matter, but more than year after hearing told client 
respondent was working on setting aside dismissal, respondent’s failure to take any action resulted in 
constructive termination of employment.  As respondent failed to give notice to clients that respondent was 
no longer working on case, respondent was culpable of violating former rule 3-700(A)(2).  In the Matter of 
Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [4a, b] 

 
Where respondent failed to serve defendant in one matter for over three years and failed to oppose 

demurrer in another matter, causing court to dismiss clients’ cases, and thereafter respondent falsely led 
clients to believe respondent was working on cases, and clients were distressed to learn years later their cases 
could no longer be pursued, Review Department agreed with hearing judge that respondent caused significant 
client harm and assigned substantial weight in aggravation. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review 
Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [6] 

Where respondent was found culpable of three ethical violations (fourth violation involved same 
misconduct as another violation so was not considered a separate violation for disciplinary purposes), Review 
Department gave limited weight in aggravation for multiple acts of misconduct.  Despite Office of Chief 
Trial Counsel’s argument that respondent should receive significant aggravation for multiple acts of 
misconduct because misconduct spanned multiple years and caused significant harm, Review Department 
did not find it appropriate to consider significant harm in assigning aggravation weight for multiple acts of 
misconduct, as doing so would double count harm in evaluating aggravation for multiple acts of wrongdoing 
and harm to client, public, or administration of justice. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 
2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [5] 

 
Where totality of evidence supported conclusion that after automobile accident, respondent consciously 

and persistently fabricated complex narrative involving phony driver in order to avoid arrest, respondent 
could not avoid culpability for acting with moral turpitude by claiming he made “drunken 
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misrepresentations” and did not intend to lie to police officers or recall doing so. In the Matter of Caplin 
(Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [3a, b]      

162.11 Standards of Proof/Standards of Review — Quantum of Proof Required in Disciplinary 
Matters – State Bar’s burden – Clear and Convincing Standard 
Business and Professions Code section 6106 provides, in part, that commission of any act involving 

dishonesty, moral turpitude, or corruption constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  Where respondent 
believed (1) claim was issued by governmental agency targeting  clients, and (2) that even if clients had not 
already been targeted by governmental agency, they would be soon, it was reasonable to believe attorney 
simply mistaken regarding existence of governmental claim against clients, and no clear and convincing 
evidence supported conclusion attorney made material misrepresentation amounting to either grossly 
negligent or intentional moral turpitude when he wrote letter to insurance company stating governmental 
entity was implicated in matter.  In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
[4a-d] 

 
Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that attorney 

made misrepresentations to client’s attorney in related matter regarding insurer’s objection to settlement 
agreement in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.  Where one email to client’s attorney 
in related matter did not mention insurer at all; second email summarized attorney’s report to judge at 
settlement status conference,  disclosed that insurer had been provided copy of proposed settlement 
agreement, and did not mention insurer’s response; attorney believed settlement agreement did not contain 
insurer’s position, as attorney had not carefully read drafts with erroneous statement; and attorney had no 
indication that would lead attorney to believe that client’s attorney in related matter thought insurer had not 
objected, it could not be determined attorney’s omission in email to client’s attorney in related matter 
constituted intentional misrepresentation, especially as one email was only summary of status conference and 
attorney asserted insurer’s position was not discussed at status conference.  Reasonable factual interpretation 
is attorney was unaware client’s attorney in related matter believed insurer had not objected.  Attorney 
therefore had no reason to mention insurer’s objection in emails.  Review department therefore held OCTC 
did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that attorney made misrepresentations to client’s attorney in 
related matter regarding insurer’s objection to settlement agreement by omitting this fact from emails. In the 
Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [15] 

 
Speculative harm does not satisfy clear and convincing standard required for aggravation.  Although 

very brief moment of disorder in courtroom occurred between respondent and bailiffs, that did not by itself 
establish aggravation for significant harm.  Where Office of Chief Trial Counsel did not establish that 
specific, cognizable, and significant harm occurred which could be directly attributed to respondent’s actions 
beyond respondent’s violation of judge’s orders to move away from client who was criminal defendant, 
Review Department did not affirm hearing judge’s finding of substantial harm as aggravating circumstance.  
In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [5a, b] 

 
Where respondent made statements to brother, 911 operator, and deputy sheriff while intoxicated and 

with head injury, and generally vague statements were made while in heat of moment and while engaged in 
mutual combat where both parties received injuries, even if statements were not wholly accurate, without 
clear evidence of an intent to mislead, evidence did not establish that respondent made deliberate 
misrepresentations so as to satisfy finding of moral turpitude by clear and convincing standard of proof. In 
the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [5a-c] 

 
Section 6106 applies to misrepresentations and concealment of material facts. Mere negligence in 

making a representation does not violate section 6106. Where respondent trustee’s representations to counsel 
for trust beneficiary were consistent with respondent’s own honestly held beliefs and understanding, and 
respondent did not attempt to conceal her actions or to mislead beneficiary’s counsel, OCTC did not prove 
by clear and convincing evidence that respondent made misrepresentations, and Review Department 
therefore dismissed section 6106 charge with prejudice. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [9a-e] 
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Where OCTC argued for first time in closing trial brief that respondent engaged in dishonesty and bad 
faith in seeking continuance of disciplinary trial, Review Department declined to assign bad faith as 
aggravating factor, because respondent did not have opportunity to respond to OCTC’s bad faith allegation, 
and OCTC did not establish by clear and convincing evidence that respondent deliberately attempted to 
mislead court.  In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [7a-c] 

 
Where clear and convincing evidence showed respondent failed to keep client informed of discovery 

requests, and of court orders stemming from respondent’s failure to respond to discovery, respondent was 
culpable of failing to keep client reasonably informed of significant developments, in violation of section 
6068(m). However, where OCTC did not present clear and convincing evidence that respondent’s motivation 
for lack of communication was to cover up respondent’s failure to perform competently, respondent was not 
culpable of act of moral turpitude in violation of section 6106. In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 
2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [4a, b]  

 
Where evidence did not establish clearly and convincingly that respondent failed to communicate with 

client, in that client could not recall specific dates he called respondent’s office, and OCTC did not present 
any documentary evidence of client’s unsuccessful efforts to contact respondent, hearing judge correctly 
dismissed charge that respondent violated section 6068(m) based on failure to respond to client’s telephone 
calls.  In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [3]  

 
Where respondent spent 50-60 hours working on a client’s case; OCTC did not prove by clear and 

convincing evidence that there were outstanding unearned fees that respondent failed to refund; and charge 
of failure to refund unearned fees in that case was dismissed with prejudice, Review Department did not 
recommend that respondent be required to make restitution to that client. In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review 
Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [6] 

 
Where respondent was unaware of his suspension until last minute of three-minute telephonic case 

management conference and then provided three responses to judge’s instructions during remaining very 
brief period (no more than one minute) and under circumstances where respondent did not have reasonable 
opportunity to withdraw, Review Department upheld hearing judge’s finding that respondent was not 
culpable of moral turpitude because OCTC did not present clear and convincing evidence that respondent 
practiced law with requisite level of intent, guilty knowledge, or, at a minimum, gross negligence. In the 
Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [5a-d]  

  
State Bar disciplinary proceedings are not criminal, and State Bar Court does not impose criminal 

penalties. Accordingly, Review Department rejected respondent’s argument that because his misconduct 
could form the basis for a criminal misdemeanor conviction, OCTC was required to prove his culpability 
beyond a reasonable doubt. In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437. [3] 

 
162.19 Standards of Proof/Standards of Review — State Bar’s burden — Other/general   

Where OCTC did not raise issue of indifference toward rectification or atonement at trial, thus depriving 
respondent of opportunity to provide rebuttal evidence, and record was unclear regarding relevant facts, 
Review Department declined to assign aggravation based on respondent’s alleged failure to make amends to 
client by paying for medical treatment. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 564. [5] 

 
To prove a violation of Business and Professions Code section 6103 based on an attorney’s failure to 

obey court orders, OCTC must establish the attorney knew the orders were final and binding, and intended 
his acts or omissions. Where respondent was aware of and joined in client’s tactical decision not to participate 
in discovery; was timely served with motions for discovery sanctions but chose not to respond or appear; was 
served with orders granting monetary sanctions against his client and his firm jointly and severally; and 
stipulated he was individually responsible for resulting obligation, respondent was obligated either to comply 
with orders or make formal motion or appeal explaining why he could not do so, and could not simply 
disregard orders, even under client’s instructions. Respondent was therefore culpable of violating section 
6103. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [1a-d] 
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162.20  Standards of Proof/Standards of Review —  Quantum of Proof Required in Disciplinary 
Matters — Respondent’s burden in disciplinary matters 
Willfully or corruptly and without authority appearing as attorney for party to action or proceeding 

constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  Where attorney credibly testified possible litigation was 
discussed at meeting with family representative, who retained attorney at that meeting to represent him and 
his family in matters related to environmental remediation, and family was sued for remediation liability, 
attorney believed he had authority to act as family representative’s attorney in litigation.  Although attorney 
should have updated family representative on case status, this is not evidence of lack of authority.  Attorney’s 
failure to communicate did not limit authority he believed in good faith he had obtained from family 
representative to act as family’s attorney.  Accordingly, Office of Chief Trial Counsel failed to prove attorney 
corruptly or willfully appeared without authority in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6104 
and hearing judge’s culpability finding was reversed.  In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [5a-c] 

 
Where attorney reasonably believed he had authority to represent family representative in environmental 

remediation; attorney understood from meeting with family representative that he was authorized to try to 
ensure remediation was paid for without cost to family; and possibility of lawsuit to be filed against family 
to trigger coverage from insurer was probable outcome discussed at meeting, attorney did not commit act 
involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, or corruption within meaning of Business and Professions Code 
section 6106 by claiming he represented family representative on four separate occasions in two 
environmental lawsuits.   Review department reversed hearing judge’s culpability finding based on finding 
attorney unreasonably believed he had authority to represent family representative in litigation and 
committed misrepresentation to court through gross negligence by appearing on family representative’s 
behalf.  Even if attorney was mistaken by authority to act – which review department did not conclude – 
attorney’s actions would not rise to grossly negligent moral turpitude as attorney sincerely believed conduct 
was justified. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [6a, b] 

 
Under standard 1.6(a), mitigation includes absence of any prior discipline record over many years 

coupled with present misconduct which is not likely to recur. Where respondent had practiced law discipline-
free for seven years; showed some understanding of misconduct; admitted to clients mistakes made; told 
clients to pursue malpractice insurance claim; did not contest hearing judge’s culpability determinations; 
attributed misconduct to personal issues affecting focus; and showed some insight into misconduct, Review 
Department concluded both prongs of standard 1.6(a) were met as there was (1) absence of prior discipline 
record over many years; and (2) record supported finding respondent’s misconduct was aberrational.  Review 
Department, however, assigned minimal mitigation as respondent had only practiced for seven years, 
minimum amount without misconduct to obtain mitigating credit. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov 
(Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [7a, b] 

 
Respondent may obtain mitigation for extraordinary good character attested to by wide range of 

references in legal and general communities who are aware of full extent of misconduct.  Where character 
references included three attorneys, former client, friend, and doctor with whom respondent worked when 
respondent worked as registered nurse; witnesses had known respondent between 12 and 29 years and spoke 
positively regarding respondent’s character and abilities as attorney but were not aware of full extent of 
misconduct, limited weight in mitigation given for extraordinary good character. In the Matter of Edward 
Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [8] 

 
Some mitigation for extreme emotional difficulties may be available for extremely stressful family 

circumstances even when no expert testimony established emotional difficulties as directly responsible for 
misconduct.  Where no expert testimony but respondent presented evidence about emotional difficulties; 
friend corroborated respondent very distraught after mother’s death; respondent submitted medical records 
documenting family members’ diagnoses with serious medical issues; but problems did not fully explain 
respondent’s misconduct as family medical issues did not begin until years after respondent took on one 
client matter; and respondent had not demonstrated when faced with personal problems in future he would 
handle them differently to avoid future misconduct, Review Department assigned minimal mitigation for 
respondent’s emotional difficulties that coincided with misconduct but such did not mitigate misconduct that 
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did not coincide with emotional difficulties. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [9a, b] 

 
Pro bono work is a mitigating circumstance.  Where two-character witnesses discussed respondent’s pro 

bono work for client with serious drug problem; respondent worked for several years on client’s various 
criminal cases and acted as client’s mentor; and client credited respondent for client’s two-year sobriety, 
Review Department concluded respondent’s pro bono work was entitled to mitigation but assigned limited 
mitigating weight as respondent did not establish prolonged dedication to pro bono work.  In the Matter of 
Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [10] 

 
Under Evidence Code section 664, it is acknowledged that official duty has been regularly performed; 

thus, there is presumption that Supreme Court Clerk properly performed official duty in serving respondent 
and respondent’s attorney with discipline order as provided in California Rules of Court, rule 9.18(b).  Where 
respondent began transferring cases due to impending suspension prior to issuance of Supreme Court’s rule 
9.20 order; Review Department had recommended two-year suspension in respondent’s prior disciplinary 
matter several months earlier; and respondent’s attorney referenced Supreme Court’s rule 9.20 order in email 
to respondent, argument that respondent did not receive notice of rule 9.20 order from either Supreme Court 
or respondent’s attorney was not credible, and respondent did not rebut presumption of Evidence Code 
section 664. In the Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [2]    

 
Language of former rule 4-100(A) is explicit that personal funds cannot be deposited into client trust 

account. Where respondent interpreted language of rule to permit respondent to deposit personal funds in 
client trust account that held no client funds; interpretation was unreasonable given entire language of rule; 
and respondent did not research case law after receiving letters from State Bar regarding NSF checks and 
containing copy of former rule 4-100, Review Department rejected respondent’s argument that language of 
rule and case law failed to give adequate notice that using client trust account to hold and disburse personal 
funds was improper even though account never held client funds. In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [3]       

 
Good faith is not defense to commingling charge. Even if respondent had good faith belief that 

respondent was not violating rule 4-100(A) in depositing personal funds in, and paying personal expenses 
from, client trust account that held no client funds, good faith belief does not excuse culpability. In the Matter 
of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [4]     

 
Where respondent failed to establish that hearing judge demonstrated bias or that respondent was 

specifically prejudiced, and where purpose of hearing judge’s questions at trial was to clarify judge’s own 
confusion about testimony, respondent failed to meet burden to show judicial bias, and failed to show he was 
deprived of due process. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [2]  

 
Neither employees of State Bar nor fellow attorneys can give an attorney permission to violate duties 

under statutes or ethics rules. Accordingly, it was not a valid defense to disciplinary charges that respondent 
relied on information in a State Bar flyer, and on advice from OCTC, in determining that his actions did not 
violate statute.  In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [6] 

 
 Attorneys must obey a tribunal’s orders unless they take steps to have them modified or vacated. Where 
respondent never sought relief from administrative tribunal’s orders on basis of inability to comply or 
impossibility of compliance, Review Department rejected respondent’s arguments that failure to comply was 
not willful, and that it would have been a waste of time to seek modification because his ability to comply 
was so uncertain. Fact that tribunal’s orders were submitted to aboard for final action also did not excuse 
respondent’s noncompliance, where respondent never disputed finality or validity of orders, and did not seek 
stay of enforcement or appellate relief. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 511. [7a-d] 

 
Good faith, or even ignorance of the law, is no defense to a charged violation of statute requiring 

attorneys to report judicial sanctions to State Bar. Particularly where respondent did not establish that his 
failure to report sanctions imposed by administrative tribunal was attributable to his belief at the time that 
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statute did not require reporting such sanctions, respondent was culpable of violating section 6068(o)(3). In 
the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017)5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. [9] 

 
Reliance on advice of counsel is not a defense in a discipline case. Where respondent, while acting as 

fiduciary, disregarded advice of counsel regarding administration of trust, and committed acts of misconduct 
after counsel stopped representing her, respondent’s misconduct was not excused by reliance on advice of 
counsel. In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494. [5] 

 
Where respondent knew he was suspended at time he entered into settlement negotiations, respondent 

was culpable of act of moral turpitude, even though, prior to attempting to settle case, respondent advised 
opposing counsel of respondent’s suspension and contacted State Bar’s Ethics Department. Contacting State 
Bar employee for advice is not a defense to a violation of rules or statutes governing attorney’s professional 
responsibilities. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [9] 

 
Where respondent appeared at client’s deposition two days after he learned of his suspension for failure 

to pay child support, respondent’s knowing unauthorized practice of law constituted act of moral turpitude. 
Respondent was not entitled to assume he had been reinstated after becoming current on child support, 
because respondent knew his status could be confirmed on State Bar’s website. In the Matter of Burke 
(Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [10a, b] 

162.30  Standards of Proof/Standards of Review – Issues and burden of proof in  
section 6049.1 proceedings 
Business and Professions Code section 6049.1, subdivision (a), provides that, subject only to two 

exceptions in section 6049.1, subdivision (b), final determination of professional misconduct found by 
another jurisdiction shall be conclusive evidence that California law licensee is culpable of professional 
misconduct disciplinable in California.  Licensee has burden to establish that exceptions do not warrant 
imposition of discipline in California.  One exception set forth in section 6049.1, subdivision (b)(3), is 
whether proceedings of other jurisdiction lacked fundamental constitutional protection.  Word “proceedings” 
in section 6049.1, subdivision (b)(3) concerns only attorney disciplinary proceeding imposed on California 
attorney in other jurisdiction and not predicate court proceedings in other jurisdiction that may have led to 
disciplinary proceeding in other jurisdiction.  To conclude that “proceedings” included underlying court 
proceedings in other jurisdiction which led to disciplinary proceeding in other jurisdiction would be contrary 
to law’s plain meaning and would alter very purposes of section 6049.1, by routinely allowing collateral 
attacks on disciplinary proceedings taken by other bodies and which extend beyond two limited statutory 
exceptions in section 6049.1, subdivision (b).  Where respondent (1) had ample notice of South Carolina 
charges, participated, and was represented by counsel in evidentiary hearing before Hearing Panel in South 
Carolina; (2) litigated matter before Supreme Court of South Carlina; (3) sought review before United States’ 
Supreme Court; (4) South Carolina disciplinary proceeding required opposing counsel to present clear and 
convincing evidence of misconduct to support culpability; and (5) respondent’s participation in South 
Carolina proceedings was opportunity for her to put at issue and litigate any relevant or cognizable topic as 
to state proceedings which formed basis of reprimand, respondent failed to sustain her burden to establish 
that disciplinary proceedings in South Carolina lacked fundamental constitutional protection.  While local 
South Carolina counsel was not subjected to sanctions and disciplinary proceedings in South Carolina as was 
respondent, different treatment did not show unfairness of disciplinary proceeding as to respondent, 
especially since record of South Carolina disciplinary proceedings ascribed to respondent responsibility for 
frivolous and dilatory basis of litigation. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 999. [1a-f] 

162.90  Standards of Proof/Standards of Review — Quantum of Proof Required in Disciplinary 
Matters — Other/general 
Reasonable doubts resulting from evidence are resolved in respondent’s favor.  Evidence leading to 

differing reasonable factual interpretations must lead court to adopt inference of no culpability.  Where 
respondent met with family representative – who had ability to hire attorney to handle environmental 
remediation for him and his family – and considering principles regarding reasonable inferences and 
resolving reasonable doubts in respondent’s favor, review department held attorney had authority to represent 
family.  In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [1a, b]   
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Business and Professions Code section 6106 provides, in part, that commission of any act involving 

dishonesty, moral turpitude, or corruption constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  Where respondent 
believed (1) claim was issued by governmental agency targeting  clients, and (2) that even if clients had not 
already been targeted by governmental agency, they would be soon, it was reasonable to believe attorney 
simply mistaken regarding existence of governmental claim against clients, and no clear and convincing 
evidence supported conclusion attorney made material misrepresentation amounting to either grossly 
negligent or intentional moral turpitude when he wrote letter to insurance company stating governmental 
entity was implicated in matter.  In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
[4a-d] 

 
Where attorney stated in deposition that he estimated he had “five to ten” telephone conversations with 

client after meeting, but attorney actually had not communicated with client at all during relevant period, 
deposition statement was not intentional or grossly negligent misrepresentation in violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 6106, as  attorney had not reviewed case file before appearing at deposition; 
attorney asserted testimony was based on attorney’s experience with these cases generally – not specific 
memory of speaking with client; and at trial, attorney characterized statement as “guess” at time of deposition, 
which attorney later corrected in interview with New Jersey Office of Attorney Ethics.  Record therefore 
supported reasonable inference attorney was simply mistaken when attorney testified, and testimony reflected 
attorney’s recollection of case at that time. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 911. [8] 

 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (a), provides that attorney has duty to support 

Constitution and laws of United States and California.  Office of Chief Trial Counsel failed to establish that 
attorney’s actions related to form which reflected client was responsible for remediation at site amounted to 
breach of attorney’s fiduciary duties or  duty of loyalty to client where (1) record showed clients had some 
responsibility for premises’ remediation; (2) attorney’s representation strategy was to engage governmental 
agency, involve insurer, and obtain insurance coverage for remediation; (3) attorney asserted form did not 
admit sole responsibility – as site owners also had responsibility –   rather, form simply indicated who was 
taking charge of conducting remediation, which is not indication of sole liability; (4) governmental agency 
was already aware of attorney’s clients, as property owners stated in remediation timeframe extension request 
that owners were working to find insurance coverage from attorney’s clients as they were previous tenant 
and also responsible for remediation; and (5) review of record points to reasonable inference that attorney 
was acting in clients’ best interests and was following representation strategy discussed with client at 
meeting. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [10a-c] 

 
Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that attorney 

made misrepresentations to client’s attorney in related matter regarding insurer’s objection to settlement 
agreement in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.  Where one email to client’s attorney 
in related matter did not mention insurer at all; second email summarized attorney’s report to judge at 
settlement status conference,  disclosed that insurer had been provided copy of proposed settlement 
agreement, and did not mention insurer’s response; attorney believed settlement agreement did not contain 
insurer’s position, as attorney had not carefully read drafts with erroneous statement; and attorney had no 
indication that would lead attorney to believe that client’s attorney in related matter thought insurer had not 
objected, it could not be determined attorney’s omission in email to client’s attorney in related matter 
constituted intentional misrepresentation, especially as one email was only summary of status conference and 
attorney asserted insurer’s position was not discussed at status conference.  Reasonable factual interpretation 
is attorney was unaware client’s attorney in related matter believed insurer had not objected.  Attorney 
therefore had no reason to mention insurer’s objection in emails.  Review department therefore held OCTC 
did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that attorney made misrepresentations to client’s attorney in 
related matter regarding insurer’s objection to settlement agreement by omitting this fact from emails. In the 
Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [15] 
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163  Standards of Proof/Standards of Review – Proof of Wilfulness 
Business and Professions Code section 6103 provides, in pertinent part, that willful disobedience or 

violation of court order requiring attorney to do or forbear act connected with or in course of attorney’s 
profession, which attorney ought in good faith do or forbear, constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  
Attorney willfully violates section 6103 when, despite being aware of final, binding court order, respondent 
knowingly chooses to violate order.  Respondent asserted Office of Chief Trial Counsel failed to introduce 
evidence that respondent’s disobedience of court orders caused harm to administration of justice, but that 
was not relevant to defense to misconduct under Business and Professions Code section 6103.  Where 
respondent was aware of the court orders, admitted he had not complied with them, and had made no effort 
to comply, there was no evidence that this conduct was “negligence,” and Review Department held 
respondent acted willfully and was culpable of violating Business and Professions Code section 6103 as 
charged. In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [5a-c] 

 
Willful disobedience or violation of court order requiring attorney to do or forbear act connected with or 

in course of attorney’s profession, which attorney ought in good faith to do or forbear, constitutes cause for 
suspension or disbarment.  Attorney acts willfully if attorney intends to commit the act or to abstain from 
committing it.  Where attorney failed to pay court ordered sanctions and then appealed order’s validity and 
lost, Review Department upheld hearing judge’s culpability determination that respondent violated Business 
and Professions Code section 6103, as respondent had actual notice of order and requirement to pay sanctions; 
order was final and binding for disciplinary purposes as respondent’s challenge of order was exhausted; 
sanctions order remained in effect even though entire case was appealed; and failing to pay sanctions until 
over a year and a half after knowledge of obligation was unreasonable and a violation of order In the Matter 
of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [1a-c] 

 
Mistake of law made in good faith may be defense to Business and Professions Code section 6067 

charge, as attorneys are not infallible and cannot be expected to know all law.  But section 6103.7 charge is 
different, as it does not pertain to attorney performance and knowledge of law.  Prohibition from threatening 
immigration status in section 6103.7 establishes a clear ethical standard for conduct that attorneys must 
uphold.  Only willful breach is required for discipline, not knowledge of rule or intent to violate it.  Where 
respondent mentioned illegal immigration status of opposing party in letters and telephone calls to opposing 
counsel and in civil case management statement, those constituted threats in violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 6103.7, and respondent’s purported ignorance of section 6103.7 was not a defense. 
In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [3a-d] 

 
Former rule 4-100(A) of Rules of Professional Conduct prohibits attorneys from commingling personal 

funds with client funds held in trust account.  Ignorance of rules governing client trust accounts is no defense 
to commingling charge.  Where personal loan funds were wired directly into respondent’s client trust account, 
and respondent repaid loan with check from client trust account, respondent was culpable of willful violation 
of former rule 4-100(A), even if respondent believed at time that payment could be made from client trust 
account. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [11]   

 
Former rule 4-100(A) absolutely bars use of trust account for personal purposes, even if client funds are 

not on deposit.  Where respondent deposited personal funds in, and paid personal expenses from, client trust 
account, respondent was culpable of willful violations of former rule 4-100(A), even though no client funds 
were in trust account. In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [1a, b] 

 
Language of former rule 4-100(A) is explicit that personal funds cannot be deposited into client trust 

account. Where respondent interpreted language of rule to permit respondent to deposit personal funds in 
client trust account that held no client funds; interpretation was unreasonable given entire language of rule; 
and respondent did not research case law after receiving letters from State Bar regarding NSF checks and 
containing copy of former rule 4-100, Review Department rejected respondent’s argument that language of 
rule and case law failed to give adequate notice that using client trust account to hold and disburse personal 
funds was improper even though account never held client funds. In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [3]        

 



CALIFORNIA STATE BAR COURT REPORTER DIGEST SUPPLEMENT TOPIC NUMBER: 164 
 

Rev. 9/23  29 

Good faith is not defense to commingling charge. Even if respondent had good faith belief that 
respondent was not violating rule 4-100(A) in depositing personal funds in, and paying personal expenses 
from, client trust account that held no client funds, good faith belief does not excuse culpability. In the Matter 
of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [4]       

 
Probation matters do not require proof that respondent actually knew specifics of probation 

delinquencies, as long as respondent had notice of probation duties. Where respondent failed to schedule and  
attend meeting with assigned probation deputy and did not submit first quarterly report to Probation until six 
months after due date, despite email communications from Probation regarding probation duties, respondent 
willfully failed to comply with three probation conditions in violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 6068, subdivision (k). In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. 
[2a-d]    

 

164 Standards of Proof/Standards of Review – Proof of Intent 
Attorney must act with intent to deceive to violate Business and Professions Code section 6068(d).  

Where no evidence established that respondent’s careless review of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 
compliance declaration his attorney prepared amounted to intentional deception absent other evidence, 
Review Department adopted hearing judge’s dismissal of section 6068(d) charge. In the Matter of Chavez 
(Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [4]    

 
Level of intent required to prove California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 violation is general intent, not 

specific intent or bad faith.  Where respondent failed to file court notices of suspension  required by rule 9.20, 
such conduct constituted willful violation of rule 9.20, and Review Department rejected respondent’s 
argument that respondent did not have requisite level of intent to be found culpable of violating rule 9.20 as 
respondent did not do so willfully and acted in good faith. In the Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 
Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [5]    

     
Where totality of evidence supported conclusion that after automobile accident, respondent consciously 

and persistently fabricated complex narrative involving phony driver in order to avoid arrest, respondent 
could not avoid culpability for acting with moral turpitude by claiming he made “drunken 
misrepresentations” and did not intend to lie to police officers or recall doing so. In the Matter of Caplin 
(Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [3a, b]      

 
Where respondent made statements to brother, 911 operator, and deputy sheriff while intoxicated and 

with head injury, and generally vague statements were made while in heat of moment and while engaged in 
mutual combat where both parties received injuries, even if statements were not wholly accurate, without 
clear evidence of an intent to mislead, evidence did not establish that respondent made deliberate 
misrepresentations so as to satisfy finding of moral turpitude by clear and convincing standard of proof. In 
the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [5a-c] 

165         Standards of Proof/Standards of Review—Adequacy of Hearing Department Decision 
Disobeying court order to provide discovery is misuse of discovery process under Civil Discovery Act 

which is applicable in State Bar Court proceedings.  Permissible sanction in State Bar Court under Civil 
Discovery Act is terminating sanction that dismisses action.  Where applicant chose not to appear for two 
scheduled depositions, improperly refused to answer questions at another deposition, and terminated a fourth 
deposition, applicant did not comply with hearing judge’s orders requiring her to sit for deposition and 
cooperate with investigation and discovery; applicant’s failure to comply was willful; and hearing judge had 
denied two other motions to dismiss by State Bar’s Committee of Bar Examiners based on applicant’s failure 
to participate in deposition, hearing judge correctly determined that discovery sanctions were appropriate and 
did not abuse her discretion by imposing terminating sanctions.  Applicant had opportunity to comply with 
orders to participate in deposition but did not do so.  Applicant obstructed discovery, causing dismissal, which 
prevented State Bar Court from determining whether applicant was morally fit to practice law.  Review 
Department held terminating sanctions were appropriate and affirmed hearing judge’s dismissal order. In the 
Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989. [3a-d] 
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Where client testified client was not aware case dismissed, and respondent’s text messages to client 

misled client regarding respondent’s ongoing work on case and settlement of matter and showed client not 
aware case dismissed, Review Department concluded respondent culpable of failing to keep client reasonably 
informed of significant developments in client’s legal matter and reversed hearing judge, who credited 
respondent’s testimony over client’s and dismissed with prejudice Business and Professions Code section 
6068, subdivision (m), charge. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 852 [1a-e] 

 
Aggravating circumstances may include uncharged violations of Business and Professions Code or Rules 

of Professional Conduct.  However, hearing judge erred in finding significant aggravation based on 
uncharged violation of former rule 4-100(A) based on erroneous factual conclusion from respondent’s 
testimony, where State Bar never raised uncharged misconduct during trial or in post-trial closing brief, and 
respondent consequently did not have opportunity to defend during trial against uncharged violation. In the 
Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [6a, b]      

 
 Willful violation of rule 9.20 is considered serious ethical offense for which disbarment is generally 

appropriate. Standard 1.8(b) provides that disbarment is appropriate where respondent has two or more prior 
records of discipline if: (1) actual suspension was ordered in any prior disciplinary matter; (2) prior and 
current disciplinary matters demonstrate a pattern of misconduct; or (3) prior and current disciplinary matters 
demonstrate respondent’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical responsibilities. Where respondent 
who violated rule 9.20 had three prior records of discipline, including one-year actual suspension, and had 
repeatedly failed to comply with disciplinary probation conditions, and exceptions to standard 1.8(b) were 
not applicable, hearing judge erred in failing to analyze applicability of standard 1.8(b). Where no reasons 
existed to depart from discipline called for by standard 1.8(b), Review Department recommended disbarment 
to adequately ensure public protection.   In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 738. [8a-f] 

 
Regardless of whether issue was fully developed at Hearing Department, Review Department is required 

to independently review record and make any findings, conclusions, or decision or recommendation different 
from those of hearing judge.  Review Department may also address an issue not raised in request for review, 
provided parties have opportunity to brief issue. Where hearing judge dismissed disciplinary proceeding 
based on rule of limitations, and OCTC argued in pretrial statement and on review that rule of limitations 
was tolled based on respondent’s alleged fiduciary relationship with complaining witness, Review 
Department could reach issue of tolling based on fiduciary relationship after giving parties opportunity to 
brief issue.  In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [7a, b] 

 
Hearing judge is in better position to assess nature and quality of testimony. Hearing judge’s findings 

that respondent’s testimony lacked credibility, and that victim’s statements to police were credible, was 
entitled to great weight. Review Department would not contradict hearing judge’s credibility conclusions 
where record lacked sufficient evidence to do so.  In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [2a, b] 

 
Where hearing judge did not explain reason for finding respondent’s testimony not credible, and 

evidence corroborated respondent’s testimony, Review Department did not adopt hearing judge’s finding 
that respondent’s testimony was not credible. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [8] 

 
Where same acts of misconduct by respondent violated both section 6068(a) and rule 3-300, hearing 

judge erred by dismissing section 6068(a) charge with prejudice. Better approach was to find both violations, 
but assign duplicative violation no additional weight in determining discipline. In the Matter of Lingwood  
(Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [6] 

 
Where hearing judge found that respondent and his therapist testified credibly regarding respondent’s 

emotional difficulties at the time of his misconduct and his subsequent recovery, these findings were entitled 
to great weight. Where that testimony and other evidence established that respondent had recovered from his 
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emotional difficulties, and respondent had repeatedly attempted to rectify part of his misconduct, respondent 
established that he had recovered, and his emotional difficulties were properly considered in mitigation. In 
the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [6a, b] 

 
Where hearing judge found that respondent, as prosecutor in criminal case, committed act of moral 

turpitude by improperly failing to disclose evidence to defense counsel in order to secure strategic trial 
advantage, Review Department deferred to hearing judge’s determination that respondent’s alternative 
explanation of her conduct lacked credibility. In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 593. [3] 

 
Lack of clarity in hearing judge’s decision, as to whether moral turpitude culpability finding was based 

on intentional or grossly negligent conduct, was problematic for purposes of ascertaining seriousness of 
misconduct and assessing corresponding discipline.  Review Department clarified, based on misrepresenta-
tions in documents respondent drafted and filed, that respondent intentionally deceived tribunal. In the Matter 
of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [3] 

166        Standards of Proof/Standards of Review—Independent Review of Record 
Once applicant appeals to State Bar Court adverse moral character determination by State Bar’s 

Committee of Bar Examiners (Committee), court must determine whether applicant possesses good moral 
character.  In moral character proceedings, State Bar’s Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) investigates 
applicant’s moral character, discovery occurs, and then matter proceeds to trial.  OCTC may take applicant’s 
deposition.  Moral character hearings in State Bar Court are de novo and not limited to matters Committee 
considered. Applicant bears burden of establishing good moral character and cannot meet burden by refusing 
to cooperate in State Bar investigation. In the Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr  989. [1a,b]   

 
Regardless of whether issue was fully developed at Hearing Department, Review Department is required 

to independently review record and make any findings, conclusions, or decision or recommendation different 
from those of hearing judge.  Review Department may also address an issue not raised in request for review, 
provided parties have opportunity to brief issue. Where hearing judge dismissed disciplinary proceeding 
based on rule of limitations, and OCTC argued in pretrial statement and on review that rule of limitations 
was tolled based on respondent’s alleged fiduciary relationship with complaining witness, Review 
Department could reach issue of tolling based on fiduciary relationship after giving parties opportunity to 
brief issue.  In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [7a, b] 

 
Where hearing judge found that respondent, as prosecutor in criminal case, committed act of moral 

turpitude by improperly failing to disclose evidence to defense counsel in order to secure strategic trial 
advantage, Review Department deferred to hearing judge’s determination that respondent’s alternative 
explanation of her conduct lacked credibility. In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 593. [3] 

 
Where hearing judge held full and fair trial on aggravation and mitigation but dismissed case without 

making any findings, and Review Department reversed dismissal, Review Department reviewed record and  
made its own findings and discipline recommendation. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [5] 

 
Great weight is given to hearing judge’s findings on candor because judge who hears and sees witness 

testify is best positioned to make this determination. Where hearing judge heard respondent testify over 
multiple days and did not find lack of candor despite OCTC's request, Review Department declined to find 
dishonest testimony as additional aggravating factor.  In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494 [7]  

 
Decisions by criminal and appellate courts finding respondent's misconduct as prosecutor intentional 

and deliberate were entitled to strong presumption of validity and prima facie weight in State Bar Court, even 
though respondent was not technically party to criminal case, because disciplinary charges arose from same 
prosecutorial misconduct. Review Department affords hearing judge's factual findings great weight, but must 
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independently assess record and may make different findings or conclusions. Where hearing judge failed to 
give proper weight to court decisions in criminal case, and record demonstrated validity of other courts' 
findings, Review Department rejected hearing judge's conclusion that respondent's misconduct was grossly 
negligent, and found it intentional. In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
479. [1a-e] 

 
Lack of clarity in hearing judge's decision, as to whether moral turpitude culpability finding was based 

on intentional or grossly negligent conduct, was problematic for purposes of ascertaining seriousness of 
misconduct and assessing corresponding discipline. Review Department clarified, based on misrepresenta-
tions in documents respondent drafted and filed, that respondent intentionally deceived tribunal. In the Matter 
of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [3] 

167        Standards of Proof/Standards of Review—Abuse of Discretion 
Discovery sanctions are reviewed under abuse of discretion or error of law standard.  Two requirements 

to impose discovery sanctions: (1) failure to comply with court-order discovery; and (2) failure must be 
willful.  In analyzing discovery ruling, court is guided by California’s long-standing public policy favoring 
disclosure and objectives that discovery rules were enacted to accomplish:  (1) ascertaining truth and 
preventing perjury; (2) providing effective means to detect and expose false claims and defenses; (3) making 
facts available in simple, convenient, and inexpensive way; (4) educating parties before trial as to value of 
claims and defenses; (5) expediting litigation; (6) safeguarding against surprise; (7) preventing delay; (8) 
simplifying and narrowing issues; and (9) expediting and facilitating preparation and trial. In the Matter of 
Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989. [2]  

 
Hearing judge had broad discretion to determine admissibility and relevance of evidence.  Standard of 

review generally applied to evidentiary rulings is abuse of discretion.  To prevail on claim of error, abuse of 
discretion and actual prejudice resulting from ruling must be established.  Where hearing judge denied 
admission of documents from six separate lawsuits in which company was defendant, as well as company’s 
2009 bankruptcy petition, hearing judge did not abuse her discretion as civil lawsuits and evidence of 
company’s bankruptcy were irrelevant as evidence had no bearing on circumstances pertaining to 
respondent’s conviction; documents concerning company’s perceived financial distress would not mitigate 
or excuse respondent’s misconduct as bankruptcy proceeding filed in 2009 and respondent’s conviction 
occurred in August 2008; and respondent failed to identify specific additional facts or arguments he would 
have offered if evidence admitted or that he suffered any actual prejudice. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review 
Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [3a-c] 

 
Standard of review applied to procedural rulings is abuse of discretion or error of law.  Where respondent 

asserted Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) presented irrelevant, inflammatory, and prejudicial evidence 
of other pleadings filed by respondent, but respondent failed to identify specific evidence to which he 
objected, respondent failed to establish hearing judge abused discretion or erred by admitting OCTC’s 
evidence.  Respondent further did not specify how judge’s decisions prejudiced case.  Review Department 
therefore rejected respondent’s evidentiary arguments. In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [3] 

 
Rule 5.65, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, provided that, generally, written discovery requests must be 

made and served on other party within 10 days after service of answer to notice of disciplinary charges 
(NDC), or within 10 days after service of any amendment to NDC.  Where respondent was aware of 2013 
investigation in 2013 but did not timely request discovery of Office of Chief Trial Counsel’s investigation 
file until one month before trial and 10 months after NDC filed; respondent offered no evidence or valid 
reason why respondent failed to comply with State Bar discovery rules; respondent had ample opportunity 
to seek discovery earlier in case; and respondent, by not making timely discovery request, could not properly 
make motion to compel, hearing judge did not abuse discretion by denying respondent’s motion to compel 
as untimely.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [4a, b] 

Rule 5.104(C), Rules of Procedure of State Bar, required admission of relevant evidence if it was sort of 
evidence on which responsible persons were accustomed to rely in conduct of serious affairs.  Where judge 
properly excluded respondent’s exhibits under rule 5.101.1(I), Rules of Procedure of State Bar, relevance of 
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respondent’s evidence was not at issue because respondent had already failed to comply under rule 5.101.1.  
Review Department held respondent failed to show hearing judge abused discretion in excluding some of 
respondent’s exhibits for failing to comply with Rules of Procedure and therefore rejected respondent’s 
request to admit excluded exhibits into record.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 873. [6a, b] 

 

169        Standards of Proof/Standards of Review—Miscellaneous Issues re Standard of Proof/Standard 
 of Review 

Aggravation for lack of candor in disciplinary proceedings must be supported by express finding that 
testimony lacked candor or was dishonest. Where record contained some incongruities in witnesses’ 
testimony, but Office of Chief Trial Counsel had not presented clear and convincing evidence to establish 
respondent’s testimony lacked candor, Review Department adopted hearing judge’s finding that respondent 
testified credibly and declined to find aggravation for lack of candor. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [5]      

 
In reviewing an order dismissing a disciplinary proceeding, Review Department looks to operative notice 

of disciplinary charges (NDC), deems all allegations in that NDC to be true, and may also rely on any 
judicially noticed facts to assess the sufficiency of the operative NDC. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [1] 

 
Involuntary inactive enrollment proceedings are abbreviated proceedings in which the principal issue is 

whether OCTC can establish exigent circumstances sufficient to justify enrolling an attorney involuntarily 
inactive before a formal disciplinary proceeding. Any subsequent disciplinary proceedings are separate 
proceedings, and neither the involuntary inactive enrollment order itself nor any of the findings made in the 
underlying proceedings is binding or has any probative value in the formal disciplinary case. Such an order 
also is not a final decision on the merits, and thus does not fulfill the requirements of collateral estoppel. 
Accordingly, Review Department considering disciplinary proceedings declined to consider hearing judge’s 
analysis of statute as set forth in order denying involuntary inactive enrollment. In the Matter of Golden 
(Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [4a, b] 

 
Where the Review Department conducts a summary review under rule 5.157 of the Rules of Procedure 

of the State Bar, the hearing judge’s decision is final as to all material findings of fact, and the issues are 
limited to: (1) contentions that the facts support conclusions of law different from those reached by the  
hearing judge; (2) disagreement about the appropriate disposition or degree of discipline; or (3) other 
questions of law. Issues and contentions not raised are waived on summary review. In the Matter of Unger 
(Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 506 [1] 

 
Decisions by criminal and appellate courts finding respondent’s misconduct as prosecutor intentional 

and deliberate were entitled to strong presumption of validity and prima facie weight in State Bar Court, even 
though respondent was not technically party to criminal case, because disciplinary charges arose from same 
prosecutorial  misconduct.  Review Department affords hearing judge’s factual findings great weight, but 
must independently assess record and may make different findings or conclusions. Where hearing judge 
failed to give proper weight to court decisions in criminal case, and record demonstrated validity of other 
courts' findings, Review Department rejected hearing judge's conclusion that respondent's misconduct was 
grossly negligent, and found it intentional. In them Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal State Bar 
Ct. Rptr 479. [1a-e] 

 
Where respondent prosecutor inserted false confession in criminal defendant’s statement before 

disclosing statement to defense counsel, respondent at least violated spirit of statutory scheme governing 
discovery in criminal prosecutions.  Nonetheless, where hearing judge dismissed disciplinary charge of 
failing to comply with law, on ground that prosecutor did not withhold items subject to disclosure, and Office 
of Chief Trial Counsel did not challenge dismissal on appeal, Review Department upheld dismissal. In the 
Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [5] 
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Where respondent knew he was suspended at time he entered into settlement negotiations, respondent 
was culpable of act of moral turpitude, even though, prior to attempting to settle case, respondent advised 
opposing counsel of respondent's suspension and contacted State Bar's Ethics Department. Contacting State 
Bar employee for advice is not a defense to a violation of rules or statutes governing attorney's professional 
responsibilities. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [9] 

 
171 Issues re Conditions Imposed as Part of Discipline — Restitution Requirements (rule 5.136; 

 Standard 1.4(a)) 
Where respondent spent 50-60 hours working on a client’s case; OCTC did not prove by clear and 

convincing evidence that there were outstanding unearned fees that respondent failed to refund; and charge 
of failure to refund unearned fees in that case was dismissed with prejudice, Review Department did not 
recommend that respondent be required to make restitution to that client. In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review 
Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [6] 

 
Where respondent was culpable of disobeying court orders by failing to pay monetary sanctions, 

payment of the sanctions was imposed as condition of respondent’s disciplinary probation. In the Matter of 
Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [7] 

 
172.30 Issues re Conditions Imposed as Part of Discipline — – Monitoring, Treatment and Testing 

 Requirements – Alcohol Testing/Treatment (Standard 1.4(c) 
Standard 2.16(b) provides for discipline ranging from reproval to suspension for misdemeanor 

convictions not involving moral turpitude but encompassing other misconduct warranting discipline.  Where 
respondent had two DUI convictions; second DUI was committed only two years after respondent completed 
probation in first DUI matter and involved serious injuries to two victims and property damage; second DUI 
involved false statements to police; repeated criminal conduct, increasing in severity, evidenced alcohol 
abuse problems, but respondent’s assertion regarding abstaining from driving did not solve alcohol problem 
or assure court future misconduct would not recur, Review Department concluded respondent’s actions did 
not involve moral turpitude but did constitute other misconduct warranting discipline.  As mitigating 
circumstances outweighed sole aggravating circumstance, and due to respondent’s compliance with criminal 
probation terms, Review Department concluded appropriate discipline was public reproval with conditions, 
including attendance at abstinence-based self-help group, as court concluded respondent had alcohol 
problem.  Although record did not establish respondent’s law practice was affected by his alcohol abuse 
problem, court imposed discipline to prevent future harm to public and to impress upon respondent 
seriousness of actions, as respondent did not fully understand significance of alcohol problem and how it 
related to practice of law. In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 [8a-c]  

      

176         Issues re Conditions Imposed as Part of Discipline—Requirements to Show Rehabilitation 
 (etc.) (Standard 1.2(c)(1)) 

Where respondent’s lack of insight into the seriousness of her misconduct and repeated and continuing 
failure to appreciate the importance of her professional responsibilities raised additional concerns about the 
potential for future misconduct, Review Department recommended actual suspension of 18 months and until 
respondent establishes her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability in the law. In 
the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [ 10a, b] 

179.90 Issues re Conditions Imposed as Part of Discipline – Other Issues – Other 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar.  

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statute should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offense committed prior to effective date.  Where matter was 
submitted for decision prior to March 1, 2021, effective date of amended rule 5.137(H) of Rules of Procedure 
of State Bar, and all misconduct occurred prior to April 1, 2020, effective date of former rule 5.137 of Rules 
of Procedure of State Bar, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary sanctions on 
respondent. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [22] 

 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar. 

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statutes should 
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not be construed to apply retroactively to offenses committed prior to effective date. Where all of 
respondent’s misconduct occurred prior to effective date of new State Bar Rule of Procedure implementing 
statute authorizing monetary sanctions, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary 
sanctions on respondent. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [11] 

 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar. 

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statutes should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offenses committed prior to effective date. Where all of 
respondent’s misconduct occurred prior to effective date of new State Bar Rule of Procedure implementing  
statute authorizing monetary sanctions, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary 
sanctions on respondent.  In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [9] 

 
Where respondent was placed on involuntary inactive enrollment under section 6007(c)(4) following 

hearing judge’s disbarment recommendation, but Review Department reduced discipline to 60-day actual 
suspension, Review Department ordered involuntary inactive enrollment terminated, and recommended that 
respondent be given credit for inactive enrollment period toward period of actual suspension. Because 
inactive enrollment period had lasted longer than 60 days, there would be no prospective period of actual 
suspension.  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [16a-c] 

 
180.12 Monetary Sanctions–General Issues–Appropriate amount of monetary sanctions  

Upward deviation to $3,000 from monetary sanction guideline suggested in rule 5.137 of Rules of 
Procedure of State Bar appropriate because respondent’s misconduct was aggravated by lack of candor. In 
the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [14]   

 
Based on monetary sanction guidelines set forth in rule 5.137 of State Bar Rules of Procedure, and 

taking into consideration attorney was culpable of violations related solely to failure to communicate 
in single client matter and discipline warranted was lowest presumed length of time for actual 
suspension, review department recommended attorney be ordered to pay monetary sanctions in 
amount of $500. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [22] 

 
180.11  Monetary Sanctions–General Issues–Effective date/retroactivity of authorizing statute and rule 

Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar.  
Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statute should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offense committed prior to effective date.  Where matter was 
submitted for decision prior to March 1, 2021, effective date of amended rule 5.137(H) of Rules of Procedure 
of State Bar, and all misconduct occurred prior to April 1, 2020, effective date of former rule 5.137 of Rules 
of Procedure of State Bar, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary sanctions on 
respondent. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [22] 

 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar. 

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statutes should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offenses committed prior to effective date. Where all of 
respondent’s misconduct occurred prior to effective date of new State Bar Rule of Procedure implementing 
statute authorizing monetary sanctions, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary 
sanctions on respondent. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [11] 

 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar. 

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statutes should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offenses committed prior to effective date. Where all of 
respondent’s misconduct occurred prior to effective date of new State Bar Rule of Procedure implementing 
statute authorizing monetary sanctions, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary 
sanctions on respondent.  In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [9] 

 
180.31 Monetary Sanctions – Imposition of Monetary Sanctions– Recommended 

 
In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. 
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Based on monetary sanction guidelines set forth in rule 5.137 of State Bar Rules of Procedure, and 
taking into consideration attorney was culpable of violations related solely to failure to communicate 
in single client matter and discipline warranted was lowest presumed length of time for actual 
suspension, review department recommended attorney be ordered to pay monetary sanctions in 
amount of $500. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [22] 

 
180.35    Monetary Sanctions – Imposition of Monetary Sanctions – Not recommended 
 
 In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. 
 
 In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. 
 
 In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. 
 

Monetary sanctions not recommended by Review Department where matter submitted for decision in 
Hearing Department prior to March 1, 2021 effective date of amended rule 5.137(H) of Rules of Procedure 
of State Bar, and all misconduct occurred prior to April 1, 2020 effective date of rule 5.137 of Rules of 
Procedure of State Bar.  In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
852 [12] 

In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. 

In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. 

191 Miscellaneous General Issues in State Bar Court Proceedings—Effect of /Relationship to 
 Other Proceedings 

Rule 2604, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, provided, in part, that Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) 
may file Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) when attorney had received fair, adequate, and reasonable 
opportunity to deny or explain matters that were subject of NDC charges.  Rule 5.30, Rules of Procedure of 
State Bar, required OCTC to notify attorney before NDC was filed of right to request early neutral evaluation 
conference (ENEC).  Where OCTC mailed notice of ENEC right to respondent’s State Bar address, but 
respondent did not receive notice because respondent had not updated address, which was respondent’s 
responsibility, Review Department held no procedural violation of rule 2604, and hearing judge did not err 
for not mentioning in decision that no ENEC was held as respondent not entitled to ENEC due to respondent’s 
own failure to update State Bar address.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
873. [3a, b] 

 
Rule 5.21, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, provided generally that disciplinary proceeding must begin 

within five years from date of violation.  Five-year limit was tolled while civil proceedings based on same 
acts or circumstances as violation were pending in any court.  While respondent was acting as fiduciary in 
holding funds in escrow, five-year limitations period did not commence.  As respondent did not deliver all 
funds until after civil lawsuit filed against him, limitations did not begin to run prior to start of lawsuit.  Where 
counts related to circumstances alleged in civil lawsuit, counts were tolled as related to ongoing civil 
proceeding.  Review Department rejected respondent’s argument that civil litigation did not toll limitations 
period as disciplinary issues related only to small part of civil complaint.  Conduct related to violations 
alleged in notice of disciplinary charges (NDC) was clearly same conduct alleged as part of civil litigation, 
and no authority requires entire lawsuit or certain percentage of lawsuit to relate to alleged violations.  Review 
Department also rejected respondent’s claim that appeal did not toll limitations period because it addressed 
“derivative” issue related to amount of damages owed, as respondent’s appeal was of lawsuit based on same 
act of violation.  Review Department held that while civil litigation was pending, include appeal, limitations 
period was tolled. However, even if appeal period was not tolled, NDC was filed within limitations period, 
as NDC was filed well under five years from judgement in civil case.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 
2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [7a-e] 

 
Respondent’s conviction conclusively proved elements of his crime.  Thus, respondent’s 2019 

misdemeanor conviction established he drove under influence of alcohol and had prior DUI conviction.  



CALIFORNIA STATE BAR COURT REPORTER DIGEST SUPPLEMENT TOPIC NUMBER: 191 
 

Rev. 9/23  37 

Drunk driving convictions do not establish per se moral turpitude, but moral turpitude can be established 
based on circumstances surrounding convictions.  Where respondent repeatedly falsely denied to police 
officer consumption of alcohol and not feeling its effects, and falsely claimed driving directly home from 
office, Review Department concluded (1) respondent’s actions did not establish moral turpitude but did 
amount to other misconduct warranting discipline; and (2) circumstances surrounding DUI convictions were 
indications of alcohol abuse problem, as respondent was again arrested for drunk driving only two years after 
criminal probation for first DUI ended; second drunk driving violation resulted in collision that injured two 
victims and caused property damage; and respondent admitted does not drive anymore so as not to risk 
driving under influence, which clearly implied respondent did not trust himself to make decision not to drive 
while impaired from drinking. In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 
[1a-e]  

 
For purposes of attorney discipline, respondent’s criminal conviction of driving under the influence of 

alcohol with an enhancement for an excessive blood alcohol concentration was conclusive proof that 
respondent committed all elements of that crime. However, it is an attorney’s misconduct, not their 
conviction, that warrants discipline, and facts and circumstances surrounding conviction may be considered 
in determining whether moral turpitude was involved. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [1a, b]      

 
Under rule 5.21(C)(3) of Rules of Procedure of State Bar, rule of limitations for disciplinary charges is 

tolled during pendency of government investigations or proceedings based on same acts or circumstances as 
violation. Where Tennessee civil proceeding found that respondent had defrauded investor and was liable for 
damages, rule of limitations was tolled for disciplinary charges based on same acts or circumstances.  
However, subsequent sister state collection proceedings, and bankruptcy proceeding to determine 
dischargeability of debt under Tennessee judgment, were not based on same acts or circumstances, and thus 
did not toll rule of limitations. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 
[3a, b] 

 
Where respondent pled guilty in criminal proceeding to willfully and unlawfully committing assault, 

Review Department declined to consider respondent’s belated self-defense claim because it would negate 
elements of crime to which he pled guilty, and factual basis for plea supported hearing judge’s finding that 
respondent’s self-defense claim lacked credibility. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [4a, b] 

 
Prior discipline is considered in most cases only as aggravating circumstance in determining discipline 

in a later proceeding, but prior discipline may also be considered if it tends to prove a fact in issue in 
determining culpability.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [4] 

 
Where respondent failed to withdraw from stipulation in prior disciplinary proceeding, or to timely 

request correction or modification of stipulation, and permitted stipulation’s approval by State Bar Court and 
Supreme Court, respondent waived right to argue for first time in subsequent disciplinary proceeding that 
stipulation did not accurately reflect his agreement. In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [5] 

 
Where OCTC argued for first time in closing trial brief that respondent engaged in dishonesty and bad 

faith in seeking continuance of disciplinary trial, Review Department declined to assign bad faith as 
aggravating factor, because respondent did not have opportunity to respond to OCTC’s bad faith allegation, 
and OCTC did not establish by clear and convincing evidence that respondent deliberately attempted to 
mislead court.  In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [7a-c] 

 
Superior court orders are final and binding for disciplinary purposes once review is waived or exhausted 

in courts of record. Where respondent never sought to stay, vacate, modify, or challenge discovery sanctions 
order, fact that order was not immediately appealable, and opposing party ultimately agreed to waive 
discovery sanctions, did not absolve respondent of culpability of failing to obey court order under section 
6103. In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [6]  
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An attorney violates section 6103 when, despite being aware of a final, binding court order, the attorney 
knowingly takes no action in response to the order or chooses to violate it. Where respondent was aware of 
motion for discovery sanctions, did not oppose it, and received notice of ruling from opposing counsel, fact 
that sanctions order was not formally served on respondent did not excuse his failure to comply. In the Matter 
of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [5a, b]  

 
Business and Professions Code section allowing any person to file complaint with State Bar for false, 

misleading, or deceptive legal advertising, and allowing State Bar to require attorney to withdraw advertising 
on 72 hours’ notice if such complaint is supported by substantial evidence, is completely separate from 
attorneys’ duty under Rules of Professional Conduct not to use deceptive or misleading advertising. 
Accordingly, respondent who employed misleading advertising was properly found culpable of violating 
Rules of Professional Conduct even though no such complaint was filed, and State Bar did not give him 72 
hours’ notice to withdraw advertising. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 610. [7]  

 
Where respondent continued to collect advance fees for loan modification services despite cease and 

desist orders from several states; ceased his wrongdoing only after temporary restraining order was issued; 
and continued to insist his conduct was legal even after his operation was shut down by consumer protection 
agency, respondent’s indifference toward rectification and inability to recognize wrongfulness of his 
misconduct warranted substantial consideration in aggravation. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [13a, b] 

 
Where respondent not only failed to cooperate with OCTC, but made repeated threats against OCTC 

employees, resulting in the issuance of restraining orders against him, respondent’s behavior was 
reprehensible and constituted extremely serious aggravation. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [14a-c] 

 
Involuntary inactive enrollment proceedings are abbreviated proceedings in which the principal issue is 

whether OCTC can establish exigent circumstances sufficient to justify enrolling an attorney involuntarily 
inactive before a formal disciplinary proceeding. Any subsequent disciplinary proceedings are separate 
proceedings, and neither the involuntary inactive enrollment order itself nor any of the findings made in the  
underlying proceedings is binding or has any probative value in the formal disciplinary case. Such an order  
also is not a final decision on the merits, and thus does not fulfill the requirements of collateral estoppel. 
Accordingly, Review Department considering disciplinary proceedings declined to consider hearing judge’s 
analysis of statute as set forth in order denying involuntary inactive enrollment. In the Matter of Golden 
(Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [4a, b] 

 
Order denying OCTC’s petition for involuntary inactive enrollment was judicially noticeable in 

subsequent disciplinary proceeding involving same respondent. In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [5] 

 
Respondent’s conviction for felony vehicular manslaughter while intoxicated conclusively established 

that respondent drove while intoxicated and caused victim’s death. In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 
2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. [2] 

 
To prove a violation of Business and Professions Code section 6103 based on an attorney’s failure to 

obey court orders, OCTC must establish the attorney knew the orders were final and binding, and intended 
his acts or omissions. Where respondent was aware of and joined in client’s tactical decision not to participate 
in discovery; was timely served with motions for discovery sanctions but chose not to respond or appear; was 
served with orders granting monetary sanctions against his client and his firm jointly and severally; and 
stipulated he was individually responsible for resulting obligation, respondent was obligated either to comply 
with orders or make formal motion or appeal explaining why he could not do so, and could not simply 
disregard orders, even under client’s instructions. Respondent was therefore culpable of violating section 
6103. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [1a-d] 
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When attorney has actual notice of court order, and does not object, move for reconsideration, or seek 
appellate review, attorney forfeits right to challenge order based on inadequate notice, and is obligated to 
comply with order. For due process and notice purposes, discovery sanctions orders are not distinguishable 
from other types of sanctions orders. Where respondent stipulated he had actual notice of orders imposing 
monetary discovery sanctions, and did not comply with orders, hearing judge erred in finding respondent not 
culpable of violating orders because he was not personally named in underlying motions. In the Matter of 
Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [3a-c] 

 
For disciplinary purposes, superior court orders are final and binding once review in courts of record is 

waived or exhausted. Attorneys cannot wait until State Bar disciplinary proceedings commence to collaterally 
challenge legitimacy of superior court orders. State Bar Court does not have jurisdiction to determine validity 
of civil court orders. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [4a-c] 

 
Where respondent was culpable of disobeying court orders by failing to pay monetary sanctions, 

payment of the sanctions was imposed as condition of respondent’s disciplinary probation. In the Matter of 
Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [7] 

 
Where respondent filed multiple frivolous appeals that appellate court dismissed after finding 

respondent’s arguments had no merit and resulted from subjective bad faith, and where appellate court’s 
findings, which were entitled to great weight, were supported by clear and convincing evidence, respondent 
was culpable of violating section 6068(c). In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 494. [4] 

 
Decisions by criminal and appellate courts finding respondent’s misconduct as prosecutor intentional 

and deliberate were entitled to strong presumption of validity and prima facie weight in State Bar Court, even 
though respondent was not technically party to criminal case, because disciplinary charges arose from same 
prosecutorial misconduct. Review Department affords hearing judge’s factual findings great weight, but must 
independently assess record and may make different findings or conclusions. Where hearing judge failed to 
give proper weight to court decisions in criminal case, and record demonstrated validity of other courts’ 
findings, Review Department rejected hearing judge's conclusion that respondent’s misconduct was grossly 
negligent, and found it intentional. In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
479. [1a-e] 

 
Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board (WCAB) findings are entitled to strong presumption of validity 

where supported by substantial evidence.  Where respondent was subject to WCAB sanctions order, and 
where sanctioned misconduct bore strong similarity, if not identity, to charged disciplinary misconduct, 
WCAB findings constituted conclusive legal determination of respondent’s conduct in perpetrating fraud on 
WCAB. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [4] 

 
Where respondent refused to dismiss defendants after learning they were not parties to contract at issue; 

trial court awarded sanctions against respondent; and Court of Appeal affirmed, finding respondent's action 
was frivolous, Court of Appeal's finding of frivolousness was entitled to strong presumption of validity, and 
respondent was culpable of maintaining an unjust action. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [11a, b] 

192 Miscellaneous General Issues in State Bar Court Proceedings—Constitutional Issues – Due 
 Process/Procedural Rights 

Rule 2604, Rules of Procedure of State Bar, provided, in part, that Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) 
may file Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) when attorney had received fair, adequate, and reasonable 
opportunity to deny or explain matters that were subject of NDC charges.  Rule 5.30, Rules of Procedure of 
State Bar, required OCTC to notify attorney before NDC was filed of right to request early neutral evaluation 
conference (ENEC).  Where OCTC mailed notice of ENEC right to respondent’s State Bar address, but 
respondent did not receive notice because respondent had not updated address, which was respondent’s 
responsibility, Review Department held no procedural violation of rule 2604, and hearing judge did not err 
for not mentioning in decision that no ENEC was held as respondent not entitled to ENEC due to respondent’s 
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own failure to update State Bar address.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
873. [3a, b] 

 
Notice of Disciplinary Charges must (1) cite statutes or rules attorney allegedly violated; (2) contain 

facts comprising violation in sufficient detail to permit preparation of defense; and (3) relate stated facts to 
authorities attorney allegedly violated.  Where facts charged in Notice of Disciplinary Charges were very 
specific, charge cannot be interpreted broadly so other facts not alleged constitute misconduct; such would 
infringe on respondent’s right to fair proceeding as respondent is entitled to adequate notice of rule or statute 
violated and manner respondent allegedly violated it.  Review Department rejected Office of Chief Trial 
Counsel’s argument that respondent received notice that respondent’s overall communication with clients 
was being charged.  As Notice of Disciplinary Charges was narrowly drafted and was not amended to 
conform to proof, Review Department did not consider other allegations by Office of Chief Trial Counsel on 
review that respondent failed to communicate in other instances. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review 
Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [3a, b] 

 
Fundamental requirement of due process is opportunity to be heard at meaningful time and in meaningful 

manner. In California disciplinary proceedings, adequate notice requires only that attorney be fairly apprised 
of precise nature of charges before proceedings commence. Where Notice of Disciplinary Charges pled 
specific facts comprising violation and specific rule violated, respondent received due process, and Review 
Department rejected respondent’s contention that due process required that respondent be given notice during 
investigation that conduct violated specific rule before State Bar could charge respondent with violation. In 
the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [2]       

 
Language of former rule 4-100(A) is explicit that personal funds cannot be deposited into client trust 

account. Where respondent interpreted language of rule to permit respondent to deposit personal funds in 
client trust account that held no client funds; interpretation was unreasonable given entire language of rule; 
and respondent did not research case law after receiving letters from State Bar regarding NSF checks and 
containing copy of former rule 4-100, Review Department rejected respondent’s argument that language of 
rule and case law failed to give adequate notice that using client trust account to hold and disburse personal 
funds was improper even though account never held client funds. In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [3]       

 
Aggravating circumstances may include uncharged violations of Business and Professions Code or Rules 

of Professional Conduct. However, hearing judge erred in finding significant aggravation based on uncharged 
violation of former rule 4-100(A) based on erroneous factual conclusion from respondent’s testimony, where 
State Bar never raised uncharged misconduct during trial or in post-trial closing brief, and respondent 
consequently did not have opportunity to defend during trial against uncharged violation. In the Matter of 
Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [6a, b]      

 
Where respondent had stipulated in earlier disciplinary proceeding that he was unreasonable in believing 

he could represent party in arbitration while suspended, respondent’s subsequent practice of law in three 
arbitration matters while on notice of his suspension was an intentional act of moral turpitude, not merely 
grossly negligent. Finding of moral turpitude did not violate respondent’s due process rights, because earlier 
stipulation put respondent on notice that continuing to appear for parties in arbitration while suspended could 
involve moral turpitude. In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [6a-d] 

 
Where culpability determinations were based on evidence introduced at trial without respondent’s 

objection, respondent’s due process rights were not violated by admission of such evidence, as any objection 
had been waived. Moreover, State Bar’s rules permit admission of relevant, reliable hearsay evidence to 
supplement or explain other evidence, although hearsay admitted over timely objection is not sufficient in 
itself to support a finding.  In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [1] 

 
Where respondent failed to establish that hearing judge demonstrated bias or that respondent was 

specifically prejudiced, and where purpose of hearing judge’s questions at trial was to clarify judge’s own 
confusion about testimony, respondent failed to meet burden to show judicial bias, and failed to show he was 
deprived of due process. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [2]  
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Evidence of uncharged misconduct can be considered in aggravation if respondent’s due process rights 

are not violated. Where OCTC was or should have been aware of uncharged misconduct before disciplinary 
charges were filed, misconduct should have been charged. Nonetheless, where respondent stipulated to 
conduct constituting uncharged misconduct; uncharged misconduct was elicited for relevant purpose and 
based on respondent’s own representations; and hearing judge granted motion to conform charges to proof 
at trial, hearing judge correctly assigned nominal weight in aggravation for uncharged misconduct. In the 
Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [7a-c] 

 
Due process does not require that petitioner for reinstatement be allowed to present evidence of 

rehabilitation at evidentiary hearing, where applicable provision of State Bar Rules of Procedure expressly 
provides for dismissal of petition for failure to comply with prefiling requirements, including reimbursement 
of Client Security Fund.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529. [5] 

193 Miscellaneous General Issues in State Bar Court Proceedings—Constitutional Issues—Other 
Prosecutors have no First Amendment right to engage in speech that creates substantial likelihood of 

material prejudice to criminal proceeding or to parties’ rights to a fair trial. Where prosecutor’s misconduct 
prejudiced criminal defendant’s right to fair trial, State Bar Court would not entertain First Amendment free 
speech defense to resulting disciplinary charges. In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [3] 

 

194 Miscellaneous General Issues in State Bar Court Proceedings– Effect/Applicability of Statutes 
Outside State Bar Act  
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar.  

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statute should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offense committed prior to effective date.  Where matter was 
submitted for decision prior to March 1, 2021, effective date of amended rule 5.137(H) of Rules of Procedure 
of State Bar, and all misconduct occurred prior to April 1, 2020, effective date of former rule 5.137 of Rules 
of Procedure of State Bar, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary sanctions on 
respondent. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [22] 

 
Litigation privilege in Civil Code section 47 does not apply to disciplinary proceedings.  Where 

respondent argued hearing judge improperly relied on civil case management statement as it was privileged 
communication under Civil Code section 47, Review Department rejected respondent’s argument. In the 
Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [4] 

 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar. 

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statutes should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offenses committed prior to effective date. Where all of 
respondent’s misconduct occurred prior to effective date of new State Bar Rule of Procedure implementing 
statute authorizing monetary sanctions, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary 
sanctions on respondent. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [11] 

 
Rules of statutory construction apply when State Bar Court interprets Rules of Procedure of State Bar. 

Absent express retroactivity provision or clear evidence of intended retroactive application, statutes should 
not be construed to apply retroactively to offenses committed prior to effective date. Where all of 
respondent’s misconduct occurred prior to effective date of new State Bar Rule of Procedure implementing 
statute authorizing monetary sanctions, Review Department did not recommend imposition of monetary 
sanctions on respondent.  In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [9] 

 
Code of Civil Procedure sections permitting persons not otherwise entitled to practice law in California 

to represent parties to certain types of arbitrations did not authorize suspended California attorney to practice 
law by representing party to arbitration. Statute permitting out-of-state attorneys in good standing to represent 
parties in arbitrations could not be construed to permit suspended California attorneys to practice law in 
violation of section 6126. In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698.[2a, b] 
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Probate Code section 16004 applies to fiduciary relationship between attorney and client, and is statutory 
complement to rule 3-300. Probate Code establishes rebuttable presumption that trustee has violated fiduciary 
duties when trustee obtains advantage from beneficiary in transaction between them. When attorney trustee 
enters into transaction with trust, transaction will be set aside unless attorney can show that beneficiaries had 
full knowledge of facts connected with transaction and fully understood its effect. Where respondent, as 
trustee, obtained loan from trust which benefited her, and did not fully inform beneficiaries of terms or risks 
of loan transaction, respondent violated her duties under Probate Code, and thereby violated section 6068(a). 
In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [5a, b] 

 
As fiduciary, trustee has duty to act with utmost good faith, to administer trust according to its terms, 

and to act with reasonable care, skill and caution as prudent person in similar circumstances. Under Probate 
Code, trustees must administer trusts solely in interest of beneficiaries, and must not use trust property for 
trustee’s own profit or purpose unconnected with trust. However, these obligations do not override provisions 
of trust itself. Where terms of trust gave respondent, as trustee, broad management powers, including ability 
to enter into transactions such as self-dealing that would otherwise violate trustee’s statutory duties, 
respondent was not culpable of violating section 6068(a), through Probate Code violations, by lending money 
to herself from trust, where loan was secured by respondent’s real property and provided for five percent 
interest rate, and respondent paid off loan in full after request by beneficiary. In the Matter of Lingwood  
(Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [4a, b] 

 
Trustee of revocable trust owes fiduciary duty to settlor of trust. When settlor has become incompetent, 

trustee’s fiduciary duty is to beneficiaries, and if trustee is an attorney, she is required to treat beneficiaries 
as clients for purposes of rule 3-300. Where respondent, as trustee, borrowed funds from trust whose settlor 
was incompetent, respondent violated rule 3-300 by failing to provide beneficiaries with written description 
of loan terms; failing to tell them they could seek advice of independent attorney; and failing to obtain their 
written consent to loan terms. Given these failures to comply with rule 3-300, respondent was culpable even 
if terms of loan were fair and reasonable. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 660. [3a-c] 

 
When attorney is trustee of trust, trust’s beneficiaries are not attorney’s clients, but attorney may 

nevertheless be disciplined as if beneficiaries were clients, because of attorney’s fiduciary relationship with 
beneficiaries.  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [2]  

 
Where disciplinary statute defined violation of specified Civil Code section as constituting attorney 

misconduct, attorney was properly found culpable of violating disciplinary statute even though notice of 
disciplinary charges charged violation of disciplinary statute only, and did not expressly charge violation of 
Civil Code section. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [9]  

 
Where disciplinary statute defined violation of specified Civil Code sections as constituting attorney 

misconduct, and statute was amended to delete reference to one of such Civil Code sections, pre-amendment 
version of statute applied to misconduct that respondent committed prior to effective date of amendment. In 
the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [8]  

 
Civil Code section 2944.7 prohibits any person engaged in loan modifications from collecting any 

advance fees in advance of completing all contracted loan modification services, and an attorney’s violation 
of the statute constitutes a disciplinable offense under section 6106.3.  Section 2944.7 is not ambiguous, and 
does not permit an exception for attorneys who attempt to obtain loan modifications, but plan to file litigation 
if a modification request is denied. Where respondent stipulated that clients retained his services to keep their 
homes and properties; he discussed loan modification with them as an available remedy, along with litigation 
if loan modification applications were denied; he submitted loan modification applications for them and 
negotiated with their lenders; and he collected fees from them before completing all loan modification 
services, respondent was culpable of violating section 6106.3, even if the purpose of his litigation services 
was not just to obtain loan modifications. the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
574. [2a-h] 
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Where disciplinary statute defined violation of specified Civil Code sections as constituting attorney 
misconduct, and statute was amended to delete reference to one of such Civil Code sections, pre-amendment 
version of statute applied to misconduct that respondent committed prior to effective date of amendment.  In 
the Matter of Golden  (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [1a, b] 

 
California’s statutory Homeowner Bill of Rights, which provides remedies for home mortgage borrowers 

including recovery of attorney fees against lenders, does not conflict with statutes prohibiting attorneys in 
loan modification proceedings from collecting any advance attorney fees, and does not permit attorneys to 
collect otherwise prohibited advance fees in order to prepare to litigate against a lender as a means to leverage 
a loan modification. In the Matter of Golden  (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [3a, b] 

 
 Where respondent, as prosecutor in criminal case, failed to disclose discoverable evidence to defense 
counsel 30 days before trial, in violation of Penal Code section 1054.1, Review Department found respondent 
culpable of violating section 6068(a) (failure to support laws), concluding that whether evidence in question 
was exculpatory or material did not affect culpability, because statute required disclosure of all written 
witness statements. Trial continuances also did not affect culpability, because statute required disclosure 30 
days before any trial date set by court, even if continuance of trial was expected and did in fact occur. In the 
Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [1a-d] 
 

Where respondent, as prosecutor in criminal case, was obligated to disclose evidence to defense counsel, 
but failed to disclose it based on unreasonable belief, contrary to clear language of applicable statute, that 
disclosure was not required, respondent was culpable of committing act of moral turpitude through gross 
negligence.  In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593.[2] 

 
Where Supreme Court has not published decision interpreting State Bar Act provision or related 

provision of Rules of Procedure of State Bar, State Bar Court itself interprets statute and rule as written.  In 
the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529. [1]  

 
State Bar Court’s review of petition for reinstatement, resulting in determination that petition should be 

dismissed for failure to satisfy a prefiling requirement, constituted hearing of petition in first instance by 
State Bar Court, as required under California Rules of Court.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 
2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529.  [6] 

196 Miscellaneous General Issues in State Bar Court Proceedings—Comparison to ABA Model Code 
 and/or Model Rules 

Review Department rejected as meritless respondent’s arguments that the American Bar Association 
(ABA) Model Rules of Professional Conduct should be followed rather than California Rules of Professional 
Conduct, and ABA rules take precedence over State Bar Act and California disciplinary statutes. In the 
Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [4] 

 
199 Miscellaneous General Issues in State Bar Court Proceedings—Other Miscellaneous 
 General Issues 

Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that attorney 
made misrepresentations to client’s attorney in related matter regarding insurer’s objection to settlement 
agreement in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.  Where one email to client’s attorney 
in related matter did not mention insurer at all; second email summarized attorney’s report to judge at 
settlement status conference,  disclosed that insurer had been provided copy of proposed settlement 
agreement, and did not mention insurer’s response; attorney believed settlement agreement did not contain 
insurer’s position, as attorney had not carefully read drafts with erroneous statement; and attorney had no 
indication that would lead attorney to believe that client’s attorney in related matter thought insurer had not 
objected, it could not be determined attorney’s omission in email to client’s attorney in related matter 
constituted intentional misrepresentation, especially as one email was only summary of status conference and 
attorney asserted insurer’s position was not discussed at status conference.  Reasonable factual interpretation 
is attorney was unaware client’s attorney in related matter believed insurer had not objected.  Attorney 
therefore had no reason to mention insurer’s objection in emails.  Review department therefore held OCTC 
did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that attorney made misrepresentations to client’s attorney in 
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related matter regarding insurer’s objection to settlement agreement by omitting this fact from emails. In the 
Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [15] 

 
Pursuant to rule 5.101.1(B), Rules of Procedure of State Bar, unless otherwise ordered by court, parties 

are required to exchange exhibits at least 10 days prior to pretrial conference, and pursuant to rule 5.101.1(I), 
failure to comply, without good cause, may constitute grounds for exclusion of exhibits.  Where respondent 
failed to exchange exhibits prior to trial as required by rule and ordered by court, and respondent complained 
he did not do so as respondent was awaiting receipt of case file, respondent cannot hold Office of Chief Trial 
Counsel (OCTC) responsible for respondent’s failure to exchange exhibits in respondent’s possession or 
which respondent was capable of attaining.  Where respondent contended that (1) respondent was 
experiencing personal problems; (2) respondent lacked litigation experience and had no experience with State 
Bar Court matters; (3) respondent’s counsel withdrew from case 12 days before start of trial, and (4) 
respondent failed to explain how exclusion of exhibits prejudiced him, respondent did not establish good 
cause for failing to exchange exhibits with OCTC prior to trial, and Review Department affirmed hearing 
judge’s finding excluding exhibits from evidence.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 873. [5a-c] 

 
Rule 5.104(C), Rules of Procedure of State Bar, required admission of relevant evidence if it was sort of 

evidence on which responsible persons were accustomed to rely in conduct of serious affairs.  Where judge 
properly excluded respondent’s exhibits under rule 5.101.1(I), Rules of Procedure of State Bar, relevance of 
respondent’s evidence was not at issue because respondent had already failed to comply under rule 5.101.1.  
Review Department held respondent failed to show hearing judge abused discretion in excluding some of 
respondent’s exhibits for failing to comply with Rules of Procedure and therefore rejected respondent’s 
request to admit excluded exhibits into record.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 873. [6a, b] 

 
Where Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) did not appeal hearing judge’s finding of no clear and 

convincing evidence of misappropriation, but instead attempted to argue misappropriation by gross 
negligence in its responsive brief on appeal, although some facts suggested respondent’s actions may have 
been grossly negligent or construed as other misconduct, Review Department concluded that respondent did 
not have opportunity to fully address gross negligence issue on review and it would be unfair for Review 
Department to overturn hearing judge’s finding that respondent was not culpable. In the Matter of Rubin 
(Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [7] 

 
Regardless of whether issue was fully developed at Hearing Department, Review Department is required 

to independently review record and make any findings, conclusions, or decision or recommendation different 
from those of hearing judge.  Review Department may also address an issue not raised in request for review, 
provided parties have opportunity to brief issue. Where hearing judge dismissed disciplinary proceeding based 
on rule of limitations, and OCTC argued in pretrial statement and on review that rule of limitations was tolled 
based on respondent’s alleged fiduciary relationship with complaining witness, Review Department could 
reach issue of tolling based on fiduciary relationship after giving parties opportunity to brief issue.   In the 
Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [7a, b] 
 
 Where respondent was placed on involuntary inactive enrollment under section 6007(c)(4) following 
hearing judge’s disbarment recommendation, but Review Department reduced discipline to 60-day actual 
suspension, Review Department ordered involuntary inactive enrollment terminated, and recommended that 
respondent be given credit for inactive enrollment period toward period of actual suspension. Because inactive 
enrollment period had lasted longer than 60 days, there would be no prospective period of actual suspension.  
In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [16a-c] 

 

204.10  Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally—Culpability—General Substantive Issues 
 re culpability—Willfulness requirement 

Willful disobedience or violation of court order requiring attorney to do or forbear act connected with or 
in course of attorney’s profession, which attorney ought in good faith to do or forbear, constitutes cause for 
suspension or disbarment.  Attorney acts willfully if attorney intends to commit the act or to abstain from 
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committing it.  Where attorney failed to pay court ordered sanctions and then appealed order’s validity and 
lost, Review Department upheld hearing judge’s culpability determination that respondent violated Business 
and Professions Code section 6103, as respondent had actual notice of order and requirement to pay sanctions; 
order was final and binding for disciplinary purposes as respondent’s challenge of order was exhausted; 
sanctions order remained in effect even though entire case was appealed; and failing to pay sanctions until 
over a year and a half after knowledge of obligation was unreasonable and a violation of order. In the Matter 
of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [1a-c] 

 
Mistake of law made in good faith may be defense to Business and Professions Code section 6067 

charge, as attorneys are not infallible and cannot be expected to know all law.  But section 6103.7 charge is 
different, as it does not pertain to attorney performance and knowledge of law.  Prohibition from threatening 
immigration status in section 6103.7 establishes a clear ethical standard for conduct that attorneys must 
uphold.  Only willful breach is required for discipline, not knowledge of rule or intent to violate it.  Where 
respondent mentioned illegal immigration status of opposing party in letters and telephone calls to opposing 
counsel and in civil case management statement, those constituted threats in violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 6103.7, and respondent’s purported ignorance of section 6103.7 was not a defense. 
In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [3a-d] 

   
Attorneys must obey a tribunal’s orders unless they take steps to have them modified or vacated. Where 

respondent never sought relief from administrative tribunal’s orders on basis of inability to comply or 
impossibility of compliance, Review Department rejected respondent’s arguments that failure to comply was 
not willful, and that it would have been a waste of time to seek modification because his ability to comply 
was so uncertain. Fact that tribunal’s orders were submitted to a board for final action also did not excuse 
respondent’s noncompliance, where respondent never disputed finality or validity of orders, and did not seek 
stay of enforcement or appellate relief.  In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 511 [7 a-d] 

 
Good faith, or even ignorance of the law, is no defense to a charged violation of statute requiring 

attorneys to report judicial sanctions to State Bar. Particularly where respondent did not establish that his 
failure to report sanctions imposed by administrative tribunal was attributable to his belief at the time that 
statute did not require reporting such sanctions, respondent was culpable of violating section 6068(o)(3). In 
the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [9] 

 
Where respondent practiced law while suspended for non-payment of child support, OCTC was not 

required to establish that respondent knowingly committed unauthorized practice of law in order to prove 
respondent violated sections 6125 and 6126. It was sufficient to prove respondent’s conduct was willful. 
Under standard 2.10(b), knowledge is simply a factor in determining degree of discipline. In the Matter of 
Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [3a, b] 

204.20    Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally — Culpability — General substantive 
 issues re culpability — Intent requirement 

Moral turpitude includes false or misleading statements to a court or tribunal. Actual intent to deceive is 
not necessary; gross negligence in creating a false impression is sufficient. Willful deceit violates section 
6106. Where respondent took no steps to correct record despite notice that assistant made misrepresentation 
to administrative tribunal on respondent’s behalf, on which tribunal had relied, respondent ratified assistant’s 
misrepresentation, and thus was culpable of moral turpitude by gross negligence. In the Matter of Moriarty 
(Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. [1a-c] 
 

Where respondent did not direct assistant to make misrepresentation to administrative tribunal on 
respondent’s behalf, but took no steps to correct record after learning of misrepresentation, respondent was 
not culpable of violating section 6068(d), because he did not act with specific intent to deceive tribunal. In 
the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [2a, b] 

 
Misrepresentation of fact to court for purpose of obtaining continuance violates attorney’s duty not to 

mislead courts. For this purpose, administrative tribunal acting in quasi-judicial capacity is not distinct from 
court. Where respondent directed assistant to make material misrepresentation to administrative tribunal on 
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respondent’s behalf, and then took no steps to correct record despite notice that tribunal had relied on 
misrepresentation, respondent was culpable of intentional act of moral turpitude and of misleading tribunal, 
but violations were treated as single offense involving moral turpitude, and no additional weight was assigned 
to duplicative charge. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [3a-f] 

 
To prove failure to obey court order, evidence must establish attorney knew what he or she was doing 

or not doing, and intended to act or abstain from acting. Where attorney was aware of orders requiring him 
to provide documentation and pay sanctions, and neither complied nor sought relief, attorney was culpable 
of disobeying court order. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017)5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [4] 

 
Decisions by criminal and appellate courts finding respondent’s misconduct as prosecutor intentional 

and deliberate were entitled to strong presumption of validity and prima facie weight in State Bar Court, even 
though respondent was not technically party to criminal case, because disciplinary charges arose from same 
prosecutorial misconduct.  Review Department affords hearing judge’s factual findings great weight, but 
must independently assess record and may make different findings or conclusions. Where hearing judge 
failed to give proper weight to court decisions in criminal case, and record demonstrated validity of other 
courts’ findings, Review Department rejected hearing judge’s conclusion that respondents misconduct was 
grossly negligent, and found it intentional. In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 479. [1a-e] 

 
Where respondent practiced law while suspended for non-payment of child support, OCTC was not 

required to establish that respondent knowingly committed unauthorized practice of law in order to prove 
respondent violated sections 6125 and 6126. It was sufficient to prove respondent’s conduct was willful. 
Under standard 2.10(b), knowledge is simply a factor in determining degree of discipline. In the Matter of 
Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [ 3a, b] 

 
204.90   Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – General substantive issues re  

culpability – Other general substantive issues re culpability 
Attorney’s duty to client depends on existence of attorney-client relationship created by contract, express 

or implied.  Implied-in-fact contract arises from parties’ conduct that shows relationship despite absence of 
formal agreement.  Attorney-client relationship may be informally created by parties’ acts without written 
contract.  There are several indicia of attorney-client relationship, but parties’ intent and conduct are critical 
to attorney-client relationship formation.  Although no written agreement memorialized attorney-client 
relationship, where attorney met with family representative – who was aware of family’s involvement with 
environmental issues at former place of business – and discussed usual aspects of representation in 
environmental remediation matters, including securing insurance coverage and occasional need for lawsuit; 
family representative authorized attorney to begin working on environmental remediation matter for family; 
no evidence that after meeting family representative took further action regarding remediation; family 
representative did not contact insurer to make claim or contact another attorney to deal with remediation – 
even though family representative knew of insurance policies’ existence and was experienced real estate 
professional; and after meeting attorney began working to establish coverage and discharge family from 
liability, conduct of both parties was consistent with finding attorney-client relationship.  In the Matter of 
Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [2a, b] 

 
Business and Professions Code section 6106 provides, in part, that commission of any act involving 

dishonesty, moral turpitude, or corruption constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  Where respondent 
believed (1) claim was issued by governmental agency targeting  clients, and (2) that even if clients had not 
already been targeted by governmental agency, they would be soon, it was reasonable to believe attorney 
simply mistaken regarding existence of governmental claim against clients, and no clear and convincing 
evidence supported conclusion attorney made material misrepresentation amounting to either grossly 
negligent or intentional moral turpitude when he wrote letter to insurance company stating governmental 
entity was implicated in matter.  In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
[4a-d] 

 
Where attorney stated in deposition that he estimated he had “five to ten” telephone conversations with 

client after meeting, but attorney actually had not communicated with client at all during relevant period, 
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deposition statement was not intentional or grossly negligent misrepresentation in violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 6106, as  attorney had not reviewed case file before appearing at deposition; 
attorney asserted testimony was based on attorney’s experience with these cases generally – not specific 
memory of speaking with client; and at trial, attorney characterized statement as “guess” at time of deposition, 
which attorney later corrected in interview with New Jersey Office of Attorney Ethics.  Record therefore 
supported reasonable inference attorney was simply mistaken when attorney testified, and testimony reflected 
attorney’s recollection of case at that time. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 911. [8] 

 
 Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (a), provides that attorney has duty to support 

Constitution and laws of United States and California.  Office of Chief Trial Counsel failed to establish that 
attorney’s actions related to form which reflected client was responsible for remediation at site amounted to 
breach of attorney’s fiduciary duties or  duty of loyalty to client where (1) record showed clients had some 
responsibility for premises’ remediation; (2) attorney’s representation strategy was to engage governmental 
agency, involve insurer, and obtain insurance coverage for remediation; (3) attorney asserted form did not 
admit sole responsibility – as site owners also had responsibility –   rather, form simply indicated who was 
taking charge of conducting remediation, which is not indication of sole liability; (4) governmental agency 
was already aware of attorney’s clients, as property owners stated in remediation timeframe extension request 
that owners were working to find insurance coverage from attorney’s clients as they were previous tenant 
and also responsible for remediation; and (5) review of record points to reasonable inference that attorney 
was acting in clients’ best interests and was following representation strategy discussed with client at 
meeting. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [10a-c] 

 
Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that attorney 

made misrepresentations to client’s attorney in related matter regarding insurer’s objection to settlement 
agreement in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.  Where one email to client’s attorney 
in related matter did not mention insurer at all; second email summarized attorney’s report to judge at 
settlement status conference,  disclosed that insurer had been provided copy of proposed settlement 
agreement, and did not mention insurer’s response; attorney believed settlement agreement did not contain 
insurer’s position, as attorney had not carefully read drafts with erroneous statement; and attorney had no 
indication that would lead attorney to believe that client’s attorney in related matter thought insurer had not 
objected, it could not be determined attorney’s omission in email to client’s attorney in related matter 
constituted intentional misrepresentation, especially as one email was only summary of status conference and 
attorney asserted insurer’s position was not discussed at status conference.  Reasonable factual interpretation 
is attorney was unaware client’s attorney in related matter believed insurer had not objected.  Attorney 
therefore had no reason to mention insurer’s objection in emails.  Review department therefore held OCTC 
did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that attorney made misrepresentations to client’s attorney in 
related matter regarding insurer’s objection to settlement agreement by omitting this fact from emails. In the 
Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [15] 

 
Attorney-client relationship can only be created by express or implied contract.  Where record 

established respondent was hired to, and did, legal work at business (including negotiating lease, drafting 
lease terms, and agreeing to hold money in escrow); business officials considered respondent to be acting as 
company attorney; respondent referred to himself as counsel in letter agreement; respondent filed form as 
escrow holder; and respondent declared in civil litigation respondent performed legal work for business, 
respondent and business had attorney-client relationship.  Review Department rejected respondent’s 
arguments that (1) respondent was not doing work for business but rather respondent’s professional law 
corporation was doing work as business’s “contractor;” and (2) respondent’s professional law corporation 
was hired by other named business entity, but business that employed respondent was family-owned and 
associated with several different named entities, including other named business. In the Matter of Jones 
(Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [1] 

 
Where respondent misrepresented case settled when it was actually dismissed, respondent’s failure to 

inform client about dismissal was factually joined with misrepresentation respondent was working on case 
and getting client settlement money.  Review Department therefore treated moral turpitude violation and 
violation of failing to inform client of significant developments as single offense involving moral turpitude 
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for discipline purposes.  No additional disciplinary weight was given to Business and Professions Code 
section 6068(m) violation because respondent’s misconduct underlying section 6068(m) charge was factually 
same as misconduct underlying moral turpitude charge. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 
2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [2a, b] 

 
Knowledge of the violated provision is not required for violation of clear-cut professional responsibilities 

in Business and Professions Code (e.g., sections 6068(o)(3) [duty to report to State Bar imposition of judicial 
sanctions], 6103 [duty to obey court orders], 6103.5 [requirement that attorney communicate settlement 
offer], 6104 [attorney cannot appear without authority], 6105 [lending name to person who is not attorney], 
and 6106.9 [sexual relations between attorney and client].) In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [5a-b] 

 
If disciplinary proceeding is based solely on complainant’s allegations of violation of State Bar Act or 

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule of limitations (Rules of Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.21) provides that 
proceeding must begin within five years from date of violation. Normally, a statute or rule is violated when 
every element of violation has occurred. However, rule of limitations is tolled during period that attorney 
acts in fiduciary relationship with complainant or related party, even if it is other than an attorney-client 
relationship. Moreover, if disciplinary charge is based on continuing violation of duty, violation is deemed 
committed at termination of entire course of conduct. Where respondent allegedly breached fiduciary duty 
to investor under movie financing agreement requiring respondent to hold funds in escrow until close of 
movie production, rule of limitations was tolled as long as fiduciary relationship continued, and respondent’s 
alleged diversion of funds created continuing violation lasting until completion of purpose of fiduciary duty. 
Accordingly, where initial notice of disciplinary charges was filed within five years after completion of movie 
production, misappropriation charge was timely even though diversion of funds occurred more than five 
years earlier. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [2a-h] 

 
Attorney’s commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, or corruption is cause for 

disbarment whether the act is committed in the course of his relations as an attorney or otherwise.  Attorney 
who accepts responsibility of a fiduciary nature is held to high standards of legal profession whether or not 
acting in capacity of attorney. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [4] 

 
The definition of law practice is largely derived from case law, and includes representation of others in 

court proceedings, legal advice and counsel, and preparation of legal instruments and contracts by which 
legal rights are secured, regardless of whether a court proceeding is pending. Even when services may be 
performed by non-lawyers, they are not non-legal activities if a lawyer performs them. Moreover, lawyers 
acting in any capacity must conform to professional standards, including the prohibition against practicing 
law while suspended. Where respondent, while suspended from practice, made legal demands on opposing 
parties’ counsel in arbitration proceedings, and briefed and advocated numerous legal issues, respondent was 
unquestionably engaged in law practice.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 698. [1a-d] 

 
Prior discipline is considered in most cases only as aggravating circumstance in determining discipline 

in a later proceeding, but prior discipline may also be considered if it tends to prove a fact in issue in 
determining culpability.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [4] 

 
Where respondent failed to withdraw from stipulation in prior disciplinary proceeding, or to timely 

request correction or modification of stipulation, and permitted stipulation’s approval by State Bar Court and 
Supreme Court, respondent waived right to argue for first time in subsequent disciplinary proceeding that 
stipulation did not accurately reflect his agreement. In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [5] 

 
Attorney who is trustee of trust must comply with Rules of Professional Conduct as well as directives of 

trust instrument. Attorney entering into business transaction arising from attorney’s duties as trustee must 
comply with rule 3-300.  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [1] 
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When attorney is trustee of trust, trust’s beneficiaries are not attorney’s clients, but attorney may 
nevertheless be disciplined as if beneficiaries were clients, because of attorney’s fiduciary relationship with 
beneficiaries. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [2]  

 
Substantial compliance with disciplinary probation conditions is not a defense to probation violations. 

Where disciplined attorney did not timely schedule initial meeting with Probation Department, and did not 
timely submit first two required quarterly reports, attorney was culpable of violating probation, despite his 
belated compliance with both requirements. In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [2a, b] 

 
Even when a service may be performed by non-lawyers, when such services are rendered by an attorney 

or in an attorney’s office, they constitute the practice of law. Where customers of loan modification business 
jointly operated by respondent and non-lawyer were told they were receiving attorney services, business 
constituted practice of law. Accordingly, respondent was culpable of forming a partnership with a non-
lawyer. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [3a, b]  

 
Business and Professions Code section allowing any person to file complaint with State Bar for false, 

misleading, or deceptive legal advertising, and allowing State Bar to require attorney to withdraw advertising 
on 72 hours’ notice if such complaint is supported by substantial evidence, is completely separate from 
attorneys’ duty under Rules of Professional Conduct not to use deceptive or misleading advertising. 
Accordingly, respondent who employed misleading advertising was properly found culpable of violating 
Rules of Professional Conduct even though no such complaint was filed, and State Bar did not give him 72 
hours’ notice to withdraw advertising. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 610. [7] 

 
Where disciplinary statute defined violation of specified Civil Code sections as constituting attorney 

misconduct, and statute was amended to delete reference to one of such Civil Code sections, pre-amendment 
version of statute applied to misconduct that respondent committed prior to effective date of amendment. In 
the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [8]  

 
Where disciplinary statute defined violation of specified Civil Code section as constituting attorney 

misconduct, attorney was properly found culpable of violating disciplinary statute even though notice of 
disciplinary charges charged violation of disciplinary statute only, and did not expressly charge violation of 
Civil Code section. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [9]  

 
Where respondent was culpable of committing act of moral turpitude and of violating rule of professional 

conduct based on same misconduct underlying respondent’s culpability of violating Business and Professions 
Code section 6068(a), hearing judge was correct in giving other violations no additional weight in culpability. 
In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593.  [4a, b] 

 
Where disciplinary statute defined violation of specified Civil Code sections as constituting attorney 

misconduct, and statute was amended to delete reference to one of such Civil Code sections, pre-amendment 
version of statute applied to misconduct that respondent committed prior to effective date of amendment. In 
the Matter of Golden  (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [1a, b] 

 
Involuntary inactive enrollment proceedings are abbreviated proceedings in which the principal issue is 

whether OCTC can establish exigent circumstances sufficient to justify enrolling an attorney involuntarily 
inactive before a formal disciplinary proceeding. Any subsequent disciplinary proceedings are separate 
proceedings, and neither the involuntary inactive enrollment order itself nor any of the findings made in the 
underlying proceedings is binding or has any probative value in the formal disciplinary case. Such an order  

 also is not a final decision on the merits, and thus does not fulfill the requirements of collateral estoppel.  
Accordingly, Review Department considering disciplinary proceedings declined to consider hearing judge’s 
analysis of statute as set forth in order denying involuntary inactive enrollment. In the Matter of Golden 
(Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [4a, b] 
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  Neither employees of State Bar nor fellow attorneys can give an attorney permission to violate duties 
under statutes or ethics rules. Accordingly, it was not a valid defense to disciplinary charges that respondent 
relied on information in a State Bar flyer, and on advice from OCTC, in determining that his actions did not 
violate statute.  In the Matter of Golden  (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [6] 

 
 Order denying OCTC’s petition for involuntary inactive enrollment was judicially noticeable in 
subsequent disciplinary proceeding involving same respondent. In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [6] 
 
 Stipulated facts in disciplinary proceedings are binding on parties under State Bar rule 5.58(G). Where 
respondent stipulated that that he was obligated to pay monetary sanctions awarded against his law firm; law 
firm name did not indicate it was a corporation or limited liability partnership, as would be required by State 
Bar Rules 3.152(B) and 3.174(B); and even if it were, respondent could not thereby escape personal liability 
for his own professional malfeasance and still would have been required to report sanctions award against 
him, record and law supported respondent’s stipulation, and hearing judge erred in exonerating respondent 
and dismissing disciplinary proceeding based on conclusion that respondent was not individually responsible 
for paying sanctions. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [2a, b] 

 
Where respondent represented clients before administrative tribunal, respondent’s activity constituted 

practice of law because application of legal knowledge and technique was required. In the Matter of Moriarty 
(Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [5] 

Scope of section 6103 is not limited to courts or constitutional administrative agencies; it enforces 
standards governing attorneys' conduct before all tribunals. Statutes specifying powers of Office of 
Administrative Hearings (OAH), and giving its administrative law judges (ALJs) authority to issue orders, 
contemplate that OAH should be treated as a court, and attorneys must obey its orders. Accordingly, where 
respondent willfully failed to comply with orders of an OAHALJ, respondent was culpable of violating section 
6103. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 513 [6a-e] 

Good faith, or even ignorance of the law, is no defense to a charged violation of statute requiring attorneys 
to report judicial sanctions to State Bar. Particularly where respondent did not establish that his failure to 
report sanctions imposed by administrative tribunal was attributable to his belief at the time that statute did 
not require reporting such sanctions, respondent was culpable of violating section 6068(o)(3). In the Matter 
of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2037)5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [9] 

Reliance on advice of counsel is not a defense in a discipline case. Where respondent, while acting as 
fiduciary, disregarded advice of counsel regarding administration of trust, and committed acts of misconduct 
after counsel stopped representing her, respondent’s misconduct was not excused by reliance on advice of 
counsel. In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494 [5] 

 
Even where an attorney is not practicing law, she is required to conform to ethical standards required of 

attorneys. An attorney who breaches fiduciary duties that would justify discipline if there were an attorney-
client relationship may properly be disciplined for misconduct. Respondent’s misconduct was not excused 
because she was acting as trustee for family estate, not as attorney. In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 
2016) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494. [6a, b] 

 
Prosecutors have no First Amendment right to engage in speech that creates substantial likelihood of 

material prejudice to criminal proceeding or to parties’ rights to a fair trial. Where prosecutor’s misconduct 
prejudiced criminal defendant’s right to fair trial, State Bar Court would not entertain First Amendment free 
speech defense to resulting disciplinary charges. In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 479 [3] 

 
Where respondent was the owner and sole supervising attorney of a firm, respondent owed non-delegable 

fiduciary duty to each client accepted and could not avoid culpability by shifting responsibility onto 
employees. Accordingly, where respondent’s firm took over loan modification matter, and respondent’s 
employees then collected fees before performing services, respondent was culpable of violating statute 
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precluding collection of advance fees in loan modification matters. In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 
2016) 5 Cal State Bar Ct Rptr. 437. [2a-c] 

 
212.00 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – State Bar Act Violations –  

Section 6067 
Mistake of law made in good faith may be defense to Business and Professions Code section 6067 

charge, as attorneys are not infallible and cannot be expected to know all law.  But section 6103.7 charge is 
different, as it does not pertain to attorney performance and knowledge of law.  Prohibition from threatening 
immigration status in section 6103.7 establishes a clear ethical standard for conduct that attorneys must 
uphold.  Only willful breach is required for discipline, not knowledge of rule or intent to violate it.  Where 
respondent mentioned illegal immigration status of opposing party in letters and telephone calls to opposing 
counsel and in civil case management statement, those constituted threats in violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 6103.7, and respondent’s purported ignorance of section 6103.7 was not a defense. 
In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [3a-d] 

 
213.10    Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—
 Section 6068(a) (support Constitution and laws) 

Amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) charged assortment of actions that, taken together, 
alleged overreaching and breach of fiduciary duties.  However, failure to communicate allegations were 
already alleged under more specific Business and Professions Code subsection – section 6068, subdivision 
(m) – in separate Amended NDC count.  Before enactment of subdivision (m), which was added in 1986 and 
became effective in 1987, there was “common law” duty to communicate and proper to base culpability under 
subdivision (a).  Now, improper to find violations for same facts under both subdivisions (a) and (m) of 
Business and Professions Code section 6068.  Specific statute should be charged instead of using broader 
subdivision (a). In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [12a,b] 

 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (a), provides that attorney has duty to support 

Constitution and laws of United States and California.  Office of Chief Trial Counsel failed to establish that 
attorney’s actions related to form which reflected client was responsible for remediation at site amounted to 
breach of attorney’s fiduciary duties or  duty of loyalty to client where (1) record showed clients had some 
responsibility for premises’ remediation; (2) attorney’s representation strategy was to engage governmental 
agency, involve insurer, and obtain insurance coverage for remediation; (3) attorney asserted form did not 
admit sole responsibility – as site owners also had responsibility –   rather, form simply indicated who was 
taking charge of conducting remediation, which is not indication of sole liability; (4) governmental agency 
was already aware of attorney’s clients, as property owners stated in remediation timeframe extension request 
that owners were working to find insurance coverage from attorney’s clients as they were previous tenant 
and also responsible for remediation; and (5) review of record points to reasonable inference that attorney 
was acting in clients’ best interests and was following representation strategy discussed with client at 
meeting. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [10a-c] 

 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (a), provides that attorney has duty to support 

Constitution and laws of United States and California.  Where trial showed attorney acted in best interests of 
clients by obtaining release of liability to property owners and finding coverage for environmental 
remediation; attorney’s actions aligned with attorney’s presentation at client meeting; attorney negotiated 
settlement, then handed matter to client’s attorney in related matter to discuss with client who approved 
settlement agreement; no evidence of deceit or that attorney negotiated terms of settlement agreement to 
clients’ detriment, no evidence demonstrated attorney overstepped bounds of attorney’s representation or 
overreached in way that was unfair to clients.  While attorney violated ethical obligations by failing to inform 
client of significant developments, this failure alone did not equate to overreaching where attorney did not 
stop working on case or abandon clients; rather, attorney competently completed representation.  
Accordingly, there was no overreaching or breach of fiduciary duties in violation of Business and Professions 
Code section 6068, subdivision (a). In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
911. [11a-e] 

 
Business and Professions Code section 6068(a) provides it is attorney’s duty to support Constitution and 

laws of United States and California.  Escrow holder owes fiduciary duties to escrow parties and must strictly 
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comply with parties’ instructions.  Where respondent agreed to act as escrow holder, deposited funds into 
business account, and used money to make personal, unauthorized purchases, rather than safekeeping funds, 
respondent violated fiduciary duties when respondent distributed money in way not contemplated by parties.  
Review Department held respondent culpable of violating Business and Professions Code section 6068(a) 
but assigned no additional disciplinary weight as respondent’s breach of fiduciary duties was based on same 
facts underlying moral turpitude violations.  In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 873. [12a, b] 

 
As fiduciary, trustee has duty to act with utmost good faith, to administer trust according to its terms, 

and to act with reasonable care, skill and caution as prudent person in similar circumstances. Under Probate 
Code, trustees must administer trusts solely in interest of beneficiaries, and must not use trust property for 
trustee’s own profit or purpose unconnected with trust. However, these obligations do not override provisions 
of trust itself. Where terms of trust gave respondent, as trustee, broad management powers, including ability 
to enter into transactions such as self-dealing that would otherwise violate trustee’s statutory duties, 
respondent was not culpable of violating section 6068(a), through Probate Code violations, by lending money 
to herself from trust, where loan was secured by respondent’s real property and provided for five percent 
interest rate, and respondent paid off loan in full after request by beneficiary. In the Matter of Lingwood  
(Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [4a, b] 

 
Probate Code section 16004 applies to fiduciary relationship between attorney and client, and is statutory 

complement to rule 3-300. Probate Code establishes rebuttable presumption that trustee has violated fiduciary 
duties when trustee obtains advantage from beneficiary in transaction between them. When attorney trustee 
enters into transaction with trust, transaction will be set aside unless attorney can show that beneficiaries had 
full knowledge of facts connected with transaction and fully understood its effect. Where respondent, as 
trustee, obtained loan from trust which benefited her, and did not fully inform beneficiaries of terms or risks 
of loan transaction, respondent violated her duties under Probate Code, and thereby violated section 6068(a). 
In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [5a, b] 

 
Where same acts of misconduct by respondent violated both section 6068(a) and rule 3-300, hearing 

judge erred by dismissing section 6068(a) charge with prejudice. Better approach was to find both violations, 
but assign duplicative violation no additional weight in determining discipline. In the Matter of Lingwood 
(Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [6] 

 
Where respondent, as prosecutor in criminal case, failed to disclose discoverable evidence to defense 

counsel 30 days before trial, in violation of Penal Code section 1054.1, Review Department found respondent 
culpable of violating section 6068(a) (failure to support laws), concluding that whether evidence in question 
was exculpatory or material did not affect culpability, because statute required disclosure of all written 
witness statements. Trial continuances also did not affect culpability, because statute required disclosure 30 
days before any trial date set by court, even if continuance of trial was expected and did in fact occur. In the 
Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [1a-d] 

 
Where respondent misused her authority and discretion as trustee of her family’s trust, intentionally 

violated numerous fiduciary duties set forth in the Probate Code by means infused with dishonesty and/or 
concealment, made repeated misrepresentations to the court and third parties in documents filed which falsely 
represented her as trustee after she had been removed, and intentionally violated court orders, respondent 
was culpable of multiple intentional acts of moral turpitude. Respondent was also culpable of violating 
section 6068(a), but Review Department assigned these violations no additional weight because they were 
duplicative of section 6306 violations, In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 494. [3a, b] 

 
Where charge against respondent prosecutor of failing to comply with Constitution and laws, based on 

respondent's willful violation of criminal defendant’s constitutional rights, overlapped with moral turpitude 
charge based on same misconduct, charge of failing to comply with law was properly dismissed as 
duplicative. In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [4] 
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Where respondent prosecutor inserted false confession in criminal defendant’s statement before 
disclosing statement to defense counsel, respondent at least violated spirit of statutory scheme governing 
discovery in criminal prosecutions. Nonetheless, where hearing judge dismissed disciplinary charge of failing 
to comply with law, on ground that prosecutor did not withhold items subject to disclosure, and Office of 
Chief Trial Counsel did not challenge dismissal on appeal, Review Department upheld dismissal. In the 
Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [5] 
 

Where respondent signed and served discovery responses and made court appearance on client’s behalf 
while suspended, respondent violated sections 6068, subdivision (a), 6125, and 6126, regardless of whether 
OCTC showed respondent knowingly committed unauthorized practice of law, because respondent acted 
purposefully when he created impression he was entitled to represent client. In the Matter of Burke (Review 
Dept. 2016) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [4a, b] 

 

213.11 Substantive Issues—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—Section 6068(a) (support 
Constitution and laws)—Found      
  
In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. 

In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698.  

In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 

 In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 

In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. 
 

In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. 
   
 In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494. 
 
 In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427. 
 
 In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. 
 
213.15 Substantive Issues—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—Section 6068(a)  

  (support Constitution and laws)—Not Found 
 

In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
 In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479 
 
213.20 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – State Bar Act Violations –  

Section 6068(b) (respect for courts and judges) 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (b), establishes attorney’s duty to maintain 

respect due courts of justice and judicial officers.  Where respondent told court it lacked backbone; repeatedly 
stated respondent did not respect court or its decision; and challenged judge to place respondent in custody, 
respondent’s statements and action demonstrated disrespect to court in violation of Business and Professions 
Code section 6068, subdivision (b). In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 835. [1] 

 
Where respondent failed to abide by judge’s order to immediately step away from criminal defendant 

client while client was being remanded into custody, and where respondent subsequently stated to judge 
respondent was “embarrassed” for court, respondent violated Business and Professions Code section 6068, 
subdivision (b). In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [2] 

 
213.21 Substantive Issues—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—Section 6068(b)  
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  (respect for courts and judges)—Found 
 
  In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. 

213.30    State Bar Act Violations—Section 6068(c)—(Counsel only legal actions/defenses) 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (c), provides it is attorney’s duty “[t]o counsel 

or maintain those actions, proceedings, or defenses only as appear . . . legal or just,” except defense of person 
charged with public offense.  Where respondent used abusive litigation tactics where he initiated and 
maintained multiple claims and defenses, at trial and appellate levels, which were foreclosed by legal 
authority, Review Department held respondent’s claim that notices of appeal, briefs, and motions respondent 
filed did not qualify as “actions” under section 6068, subdivision (c), was meritless, and respondent was 
culpable of violating section 6068, subdivision (c). In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [6a,b]  

 
Where respondent filed multiple frivolous appeals that appellate court dismissed after finding 

respondent's arguments had no merit and resulted from subjective bad faith, and where appellate court's 
findings, which were entitled to great weight, were supported by clear and convincing evidence, respondent 
was culpable of violating section 6068(c). In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 494 [4] 

 
213.31  State Bar Act Violations—Section 6068(c) (counsel only legal actions/defenses) —Found 
 
 In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999.  
  
 In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944.  
 
 In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.494  
 
 In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448 
 

Where respondent refused to dismiss defendants after learning they were not parties to contract at issue; 
trial court awarded sanctions against respondent; and Court of Appeal affirmed, finding respondent’s action 
was frivolous, Court of Appeal's finding of frivolousness was entitled to strong presumption of validity, and 
respondent was culpable of maintaining an unjust action. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [ 11 a, b] 

 

213.40 Substantive Issues—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—Section 6068(d)— (do not mislead 
 courts or judges) 

Attorney must act with intent to deceive to violate Business and Professions Code section 6068(d).  
Where no evidence established that respondent’s careless review of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 
compliance declaration his attorney prepared amounted to intentional deception absent other evidence, 
Review Department adopted hearing judge’s dismissal of section 6068(d) charge. In the Matter of Chavez 
(Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [4]    

 
Where respondent did not direct assistant to make misrepresentation to administrative tribunal on 

respondent’s behalf, but took no steps to correct record after learning of misrepresentation, respondent was 
not culpable of violating section 6068(d), because he did not act with specific intent to deceive tribunal. In 
the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [2a, b] 

213.41 Substantive Issues—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—Section 6068(d)— (do not mislead 
 courts or judges)—Found 

 In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 
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Misrepresentation of fact to court for purpose of obtaining continuance violates attorney’s duty not to 
mislead courts. For this purpose, administrative tribunal acting in quasi-judicial capacity is not distinct from 
court. Where respondent directed assistant to make material misrepresentation to administrative tribunal on 
respondent’s behalf, and then took no steps to correct record despite notice that tribunal had relied on 
misrepresentation, respondent was culpable of intentional act of moral turpitude and of misleading tribunal, 
but violations were treated as single offense involving moral turpitude, and no additional weight was assigned 
to duplicative charge.  In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. [3a–f]  

213.45    Substantive Issues—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—Section 6068(d) (do not mislead 
  courts and judges)—Not Found 

In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
 
 In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 
 
 In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464 

213.90  Culpability – State Bar Act – Section 6068(i) (cooperate in disciplinary proceedings) 
Even though respondent was found culpable of failing to cooperate with the State Bar’s pre-filing 

investigation of his misconduct, he was still entitled to significant mitigating credit for entering into a 
stipulation, after disciplinary charges were filed, which admitted to culpability on two counts and to several 
facts. In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [3a, b]  

213.91  Section 6068(i) (cooperate in disciplinary proceedings) 

 In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
 
Where section 6106 moral turpitude charge for making misrepresentations to a tribunal and section 6068, 

subdivision (d) charge for seeking to mislead a judge were based on the same misconduct, section 6068, 
subdivision (d) charge dismissed as duplicative. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [1] 

 
Where respondent intentionally deceived Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board (WCAB) by making 

misrepresentations, omitting material facts, and presenting half-truths, and allowed WCAB to take action in 
reliance on misrepresentations, respondent was culpable of acts of moral turpitude. WCAB’s eventual 
awareness of true facts did not negate respondent’s culpability, because misleading a court or tribunal 
constitutes moral turpitude whether or not respondent succeeds in perpetrating fraud, and respondent had 
continuing, affirmative duty to timely advise WCAB of changed circumstances affecting pending cases. In 
the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [2a-f] 

 

214.10 Culpability — Business and Professions Code — Section 6068(k) (comply with disciplinary           
probation) 
Probation matters do not require proof that respondent actually knew specifics of probation 

delinquencies, as long as respondent had notice of probation duties. Where respondent failed to schedule and 
attend meeting with assigned probation deputy and did not submit first quarterly report to Probation until six 
months after due date, despite email communications from Probation regarding probation duties, respondent 
willfully failed to comply with three probation conditions in violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 6068, subdivision (k). In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738 . 
[2a-d] 
 

Substantial compliance with disciplinary probation conditions is not a defense to probation violations. 
Where disciplined attorney did not timely schedule initial meeting with Probation Department, and did not 
timely submit first two required quarterly reports, attorney was culpable of violating probation, despite his 
belated compliance with both requirements. In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [2a, b] 
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 214.11 Section 6068(k) (comply with disciplinary probation) 
   

In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. 

In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646.  
 

214.30 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – State Bar Act – Section 
6068(m) (communicate with clients) 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (m), required attorney to keep clients 

reasonably informed of significant developments in matters with regard to which attorney has agreed to 
provide legal services.  Where attorney failed to inform client (1) regarding insurer’s denial of coverage; 
(2) that 2012 environmental lawsuit was filed; and (3) that attorney filed answer and third-party complaint, 
which attorney also dismissed, attorney failed to communicate significant developments in violation of 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (m). In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [9] 

 
Amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) charged assortment of actions that, taken together, 

alleged overreaching and breach of fiduciary duties.  However, failure to communicate allegations were 
already alleged under more specific Business and Professions Code subsection – section 6068, subdivision 
(m) – in separate Amended NDC count.  Before enactment of subdivision (m), which was added in 1986 and 
became effective in 1987, there was “common law” duty to communicate and proper to base culpability under 
subdivision (a).  Now, improper to find violations for same facts under both subdivisions (a) and (m) of 
Business and Professions Code section 6068.  Specific statute should be charged instead of using broader 
subdivision (a). In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [12a,b] 

 
Amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) charged assortment of actions that, taken together, 

alleged overreaching and breach of fiduciary duties.  However, failure to communicate allegations were 
already alleged under more specific Business and Professions Code subsection – section 6068, subdivision 
(m) – in separate Amended NDC count.  Before enactment of subdivision (m), which was added in 1986 and 
became effective in 1987, there was “common law” duty to communicate and proper to base culpability under 
subdivision (a).  Now, improper to find violations for same facts under both subdivisions (a) and (m) of 
Business and Professions Code section 6068.  Specific statute should be charged instead of using broader 
subdivision (a). In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [12a,b] 

 
Where client testified client was not aware case dismissed, and respondent’s text messages to client 

misled client regarding respondent’s ongoing work on case and settlement of matter and showed client not 
aware case dismissed, Review Department concluded respondent culpable of failing to keep client reasonably 
informed of significant developments in client’s legal matter and reversed hearing judge, who credited 
respondent’s testimony over client’s and dismissed with prejudice Business and Professions Code 
section 6068, subdivision (m), charge. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [1a-e] 

 
Notice of Disciplinary Charges must (1) cite statutes or rules attorney allegedly violated; (2) contain 

facts comprising violation in sufficient detail to permit preparation of defense; and (3) relate stated facts to 
authorities attorney allegedly violated.  Where facts charged in Notice of Disciplinary Charges were very 
specific, charge cannot be interpreted broadly so other facts not alleged constitute misconduct; such would 
infringe on respondent’s right to fair proceeding as respondent is entitled to adequate notice of rule or statute 
violated and manner respondent allegedly violated it.  Review Department rejected Office of Chief Trial 
Counsel’s argument that respondent received notice that respondent’s overall communication with clients 
was being charged.  As Notice of Disciplinary Charges was narrowly drafted and was not amended to 
conform to proof, Review Department did not consider other allegations by Office of Chief Trial Counsel on 
review that respondent failed to communicate in other instances. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review 
Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [3a, b] 
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Where respondent misrepresented case settled when it was actually dismissed, respondent’s failure to 
inform client about dismissal was factually joined with misrepresentation respondent was working on case 
and getting client settlement money.  Review Department therefore treated moral turpitude violation and 
violation of failing to inform client of significant developments as single offense involving moral turpitude 
for discipline purposes.  No additional disciplinary weight was given to Business and Professions Code 
section 6068(m) violation because respondent’s misconduct underlying section 6068(m) charge was factually 
same as misconduct underlying moral turpitude charge. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 
2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [2a, b] 

 
Where evidence did not establish clearly and convincingly that respondent failed to communicate with 

client, in that client could not recall specific dates he called respondent’s office, and OCTC did not present 
any documentary evidence of client’s unsuccessful efforts to contact respondent, hearing judge correctly 
dismissed charge that respondent violated section 6068(m) based on failure to respond to client’s telephone 
calls.  In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [3] 

 
Where clear and convincing evidence showed respondent failed to keep client informed of discovery 

requests, and of court orders stemming from respondent’s failure to respond to discovery, respondent was 
culpable of failing to keep client reasonably informed of significant developments, in violation of section 
6068(m). However, where OCTC did not present clear and convincing evidence that respondent’s motivation 
for lack of communication was to cover up respondent’s failure to perform competently, respondent was not 
culpable of act of moral turpitude in violation of section 6106. In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 
2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [4a, b]  

 214.31 Section 6068(m) (communicate with clients) 
  

In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
 
 In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852.  
 
 In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 

  In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 

 In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. 

 214.35 Not Found - Section 6068(m) 

  In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852. 

  In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 

 214.50 Substantive Issues—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—Section 6068(o) (comply with 
 reporting requirements) 

Good faith, or even ignorance of the law, is not a defense to violation of Business and Profession Code 
section 6068(o)(3). No requirement that Office of Chief Trial Counsel prove bad faith or that respondent 
have actual knowledge of violating section 6068(o)(3).  Where court ordered respondent sanctioned $2,335 
for being unsuccessful in opposing motion for protective order, not for failing to make discovery, and 
respondent knew of court’s sanctions order but failed to report sanctions to State Bar, respondent willfully 
violated section 6068(o)(3). In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [2a-d] 

 
Knowledge of the violated provision is not required for violation of clear-cut professional responsibilities 

in Business and Professions Code (e.g., sections 6068(o)(3) [duty to report to State Bar imposition of judicial 
sanctions], 6103 [duty to obey court orders], 6103.5 [requirement that attorney communicate settlement 
offer], 6104 [attorney cannot appear without authority], 6105 [lending name to person who is not attorney], 
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and 6106.9 [sexual relations between attorney and client].) In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [5a-b] 

    
Statutory duty to report sanctions to State Bar applies to sanctions issued by all administrative agencies 

acting in a judicial or quasi-judicial capacity. Accordingly, where respondent failed to timely report sanctions 
imposed by Office of Administrative Hearings, respondent was culpable of violating section 6068(o)(3). In 
the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [8a, b] 

 
Good faith, or even ignorance of the law, is no defense to a charged violation of statute requiring 

attorneys to report judicial sanctions to State Bar. Particularly where respondent did not establish that his 
failure to report sanctions imposed by administrative tribunal was attributable to his belief at the time that 
statute did not require reporting such sanctions, respondent was culpable of violating section 6068(o)(3). In 
the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [9] 

 214.51 Substantive Issues—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—Section 6068(o)(comply with 
 reporting requirements)—Found 

 In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. 
 In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 
 

220 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—
 Section 6103 (disobedience of court order) 

Business and Professions Code section 6103 provides, in pertinent part, that willful disobedience or 
violation of court order requiring attorney to do or forbear act connected with or in course of attorney’s 
profession, which attorney ought in good faith do or forbear, constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  
Attorney willfully violates section 6103 when, despite being aware of final, binding court order, respondent 
knowingly chooses to violate order.  Respondent asserted Office of Chief Trial Counsel failed to introduce 
evidence that respondent’s disobedience of court orders caused harm to administration of justice, but that 
was not relevant to defense to misconduct under Business and Professions Code section 6103.  Where 
respondent was aware of the court orders, admitted he had not complied with them, and had made no effort 
to comply, there was no evidence that this conduct was “negligence,” and Review Department held 
respondent acted willfully and was culpable of violating Business and Professions Code section 6103 as 
charged. In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [5a-c] 

 
Attorney willfully violates Business and Professions Code section 6103 when, despite being aware of 

final, binding court order, attorney knowingly chooses to violate order.  Where respondent heard judge’s oral 
orders to move away from criminal defendant client during client’s remand into custody, and respondent 
failed to obey orders for several seconds when orders demanded immediate compliance, respondent willfully 
violated Business and Professions Code section 6103, but as same misconduct underlay section 6068, 
subdivision (b) violation, no additional weight assigned for section 6103 violation. In the Matter of 
Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [3] 

 
Willful disobedience or violation of court order requiring attorney to do or forbear act connected with or 

in course of attorney’s profession, which attorney ought in good faith to do or forbear, constitutes cause for 
suspension or disbarment.  Attorney acts willfully if attorney intends to commit the act or to abstain from 
committing it.  Where attorney failed to pay court ordered sanctions and then appealed order’s validity and 
lost, Review Department upheld hearing judge’s culpability determination that respondent violated Business 
and Professions Code section 6103, as respondent had actual notice of order and requirement to pay sanctions; 
order was final and binding for disciplinary purposes as respondent’s challenge of order was exhausted; 
sanctions order remained in effect even though entire case was appealed; and failing to pay sanctions until 
over a year and a half after knowledge of obligation was unreasonable and a violation of order. In the Matter 
of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [1a-c] 

 
Knowledge of the violated provision is not required for violation of clear-cut professional responsibilities 

in Business and Professions Code (e.g., sections 6068(o)(3) [duty to report to State Bar imposition of judicial 
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sanctions], 6103 [duty to obey court orders], 6103.5 [requirement that attorney communicate settlement 
offer], 6104 [attorney cannot appear without authority], 6105 [lending name to person who is not attorney], 
and 6106.9 [sexual relations between attorney and client].) In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [5a-b] 

 
An attorney violates section 6103 when, despite being aware of a final, binding court order, the attorney 

knowingly takes no action in response to the order or chooses to violate it. Where respondent was aware of 
motion for discovery sanctions, did not oppose it, and received notice of ruling from opposing counsel, fact 
that sanctions order was not formally served on respondent did not excuse his failure to comply. In the Matter 
of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [5a, b] 

 
Superior court orders are final and binding for disciplinary purposes once review is waived or exhausted 

in courts of record. Where respondent never sought to stay, vacate, modify, or challenge discovery sanctions 
order, fact that order was not immediately appealable, and opposing party ultimately agreed to waive 
discovery sanctions, did not absolve respondent of culpability of failing to obey court order under section 
6103. In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [6]  

 
To prove a violation of Business and Professions Code section 6103 based on an attorney’s failure to 

obey court orders, OCTC must establish the attorney knew the orders were final and binding, and intended 
his acts or omissions. Where respondent was aware of and joined in client’s tactical decision not to participate 
in discovery; was timely served with motions for discovery sanctions but chose not to respond or appear; was 
served with orders granting monetary sanctions against his client and his firm jointly and severally; and 
stipulated he was individually responsible for resulting obligation, respondent was obligated either to comply 
with orders or make formal motion or appeal explaining why he could not do so, and could not simply 
disregard orders, even under client’s instructions. Respondent was therefore culpable of violating section 
6103. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [1a-d] 

 
Stipulated facts in disciplinary proceedings are binding on parties under State Bar rule 5.58(G). Where 

respondent stipulated that that he was obligated to pay monetary sanctions awarded against his law firm; law 
firm name did not indicate it was a corporation or limited liability partnership, as would be required by State 
Bar Rules 3.152(B) and 3.174(B); and even if it were, respondent could not thereby escape personal liability 
for his own professional malfeasance and still would have been required to report sanctions award against 
him, record and law supported respondent’s stipulation, and hearing judge erred in exonerating respondent 
and dismissing disciplinary proceeding based on conclusion that respondent was not individually responsible 
for paying sanctions. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [2a, b] 

 
When attorney has actual notice of court order, and does not object, move for reconsideration, or seek 

appellate review, attorney forfeits right to challenge order based on inadequate notice, and is obligated to 
comply with order. For due process and notice purposes, discovery sanctions orders are not distinguishable 
from other types of sanctions orders. Where respondent stipulated he had actual notice of orders imposing 
monetary discovery sanctions, and did not comply with orders, hearing judge erred in finding respondent not 
culpable of violating orders because he was not personally named in underlying motions. In the Matter of 
Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [3a-c] 

 
For disciplinary purposes, superior court orders are final and binding once review in courts of record is 

waived or exhausted. Attorneys cannot wait until State Bar disciplinary proceedings commence to collaterally 
challenge legitimacy of superior court orders. State Bar Court does not have jurisdiction to determine validity 
of civil court orders. In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [4a-c] 

 
Where respondent was culpable of disobeying court orders by failing to pay monetary sanctions, 

payment of the sanctions was imposed as condition of respondent’s disciplinary probation. In the Matter of 
Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [7] 

 
To prove failure to obey court order, evidence must establish attorney knew what he or she was doing 

or not doing, and intended to act or abstain from acting. Where attorney was aware of orders requiring him 
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to provide documentation and pay sanctions, and neither complied nor sought relief, attorney was culpable 
of disobeying court order, In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. [4] 

 
Where respondent represented clients before administrative tribunal, respondent’s activity constituted 

practice of law because application of legal knowledge and technique was required. In the Matter of Moriarty 
(Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. (5) 

 
Scope of section 6103 is not limited to courts or constitutional administrative agencies; it enforces 

standards governing attorneys’ conduct before all tribunals. Statutes specifying powers of Office of 
Administrative Hearings (OAH), and giving its administrative law judges (ALJs) authority to issue orders, 
contemplate that OAH should be treated as a court, and attorneys must obey its orders. Accordingly, where 
respondent willfully failed to comply with orders of an OAHALJ, respondent was culpable of violating 
section 6103. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr, 511. [6a-c] 

 
Attorneys must obey a tribunal’s orders unless they take steps to have them modified or vacated. Where 

respondent never sought relief from administrative tribunal’s orders on basis of inability to comply or 
impossibility of compliance, Review Department rejected respondent’s arguments that failure to comply was 
not willful, and that it would have been a waste of time to seek modification because his ability to comply 
was so uncertain. Fact that tribunal’s orders were submitted to a board for final action also did not excuse 
respondent's noncompliance, where respondent never disputed finality or validity of orders, and did not seek 
stay of enforcement or appellate relief. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 511. [7a-d] 

 
When sanctions order does not specify due date, there is no bright-line test for "reasonableness" that 

applies to elapsed time of payment after issuance of sanctions order. Instead, timing of payment is just one 
factor among others to be considered. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
448. [6] 

 
Where considerable efforts were required by opposing counsel to collect sanctions over ten-and-a-half-

month period, including constantly sending letters and emails to respondent requesting payment of sanctions, 
calling respondent, and, after several unsuccessful requests, filing liens, respondent’s failure to pay sanctions 
for nearly 11 months was not reasonable and respondent was culpable of violating section 6103. In the Matter 
of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [7] 

 

220.01 Substantive Issues—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—Section 6103, clause 1 (disobedience 
of court order)—Found 

 
         In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. 
 
 Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. 
 
 In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 

 
 In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. 
 
 In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017)5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. 
 

220.20 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – State Bar Act Violations – 
Section 6103.5 
Knowledge of the violated provision is not required for violation of clear-cut professional responsibilities 

in Business and Professions Code (e.g., sections 6068(o)(3) [duty to report to State Bar imposition of judicial 
sanctions], 6103 [duty to obey court orders], 6103.5 [requirement that attorney communicate settlement 
offer], 6104 [attorney cannot appear without authority], 6105 [lending name to person who is not attorney], 
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and 6106.9 [sexual relations between attorney and client].) In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [5a-b] 

 
220.30 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – State Bar Act Violations –  

Section 6104 (appearing without authority) 
Willfully or corruptly and without authority appearing as attorney for party to action or proceeding 

constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  Where attorney credibly testified possible litigation was 
discussed at meeting with family representative, who retained attorney at that meeting to represent him and 
his family in matters related to environmental remediation, and family was sued for remediation liability, 
attorney believed he had authority to act as family representative’s attorney in litigation.  Although attorney 
should have updated family representative on case status, this is not evidence of lack of authority.  Attorney’s 
failure to communicate did not limit authority he believed in good faith he had obtained from family 
representative to act as family’s attorney.  Accordingly, Office of Chief Trial Counsel failed to prove attorney 
corruptly or willfully appeared without authority in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6104 
and hearing judge’s culpability finding was reversed.  In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [5a-c] 

 
Knowledge of the violated provision is not required for violation of clear-cut professional responsibilities 

in Business and Professions Code (e.g., sections 6068(o)(3) [duty to report to State Bar imposition of judicial 
sanctions], 6103 [duty to obey court orders], 6103.5 [requirement that attorney communicate settlement 
offer], 6104 [attorney cannot appear without authority], 6105 [lending name to person who is not attorney], 
and 6106.9 [sexual relations between attorney and client].) In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [5a-b] 

 
220.35 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – State Bar Act Violations – 

Section 6104 (appearing with authority) – Not found 

In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
 

220.40 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – State Bar Act Violations –  
Section 6105 
Knowledge of the violated provision is not required for violation of clear-cut professional responsibilities 

in Business and Professions Code (e.g., sections 6068(o)(3) [duty to report to State Bar imposition of judicial 
sanctions], 6103 [duty to obey court orders], 6103.5 [requirement that attorney communicate settlement 
offer], 6104 [attorney cannot appear without authority], 6105 [lending name to person who is not attorney], 
and 6106.9 [sexual relations between attorney and client].) In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [5a-b] 

 
220.50 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – State Bar Act Violations – 

Section 6103.7 
Mistake of law made in good faith may be defense to Business and Professions Code section 6067 

charge, as attorneys are not infallible and cannot be expected to know all law.  But section 6103.7 charge is 
different, as it does not pertain to attorney performance and knowledge of law.  Prohibition from threatening 
immigration status in section 6103.7 establishes a clear ethical standard for conduct that attorneys must 
uphold.  Only willful breach is required for discipline, not knowledge of rule or intent to violate it.  Where 
respondent mentioned illegal immigration status of opposing party in letters and telephone calls to opposing 
counsel and in civil case management statement, those constituted threats in violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 6103.7, and respondent’s purported ignorance of section 6103.7 was not a defense. 
In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [3a-d] 
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221 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—
Section 6106 (moral turpitude, corruption, dishonesty) 
Business and Professions Code section 6106 provides, in part, that commission of any act involving 

dishonesty, moral turpitude, or corruption constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  Willful 
misappropriation of client’s funds involves moral turpitude.  Attorney who knowingly converts client funds 
for attorney’s own purpose violates section 6106.  When account balance drops below amount attorney 
required to hold for client, presumption of misappropriation arises.  Burden then shifts to attorney to show 
misappropriation did not occur and that attorney was entitled to withdraw funds.  Where letter agreement 
drafted by respondent contained acknowledgement and receipt signed by respondent which clearly stated 
respondent had placed non-client’s $50,000 security deposit in CTA and funds were to be released only upon 
non-client’s written consent; respondent acted intentionally by depositing $50,000 security fund check into 
business account instead of client trust account (CTA); respondent immediately began making personal 
withdrawals of funds; account dipped below $50,000; respondent knew at time respondent deposited money 
that respondent had agreed to keep funds in CTA, yet failed to do so; and respondent knew respondent was 
not authorized to use money for personal expenses, Review Department held respondent intentionally 
misappropriated $50,000 security deposit in violation of section 6106.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 
2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [8a-c] 

 
Where respondent deposited $75,000 for liquor license from non-client into business account rather than 

client trust account (CTA); failed to maintain that amount; failed to rebut presumption of misappropriation 
as business account dipped below $75,000; and respondent used money when respondent was not entitled to 
do so, Review Department held respondent culpable of intentional misappropriation of liquor license funds 
in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.  As respondent deposited both security deposit 
funds and liquor license funds in business account instead of CTA, conduct not one-time mistake but repeated 
practice. In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [10] 

Where respondent received non-client’s check for furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FF&E) and 
negotiated check, but no evidence respondent deposited and kept funds in client trust account (CTA) as 
respondent had agreed to do; respondent could not rebut presumption that funds were misappropriated; and 
repayment of FF&E funds came from CTA respondent opened over year later and funds were transferred 
into CTA from non-CTA, Review Department held respondent culpable of intentionally misappropriating 
funds in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [11a, b] 

Where respondent correctly believed that trust of which she was trustee gave her authority to lend trust 
money to herself; respondent informed trust beneficiary of her intent to make loan and received no response; 
and respondent secured loan with deed of trust on respondent’s property, respondent’s actions were consistent 
with her belief she had authority to make loan, and inconsistent with intention to act with moral turpitude, 
dishonesty, or a correct motive. Finding that respondent intended to enter into loan transaction was 
incompatible with finding that respondent planned to misappropriate funds. Accordingly, facts did not show 
respondent misappropriated funds in such a way as to violate section 6106, and Review Department reversed 
finding of culpability and dismissed charge with prejudice. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [7a-d] 

 
Section 6106 applies to misrepresentations and concealment of material facts. Mere negligence in 

making a representation does not violate section 6106. Where respondent trustee’s representations to counsel 
for trust beneficiary were consistent with respondent’s own honestly held beliefs and understanding, and 
respondent did not attempt to conceal her actions or to mislead beneficiary’s counsel, OCTC did not prove 
by clear and convincing evidence that respondent made misrepresentations, and Review Department 
therefore dismissed section 6106 charge with prejudice. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [9a-e] 

 
Where clear and convincing evidence showed respondent failed to keep client informed of discovery 

requests, and of court orders stemming from respondent’s failure to respond to discovery, respondent was 
culpable of failing to keep client reasonably informed of significant developments, in violation of section 
6068(m). However, where OCTC did not present clear and convincing evidence that respondent’s motivation 
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for lack of communication was to cover up respondent’s failure to perform competently, respondent was not 
culpable of act of moral turpitude in violation of section 6106. In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 
2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [4a, b]  

 
Where hearing judge found that respondent, as prosecutor in criminal case, committed act of moral 

turpitude by improperly failing to disclose evidence to defense counsel in order to secure strategic trial 
advantage, Review Department deferred to hearing judge’s determination that respondent’s alternative 
explanation of her conduct lacked credibility. In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 593. [3] 

 
As officers of the court and representatives of the People, prosecutors must meet standards of candor 

and impartiality not demanded of other attorneys, and are held to an elevated standard of conduct. 
Respondent, a prosecutor, acted egregiously and outrageously, and committed an act of moral turpitude, when 
he intentionally altered a criminal defendant’s statement to add a false confession, thereby prejudicing the 
defendant’s right to fair trial, compromising the case, and bringing about the dismissal of the criminal 
charges. In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479 [ a - c ]  

 
Where charge against respondent prosecutor of failing to comply with Constitution and laws, based on 

respondent’s willful violation of criminal defendant’s constitutional rights, overlapped with moral turpitude 
charge based on same misconduct, charge of failing to comply with law was properly dismissed as 
duplicative. In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [4] 

 
Where section 6106 moral turpitude charge for making misrepresentations to a tribunal and section 6068, 

subdivision (d) charge for seeking to mislead a judge were based on the same misconduct, section 6068, 
subdivision (d) charge dismissed as duplicative. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [1] 

 
Where respondent intentionally deceived Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board (WCAB) by making 

misrepresentations, omitting material facts, and presenting half-truths, and allowed WCAB to take action in 
reliance on misrepresentations, respondent was culpable of acts of moral turpitude. WCAB’s eventual 
awareness of true facts did not negate respondent’s culpability, because misleading a court or tribunal 
constitutes moral turpitude whether or not respondent succeeds in perpetrating fraud, and respondent had 
continuing, affirmative duty to timely advise WCAB of changed circumstances affecting pending cases. In 
the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [2a-f] 

 
Lack of clarity in hearing judge’s decision, as to whether moral turpitude culpability finding was based 

on intentional or grossly negligent conduct, was problematic for purposes of ascertaining seriousness of 
misconduct and assessing corresponding discipline. Review Department clarified, based on 
misrepresentations in documents respondent drafted and filed, that respondent intentionally deceived 
tribunal. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [3] 

 
Where respondent was unaware of his suspension until last minute of three-minute telephonic case 

management conference and then provided three responses to judge’s instructions during remaining very 
brief period (no more than one minute) and under circumstances where respondent did not have reasonable 
opportunity to withdraw, Review Department upheld hearing judge’s finding that respondent was not 
culpable of moral turpitude because OCTC did not present clear and convincing evidence that respondent 
practiced law with requisite level of intent, guilty knowledge, or, at a minimum, gross negligence.  In the 
Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [5a-d] 

 
Where respondent knew he was suspended at time he entered into settlement negotiations, respondent 

was culpable of act of moral turpitude, even though, prior to attempting to settle case, respondent advised 
opposing counsel of respondent’s suspension and contacted State Bar’s Ethics Department. Contacting State 
Bar employee for advice is not a defense to a violation of rules or statutes governing attorney’s professional 
responsibilities. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [9] 
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Where respondent appeared at client’s deposition two days after he learned of his suspension for failure 
to pay child support, respondent’s knowing unauthorized practice of law constituted act of moral turpitude. 
Respondent was not entitled to assume he had been reinstated after becoming current on child support, 
because respondent knew his status could be confirmed on State Bar’s website. In the Matter of Burke 
(Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [10a, b] 

 
Respondent committed an act of moral turpitude in violation of section 6106 by practicing law while on 

inactive status. Although OCTC did not prove respondent knew he had been enrolled inactive, record 
established that respondent knew there was a high probability this would occur. Moreover, by changing his 
membership address, respondent purposely avoiding receiving notice from the State Bar regarding his 
membership status. He also failed to check his membership status before filing documents and appearing in 
court. Respondent’s willful blindness was tantamount to having actual knowledge that he was ineligible to 
practice law. In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr, 427. [2a, b] 

 
221.10 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—
 Section 6106 (moral turpitude, corruption, dishonesty)—Found  

  In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593.  

221.11 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally—Culpability —State Bar Act Violations — 
Section 6106 (moral turpitude, corruption, dishonesty) —Found —Deliberate/dishonesty/fraud 
Business and Professions Code section 6106 provides, in part, that commission of any act involving 

dishonesty, moral turpitude, or corruption constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  Willful 
misappropriation of client’s funds involves moral turpitude.  Attorney who knowingly converts client funds 
for attorney’s own purpose violates section 6106.  When account balance drops below amount attorney 
required to hold for client, presumption of misappropriation arises.  Burden then shifts to attorney to show 
misappropriation did not occur and that attorney was entitled to withdraw funds.  Where letter agreement 
drafted by respondent contained acknowledgement and receipt signed by respondent which clearly stated 
respondent had placed non-client’s $50,000 security deposit in CTA and funds were to be released only upon 
non-client’s written consent; respondent acted intentionally by depositing $50,000 security fund check into 
business account instead of client trust account (CTA); respondent immediately began making personal 
withdrawals of funds; account dipped below $50,000; respondent knew at time respondent deposited money 
that respondent had agreed to keep funds in CTA, yet failed to do so; and respondent knew respondent was 
not authorized to use money for personal expenses, Review Department held respondent intentionally 
misappropriated $50,000 security deposit in violation of section 6106. In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 
2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [8a-c] 

 
Where Notice of Disciplinary Charges alleged respondent made misrepresentations in letter regarding 

holding funds from non-client business in client trust account (CTA), Review Department rejected 
respondent’s argument that there was no fiduciary duty to non-client business as non-client testified that non-
client did not believe respondent agreed to act as fiduciary for non-client or non-client’s business.  What non-
client believed about respondent’s duties did not supersede duties respondent had under law as escrow holder 
and fiduciary.  Furthermore, whether respondent was fiduciary to non-client business was not relevant to 
moral turpitude charge, as section 6106 prohibits any act of attorney dishonesty, whether committed while 
acting as attorney or not.  Review Department held respondent culpable of violating Business and Professions 
Code section 6106, as respondent’s deception about holding money in CTA rose to moral turpitude as 
misrepresentation was material and intentional. In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 873. [13a, b] 

 
Where respondent misrepresented case settled when it was actually dismissed, respondent’s failure to 

inform client about dismissal was factually joined with misrepresentation respondent was working on case 
and getting client settlement money.  Review Department therefore treated moral turpitude violation and 
violation of failing to inform client of significant developments as single offense involving moral turpitude 
for discipline purposes.  No additional disciplinary weight was given to Business and Professions Code 
section 6068(m) violation because respondent’s misconduct underlying section 6068(m) charge was factually 
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same as misconduct underlying moral turpitude charge. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 
2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [2a, b] 

 
Attorney’s commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, or corruption is cause for 

disbarment whether the act is committed in the course of his relations as an attorney or otherwise.  Attorney 
who accepts responsibility of a fiduciary nature is held to high standards of legal profession whether or not 
acting in capacity of attorney. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [4] 

 
In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
 
Where respondent’s marketing materials and sales representatives indicated to potential clients that a 

lawyer would be working on their behalf, but respondent in fact delegated loan modification work to non-
attorney employees, and respondent knew representations made to clients were false, respondent committed 
an act of moral turpitude despite his professed honest belief that what he was doing was legal. In the Matter 
of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [10a, b]  

 
Respondent committed misconduct involving moral turpitude by engaging in operation to collect illegal 

advance attorney fees and exploit vulnerable homeowners by using an aggressive marketing scheme under 
which clients were falsely informed that they were hiring a lawyer to sue banks, and misled to believe 
operation was affiliated with government entities, while respondent changed name of operation and its 
websites several times to distance himself from past complaints, and failed to identify himself on some 
websites as attorney responsible for solicitations. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [11]  

 
Misrepresentation of fact to court for purpose of obtaining continuance violates attorney’s duty not to 

mislead courts. For this purpose, administrative tribunal acting in quasi-judicial capacity is not distinct from 
court. Where respondent directed assistant to make material misrepresentation to administrative tribunal on 
respondent's behalf, and then took no steps to correct record despite notice that tribunal had relied on 
misrepresentation, respondent was culpable of intentional act of moral turpitude and of misleading tribunal, 
but violations were treated as single offense involving moral turpitude, and no additional weight was assigned 
to duplicative charge. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [3a-f] 

 
Where respondent misused her authority and discretion as trustee of her family's trust, intentionally 

violated numerous fiduciary duties set forth in the Probate Code by means infused with dishonesty and/or 
concealment, made repeated misrepresentations to the court and third parties in documents filed which falsely 
represented her as trustee after she had been removed, and intentionally violated court orders, respondent 
was culpable of multiple intentional acts of moral turpitude. Respondent was also culpable of violating 
section 6068(a), but Review Department assigned these violations no additional weight because they were 
duplicative of section 6106 violations. In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 494, [3a, b] 

 
As officers of the court and representatives of the People, prosecutors must meet standards of candor 

and impartiality not demanded of other attorneys, and are held to an elevated standard of conduct. 
Respondent, a prosecutor, acted egregiously and outrageously, and committed an act of moral turpitude, when 
he intentionally altered a criminal defendant’s statement to add a false confession, thereby prejudicing the 
defendant's right to fair trial, compromising the case, and bringing about the dismissal of the criminal charges. 
In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [2a-c] 

 
 Where Review Department found that respondent acted intentionally in committing act of moral 
turpitude, it declined to give intentionality additional weight to aggravation. Factors giving rise to culpability 
for moral turpitude should not be given double weight by considering them again in aggravation.  In the 
Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [7] 

 
          In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464 
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221.12   Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—
Section 6106 (moral turpitude, corruption, dishonesty)—Found—Gross negligence  
Where respondent, who had not filed notices of suspension with courts and had not provided appropriate 

certified notices of suspension to opposing counsel or unrepresented parties in pending cases as required by 
California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, represented in rule 9.20 compliance declaration that respondent had 
notified all opposing counsel of suspension by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, filed copy 
of suspension notice with courts where cases pending, and provided notice of suspension to clients by 
certified or registered mail, respondent’s statements in rule 9.20 compliance declaration were grossly 
negligent misrepresentations amounting to moral turpitude.  Respondent had duty to review compliance 
declaration pre-filled-out by his attorney for accuracy before signing it under penalty of perjury but failed to 
do so.  In the Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [3a-b]    

 In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
 

Where respondent, as prosecutor in criminal case, was obligated to disclose evidence to defense counsel, 
but failed to disclose it based on unreasonable belief, contrary to clear language of applicable statute, that 
disclosure was not required, respondent was culpable of committing act of moral turpitude through gross 
negligence.  In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593.[2] 

 
Moral turpitude includes false or misleading statements to a court or tribunal. Actual intent to deceive is 

not necessary; gross negligence in creating a false impression is sufficient. Willful deceit violates section 
6106. Where respondent took no steps to correct record despite notice that assistant made misrepresentation 
to administrative tribunal on respondent’s behalf, on which tribunal had relied, respondent ratified assistant’s 
misrepresentation, and thus was culpable of moral turpitude by gross negligence. In the Matter of Moriarty 
(Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [ 1a-c] 

 

221.19 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—
Section 6106 (moral turpitude, corruption, dishonesty) —Found —Other factual basis 
Business and Professions Code section 6106 provides, in part, that commission of any act involving 

dishonesty, moral turpitude, or corruption constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  Willful 
misappropriation of client’s funds involves moral turpitude.  Attorney who knowingly converts client funds 
for attorney’s own purpose violates section 6106.  When account balance drops below amount attorney 
required to hold for client, presumption of misappropriation arises.  Burden then shifts to attorney to show 
misappropriation did not occur and that attorney was entitled to withdraw funds.  Where letter agreement 
drafted by respondent contained acknowledgement and receipt signed by respondent which clearly stated 
respondent had placed non-client’s $50,000 security deposit in CTA and funds were to be released only upon 
non-client’s written consent; respondent acted intentionally by depositing $50,000 security fund check into 
business account instead of client trust account (CTA); respondent immediately began making personal 
withdrawals of funds; account dipped below $50,000; respondent knew at time respondent deposited money 
that respondent had agreed to keep funds in CTA, yet failed to do so; and respondent knew respondent was 
not authorized to use money for personal expenses, Review Department held respondent intentionally 
misappropriated $50,000 security deposit in violation of section 6106.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 
2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [8a-c] 

 
Where respondent deposited $75,000 for liquor license from non-client into business account rather than 

client trust account (CTA); failed to maintain that amount; failed to rebut presumption of misappropriation 
as business account dipped below $75,000; and respondent used money when respondent was not entitled to 
do so, Review Department held respondent culpable of intentional misappropriation of liquor license funds 
in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.  As respondent deposited both security deposit 
funds and liquor license funds in business account instead of CTA, conduct not one-time mistake but repeated 
practice. In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [10] 

Where respondent received non-client’s check for furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FF&E) and 
negotiated check, but no evidence respondent deposited and kept funds in client trust account (CTA) as 
respondent had agreed to do; respondent could not rebut presumption that funds were misappropriated; and 
repayment of FF&E funds came from CTA respondent opened over year later and funds were transferred 
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into CTA from non-CTA, Review Department held respondent culpable of intentionally misappropriating 
funds in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [11a, b] 

Attorney’s practice of issuing insufficiently funded checks involves moral turpitude.  Where respondent 
issued three checks when there were insufficient funds in bank accounts to cover checks, resulting in two 
checks returned for insufficient funds, respondent culpable of moral turpitude. In the Matter of Jones (Review 
Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [14a, b] 

 
Where respondent had stipulated in earlier disciplinary proceeding that he was unreasonable in believing 

he could represent party in arbitration while suspended, respondent’s subsequent practice of law in three  
arbitration matters while on notice of his suspension was an intentional act of moral turpitude, not merely 
grossly negligent. Finding of moral turpitude did not violate respondent’s due process rights, because earlier 
stipulation put respondent on notice that continuing to appear for parties in arbitration while suspended could 
involve moral turpitude. In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [6a-d] 

 
In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448  

 
 In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427 
  

221.50 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally—Culpability—State Bar Act Violations—
 Section 6106 (moral turpitude, corruption, dishonesty) —Not Found 

Business and Professions Code section 6106 provides, in part, that commission of any act involving 
dishonesty, moral turpitude, or corruption constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  Where respondent 
believed (1) claim was issued by governmental agency targeting  clients, and (2) that even if clients had not 
already been targeted by governmental agency, they would be soon, it was reasonable to believe attorney 
simply mistaken regarding existence of governmental claim against clients, and no clear and convincing 
evidence supported conclusion attorney made material misrepresentation amounting to either grossly 
negligent or intentional moral turpitude when he wrote letter to insurance company stating governmental 
entity was implicated in matter.  In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
[4a-d] 

 
Where attorney reasonably believed he had authority to represent family representative in environmental 

remediation; attorney understood from meeting with family representative that he was authorized to try to 
ensure remediation was paid for without cost to family; and possibility of lawsuit to be filed against family 
to trigger coverage from insurer was probable outcome discussed at meeting, attorney did not commit act 
involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, or corruption within meaning of Business and Professions Code 
section 6106 by claiming he represented family representative on four separate occasions in two 
environmental lawsuits.   Review department reversed hearing judge’s culpability finding based on finding 
attorney unreasonably believed he had authority to represent family representative in litigation and 
committed misrepresentation to court through gross negligence by appearing on family representative’s 
behalf.  Even if attorney was mistaken by authority to act – which review department did not conclude – 
attorney’s actions would not rise to grossly negligent moral turpitude as attorney sincerely believed conduct 
was justified. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [6a, b] 

 
Where attorney settled third-party complaint involving claims related to insurer’s duty to pay defense 

costs for environmental lawsuit, Office of Chief Trial Counsel failed to show attorney’s actions amounted to 
settlement of claim without authority, involving moral turpitude, as it was not settlement agreement and did 
not bind parties; rather, it was interim agreement regarding payment of attorney fees that could be further 
negotiated and finalized later;  there was no enforceable settlement agreement affecting attorney’s clients; 
ultimate agreement regarding insurer’s liability had not been reached; and attorney’s actions showed attorney 
was furthering client’s interests by trying to find money to fund attorney’s representation.  In the Matter of 
Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [7] 

 
Where attorney stated in deposition that he estimated he had “five to ten” telephone conversations with 

client after meeting, but attorney actually had not communicated with client at all during relevant period, 
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deposition statement was not intentional or grossly negligent misrepresentation in violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 6106, as  attorney had not reviewed case file before appearing at deposition; 
attorney asserted testimony was based on attorney’s experience with these cases generally – not specific 
memory of speaking with client; and at trial, attorney characterized statement as “guess” at time of deposition, 
which attorney later corrected in interview with New Jersey Office of Attorney Ethics.  Record therefore 
supported reasonable inference attorney was simply mistaken when attorney testified, and testimony reflected 
attorney’s recollection of case at that time. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 911. [8] 

 
Where attorney and opposing counsel credibly testified multiple versions of agreement were used, 

accidentally sending attorney for client in related matter wrong version which incorrectly stated insurer did 
not object to settlement agreement, and attorney did not notice oversight and maintained not aware version 
being provided contained erroneous statement, no violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106 
for misrepresentation.  Conduct simple negligence and not disciplinable offense. In the Matter of Isola 
(Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [14a, b] 

 
Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that attorney 

made misrepresentations to client’s attorney in related matter regarding insurer’s objection to settlement 
agreement in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.  Where one email to client’s attorney 
in related matter did not mention insurer at all; second email summarized attorney’s report to judge at 
settlement status conference,  disclosed that insurer had been provided copy of proposed settlement 
agreement, and did not mention insurer’s response; attorney believed settlement agreement did not contain 
insurer’s position, as attorney had not carefully read drafts with erroneous statement; and attorney had no 
indication that would lead attorney to believe that client’s attorney in related matter thought insurer had not 
objected, it could not be determined attorney’s omission in email to client’s attorney in related matter 
constituted intentional misrepresentation, especially as one email was only summary of status conference and 
attorney asserted insurer’s position was not discussed at status conference.  Reasonable factual interpretation 
is attorney was unaware client’s attorney in related matter believed insurer had not objected.  Attorney 
therefore had no reason to mention insurer’s objection in emails.  Review department therefore held OCTC 
did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that attorney made misrepresentations to client’s attorney in 
related matter regarding insurer’s objection to settlement agreement by omitting this fact from emails. In the 
Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [15] 

 
When trust account balance drops below amount attorney is required to hold for client, presumption of 

misappropriation arises.  Burden then shifts to attorney to show misappropriation did not occur and attorney 
entitled to withdraw funds.  Moral turpitude can be found when attorney’s actions constitute gross 
carelessness and negligence violating fiduciary duty to client.  Where balance in respondent’s trust account 
fell below amount respondent required to hold for client on two occasions over three day period, which 
respondent explained was due to careless bookkeeping, and after realizing discrepancy, respondent deposited 
personal funds to cover discrepancy, misconduct did not rise to level of misappropriation by gross negligence 
as it was isolated, aberrational occurrence and respondent quickly restored funds. In the Matter of Rubin 
(Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [6a-b]   

 
Section 6106 applies to misrepresentations and concealment of material facts. Mere negligence in 

making a representation does not violate section 6106. Where respondent trustee’s representations to counsel 
for trust beneficiary were consistent with respondent’s own honestly held beliefs and understanding, and 
respondent did not attempt to conceal her actions or to mislead beneficiary’s counsel, OCTC did not prove 
by clear and convincing evidence that respondent made misrepresentations, and Review Department 
therefore dismissed section 6106 charge with prejudice. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [9a-e] 

 
  In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681.  
 
  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 
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In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448 
 

 222.20    State Bar Act Violations—Section 6106.3 (violation of Civil Code § 2944.6 or 2944.7 re 
 mortgage loan modifications) 

Where disciplinary statute defined violation of specified Civil Code sections as constituting attorney 
misconduct, and statute was amended to delete reference to one of such Civil Code sections, pre-amendment 
version of statute applied to misconduct that respondent committed prior to effective date of amendment. In 
the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [8]  

 
Where disciplinary statute defined violation of specified Civil Code sections as constituting attorney 

misconduct, and statute was amended to delete reference to one of such Civil Code sections, pre-amendment 
version of statute applied to misconduct that respondent committed prior to effective date of amendment. In 
the Matter of Golden  (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [1a, b] 

 
Civil Code section 2944.7 prohibits any person engaged in loan modifications from collecting any 

advance fees in advance of completing all contracted loan modification services, and an attorney’s violation 
of the statute constitutes a disciplinable offense under section 6106.3.  Section 2944.7 is not ambiguous, and 
does not permit an exception for attorneys who attempt to obtain loan modifications, but plan to file litigation 
if a modification request is denied. Where respondent stipulated that clients retained his services to keep their 
homes and properties; he discussed loan modification with them as an available remedy, along with litigation 
if loan modification applications were denied; he submitted loan modification applications for them and 
negotiated with their lenders; and he collected fees from them before completing all loan modification 
services, respondent was culpable of violating section 6106.3, even if the purpose of his litigation services 
was not just to obtain loan modifications. In the Matter of Golden  (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 574. [2a-h] 

 
California’s statutory Homeowner Bill of Rights, which provides remedies for home mortgage borrowers 

including recovery of attorney fees against lenders, does not conflict with statutes prohibiting attorneys in 
loan modification proceedings from collecting any advance attorney fees, and does not permit attorneys to 
collect otherwise prohibited advance fees in order to prepare to litigate against a lender as a means to leverage 
a loan modification. . In the Matter of Golden  (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [3a, b] 

 
Where respondent was the owner and sole supervising attorney of a firm, respondent owed non-delegable 

fiduciary duty to each client accepted and could not avoid culpability by shifting responsibility onto 
employees. Accordingly, where respondent’s firm took over loan modification matter, and respondent’s 
employees then collected fees before performing services, respondent was culpable of violating statute 
precluding collection of advance fees in loan modification matters. In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 
2016) 5 Cal State Bar Ct Rptr. 437. [2a-c] 

 
Where record, including client’s credible testimony, indicated that client entered into fee agreement for 

sole purpose of securing loan modification or forbearance, litigation services performed by respondent were 
ancillary to ultimate purpose of loan modification. Accordingly, all services encompassed within fee 
agreement were subject to provision of Civil Code section 2944.7 precluding collection of fees prior to 
rendition of services. In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437. [4a-c] 

  
Where Review Department found that respondent acted intentionally in committing act of moral 

turpitude, it declined to give intentionality additional weight to aggravation.  Factors giving rise to culpability 
for moral turpitude should not be given double weight by considering them again in aggravation.  In the 
Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [7] 

     In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464 . 
 
222.21 State Bar Act Violations—Section 6106.3 (violation of Civil Code § 2944.6 or 2944.7 
  re mortgage loan modifications)—Found 

 
  In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. 
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  In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 
 

      In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437 
 
222.90  State Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – State Bar Act  
 Violations – Section 6106.9 

Knowledge of the violated provision is not required for violation of clear-cut professional responsibilities 
in Business and Professions Code (e.g., sections 6068(o)(3) [duty to report to State Bar imposition of judicial 
sanctions], 6103 [duty to obey court orders], 6103.5 [requirement that attorney communicate settlement 
offer], 6104 [attorney cannot appear without authority], 6105 [lending name to person who is not attorney], 
and 6106.9 [sexual relations between attorney and client].) In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [5a-b] 

 
230   State Bar Act Violations—Section 6125 (practice of law while not active member) 

The definition of law practice is largely derived from case law, and includes representation of others in 
court proceedings, legal advice and counsel, and preparation of legal instruments and contracts by which 
legal rights are secured, regardless of whether a court proceeding is pending. Even when services may be 
performed by non-lawyers, they are not non-legal activities if a lawyer performs them. Moreover, lawyers 
acting in any capacity must conform to professional standards, including the prohibition against practicing 
law while suspended. Where respondent, while suspended from practice, made legal demands on opposing 
parties’ counsel in arbitration proceedings, and briefed and advocated numerous legal issues, respondent was 
unquestionably engaged in law practice.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 698. [1a-d] 

 
Code of Civil Procedure sections permitting persons not otherwise entitled to practice law in California 

to represent parties to certain types of arbitrations did not authorize suspended California attorney to practice 
law by representing party to arbitration. Statute permitting out-of-state attorneys in good standing to represent 
parties in arbitrations could not be construed to permit suspended California attorneys to practice law in 
violation of section 6126. In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [2a, 
b] 

 
Where respondent was unaware of his suspension until last minute of three-minute telephonic case 

management conference and then provided three responses to judge’s instructions during remaining very 
brief period (no more than one minute) and under circumstances where respondent did not have reasonable 
opportunity to withdraw, Review Department upheld hearing judge’s finding that respondent was not 
culpable of moral turpitude because OCTC did not present clear and convincing evidence that respondent 
practiced law with requisite level of intent, guilty knowledge, or, at a minimum, gross negligence. In the 
Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [5a-d] 

 
Where respondent, after learning that he was suspended from practice, attempted to negotiate settlement 

of clients’ case and appeared for a client at a deposition, respondent was culpable of violating section 6068(a) 
by his unauthorized practice of law, but this violation was given no weight, because respondent was also 
found culpable of moral turpitude based on same facts. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct Rptr. 448 [8a-c] 

 
Where respondent appeared at client’s deposition two days after he learned of his suspension for failure 

to pay child support, respondent’s knowing unauthorized practice of law constituted act of moral turpitude. 
Respondent was not entitled to assume he had been reinstated after becoming current on child support, 
because respondent knew his status could be confirmed on State Bar’s website. In the Matter of Burke 
(Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [10a, b] 

 
Respondent committed unauthorized practice of law in violation of sections 6068(a), 6125, and 6126 by 

filing and serving court documents and making court appearances on his client’s behalf while not an active 
member of the State Bar. In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427. [1] 
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230.01   State Bar Act Violations—Section 6125 (practice of law while not active member)—Found 

In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698.  

 In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448 

In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427 

 231 State Bar Act Violations—Section 6126 (unauthorized practice —misdemeanor) 
The definition of law practice is largely derived from case law, and includes representation of others in 

court proceedings, legal advice and counsel, and preparation of legal instruments and contracts by which 
legal rights are secured, regardless of whether a court proceeding is pending. Even when services may be 
performed by non-lawyers, they are not non-legal activities if a lawyer performs them. Moreover, lawyers 
acting in any capacity must conform to professional standards, including the prohibition against practicing 
law while suspended. Where respondent, while suspended from practice, made legal demands on opposing 
parties’ counsel in arbitration proceedings, and briefed and advocated numerous legal issues, respondent was 
unquestionably engaged in law practice.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 698. [1a-d] 

 
Code of Civil Procedure sections permitting persons not otherwise entitled to practice law in California 

to represent parties to certain types of arbitrations did not authorize suspended California attorney to practice 
law by representing party to arbitration. Statute permitting out-of-state attorneys in good standing to represent 
parties in arbitrations could not be construed to permit suspended California attorneys to practice law in 
violation of section 6126. In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. 
[2a, b] 

 
Where respondent practiced law while suspended for non-payment of child support, OCTC was not 

required to establish that respondent knowingly committed unauthorized practice of law in order to prove 
respondent violated sections 6125 and 6126. It was sufficient to prove respondent's conduct was willful. 
Under standard 2.10(b), knowledge is simply a factor in determining degree of discipline. In the Matter of 
Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [3a, b] 

 
Where respondent signed and served discovery responses and made court appearance on client’s behalf 

while suspended, respondent violated sections 6068, subdivision (a), 6125, and 6126, regardless of whether 
OCTC showed respondent knowingly committed unauthorized practice of law, because respondent acted 
purposefully when he created impression he was entitled to represent client. In the Matter of Burke (Review 
Dept. 2016) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [4a, b] 

 
Where respondent was unaware of his suspension until last minute of three-minute telephonic case 

management conference and then provided three responses to judge’s instructions during remaining very 
brief period (no more than one minute) and under circumstances where respondent did not have reasonable 
opportunity to withdraw, Review Department upheld hearing judge’s finding that respondent was not 
culpable of moral turpitude because OCTC did not present clear and convincing evidence that respondent 
practiced law with requisite level of intent, guilty knowledge, or, at a minimum, gross negligence. In the 
Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [5a-d] 

 
Where respondent, after learning that he was suspended from practice, attempted to negotiate settlement 

of clients’ case and appeared for a client at a deposition, respondent was culpable of violating section 6068(a) 
by his unauthorized practice of law, but this violation was given no weight, because respondent was also 
found culpable of moral turpitude based on same facts. In the Matter of Burke (Review   Dept. 2016) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct Rptr. 448. [8a-c] 

 
Where respondent appeared at client’s deposition two days after he learned of his suspension for failure 

to pay child support, respondent’s knowing unauthorized practice of law constituted act of moral turpitude. 
Respondent was not entitled to assume he had been reinstated after becoming current on child support, 
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because respondent knew his status could be confirmed on State Bar’s website. In the Matter of Burke 
(Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [10a, b] 

 
Respondent committed unauthorized practice of law in violation of sections 6068(a), 6125, and 6126 by 

filing and serving court documents and making court appearances on his client’s behalf while not an active 
member of the State Bar. In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427. [1] 

 
231.01 State Bar Act Violations—Section 6126 (unauthorized practice—misdemeanor)—Found 
 

In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698.  
 

 In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
 
 In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct, Rptr. 448 

In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 42 
 

252.20 State Bar Act Violations—Section 6126 (unauthorized practice—misdemeanor)—Found 
 Even when a service may be performed by non-lawyers, when such services are rendered by an attorney 
or in an attorney’s office, they constitute the practice of law. Where customers of loan modification business 
jointly operated by respondent and non-lawyer were told they were receiving attorney services, business 
constituted practice of law. Accordingly, respondent was culpable of forming a partnership with a non-
lawyer. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [3a, b]  

 
A partnership is an association of two or more persons to carry on as co-owners of a business for profit, 

whether or not the persons intend to form a partnership. Where respondent entered into agreement with non-
lawyer to conduct business selling loan modification services to clients; non-lawyer’s efforts were critical 
part of operation; respondent and non-lawyer carried out business as common enterprise; and business 
constituted practice of law, respondent was culpable of forming a partnership with a non-lawyer. In the 
Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [4a, b] 

252.21 Rule 1-310 (Law partnership with non-lawyer) -- Found 

 In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. 
 

252.30    Culpability – Rules of Professional Conduct Violations – Sharing fee with non-lawyer 
  Where respondent shared revenue from advance attorney fees collected by loan modification services 
business with non-lawyer partner, and partner then paid sales representatives commissions out of partner’s 
share of revenue, respondent was culpable of violating rule prohibiting sharing legal fees with a non-lawyer. 
In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [5a, b]  
 

252.31 Rule 1-320(A) (Sharing fee with non-lawyer) -- Found 
 

  In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. 
 
253.10 Culpability – Rules of Professional Conduct Violations – False/misleading communication 

Business and Professions Code section allowing any person to file complaint with State Bar for false, 
misleading, or deceptive legal advertising, and allowing State Bar to require attorney to withdraw advertising 
on 72 hours’ notice if such complaint is supported by substantial evidence, is completely separate from 
attorneys’ duty under Rules of Professional Conduct not to use deceptive or misleading advertising. 
Accordingly, respondent who employed misleading advertising was properly found culpable of violating 
Rules of Professional Conduct even though no such complaint was filed, and State Bar did not give him 72 
hours’ notice to withdraw advertising. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 610. [7]  
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Where respondent changed the name and website of his loan modification services operation numerous 
times to mislead public; used same client testimonials on different websites; failed to identify himself as 
attorney responsible for communications or solicitations; and mailed solicitations implying falsely that 
operation was affiliated with government entities, respondent was culpable of violating rule prohibiting 
attorneys from sending false, deceptive, or misleading communications or solicitations. In the Matter of 
Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [6a, b]  

 
253.11 Rule 1-400(D)(2) (False/misleading communication) 
   

In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. 
 
270.31 Incompetence (RPC 3-110(A)) 

 
 In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852. 
 
 In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 

 
             In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
 

  In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. 
 
270.35 Incompetence (RPC 3-110(A)) – Not Found  

In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
 

271.01 Malicious/frivolous litigation (RPC 3-200(B)) – Found  
 

In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. 

 
273 Culpability – Rules of Professional Conduct – Rule 3-300 

Attorney who is trustee of trust must comply with Rules of Professional Conduct as well as directives of 
trust instrument. Attorney entering into business transaction arising from attorney’s duties as trustee must 
comply with rule 3-300.  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [1]  

  
Trustee of revocable trust owes fiduciary duty to settlor of trust. When settlor has become incompetent, 

trustee’s fiduciary duty is to beneficiaries, and if trustee is an attorney, she is required to treat beneficiaries 
as clients for purposes of rule 3-300. Where respondent, as trustee, borrowed funds from trust whose settlor 
was incompetent, respondent violated rule 3-300 by failing to provide beneficiaries with written description 
of loan terms; failing to tell them they could seek advice of independent attorney; and failing to obtain their 
written consent to loan terms. Given these failures to comply with rule 3-300, respondent was culpable even 
if terms of loan were fair and reasonable. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 660. [3a-c] 

 
Probate Code section 16004 applies to fiduciary relationship between attorney and client, and is statutory 

complement to rule 3-300. Probate Code establishes rebuttable presumption that trustee has violated fiduciary 
duties when trustee obtains advantage from beneficiary in transaction between them. When attorney trustee 
enters into transaction with trust, transaction will be set aside unless attorney can show that beneficiaries had 
full knowledge of facts connected with transaction and fully understood its effect. Where respondent, as 
trustee, obtained loan from trust which benefited her, and did not fully inform beneficiaries of terms or risks 
of loan transaction, respondent violated her duties under Probate Code, and thereby violated section 6068(a). 
In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [5a, b] 

 
Where same acts of misconduct by respondent violated both section 6068(a) and rule 3-300, hearing 

judge erred by dismissing section 6068(a) charge with prejudice. Better approach was to find both violations, 
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but assign duplicative violation no additional weight in determining discipline. In the Matter of Lingwood  
(Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [6] 

 
273.01 Culpability Found, Rule 3-300 

 
  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 
 

273.05  Improper transaction with client 
 

 In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 

 
273.30 Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC) Violations – Conflicts of interest (RPC 1.7  

(except 1.7(c)(2)) & 1.9; 1989 RPC 3-310; 1975 RPC 4-101 & 5-102)     
Former rule 3-310(C)(1) of Rules of Professional Conduct provides that attorney shall not, without 

informed written consent of each client, accept representation of more than one client in matter in which 
interests of clients potentially conflict.  Where respondent represented two defendants in same lawsuit where 
damages were sought against both clients, respondent should have anticipated possible indemnity issues; 
thus, respondent’s failure to inform clients about any potential conflicts and failure to obtain clients’ informed 
written consent to representation was violation of former rule 3-310(C)(1). In the Matter of Rubin (Review 
Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [10a-b] 

 
273.35 Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC) Violations – Conflicts of interest – Not Found 

In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
 
275.30 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – Rules of Professional 
 Conduct Violations – Failure to communicate settlement offer   

Rule 3-510 requires attorney to promptly communicate to client all written settlement offers, regardless 
of significance or whether binding under contract law.  Where attorney did not communicate written 
settlement offers to client or client’s attorney in related matter, but rather waited until settlement agreement 
was ready for signature before sending to client’s attorney to share with client, attorney violated rule 3-510 
of the former California Rules of Professional Conduct by failing to communicate settlement offers.  While 
attorney reported significant settlement developments to clients’ insurer, insurer was not attorney’s client.  
Attorney was required to inform client of written offer regardless of whether it was significant or likely to be 
accepted. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [13a, b] 

 
275.31 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – Rules of Professional 
 Conduct Violations – Failure to communicate settlement offer – Found  

In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
 
277.20 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – Rules of  
 Professional Conduct Violations – Prejudicial withdrawal 

 Where respondent did not take any action on clients’ case after hearing where case dismissed and did 
not tell clients respondent had stopped working on matter, but more than year after hearing told client 
respondent was working on setting aside dismissal, respondent’s failure to take any action resulted in 
constructive termination of employment.  As respondent failed to give notice to clients that respondent was 
no longer working on case, respondent was culpable of violating former rule 3-700(A)(2).  In the Matter of 
Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [4a, b] 

 
277.21     Prejudicial withdrawal (RPC 3-700(A)(2)) 
 

  In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852. 
   
  In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
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  In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. 
 
277.60 Culpability – Rules of Professional Conduct Violations – Failure to refund unearned fees  

Where respondent spent 50-60 hours working on a client’s case; OCTC did not prove by clear and 
convincing evidence that there were outstanding unearned fees that respondent failed to refund; and charge 
of failure to refund unearned fees in that case was dismissed with prejudice, Review Department did not 
recommend that respondent be required to make restitution to that client. In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review 
Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [6] 

 
277.61 Failure to refund unearned fees – Found  

  In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
277.65 Failure to refund unearned fees – Not Found 

In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
   
  In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
 

280  Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC) Violations – Trust account/commingling  
Attorney can create fiduciary relationship with non-client when attorney receives money on behalf of 

non-client.  Attorney must then comply with same fiduciary duties in dealing with such funds as if attorney-
client relationship existed.  Attorney who breached fiduciary duties that would justify discipline if there was 
attorney-client relationship may be disciplined for such misconduct.  Where respondent agreed to hold money 
from non-client for lease and keep it in client trust account (CTA) until appropriate to release it to proper 
parties, but failed to do so, respondent violated his fiduciary duties to non-client and violated former rule 4-
100(A) of Rules of Professional Conduct.  But Review Department assigned no additional weight in 
discipline as culpability based on same facts underlying Business and Professions Code section 6106 
violation.  Review Department rejected respondent’s argument there was no written agreement regarding 
$50,000 security deposit’s use at time of alleged misconduct, as conduct of parties, when viewed in light of 
later letter agreement, was strong evidence respondent was to keep security deposit in CTA.  In the Matter 
of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [9a-c] 

 
Former Rule 4-100(A) of Rules of Professional Conduct provides, in part, that client funds held by 

attorney must be deposited in client trust account and maintained until amount owed to client is settled.  
Where respondent’s client trust account dipped $4,098.97 below amount respondent was to hold in trust for 
client, respondent violated former rule 4-100(A) by failing to maintain $37,617.09 in client trust account on 
behalf of client. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [8] 

 
Former rule 4-100(A) of Rules of Professional Conduct prohibits attorneys from commingling personal 

funds with client funds held in trust account.  Ignorance of rules governing client trust accounts is no defense 
to commingling charge.  Where personal loan funds were wired directly into respondent’s client trust account, 
and respondent repaid loan with check from client trust account, respondent was culpable of willful violation 
of former rule 4-100(A), even if respondent believed at time that payment could be made from client trust 
account. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [11] 

 
An improper reason for depositing non-client funds in client trust account is not required to establish 

culpability for commingling.  Where respondent deposited four checks from his business venture into his 
client trust account, respondent commingled non-client funds in his client trust account in violation of former 
rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [12a-b] 

 
Former rule 4-100(A) absolutely bars use of trust account for personal purposes, even if client funds are 

not on deposit.  Where respondent deposited personal funds in, and paid personal expenses from, client trust 
account, respondent was culpable of willful violations of former rule 4-100(A), even though no client funds 
were in trust account. In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [1a, b]    
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Language of former rule 4-100(A) is explicit that personal funds cannot be deposited into client trust 
account. Where respondent interpreted language of rule to permit respondent to deposit personal funds in 
client trust account that held no client funds; interpretation was unreasonable given entire language of rule; 
and respondent did not research case law after receiving letters from State Bar regarding NSF checks and 
containing copy of former rule 4-100, Review Department rejected respondent’s argument that language of 
rule and case law failed to give adequate notice that using client trust account to hold and disburse personal 
funds was improper even though account never held client funds. In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [3]      

 
Good faith is not defense to commingling charge. Even if respondent had good faith belief that 

respondent was not violating rule 4-100(A) in depositing personal funds in, and paying personal expenses 
from, client trust account that held no client funds, good faith belief does not excuse culpability. In the Matter 
of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [4]       

 
An attorney is required in all circumstances to properly handle a client’s settlement. Where respondent 

received settlement check made out jointly to respondent, client, and statutory lienholder, and respondent did 
not deposit check for three years due to respondent’s failure to obtain authorization from lienholder, and did 
not pay client’s share of settlement to client for over two years, respondent was culpable of violating rule 4-
100(A), requiring lawyers to deposit funds received for benefit of clients into client trust account, and rule 4-
100(B)(4), requiring lawyers to promptly pay funds client is entitled to receive. In the Matter of Khakshooy  
(Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [1a-c]  

 
280.01 Trust account/commingling — Culpability Found — (Rule 4-100(A)) 

In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. 

In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. 

 In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 
 
280.40 Culpability—Rules of Prof. Conduct—Maintain records of client funds (RPC 4-100(B)(3)) 

Rule 4-100(B)(3) requires lawyers to maintain complete records of client funds in their possession and 
provide clients with proper accounting of funds, including date, amount, payee, and purpose of each 
disbursement. Respondent’s disbursement sheet, which listed amount of settlement funds owed to each 
category of payee but contained no other information, was not an adequate accounting under this rule. 
Respondent was obligated to provide client with proper accounting whether or not client requested further 
information.  In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [2a, b]  

 
280.41 Maintain records of client funds 
 
    In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 

 
    In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
 
  In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 
 

280.50 Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC) Violations – Pay client funds on request (RPC  
1.15(d)(7); 1989 RPC 4-100(B)(4); 1975 RPC 8-101(B)(4)) 
Former rule 4-100(B)(4) of Rules of Professional Conduct requires attorneys to promptly pay or deliver, 

as requested by client, any funds in attorney’s possession which client is entitled to receive.  Where client 
made several requests for funds, but respondent did not disburse funds for almost three months, respondent 
culpable of violating rule 4-100(B)(4). In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
797. [9a-b] 

An attorney is required in all circumstances to properly handle a client’s settlement. Where respondent 
received settlement check made out jointly to respondent, client, and statutory lienholder, and respondent did 
not deposit check for three years due to respondent’s failure to obtain authorization from lienholder, and did 



CALIFORNIA STATE BAR COURT REPORTER DIGEST SUPPLEMENT TOPIC NUMBER: 280.51 
 

Rev. 9/23  77 

not pay client’s share of settlement to client for over two years, respondent was culpable of violating rule 4-
100(A), requiring lawyers to deposit funds received for benefit of clients into client trust account, and rule 4-
100(B)(4), requiring lawyers to promptly pay funds client is entitled to receive. In the Matter of Khakshooy  
(Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [1a-c]  

 
280.51 Culpability Found - Rule 4-100(B)(4) 
 
  In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 
 

294.90  Substantive Issues – Culpability – Other general substantive issues re culpability  
Where respondent’s marketing materials and sales representatives indicated to potential clients that a 

lawyer would be working on their behalf, but respondent in fact delegated loan modification work to non-
attorney employees, and respondent knew representations made to clients were false, respondent committed 
an act of moral turpitude despite his professed honest belief that what he was doing was legal. In the Matter 
of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [10a, b]  

 
300.01 Improper threat to bring charges (RPC 5-100) – Found 
  
 In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. 
 
325.00 Culpability — Rules of Professional Conduct — Suppression of Evidence 

Where respondent, as prosecutor in criminal case, was obligated by statute to disclose certain evidence 
to defense counsel, respondent violated rule 5-220 by withholding that evidence. In the Matter of Nassar 
(Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [5]  

 
325.01 Suppression of evidence (rule 5-220) 

 
 In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. 

410.00 Common Law/Other Statutory Violations—Failure to Communicate with Client (pre-or 
non-6068(m)) 
Amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) charged assortment of actions that, taken together, 

alleged overreaching and breach of fiduciary duties.  However, failure to communicate allegations were 
already alleged under more specific Business and Professions Code subsection – section 6068, subdivision 
(m) – in separate Amended NDC count.  Before enactment of subdivision (m), which was added in 1986 and 
became effective in 1987, there was “common law” duty to communicate and proper to base culpability under 
subdivision (a).  Now, improper to find violations for same facts under both subdivisions (a) and (m) of 
Business and Professions Code section 6068.  Specific statute should be charged instead of using broader 
subdivision (a). In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [12a,b] 

420.00 Common Law/Other Statutory Violations—Misappropriation 
Business and Professions Code section 6106 provides, in part, that commission of any act involving 

dishonesty, moral turpitude, or corruption constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  Willful 
misappropriation of client’s funds involves moral turpitude.  Attorney who knowingly converts client funds 
for attorney’s own purpose violates section 6106.  When account balance drops below amount attorney 
required to hold for client, presumption of misappropriation arises.  Burden then shifts to attorney to show 
misappropriation did not occur and that attorney was entitled to withdraw funds.  Where letter agreement 
drafted by respondent contained acknowledgement and receipt signed by respondent which clearly stated 
respondent had placed non-client’s $50,000 security deposit in CTA and funds were to be released only upon 
non-client’s written consent; respondent acted intentionally by depositing $50,000 security fund check into 
business account instead of client trust account (CTA); respondent immediately began making personal 
withdrawals of funds; account dipped below $50,000; respondent knew at time respondent deposited money 
that respondent had agreed to keep funds in CTA, yet failed to do so; and respondent knew respondent was 
not authorized to use money for personal expenses, Review Department held respondent intentionally 
misappropriated $50,000 security deposit in violation of section 6106.  In the Matter Jones (Review Dept. 
2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [8a-c] 
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Where respondent deposited $75,000 for liquor license from non-client into business account rather than 
client trust account (CTA); failed to maintain that amount; failed to rebut presumption of misappropriation 
as business account dipped below $75,000; and respondent used money when respondent was not entitled to 
do so, Review Department held respondent culpable of intentional misappropriation of liquor license funds 
in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.  As respondent deposited both security deposit 
funds and liquor license funds in business account instead of CTA, conduct not one-time mistake but repeated 
practice.  In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [10] 

 
Where respondent received non-client’s check for furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FF&E) and 

negotiated check, but no evidence respondent deposited and kept funds in client trust account (CTA) as 
respondent had agreed to do; respondent could not rebut presumption that funds were misappropriated; and 
repayment of FF&E funds came from CTA respondent opened over year later and funds were transferred 
into CTA from non-CTA, Review Department held respondent culpable of intentionally misappropriating 
funds in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.  In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 
2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [11a, b] 

 

Where respondent correctly believed that trust of which she was trustee gave her authority to lend trust 
money to herself; respondent informed trust beneficiary of her intent to make loan and received no response; 
and respondent secured loan with deed of trust on respondent’s property, respondent’s actions were consistent 
with her belief she had authority to make loan, and inconsistent with intention to act with moral turpitude, 
dishonesty, or a correct motive. Finding that respondent intended to enter into loan transaction was 
incompatible with finding that respondent planned to misappropriate funds. Accordingly, facts did not show 
respondent misappropriated funds in such a way as to violate section 6106, and Review Department reversed 
finding of culpability and dismissed charge with prejudice. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [7a-d] 

420.12 Common Law/Other Statutory Violations – Misappropriation – Found – Gross negligence 
When trust account balance drops below amount attorney is required to hold for client, presumption of 

misappropriation arises.  Burden then shifts to attorney to show misappropriation did not occur and attorney 
entitled to withdraw funds.  Moral turpitude can be found when attorney’s actions constitute gross 
carelessness and negligence violating fiduciary duty to client.  Where balance in respondent’s trust account 
fell below amount respondent required to hold for client on two occasions over three day period, which 
respondent explained was due to careless bookkeeping, and after realizing discrepancy, respondent deposited 
personal funds to cover discrepancy, misconduct did not rise to level of misappropriation by gross negligence 
as it was isolated, aberrational occurrence and respondent quickly restored funds. In the Matter of Rubin 
(Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [6a-b]   

420.52 Common Law/Other Statutory Violations – Misappropriation –Not Found – Excusable 
 When trust account balance drops below amount attorney is required to hold for client, presumption of 
misappropriation arises.  Burden then shifts to attorney to show misappropriation did not occur and attorney 
entitled to withdraw funds.  Moral turpitude can be found when attorney’s actions constitute gross 
carelessness and negligence violating fiduciary duty to client.  Where balance in respondent’s trust account 
fell below amount respondent required to hold for client on two occasions over three day period, which 
respondent explained was due to careless bookkeeping, and after realizing discrepancy, respondent deposited 
personal funds to cover discrepancy, misconduct did not rise to level of misappropriation by gross negligence 
as it was isolated, aberrational occurrence and respondent quickly restored funds. In the Matter of Rubin 
(Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [6a-b]   

420.54 Common Law/Other Statutory Violations – Misappropriation –Not Found – Overall failure 
 of proof 

 When trust account balance drops below amount attorney is required to hold for client, presumption of 
misappropriation arises.  Burden then shifts to attorney to show misappropriation did not occur and attorney 
entitled to withdraw funds.  Moral turpitude can be found when attorney’s actions constitute gross 
carelessness and negligence violating fiduciary duty to client.  Where balance in respondent’s trust account 
fell below amount respondent required to hold for client on two occasions over three day period, which 
respondent explained was due to careless bookkeeping, and after realizing discrepancy, respondent deposited 
personal funds to cover discrepancy, misconduct did not rise to level of misappropriation by gross negligence 
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as it was isolated, aberrational occurrence and respondent quickly restored funds. In the Matter of Rubin 
(Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [6a-b]   

 

420.55 Misappropriation – Valid claim of right to funds 

 In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 

430 Common Law/Other Statutory Violations—Breach of Fiduciary Duty 
Moral turpitude includes deficiency in any character trait necessary for practice of law (such as 

trustworthiness, honesty, fairness, candor, and fidelity to fiduciary duties) or if it involves such serious breach 
of duty owed to another or to society, or such flagrant disrespect for law or societal norms, that knowledge 
of attorney’s conduct would be likely to undermine public confidence in and respect for legal profession.  
Attorney who accepts responsibility of fiduciary nature held to legal profession’s high standards whether or 
not attorney acts in capacity of attorney.  Where respondent, who worked as company’s computer network 
consultant, assumed fiduciary role in company based on job responsibilities, and knowingly and without 
permission used position of trust in company to restrict authorized users’ access to computer system, though 
for only brief time period, and who, when confronted refused to reset passwords so users could regain access 
which forced employer to hire another technology consultant to remedy issue, even though respondent 
eventually made restitution to company, respondent’s actions demonstrated character deficiencies including 
lack of trustworthiness and fidelity to fiduciary duties, which evidenced moral turpitude.  Furthermore, where 
respondent’s testimony that he acted with company president’s permission was contrary to his guilty plea, 
Review Department would not consider claims that would negate elements of crime to which respondent 
pled guilty.  Additionally, where, due to respondent’s testimony which was unsupported by record and was 
inconsistent, confusing, and contradicted other evidence in record, including his own admissions, Review 
Department affirmed hearing judge’s conclusions that respondent’s testimony lacked credibility and candor; 
and where respondent’s statements to police, superior court, and Bureau of Criminal Information and 
Analysis were false and done with intent to cover up and minimize criminal conduct, Review Department 
held respondent was culpable of moral turpitude. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [4a-f] 

 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (a), provides that attorney has duty to support 

Constitution and laws of United States and California.  Office of Chief Trial Counsel failed to establish that 
attorney’s actions related to form which reflected client was responsible for remediation at site amounted to 
breach of attorney’s fiduciary duties or  duty of loyalty to client where (1) record showed clients had some 
responsibility for premises’ remediation; (2) attorney’s representation strategy was to engage governmental 
agency, involve insurer, and obtain insurance coverage for remediation; (3) attorney asserted form did not 
admit sole responsibility – as site owners also had responsibility –   rather, form simply indicated who was 
taking charge of conducting remediation, which is not indication of sole liability; (4) governmental agency 
was already aware of attorney’s clients, as property owners stated in remediation timeframe extension request 
that owners were working to find insurance coverage from attorney’s clients as they were previous tenant 
and also responsible for remediation; and (5) review of record points to reasonable inference that attorney 
was acting in clients’ best interests and was following representation strategy discussed with client at 
meeting. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [10a-c] 

 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (a), provides that attorney has duty to support 

Constitution and laws of United States and California.  Where trial showed attorney acted in best interests of 
clients by obtaining release of liability to property owners and finding coverage for environmental 
remediation; attorney’s actions aligned with attorney’s presentation at client meeting; attorney negotiated 
settlement, then handed matter to client’s attorney in related matter to discuss with client who approved 
settlement agreement; no evidence of deceit or that attorney negotiated terms of settlement agreement to 
clients’ detriment, no evidence demonstrated attorney overstepped bounds of attorney’s representation or 
overreached in way that was unfair to clients.  While attorney violated ethical obligations by failing to inform 
client of significant developments, this failure alone did not equate to overreaching where attorney did not 
stop working on case or abandon clients; rather, attorney competently completed representation.  
Accordingly, there was no overreaching or breach of fiduciary duties in violation of Business and Professions 
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Code section 6068, subdivision (a). In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
911. [11a-e] 

 
Attorney can create fiduciary relationship with non-client when attorney receives money on behalf of 

non-client.  Attorney must then comply with same fiduciary duties in dealing with such funds as if attorney-
client relationship existed.  Attorney who breached fiduciary duties that would justify discipline if there was 
attorney-client relationship may be disciplined for such misconduct.  Where respondent agreed to hold money 
from non-client for lease and keep it in client trust account (CTA) until appropriate to release it to proper 
parties, but failed to do so, respondent violated his fiduciary duties to non-client and violated former rule 4-
100(A) of Rules of Professional Conduct.  But Review Department assigned no additional weight in 
discipline as culpability based on same facts underlying Business and Professions Code section 6106 
violation.  Review Department rejected respondent’s argument there was no written agreement regarding 
$50,000 security deposit’s use at time of alleged misconduct, as conduct of parties, when viewed in light of 
later letter agreement, was strong evidence respondent was to keep security deposit in CTA.  In the Matter 
of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [9a-c] 

 
Where Notice of Disciplinary Charges alleged respondent made misrepresentations in letter regarding 

holding funds from non-client business in client trust account (CTA), Review Department rejected 
respondent’s argument that there was no fiduciary duty to non-client business as non-client testified that non-
client did not believe respondent agreed to act as fiduciary for non-client or non-client’s business.  What non-
client believed about respondent’s duties did not supersede duties respondent had under law as escrow holder 
and fiduciary.  Furthermore, whether respondent was fiduciary to non-client business was not relevant to 
moral turpitude charge, as section 6106 prohibits any act of attorney dishonesty, whether committed while 
acting as attorney or not.  Review Department held respondent culpable of violating Business and Professions 
Code section 6106, as respondent’s deception about holding money in CTA rose to moral turpitude as 
misrepresentation was material and intentional. In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 873. [13a, b] 

 
 If disciplinary proceeding is based solely on complainant’s allegations of violation of State Bar 

Act or Rules of Professional Conduct, rule of limitations (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.21) provides that 
proceeding must begin within five years from date of violation. Normally, a statute or rule is violated when 
every element of violation has occurred. However, rule of limitations is tolled during period that attorney 
acts in fiduciary relationship with complainant or related party, even if it is other than an attorney-client 
relationship. Moreover, if disciplinary charge is based on continuing violation of duty, violation is deemed 
committed at termination of entire course of conduct. Where respondent allegedly breached fiduciary duty 
to investor under movie financing agreement requiring respondent to hold funds in escrow until close of 
movie production, rule of limitations was tolled as long as fiduciary relationship continued, and respondent’s 
alleged diversion of funds created continuing violation lasting until completion of purpose of fiduciary duty. 
Accordingly, where initial notice of disciplinary charges was filed within five years after completion of movie 
production, misappropriation charge was timely even though diversion of funds occurred more than five 
years earlier. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [2a-h] 

 
Attorney’s commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, or corruption is cause for 

disbarment whether the act is committed in the course of his relations as an attorney or otherwise.  Attorney 
who accepts responsibility of a fiduciary nature is held to high standards of legal profession whether or not 
acting in capacity of attorney. In the Matter of Saxon (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 728 [4] 

 
When attorney is trustee of trust, trust’s beneficiaries are not attorney’s clients, but attorney may 

nevertheless be disciplined as if beneficiaries were clients, because of attorney’s fiduciary relationship with 
beneficiaries. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [2]  

 
Probate Code section 16004 applies to fiduciary relationship between attorney and client, and is statutory 

complement to rule 3-300. Probate Code establishes rebuttable presumption that trustee has violated fiduciary 
duties when trustee obtains advantage from beneficiary in transaction between them. When attorney trustee 
enters into transaction with trust, transaction will be set aside unless attorney can show that beneficiaries had 
full knowledge of facts connected with transaction and fully understood its effect. Where respondent, as 
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trustee, obtained loan from trust which benefited her, and did not fully inform beneficiaries of terms or risks 
of loan transaction, respondent violated her duties under Probate Code, and thereby violated section 6068(a). 
In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [5a, b] 

  
Even where an attorney is not practicing law, she is required to conform to ethical standards required of 

attorneys. An attorney who breaches fiduciary duties that would justify discipline if there were an attorney-
client relationship may properly be disciplined for misconduct. Respondent’s misconduct was not excused 
because she was acting as trustee for family estate, not as attorney. In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 
2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494.[6 a, b] 

490 Substantive Issues in Disciplinary Matters Generally – Culpability – Common Law/Other 
Statutory Violations—Miscellaneous 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (a), provides that attorney has duty to support 

Constitution and laws of United States and California.  Office of Chief Trial Counsel failed to establish that 
attorney’s actions related to form which reflected client was responsible for remediation at site amounted to 
breach of attorney’s fiduciary duties or  duty of loyalty to client where (1) record showed clients had some 
responsibility for premises’ remediation; (2) attorney’s representation strategy was to engage governmental 
agency, involve insurer, and obtain insurance coverage for remediation; (3) attorney asserted form did not 
admit sole responsibility – as site owners also had responsibility –   rather, form simply indicated who was 
taking charge of conducting remediation, which is not indication of sole liability; (4) governmental agency 
was already aware of attorney’s clients, as property owners stated in remediation timeframe extension request 
that owners were working to find insurance coverage from attorney’s clients as they were previous tenant 
and also responsible for remediation; and (5) review of record points to reasonable inference that attorney 
was acting in clients’ best interests and was following representation strategy discussed with client at 
meeting. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [10a-c] 

 
Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (a), provides that attorney has duty to support 

Constitution and laws of United States and California.  Where trial showed attorney acted in best interests of 
clients by obtaining release of liability to property owners and finding coverage for environmental 
remediation; attorney’s actions aligned with attorney’s presentation at client meeting; attorney negotiated 
settlement, then handed matter to client’s attorney in related matter to discuss with client who approved 
settlement agreement; no evidence of deceit or that attorney negotiated terms of settlement agreement to 
clients’ detriment, no evidence demonstrated attorney overstepped bounds of attorney’s representation or 
overreached in way that was unfair to clients.  While attorney violated ethical obligations by failing to inform 
client of significant developments, this failure alone did not equate to overreaching where attorney did not 
stop working on case or abandon clients; rather, attorney competently completed representation.  
Accordingly, there was no overreaching or breach of fiduciary duties in violation of Business and Professions 
Code section 6068, subdivision (a). In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
911. [11a-e] 

 

510 Aggravation—Prior Record of Discipline 
Prior discipline is considered in most cases only as aggravating circumstance in determining discipline 

in a later proceeding, but prior discipline may also be considered if it tends to prove a fact in issue in 
determining culpability.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [4] 

 
Where respondent’s prior record of discipline included stipulation admitting misconduct, and after 

stipulation was filed, respondent committed same type of misconduct in current matter, record showed 
respondent committed repeated acts in defiance of duty to comply with requirements of law license while 
suspended. Respondent’s prior record of discipline thus had substantial weight in aggravation. In the Matter 
of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [7a, b] 

 
Under rule 5.106(D) of Rules of Procedure, prior record of discipline was properly considered for 

purposes of aggravation and level of discipline after respondent’s culpability was established. Hearing judge 
therefore properly denied respondent's request to strike evidence of prior discipline record pursuant to rule 
1260 of the State Bar Court Rules of Practice. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 464. [5a, b] 
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Where misconduct underlying present proceeding occurred before charges were filed in respondent’s 

other two disciplinary proceedings, Review Department afforded less weight to aggravating force of 
respondent’s discipline history. Prior, not subsequent, discipline is considered indicative of recidivist 
attorney’s inability to conform conduct to ethical norms. Under such circumstances, Review Department 
considered totality of respondent’s misconduct to determine appropriate aggravating weight. In the Matter of 
Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [6a, b] 

 
For purposes of analyzing respondent’s prior record as aggravation, date OCTC filed notice of 

disciplinary charges in prior disciplinary proceeding is most relevant. As of that date, respondent is put on 
notice that charged conduct is disciplinable. Accordingly, where respondent committed additional 
misconduct after filing of notice in prior proceeding, hearing judge erred in giving diminished weight to prior 
discipline because it overlapped with present misconduct. Rather, respondent’s current misconduct was 
significantly aggravated by prior records demonstrating continuing unwillingness or inability to conform 
conduct to ethical norms, especially where prior and present misconduct both involved unauthorized practice 
of law and repeated violations of sanctions orders. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [12a-c] 

 
Under rule 5.106(A), hearing judge should have considered previous disciplinary order as a prior record 

of discipline even though it was not yet final. In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct Rptr. 427. [3] 

 
511 Aggravation—Prior record of discipline (1.5(a))—Found 

Where attorney had two prior records of discipline and second disciplinary matter involved misconduct 
similar to that in present matter, including failure to promptly pay client funds and disobedience of court 
order, and probation condition in second disciplinary matter required respondent to have accountant certify 
that respondent properly maintained client funds records and client trust account, prior disciplines did not 
rehabilitate respondent causing concern about further misconduct, and therefore substantial aggravating 
weight given for respondent’s two prior records of discipline. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 
Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [13a-c] 

 
Where respondent committed moral turpitude offense in both his prior disciplinary matter and present 

case, and respondent committed same misconduct in both cases by failing to obey court orders, substantial 
aggravating weight given to respondent’s prior record of discipline. In the Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 
2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [7]    

 
In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. 

Where respondent was culpable of violating his disciplinary probation, and his prior record of discipline 
involved one count of commingling that merited a 90-day suspension and was not similar to his present 
misconduct, hearing judge properly deemed respondent’s prior record to be a serious, but not significant, 
aggravating factor. In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [3] 

 
Where respondent committed most of the misconduct involved in his third disciplinary matter after 

signing a stipulation in his first disciplinary matter and after the filing of his second disciplinary matter (a 
motion to revoke his probation), it was inconceivable that respondent did not know his conduct in his third 
disciplinary matter was unethical. The similarity of respondent’s past misconduct to the wrongdoing charged 
in his third disciplinary matter demonstrated that he was a recidivist offender.  Accordingly, his prior record 
of discipline was entitled to significant weight in aggravation, and hearing judge erred in diminishing that 
weight somewhat. In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [1a, b]  

 
Purpose of disciplinary standard calling for greater discipline in second case is to address recidivist 

misconduct.  Nature of misconduct in second case need not be more serious than in prior case in order to 
warrant increased discipline.  Where respondent’s multiple acts of misconduct in second case significantly 
harmed client, and occurred when respondent should have been aware of ethical duties because prior 
disciplinary proceeding had been initiated when misconduct in second case occurred, nothing in record 
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warranted departure from standard requiring greater discipline for subsequent misconduct, even though 
misconduct in second case was less serious. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 564.[7]  

 
Where respondent’s prior misconduct was serious, and was similar to some of respondent’s present 

wrongdoing, commonalities rendered respondent’s prior record particularly serious, and hearing judge 
correctly assigned it significant aggravating weight. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564.[1a, b]  

 
Where respondent committed most of current misconduct after commencement of disciplinary 

proceedings regarding respondent’s prior misconduct, Review Department did not apply general principle 
that aggravating force of prior discipline is diminished if misconduct leading to prior discipline occurred 
during same time period as current misconduct. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [2] 

 
Where respondent continued to commit misconduct of same nature after stipulating to discipline in prior 

matter, prior discipline warranted significant aggravating weight even though some of current and prior 
misconduct overlapped.  In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437. [5] 

In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. 

 In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448.  

 In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427. 
 
511.90 Aggravation — Prior record of discipline — Found but discounted — Other reason 

Where respondent was culpable of violating his disciplinary probation, and his prior record of discipline 
involved one count of commingling that merited a 90-day suspension and was not similar to his present 
misconduct, hearing judge properly deemed respondent’s prior record to be a serious, but not significant, 
aggravating factor. In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [3] 

 

513.10  Aggravation—Prior record of discipline—Found but discounted—Contemporaneous with 
current misconduct 
Where respondent committed most of current misconduct after commencement of disciplinary 

proceedings regarding respondent’s prior misconduct, Review Department did not apply general principle 
that aggravating force of prior discipline is diminished if misconduct leading to prior discipline occurred 
during same time period as current misconduct.  In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [2] 

 

513.90  Aggravation—Prior record of discipline (1.5(a))—Found but discounted or not  
relied on—Other reason  
Where discipline in respondent’s prior disciplinary matter was stipulated to several years after 

misconduct in current matter started, respondent did not have full opportunity to heed importance of earlier 
discipline, even though similarities existed between prior discipline and current matter which was 
concerning.  However, considering totality of respondent’s misconduct, Review Department assigned limited 
aggravation for respondent’s prior record of discipline, rather than no aggravation as found by hearing judge. 
In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [5a-c] 

 
   In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. 

 
521 Aggravation—Multiple acts of misconduct (1.5(b))—Found 

Where respondent repeatedly pursued unsupported legal claims in multiple legal proceedings, made 
improper threats, disobeyed four court orders, and failed to report sanctions order, Review Department held 
acts sufficiently established multiple acts of misconduct under standard 1.5(b).  Furthermore, where 
respondent was told by court he was wrong and pleadings were frivolous and harassing, but respondent did 
not stop repeatedly advancing arguments without legal basis; began putting forth frivolous arguments in 2013 
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in interpleader action, appeal of that action, another civil matter, appeal of other civil matter, has also done 
so twice in federal court; and appeal of second federal lawsuit was still pending, Review Department agreed 
with hearing judge that aggravation  also warranted under standard 1.5(c) for respondent’s pattern of serious 
misconduct which spanned several years.  Review Department assigned substantial aggravation under 
standards 1.5(b) and (c) for respondent’s multiple acts and pattern of misconduct. In the Matter of Thomas 
(Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [7a-c] 

 
Where attorney failed to keep client informed of significant developments, including that (1) clients had 

been sued; (2) attorney filed and dismissed third-party complaint; (3) attorney received written settlement 
offers; and (4) attorney filed several pleadings and participated in court hearings without informing client, 
such numerous failures to communicate over several years warranted moderate weight in aggravation under 
standard 1.5(b).  For aggravation purposes under standard 1.5(b), it did not matter multiple acts were done in 
single client matter. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [16] 

 
Moderate weight in aggravation given for multiple acts of wrongdoing where respondent on three 

separate occasions was required to deposit funds into his client trust account but failed to do so and, instead, 
misappropriated funds; was culpable of three violations for moral turpitude misrepresentations; and issued 
three non-sufficient funds checks, two which were returned. In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [15] 

 
Even though respondent’s rule 9.20(c) and probation violations all arose from failing to comply with one 

Supreme Court order, respondent’s violations of three separate probation duties and separate duty to comply 
with rule 9.20(c) were still multiple acts and entitled to substantial aggravating weight. In the Matter of Braun 
(Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [3a, b]    

 
In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698.  

 In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 

 In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 

 In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. 

 In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 

Where respondent was found culpable of three disciplinary violations, but committed at least 25 acts of 
wrongdoing over two-year period by repeatedly failing to respond to letters from insurer regarding client’s 
claim, hearing judge erred in assigning only minimal aggravating weight to respondent’s multiple acts of 
wrongdoing. Multiple acts of wrongdoing are not limited to the counts pled, and respondent’s recurring 
ethical violations were assigned significant aggravating weight. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 
2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [3] 

 
In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. 

 
 In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494. 

 In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. 

 523 Aggravation—Multiple acts of misconduct (1.5(b))—Found but discounted or not relied on 
Where respondent was found culpable of three ethical violations (fourth violation involved same 

misconduct as another violation so was not considered a separate violation for disciplinary purposes), Review 
Department gave limited weight in aggravation for multiple acts of misconduct.  Despite Office of Chief 
Trial Counsel’s argument that respondent should receive significant aggravation for multiple acts of 
misconduct because misconduct spanned multiple years and caused significant harm, Review Department 
did not find it appropriate to consider significant harm in assigning aggravation weight for multiple acts of 
misconduct, as doing so would double count harm in evaluating aggravation for multiple acts of wrongdoing 
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and harm to client, public, or administration of justice. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 
2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [5] 

 
Whether an attorney engaged in multiple acts of misconduct in aggravation is not limited to counts 

pleaded.  Where respondent’s culpability of two counts of violating former rule 4-100(A) encompassed 168 
separate acts of misconduct, respondent committed multiple acts of misconduct. However, where misconduct 
lasted only 10 months, respondent’s multiple acts did not warrant substantial aggravation. In the Matter of 
Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [5]      

 
Where respondent failed to comply with Supreme Court order requiring him to give notice of his 

suspension under rule 9.20 of the California Rules of Court, and also violated two terms of his disciplinary 
probation, only modest aggravating weight was appropriate for respondent’s multiple acts of misconduct. In 
the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [4] 

 
Where respondent committed two acts of moral turpitude and also violated four orders issued by an 

administrative tribunal, and failed to report two judicial sanctions, respondent committed multiple acts of 
wrongdoing, a factor that was assigned moderate aggravating weight. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review 
Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [10] 

525  Aggravation—Multiple acts of misconduct (1.5(b))—Declined to find 

 In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 
 
 Where finding that respondent was culpable of moral turpitude already accounted for respondent’s 
pattern of telling half-truths, Review Department rejected OCTC’s request for finding of aggravation under 
either multiple acts of wrongdoing or pattern of misconduct. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [7] 

 
531 Aggravation—Pattern of misconduct(1.5(c))—Found 

Where respondent repeatedly pursued unsupported legal claims in multiple legal proceedings, made 
improper threats, disobeyed four court orders, and failed to report sanctions order, Review Department held 
acts sufficiently established multiple acts of misconduct under standard 1.5(b).  Furthermore, where 
respondent was told by court he was wrong and pleadings were frivolous and harassing, but respondent did 
not stop repeatedly advancing arguments without legal basis; began putting forth frivolous arguments in 2013 
in interpleader action, appeal of that action, another civil matter, appeal of other civil matter, has also done 
so twice in federal court; and appeal of second federal lawsuit was still pending, Review Department agreed 
with hearing judge that aggravation  also warranted under standard 1.5(c) for respondent’s pattern of serious 
misconduct which spanned several years.  Review Department assigned substantial aggravation under 
standards 1.5(b) and (c) for respondent’s multiple acts and pattern of misconduct. In the Matter of Thomas 
(Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. 7a-c] 

 
 In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 
 

535.90  Aggravation—Pattern of misconduct(1.5(c))—Declined to find—Other reason 
  

In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. 
  
In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 

 
Where finding that respondent was culpable of moral turpitude already accounted for respondent’s 

pattern of telling half-truths, Review Department rejected OCTC’s request for finding of aggravation under 
either multiple acts of wrongdoing or pattern of misconduct. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [7] 
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 541  Aggravation—Intentional misconduct, bad faith, dishonesty, misrepresentation, concealment 
 (15(d), (e), (f))—Found 

 
  In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016)5 Cal. State Bar Ct, Rptr. 427 

 543.10  Aggravation—Intentional misconduct—Found but discounted or not relied on—Duplicative of 
 section 6106 charge 

Where Review Department found that respondent acted intentionally in committing act of moral 
turpitude, it declined to give intentionality additional weight in aggravation. Factors giving rise to culpability 
for moral turpitude should not be given double weight by considering them again in aggravation. In the 
Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [7] 
 

543.90 Aggravation — Intentional misconduct, bad faith, etc. (1.5 (d), (e), (f)) — Found but  
 discounted or not relied on — Other reason 

Where respondent’s concealment and false statements to law enforcement were relied upon in finding 
respondent’s felony conviction involved moral turpitude, no additional aggravation was warranted for 
concealment, bad faith, or dishonesty. In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
536. [3] 

545 Aggravation – Intentional misconduct, bad faith (1.5(d), (e), (f)) – Declined to find 
 

  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 
 

Where OCTC argued for first time in closing trial brief that respondent engaged in dishonesty and bad 
faith in seeking continuance of disciplinary trial, Review Department declined to assign bad faith as 
aggravating factor, because respondent did not have opportunity to respond to OCTC’s bad faith allegation, 
and OCTC did not establish by clear and convincing evidence that respondent deliberately attempted to 
mislead court.  In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [7a-c] 

 
551  Overreaching 

 Respondent’s procedures for dealing with complaining clients constituted overreaching, where 
respondent attempted to intimidate such clients by sending them draft civil complaints that accused them of 
extortion, claimed they were required to arbitrate, and alleged that respondent had completed necessary work 
to earn his fee. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [12]  

 
  In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 

 
561 Aggravation—Uncharged violations(1.5(h))—Found 
 

 In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437 
 

563.10 Aggravation – Uncharged violations – Found but discounted or not relied on – Procedural  
 impropriety 

Evidence of uncharged misconduct can be considered in aggravation if respondent’s due process rights 
are not violated. Where OCTC was or should have been aware of uncharged misconduct before disciplinary 
charges were filed, misconduct should have been charged. Nonetheless, where respondent stipulated to 
conduct constituting uncharged misconduct; uncharged misconduct was elicited for relevant purpose and 
based on respondent’s own representations; and hearing judge granted motion to conform charges to proof 
at trial, hearing judge correctly assigned nominal weight in aggravation for uncharged misconduct. In the 
Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [7a-c] 

 
565 Aggravation – Uncharged violations – Declined to find 

Aggravating circumstances may include uncharged violations of Business and Professions Code or Rules 
of Professional Conduct. However, hearing judge erred in finding significant aggravation based on uncharged 
violation of former rule 4-100(A) based on erroneous factual conclusion from respondent’s testimony, where 
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State Bar never raised uncharged misconduct during trial or in posttrial closing brief, and respondent 
consequently did not have opportunity to defend during trial against uncharged violation. In the Matter of 
Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [6a, b]      

582.10 Aggravation—Harm to client(1.5(j))—Found 
 Where respondent failed to serve defendant in one matter for over three years and failed to 
oppose demurrer in another matter, causing court to dismiss clients’ cases, and thereafter 
respondent falsely led clients to believe respondent was working on cases, and clients were 
distressed to learn years later their cases could no longer be pursued, Review Department agreed 
with hearing judge that respondent caused significant client harm and assigned substantial weight 
in aggravation. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 852 [6]  

 In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
 

Where respondent exploited clients’ financial desperation by illegally charging advance fees for loan 
modification, and pushed them to the brink of foreclosure by encouraging his employees to tell them to stop 
communicating with lenders and paying their mortgages, respondent’s conduct warranted substantial weight 
in aggravation. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [15] 

  
Where respondent illegally charged advance fees to financially distressed clients, and gave clients advice 

that served to worsen their already bad financial situations, hearing judge properly found that respondent’s 
misconduct significantly harmed his clients, despite respondent’s contentions that he obtained good results 
in clients’ cases. . In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [8] 

    
Where respondent’s misconduct deprived injured client of cause of action, causing client’s loss of faith 

in legal community, continued physical pain, and difficulty in driving, hearing judge correctly found 
significant harm to client as aggravating circumstance. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [4] 

     
  In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437 
 

582.32 Aggravation ––Harm – To client – Found but discounted or not relied on – Harm 
 otherwise slight  

Where respondent’s misconduct, which deprived client of funds for approximately three months and 
burdened client with fear of not complying with fiduciary duties as trustee of trust, caused client significant 
harm due to mental suffering, but client’s worry was for relatively short time period and no additional facts 
suggested severe monetary injury, limited weight in aggravation given for significant harm to client. In the 
Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [14] 

 
582.39  Aggravation ––Harm – To client – Found but discounted or not relied on – Other reason  

Where respondent’s misconduct, which deprived client of funds for approximately three months and 
burdened client with fear of not complying with fiduciary duties as trustee of trust, caused client significant 
harm due to mental suffering, but client’s worry was for relatively short time period and no additional facts 
suggested severe monetary injury, limited weight in aggravation given for significant harm to client. In the 
Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [14] 

 

582.50 Significant harm to client (1.5(j)) - Aggravation - Not Found 

    In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 

   In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 

 
584.10 Aggravation—Harm(1.5(j))—To Public -- Found 
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Where respondent’s relentless litigation campaign caused courts and parties to expend excessive time 
and money, shown by $188,350.64 in sanctions against respondent, including $8,500 for reimbursement to 
court of appeal for administrate costs; frivolous litigation caused courts to consider and rule on meritless 
motions, which wasted judicial resources; respondent’s misconduct caused stress and emotional harm to 
certain parties  and opposing counsel, as they were repeatedly forced to defend against respondent’s meritless 
claims and appeals, Review Department held respondent’s misconduct caused significant harm to public and 
administration of justice, warranting substantial aggravation under standard 1.5(j). In the Matter of Thomas 
(Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [8a-c] 

  
  In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536.  
 

Where respondent criminal prosecutor falsified evidence in pending criminal matter, resulting in 
dismissal of criminal charges, respondent’s misconduct caused significant harm to victim, defendant, and 
administration of justice. Such egregious prosecutorial misconduct violates basic notions of ethics, integrity, 
and fairness; erodes confidence in law enforcement and criminal justice system, and puts public at risk. 
Accordingly, respondent’s misconduct was aggravated by significant harm he caused. In the Matter of 
Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [6] 

 
584.30 Aggravation – Harm – To Public – Found but discounted or not relied on 

Where respondent was involved in vehicular accident while under influence of excessive alcohol which 
caused some harm to owners of destroyed or damaged property, and caused city to expend emergency 
response resources, but respondent repaid costs and damages promptly, hearing judge erred in finding 
significant harm as aggravating circumstance. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 768. [4a, b]      

 
584.50 Aggravation—Harm(1.5(J))—To public—Declined to find 

Where respondent’s misconduct merely created additional work for superior court, as opposing counsel 
sought protective order resulting in sanctions against respondent, Review Department did not conclude that 
respondent’s actions significantly harmed public or administration of justice. In the Matter of Rubin (Review 
Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [15] 

 
Where record did not establish that action brought by respondent’s clients was unjust or unjustified, fact 

that opposing party had to pay attorney fees to defend itself did not establish that respondent’s conduct caused 
significant harm to that party. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct Rptr. 448. [14] 

 
586.10 Aggravation—Harm to administration of justice (1.5(j))—Found 

 
  In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464 

 
586.11 Aggravation — Harm — To administration of justice — Inherent in nature of   
 misconduct 

Where respondent, as prosecutor in criminal case, failed to disclose evidence to defense counsel as 
required by law, respondent’s misconduct eroded confidence in law enforcement and the criminal justice 
system. Respondent’s misconduct thus significantly harmed the administration of justice, and warranted 
substantial weight in aggravation. In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
593. [6a, b]  

 

586.12 Aggravation—Found—Harm (1.5(j))—To Administration of Justice —Specific interference 
with justice 
Where respondent, as prosecutor in criminal case, failed to disclose evidence to defense counsel as 

required by law, respondent’s misconduct eroded confidence in law enforcement and the criminal justice 
system. Respondent’s misconduct thus significantly harmed the administration of justice, and warranted 
substantial weight in aggravation. In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
593. [6a, b]  
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Where respondent criminal prosecutor falsified evidence in pending criminal matter, resulting in 
dismissal of criminal charges, respondent’s misconduct caused significant harm to victim, defendant, and 
administration of justice. Such egregious prosecutorial misconduct violates basic notions of ethics, integrity, 
and fairness; erodes confidence in law enforcement and criminal justice system, and puts public at risk. 
Accordingly, respondent’s misconduct was aggravated by significant harm he caused. In the Matter of 
Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [6] 

586.19 Aggravation—Found—Harm (1.5(j))—To Administration of Justice —Other basis 
Where respondent’s relentless litigation campaign caused courts and parties to expend excessive time 

and money, shown by $188,350.64 in sanctions against respondent, including $8,500 for reimbursement to 
court of appeal for administrate costs; frivolous litigation caused courts to consider and rule on meritless 
motions, which wasted judicial resources; respondent’s misconduct caused stress and emotional harm to 
certain parties  and opposing counsel, as they were repeatedly forced to defend against respondent’s meritless 
claims and appeals, Review Department held respondent’s misconduct caused significant harm to public and 
administration of justice, warranting substantial aggravation under standard 1.5(j). In the Matter of Thomas 
(Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [8a-c] 

  
586.30 Aggravation—Found—Harm (1.5(j))—To Administration of Justice —Found but discounted or 

 not relied on 
 

  In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 
 

586.50 Aggravation – Harm – To administration of justice – Declined to find 

In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. 
 
Speculative harm does not satisfy clear and convincing standard required for aggravation.  Although 

very brief moment of disorder in courtroom occurred between respondent and bailiffs, that did not by itself 
establish aggravation for significant harm.  Where Office of Chief Trial Counsel did not establish that 
specific, cognizable, and significant harm occurred which could be directly attributed to respondent’s actions 
beyond respondent’s violation of judge’s orders to move away from client who was criminal defendant, 
Review Department did not affirm hearing judge’s finding of substantial harm as aggravating circumstance.  
In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [5a, b] 

 
Although respondent was reprimanded for his conduct by San Francisco Public Defender’s Office, where 

any interruption to jury selection due to respondent’s conduct was brief and record did not establish 
significant judicial time or resources were used, no aggravation for significant harm. In the Matter of 
Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [6] 

 
No aggravation for significant harm where respondent asserted his rights in defending against or 

appealing court’s contempt order; unclear respondent’s actions caused bailiff’s injury; and no evidence 
existed regarding severity of injury. In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 835. [7] 

 
Where respondent’s misconduct merely created additional work for superior court, as opposing counsel 

sought protective order resulting in sanctions against respondent, Review Department did not conclude that 
respondent’s actions significantly harmed public or administration of justice. In the Matter of Rubin (Review 
Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [15] 

 
           In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 

 
 588.10 Aggravation—Harm (1.5(j))—To all of the above (or unspecified, or other) —Found 

 
  In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494 
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588.50 Aggravation—Harm (1.5(j))— To all of the above (or unspecified, or other)—Decline to find 

To be aggravating factor, harm to court, client, or administration of justice must be “significant.”  Where 
respondent unlawfully accessed company’s computer system and caused interruption which affected business 
operations for no more than one day, and respondent’s refusal to restore computer password caused company 
to hire technical expert resulting in $1,500 in expenses, Office of Chief Trial Counsel did not establish 
significant harm as aggravating circumstance. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 965. [6a,b] 

 
  In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 20 3 6) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427 

590 Aggravation—Indifference to rectification/atonement (1.5(k)) 
Where respondent continued to engage in UPL in multiple matters after stipulating to those offenses in 

prior disciplinary proceeding, and in current disciplinary proceeding, respondent denied culpability of that 
misconduct in his prior proceeding despite his clear, written contrary admissions, respondent’s lack of insight 
into wrongdoing constituted serious aggravating circumstance. In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [8] 

 
Where respondent’s lack of insight into the seriousness of her misconduct and repeated and continuing 

failure to appreciate the importance of her professional responsibilities raised additional concerns about the 
potential for future misconduct, Review Department recommended actual suspension of 18 months and until 
respondent establishes her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability in the law. In 
the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [10a, b] 

591 Aggravation—Indifference to rectification/atonement (1.5(k))—Found 
Where respondent continued to perceive himself as victim and denied full responsibility for criminal 

conduct by maintaining he acted under company president’s authority when he disrupted company’s 
computer system, even though respondent initially admitted to police he acted intentionally and pleaded 
guilty and was convicted of knowingly disrupting computer network without permission, record supported 
finding that respondent lacked insight into wrongfulness of misconduct and had refused to accept full 
responsibility.  Respondent’s failure to accept responsibility for misconduct led Review Department to 
conclude respondent did not truly understand wrongfulness of misconduct and suggested risk for future 
misconduct.  Review Department therefore assigned substantial weight in aggravation to respondent’s 
indifference. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [8a, b] 

 
Where respondent blamed others; testified his conduct was moral and correct; characterized himself as 

victim; made no payments towards court-ordered sanctions; asserted he did not understand why disciplinary 
charges were brought and intended to continue to pursue litigation related to underlying misconduct; in 
closing argument at trial said he was “going to stick by [his] guns;” announced at oral argument he would 
appeal to Supreme Court if discipline not overturned; refused to acknowledge actions were wrong and harmed 
courts and others; and continued to raise same unsuccessful arguments already struck down by several courts; 
respondent’s gross lack of insight into wrongfulness of actions merited substantial aggravation. In the Matter 
of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [9a-c] 

 
Law does not require false penitence, but it does require that attorney accept responsibility for wrongful 

acts and show some understanding of culpability.  Where respondent (1) attempted to skirt responsibility by 
testifying respondent not hired as attorney for business when record showed respondent was and did legal 
work while there; (2) claimed even if respondent did legal work for business, work was done by respondent’s 
professional law corporation which limited respondent’s liability; (3) failed to comprehend culpability for 
misappropriation, referring to respondent’s actions in reply brief as “clumsy accounting mistakes,” believed 
charges were so implausible that no ”Hollywood studio” would buy screenplay, and referred to proceedings 
as an “absurd scenario;” (4) attempted to place blame on complainant for disciplinary proceedings; and 
(5) attempted to emphasize that “no harm resulted” from disciplinary violations, but did not admit any failure 
of respondent’s professional responsibilities, respondent’s indifference toward rectification or atonement for 
consequences of misconduct warranted substantial aggravation. In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [16a-d] 
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Attorney who does not accept responsibility for actions and instead seeks to shift it to others 

demonstrates indifference and lack of remorse.  Law does not require false penitence but does require that 
attorney accept responsibility for wrongful acts and come to grips with culpability.  Where respondent 
exhibited insight as to some behavior but continued to describe violations as technicalities or made other 
excuses, and continued to insist conduct did not amount to threatening to report suspected immigration status 
by arguing never made direct threats and failed to acknowledge wrongfulness of conduct without considering 
import of comments on phone, in letters, and in court filings, respondent’s actions continued to display 
indifference and Review Department assigned substantial consideration to this in aggravation.  In the Matter 
of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [16a-b] 

 
 Where respondent continued to collect advance fees for loan modification services despite cease and 

desist orders from several states; ceased his wrongdoing only after temporary restraining order was issued; 
and continued to insist his coduct was legal even after his operation was shut down by consumer protection 
agency, respondent’s indifference toward rectification and inability to recognize wrongfulness of his 
misconduct warranted substantial consideration in aggravation. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [13a, b] 

 
Where respondent continued to operate law firm in unlawful manner despite plain language of statute, 

disciplinary investigation, and disciplinary proceedings, and respondent’s attitude revealed lack of 
understanding of attorneys’ ethical responsibilities, his lack of insight made him an ongoing danger to public 
and legal profession, and hearing judge properly found respondent’s indifference to rectification or atonement 
to be aggravating factor. In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [9] 

 
Attorneys accused of misconduct have the right to defend themselves vigorously. However, where 

respondent adhered throughout disciplinary proceedings to erroneous belief that she did not commit 
misconduct, based on her unreasonable interpretation of clearly worded statutes, respondent’s failure to fully 
acknowledge her wrongdoing constituted lack of insight and warranted moderate weight in aggravation. In 
the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [7a, b] 

 
Where respondent contended there was no need to clarify record after he obtained continuances of 

hearings based on misrepresentations, and opined that statutory duty to report sanctions to State Bar was “low 
on the food chain with respect to reportability,” respondent’s failure to appreciate wrongfulness of his 
conduct, and his lack of insight, made him a danger to public and legal profession, and were assigned 
significant weight in aggravation. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
511 [11] 

 In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 
 
 In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494 

 In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464 
 

595 Aggravation—Indifference to rectification/atonement—Declined to find 
Indifference toward rectification or atonement for consequences of misconduct is aggravating 

circumstance.  While law does not require false penitence, it does require attorney to accept responsibility 
for wrongful acts and show some understanding of attorney’s culpability.  Where attorney admitted he should 
have used written retainer agreement with family representative; should have regularly reported to family 
representative on case status; and admitted to failure to communicate, no clear and convincing evidence of 
indifference because attorney accepted responsibility for actions.  Review department therefore did not assign 
aggravation under standard 1.5(k). In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
[17] 

 
Where respondent asserted that his failure to pay sanctions was due to clients’ failure to adhere to 

agreement to pay, and that in practicing while suspended, he relied on statements of State Bar employees as 
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to his status, these statements did not clearly and convincingly establish indifference toward rectification or 
atonement in aggravation of his misconduct. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 448. [13] 

 

595.10  Aggravation- Indifference (Std. 1.5(k)) – Belated restitution efforts - not Found 
 

 In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 
 

595.90    Aggravation—Indifference to rectification/atonement—Declined to find—Other reason 
Indifference not established as aggravating circumstance where, although respondent testified she did 

not consider her probate filings in South Carolina case underlying her reprimand frivolous, respondent (1) 
credibly testified respecting finality of South Carolina discipline; (2) has brought increased level of care to 
law practice; and (3) has paid in full South Carolina disciplinary cost assessment incident to her disciplinary 
proceeding in that state, which showed she had appropriately accepted her culpability. In the Matter of Fisher 
(Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. [3] 

 
Attorneys who fail to accept responsibility for their actions and instead seek to shift responsibility to 

others demonstrate indifference to misconduct and lack of remorse. However, where respondent’s testimony 
at disciplinary trial unequivocally acknowledged his wrongdoing and took full responsibility, admitted his 
alcoholism, and showed he had taken concrete steps toward recovery, Review Department declined to find 
indifference to rectification based on respondent’s initial refusal, years earlier, to pay for repair of property 
damage caused by misconduct. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. 
[6a, b] 

 
Where respondent’s failure to comply with rule 9.20 of the California Rules of Court was considered in 

establishing his culpability, and he had made several failed attempts to file a compliance declaration and 
reasonably understood, based on communications from Probation Department, that further attempts would 
be futile, respondent’s failure to file the compliance declaration did not demonstrate continuing misconduct 
or indifference toward rectification and atonement, and did not constitute an aggravating factor. In the Matter 
of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [1a-c] 

 
Where OCTC did not raise issue of indifference toward rectification or atonement at trial, thus depriving 

respondent of opportunity to provide rebuttal evidence, and record was unclear regarding relevant facts, 
Review Department declined to assign aggravation based on respondent’s alleged failure to make amends to 
client by paying for medical treatment. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 564. [5] 

 

601  Aggravation – Lack of candor/cooperation with victim – Found 
Where respondent’s explanations were unbelievable, uncorroborated, and implausible, no other 

reasonable inference could be drawn from respondent’s testimony other than finding that respondent was 
dishonest.  Review Department concluded respondent deliberately presented false testimony in State Bar 
Court and affirmed hearing judge’s finding of substantial weight in aggravation for this circumstance.  
Aggravation assigned was based on respondent’s dishonesty during disciplinary trial, rather than misconduct 
and dishonesty surrounding respondent’s conviction which was used in finding moral turpitude. In the Matter 
of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [7a-c] 

 
611  Aggravation— Lack of candor/cooperation with Bar – Found 

Where respondent not only failed to cooperate with OCTC, but made repeated threats against OCTC 
employees, resulting in the issuance of restraining orders against him, respondent’s behavior was 
reprehensible and constituted extremely serious aggravation. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [14a-c] 

 
615  Aggravation—Lack of candor/cooperation with Bar (1.5(1))—Declined to find 
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Where trial was hard-fought and at times somewhat contentious and judge reprimanded respondent 
regarding respondent’s volume and tone, but judge was able to adequately manage trial so as to avoid any 
extreme behavioral issues, Review Department did not conclude that respondent’s actions rose to level 
warranting aggravation for lack of candor and cooperation to State Bar.  In the Matter of Rubin (Review 
Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [17] 

 
Aggravation for lack of candor in disciplinary proceedings must be supported by express finding that 

testimony lacked candor or was dishonest. Where record contained some incongruities in witnesses’ 
testimony, but Office of Chief Trial Counsel had not presented clear and convincing evidence to establish 
respondent’s testimony lacked candor, Review Department adopted hearing judge’s finding that respondent 
testified credibly and declined to find aggravation for lack of candor. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [5]      

 
Great weight is given to hearing judge’s findings on candor because judge who hears and sees witness 

testify is best positioned to make this determination. Where hearing judge heard respondent testify over 
multiple days and did not find lack of candor despite OCTC’s request, Review Department declined to find 
dishonest testimony as additional aggravating factor. In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494. [7] 

 
616.10  Aggravation—Failure to make restitution (1.5(m))—Found 
 

 In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
 

In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 
 

In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437.  
 

616.59  Aggravation—Failure to make restitution (1.5(m)) – Declined to find – Other reason  
  
 In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
 
618.10  Aggravation— High level of vulnerability of victim – Found 

Where the clients harmed by respondent’s misconduct were an incarcerated criminal defendant and four 
immigrants subject to possible deportation, the clients were highly vulnerable victims, and the harm 
respondent caused to them warranted significant aggravation. In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [2]  

 
618.50 Aggravation—Vulnerable Victim (Std. 1.5(n)) - Not Found 

 In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 

620 Aggravation — Lack of remorse/failure to appreciate seriousness 
       Where respondent continued to engage in UPL in multiple matters after stipulating to those offenses in 
prior disciplinary proceeding, and in current disciplinary proceeding, respondent denied culpability of that 
misconduct in his prior proceeding despite his clear, written contrary admissions, respondent’s lack of insight 
into wrongdoing constituted serious aggravating circumstance.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 
2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [8] 

 
625.20 Aggravation – Lack of remorse – Declined to find – Failure of proof 

Attorneys who fail to accept responsibility for their actions and instead seek to shift responsibility to 
others demonstrate indifference to misconduct and lack of remorse. However, where respondent’s testimony 



TOPIC NUMBER: 710.10 CALIFORNIA STATE BAR COURT REPORTER DIGEST SUPPLEMENT 

94  Rev. 9/23 

at disciplinary trial unequivocally acknowledged his wrongdoing and took full responsibility, admitted his 
alcoholism, and showed he had taken concrete steps toward recovery, Review Department declined to find 
indifference to rectification based on respondent’s initial refusal, years earlier, to pay for repair of property 
damage caused by misconduct. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. 
[6a, b] 

 
710.10   Mitigation—Long practice with no prior discipline (1.6(a))—Found 

Where attorney admitted culpability for failing to communicate, and testified he would do things 
differently, review department did not agree misconduct would likely recur and held attorney established he 
was entitled to substantial weight in mitigation for 21-year discipline-free practice.  Review department 
considered attorney’s period of post-misconduct practice without further misconduct in determining under 
standard 1.6(a) that further misconduct was unlikely to recur, rather than giving attorney mitigation for period 
of post-misconduct practice without further misconduct. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [18a, b] 

 
No prior record of discipline over many years of practice, coupled with present misconduct that is not 

likely to recur, is a mitigating circumstance. Where record reflected 15 years of discipline-free practice; 
hearing judge’s finding of shorter period was based on erroneous factual conclusion; and record reflected 
that respondent’s misconduct was aberrational and unlikely to recur, respondent’s 15 years of discipline-free 
practice were entitled to substantial weight in mitigation. In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [7a, b]       

 
Current version of standard 1.6(a) provides that absence of prior record of discipline over many years of 

practice, coupled with present misconduct not likely to recur, is a mitigating factor. Unlike prior version of 
standard, current version does not include analysis of seriousness of misconduct. Under current version of 
standard, where respondent’s misconduct was limited to single incident for which respondent apologized, 
and no facts suggested misconduct would be repeated, hearing judge erred in relying on former version of  
standard and giving respondent only minimal mitigation credit for 15 years of discipline-free practice based 
on seriousness of misconduct and lack of insight. Respondent was entitled to substantial weight in mitigation. 
In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [10a, b] 

In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. 
 
 In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494.  
 
 In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. 

 

710.33 Mitigation—Long practice with no prior discipline record—Found but discounted or not relied  
on—Not in practice long enough—Prior to commission of misconduct 
Under standard 1.6(a), mitigation includes absence of any prior discipline record over many years 

coupled with present misconduct which is not likely to recur. Where respondent had practiced law discipline-
free for seven years; showed some understanding of misconduct; admitted to clients mistakes made; told 
clients to pursue malpractice insurance claim; did not contest hearing judge’s culpability determinations; 
attributed misconduct to personal issues affecting focus; and showed some insight into misconduct, Review 
Department concluded both prongs of standard 1.6(a) were met as there was (1) absence of prior discipline 
record over many years; and (2) record supported finding respondent’s misconduct was aberrational.  Review 
Department, however, assigned minimal mitigation as respondent had only practiced for seven years, 
minimum amount without misconduct to obtain mitigating credit. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov 
(Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [7a, b] 

 

710.35 Mitigation – Long practice with no prior discipline record – Found but discounted or not relied  
on – Present misconduct too serious 
Where misconduct is serious, prior record of discipline-free practice is most relevant for mitigation when 

misconduct was aberrational. Where respondent had decades-long history of alcohol abuse and multiple 
assaults, and had not shown that alcohol abuse problem underlying his assault conviction was resolved, 
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Review Department was unable to find that misconduct was unlikely to recur, and gave only some weight to 
respondent’s 27-year record of discipline-free practice. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [7a, b] 
 

710.36 Mitigation — Long practice with no prior discipline — Found but discounted or not relied 
on — Present misconduct likely to recur 
Where respondent practiced law for nearly 35 years without discipline before misconduct commenced 

but had complete lack of insight into misconduct, only nominal weight in mitigation given for respondent’s 
absence of prior discipline record. In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 944. [10] 

 
Only nominal weight in mitigation given for respondent’s nine years of discipline-free practice where 

respondent’s misconduct likely to recur as respondent completely lacked insight into misconduct as 
respondent failed to acknowledge any wrongdoing or demonstrated respondent had learned how to properly 
handle entrusted funds. In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [17] 

 
Mitigating circumstances may include absence of prior disciplinary record over many years of practice 

when coupled with present misconduct not likely to recur.  Where, despite respondent’s acknowledgement 
of wrongdoing, his awareness of dangers of driving under influence of alcohol, and compliance with criminal 
court obligations, respondent testified drinking and driving was problem for him, professed need for 
considerable behavioral change by declaring he did not plan to drive anymore, prior DUI did not serve to 
rehabilitate him, he diminished  seriousness of his actions by downplaying their consequences, and had not 
identified other measures he planned to take to address alcohol problem, Review Department was not fully 
assured respondent’s misconduct was unlikely to recur and assigned only moderate mitigating weight to 
respondent’s 26 years of discipline-free practice.  In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 [3a,b]  

 
Where misconduct is serious, prior record of discipline-free practice is most relevant for mitigation when 

misconduct was aberrational. Where respondent had decades-long history of alcohol abuse and multiple 
assaults, and had not shown that alcohol abuse problem underlying his assault conviction was resolved, 
Review Department was unable to find that misconduct was unlikely to recur, and gave only some weight to 
respondent’s 27-year record of discipline-free practice. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [7a, b] 

 
Where respondent failed to give adequate attention to client’s case for almost two years, did not pay 

client until two years after case settled, and did not pay lienholder until even later, fact that misconduct 
occurred over significant period of time gave rise to concern that misconduct could recur, so respondent’s 
10-year record of discipline-free practice warranted only moderate mitigation credit. In the Matter of 
Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [8] 

 
Absence of a prior record of discipline over many years, coupled with present misconduct that is not 

likely to recur, is a mitigating circumstance. Where respondent completely lacked insight into his misconduct, 
it could not be viewed as unlikely to recur, so his 11 years of discipline-free practice was assigned only 
nominal mitigation credit. In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [16] 

 
Where respondent testified in disciplinary proceedings that she had fully complied with her legal and 

ethical duties and would act in the same manner again, respondent did not establish that her misconduct was 
unlikely to recur, thus reducing the mitigating weight of her lack of a prior disciplinary record. In the Matter 
of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [8] 

 
Where respondent had 17 years of discipline-free practice, but respondent’s misconduct involved 11 

client matters over more than a five-year period, and respondent evinced indifference to rectification and 
persisted in operating his practice unlawfully, misconduct was not aberrational or unlikely to recur.  
Accordingly, respondent’s record of discipline-free practice was entitled to only minimal mitigating weight. 
In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [10a, b] 
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Attorney’s absence of prior discipline over many years of practice should not be assigned significant 

mitigating weight unless misconduct is not likely to recur. Where respondent had not shown that the 
substance abuse problems involved in her misconduct had been resolved, her 19 years of discipline-free 
practice deserved only some mitigating weight. In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 536. [4a, b] 

 

710.39 Long practice with no prior discipline record (1.6(a); 1986 Standard 1.2(e)(i)) – Not in practice 
long enough – Found but discounted or not relied on – Other Reason 
 
In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. 

 
710.53   Long Practice with no prior discipline record – Not in practice long enough –Prior to commission  
 of misconduct 

In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. 

715.50 Mitigation — Good faith — Declined to find 
Mitigation includes good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable.  Where attorney 

unreasonably ignored ethical responsibilities in failing to communicate with clients, no weight in mitigation 
given for attorney’s assertion of good faith belief.  Attorney’s regular communications with insurer did not 
absolve attorney of obligation to inform clients of significant developments. In the Matter of Isola (Review 
Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [19]   

 
Good faith belief honesty held and objectively reasonable may be mitigating circumstance.  Where 

respondent’s belief that judge’s remand order of criminal defendant client was illegal, even if honestly held, 
did not mitigate respondent’s actions of interfering with defendant client’s arrest; no reasonable justification 
existed for respondent’s failure to immediately move away from defendant client once judge ordered 
respondent to do so, and Review Department therefore did not assign mitigating credit. In the Matter of 
Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [8] 

 
An attorney may be entitled to mitigation credit if the attorney establishes a good faith belief that is 

honestly held and objectively reasonable. Where respondent acknowledged receiving copy of  relevant ethics 
rule with State Bar investigative letter, and reviewed rule after receiving it, even if respondent honestly 
believed his conduct did not violate rule, it was objectively unreasonable for respondent to continue to violate 
clear language of rule for over six months after receipt of investigative letter, and Review Department 
assigned no mitigating credit for good faith. In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 753. [9a, b]      

 
Although respondent, as trustee of trust that permitted self-dealing, correctly believed she had authority 

to borrow from trust, respondent was not entitled to mitigation for good faith because in making loan, 
respondent did not follow duties under Rules of Professional Conduct and Probate Code. In the Matter of 
Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [14] 

 
Where respondent prosecutor believed that her conduct in delaying statutorily required disclosure of 

evidence to defense counsel was justified, but her belief was not objectively reasonable based on clear 
wording of applicable statute, respondent was not entitled to mitigating credit for acting in good faith. In the 
Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [11] 

 
720.10   Mitigation – Lack of harm to client/public/justice - Found 

Mitigation can be given where lack of harm to clients, public, or administration of justice is established.  
Where record demonstrated that respondent’s use of client trust account as personal checking account did 
not cause any harm to clients or otherwise, and State Bar’s argument that it had potential for harm was 
speculative, lack of harm was entitled to substantial weight. In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 
Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [8]       
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720.50   Mitigation – Lack of harm to client/public/justice – Declined to Find  
 

In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. 

720.59   Mitigation – Passage of time and rehabilitation – Declined to Find – Other Reason 
 

In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. 

725.11 Mitigation —Emotional/physical disability/illness – Found – Without expert testimony 
Some mitigation for extreme emotional difficulties may be available for extremely stressful family 

circumstances even when no expert testimony established emotional difficulties as directly responsible for 
misconduct.  Where no expert testimony but respondent presented evidence about emotional difficulties; 
friend corroborated respondent very distraught after mother’s death; respondent submitted medical records 
documenting family members’ diagnoses with serious medical issues; but problems did not fully explain 
respondent’s misconduct as family medical issues did not begin until years after respondent took on one 
client matter; and respondent had not demonstrated when faced with personal problems in future he would 
handle them differently to avoid future misconduct, Review Department assigned minimal mitigation for 
respondent’s emotional difficulties that coincided with misconduct but such did not mitigate misconduct that 
did not coincide with emotional difficulties. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [9a, b] 

 
Where hearing judge found that respondent and his therapist testified credibly regarding respondent’s 

emotional difficulties at the time of his misconduct and his subsequent recovery, these findings were entitled 
to great weight. Where that testimony and other evidence established that respondent had recovered from his 
emotional difficulties, and respondent had repeatedly attempted to rectify part of his misconduct, respondent 
established that he had recovered, and his emotional difficulties were properly considered in mitigation. In 
the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [6a, b] 

 
Mitigation may be assigned for extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities if 

respondent suffered from them at time of misconduct, expert testimony establishes they were directly 
responsible for misconduct, and they no longer pose a risk that respondent will commit future misconduct. 
Where testimony of respondent and his therapist established that extreme emotional distress was directly 
responsible for respondent’s misconduct, and that respondent had recovered, Review Department assigned 
substantial weight in mitigation, given persuasive quality of respondent’s evidence. In the Matter of 
Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [5a-c] 

 
Where expert evidence failed to establish that respondent’s mini-strokes were directly responsible for 

his misconduct, respondent was not entitled to any mitigation for physical or mental disabilities, except as to 
subsequent act of misconduct that occurred shortly after respondent suffered major stroke. In the Matter of 
Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [4a-c] 

 
725.12 Mitigation —Emotional/physical disability/illness – Found – With expert testimony 
 
725.32 Mitigation — Emotional/physical disability/illness – Found but discounted or not relied on –  
 Lack of causal relation to misconduct 

Some mitigation for extreme emotional difficulties may be available for extremely stressful family 
circumstances even when no expert testimony established emotional difficulties as directly responsible for 
misconduct.  Where no expert testimony but respondent presented evidence about emotional difficulties; 
friend corroborated respondent very distraught after mother’s death; respondent submitted medical records 
documenting family members’ diagnoses with serious medical issues; but problems did not fully explain 
respondent’s misconduct as family medical issues did not begin until years after respondent took on one 
client matter; and respondent had not demonstrated when faced with personal problems in future he would 
handle them differently to avoid future misconduct, Review Department assigned minimal mitigation for 
respondent’s emotional difficulties that coincided with misconduct but such did not mitigate misconduct that 
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did not coincide with emotional difficulties. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [9a, b] 

 
Where expert evidence failed to establish that respondent’s mini-strokes were directly responsible for is 

misconduct, respondent was not entitled to any mitigation for physical or mental disabilities, except as to 
subsequent act of misconduct that occurred shortly after respondent suffered major stroke. In the Matter of 
Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [4a-c] 

 
725.36 Mitigation — Emotional/physical disability/illness — Found but discounted or not   
 relied on — Inadequate showing of rehabilitation 

Some mitigation for extreme emotional difficulties may be available for extremely stressful family 
circumstances even when no expert testimony established emotional difficulties as directly responsible for 
misconduct.  Where no expert testimony but respondent presented evidence about emotional difficulties; 
friend corroborated respondent very distraught after mother’s death; respondent submitted medical records 
documenting family members’ diagnoses with serious medical issues; but problems did not fully explain 
respondent’s misconduct as family medical issues did not begin until years after respondent took on one 
client matter; and respondent had not demonstrated when faced with personal problems in future he would 
handle them differently to avoid future misconduct, Review Department assigned minimal mitigation for 
respondent’s emotional difficulties that coincided with misconduct but such did not mitigate misconduct that 
did not coincide with emotional difficulties. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [9a, b] 

 
Where respondent’s uncontradictory testimony established that misconduct was caused by long-standing 

depression and prescription drug abuse, respondent was entitled to some mitigation for emotional difficulties 
or physical or mental disabilities. However, where respondent had a years-long history of abuse, and had 
started but not completed rehabilitation, she did not show complete, sustained recovery and rehabilitation, 
and full mitigation was not warranted. In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
536. [5a-c] 

 
Where respondent’s misconduct was related to prescription drug abuse, Review Department permitted 

respondent to augment record with evidence of rehabilitation occurring after trial in disciplinary proceedings. 
Evidence of post-trial rehabilitation was not entitled to full evidentiary weight, however, because it was not 
subject to cross-examination.  In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. 
[6a, b] 

 
Review Department assigns some mitigating weight to attorney’s rehabilitation activities while on 

criminal probation, but gives far greater weight to activities after probation has ended.  In the Matter of Peters 
(Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. [7] 

725.50    Mitigation—Emotional/physical disability/illness (1.6(d))—Declined to find 
 In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427. 

 
 725.51  Mitigation – Emotional/physical disability/illness – Declined to find – Lack of expert testimony 

Standard 1.6(d) provides that mitigation may be assigned for extreme emotional difficulties if (1) re-
spondent suffered from them at time of misconduct; (2) expert testimony established them as directly 
responsible for respondent’s misconduct; and (3) emotional difficulties no longer pose risk that respondent 
will commit future misconduct. Where psychologists who opined on respondent’s depressive symptoms at 
time of misconduct did not do so as experts and gave limited information of respondent’s condition and 
treatment; expert evidence did not establish that, and hearing judge did not focus on whether, extreme emo-
tional difficulties were directly responsible for respondent’s misconduct; and respondent’s record of incom-
plete participation in disciplinary proceedings cast doubt on hearing judge’s summary conclusion that 
respondent had adequately recovered, Review Department could not give any mitigating weight to respond-
ent’s emotional difficulties.  In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [7a-
h] 
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725.56   Mitigation – Emotional/physical disability/illness – Declined to find – Inadequate showing of  
  rehabilitation 

Standard 1.6(d) provides that mitigation may be assigned for extreme emotional difficulties if (1) respondent 
suffered from them at time of misconduct; (2) expert testimony established them as directly responsible for 
respondent’s misconduct; and (3) emotional difficulties no longer pose risk that respondent will commit future 
misconduct. Where psychologists who opined on respondent’s depressive symptoms at time of misconduct did not 
do so as experts and gave limited information of respondent’s condition and treatment; expert evidence did not 
establish that, and hearing judge did not focus on whether, extreme emotional difficulties were directly responsible 
for respondent’s misconduct; and respondent’s record of incomplete participation in disciplinary proceedings cast 
doubt on hearing judge’s summary conclusion that respondent had adequately recovered, Review Department could 
not give any mitigating weight to respondent’s emotional difficulties.  In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [7a-h] 

 
Extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities may be mitigating factor under Standard 1.6(d) 

if (1) attorney suffered from them at time of misconduct, (2) expert testimony establishes that they were directly 
responsible for misconduct, and (3) they no longer pose risk that attorney will commit future misconduct. Where 
respondent had continuously abused alcohol for more than 30 years and had only maintained sobriety for six-month 
period before trial, record did not clearly establish that respondent’s alcoholism and other disorders no longer posed 
risk of future misconduct, despite expert testimony that respondent’s emotional condition was directly responsible for 
violent behavior and that respondent no longer posed risk of future misconduct unless sobriety not maintained. 
Accordingly, respondent was not entitled to mitigation for extreme emotional difficulties. In the Matter of Smart 
(Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [8a, b] 

 
725.59 Mitigation—Emotional/physical disability/illness (1.6(d))—Declined to find —Other reason 

 Some mitigation for extreme emotional difficulties may be available for extremely stressful family 
circumstances even when no expert testimony established emotional difficulties as directly responsible for 
misconduct.  Where no expert testimony but respondent presented evidence about emotional difficulties; 
friend corroborated respondent very distraught after mother’s death; respondent submitted medical records 
documenting family members’ diagnoses with serious medical issues; but problems did not fully explain 
respondent’s misconduct as family medical issues did not begin until years after respondent took on one 
client matter; and respondent had not demonstrated when faced with personal problems in future he would 
handle them differently to avoid future misconduct, Review Department assigned minimal mitigation for 
respondent’s emotional difficulties that coincided with misconduct but such did not mitigate misconduct that 
did not coincide with emotional difficulties. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [9a, b]  
 
 Standard 1.6(d) provides that mitigation may be assigned for extreme emotional difficulties if (1) re-
spondent suffered from them at time of misconduct; (2) expert testimony established them as directly 
responsible for respondent’s misconduct; and (3) emotional difficulties no longer pose risk that respondent 
will commit future misconduct. Where psychologists who opined on respondent’s depressive symptoms at 
time of misconduct did not do so as experts and gave limited information of respondent’s condition and 
treatment; expert evidence did not establish that, and hearing judge did not focus on whether, extreme 
emotional difficulties were directly responsible for respondent’s misconduct; and respondent’s record of 
incomplete participation in disciplinary proceedings cast doubt on hearing judge’s summary conclusion that 
respondent had adequately recovered, Review Department could not give any mitigating weight to respond-
ent’s emotional difficulties.  In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [7a-h] 

 
In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 

 
 In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. 

 
730.10 Candor and cooperation with Victim (1.6(e); 1986 Standard 1.2(e)(v)) – Found 

Where respondent stated in pretrial statement that she had committed all acts of misconduct of which 
Review Department found her culpable, as well as stipulating to certain facts, respondent was entitled to 
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considerable weight in mitigation under standard 1.6(e) for cooperation with State Bar. In the Matter of 
Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [11] 

 
 In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551.  

 
735.10 Mitigation—Candor and cooperation with Bar (1.6(e); 1986 Standard 1.2(e)(v)) —Found 

 
In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. 
 
Although facts were easy to prove, where respondent entered into detailed stipulation which conserved 

judicial time and resources, and respondent stipulated to facts that formed basis of culpability findings in one 
count, substantial mitigation was assigned for respondent’s cooperation for entering into detailed Stipulation. 
In the Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [9]    

 
Where respondent stipulated to certain facts and circumstances related to conviction that were not easily 

provable and which formed basis of moral turpitude finding, substantial mitigation was warranted for 
cooperation with State Bar.  In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [7]      

 
Where respondent’s answer to disciplinary charges and subsequent stipulation admitted his culpability 

of willful violation of rule 9.20(c); respondent admitted facts of uncharged misconduct; and respondent did 
not dispute culpability of violating statutory duty even though stipulation was technically limited to facts of 
offenses, respondent was entitled to significant mitigating credit for cooperation with State Bar, even though 
facts in probation and rule 9.20 matters are generally easily provable and stipulations do not save significant 
time.  In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [5]   

 
Where respondent cooperated with State Bar by waiving finality of criminal conviction and stipulating 

to facts and admission of documents, several of which were evidentiary basis of moral turpitude finding, 
respondent was entitled to substantial mitigation for cooperation with State Bar under Standard 1.6(e).  In the 
Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [9] 

 
In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698.  
 
In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646.  
 
Even though respondent was found culpable of failing to cooperate with the State Bar’s pre-filing 

investigation of his misconduct, he was still entitled to significant mitigating credit for entering into a 
stipulation, after disciplinary charges were filed, which admitted to culpability on two counts and to several 
facts. In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [3a, b]  

 
Where respondent cooperated with State Bar by waiving finality of criminal conviction and stipulating 

to facts and admission of documents, several of which were evidentiary basis of moral turpitude finding, 
respondent was entitled to substantial mitigation for cooperation with State Bar under Standard 1.6(e).  In the 
Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [9] 

 
In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 
 
Respondent’s comprehensive stipulation regarding facts and culpability, which assisted prosecution and 

conserved judicial time and resources, was entitled to significant mitigation credit for cooperation with the 
State Bar.  However, where respondent did not stipulate until shortly before trial, and record contained no 
evidence of prompt objective steps indicating remorse, respondent was not entitled to additional mitigation 
for remorse. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [6a, b] 
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735.30 Mitigation—Candor and cooperation with Bar (1.6(e))—Found but Discounted or not relied on 
 
In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. 
 
In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852. 
 
Respondent entitled to mitigation for cooperation with State Bar for entering into stipulation to facts and 

admission of documents, as respondent admitted facts beyond plea and stipulations saved judicial time and 
resources.  But Review Department concluded respondent was not entitled to full mitigation and assigned 
only moderate weight for cooperation, as respondent did not admit culpability (i.e., that actions amounted to 
other misconduct warranting discipline).  In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 820 [4a, b]  

 
Mitigation may be assigned for cooperation with State Bar. Where respondent stipulated only to facts 

and admission of documents, and not to culpability, however, hearing judge erred in affording significant 
mitigation, and Review Department only gave moderate weight to respondent’s cooperation. In the Matter 
of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [11]       

 In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 

 Where respondent stipulated only to short set of easily provable facts, hearing judge correctly gave 
minimal consideration to respondent’s cooperation as mitigating factor. In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 
2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [9] 

In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. 

In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. 

In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479.  

In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464.  

In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. 

735.50  Mitigation—Candor and cooperation with Bar (1.6(e))—Declined to find 
 Cooperation in communicating with State Bar investigator does not merit mitigation on its own since 
attorneys are required to do so.  Where respondent failed to show actions were spontaneous or otherwise 
displayed cooperation, Review Department assigned no mitigation under standard 1.6(e). In the Matter of 
Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [19] 
 
 Where respondent did not enter into stipulation until trial, stipulated to facts that were easy to prove, and 
did not admit culpability, hearing judge properly declined to assign respondent mitigation credit for 
cooperation. In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494 [8] 

 
740.10    Mitigation—Good character references (1.6(f))—Found 

In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
 
Where good character evidence included 44 people who were aware of respondent’s misconduct and 

who testified or attested to respondent’s good character, including current San Francisco Public Defender, 
17 other public defenders, former member of Board of Supervisors for City and County of San Francisco, 
captain and Assistant Sheriff with San Francisco County Sheriff’s Office, former City Attorney for Santa 
Cruz and Capitola, current and several former clients, two assistant district attorneys, two other attorneys, 
priest, and 12 others from respondent’s personal life, Review Department assigned compelling mitigating 
weight to respondent’s extraordinary good character due to breath of evidence which was wide-ranging and 
extensive.  In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [9a-e] 
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Where six witnesses and one declarant had known respondent from 20 to 40 years, spoke highly of 
respondent’s character – describing respondent as honest, trustworthy, person with “one-in-a-million type of 
character” and had served as mentor to other attorneys and had deep commitment to community, Review 
Department held that even though many witnesses did not have detailed knowledge of respondent’s 
misconduct, totality of impressive good character evidence merited substantial weight in mitigation. In the 
Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [8a-b] 

 
   In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. 
 
Where Review Department found respondent borrowed money from client’s trust rather than 

misappropriating it, Review Department did not discredit testimony of respondent’s character witnesses for 
agreeing with respondent that funds were a loan. Where respondent’s character witnesses included wide 
range of people who had known respondent for a long time; each witness had basic understanding of charges 
against respondent; and witnesses believed respondent had strong moral character, respondent was entitled 
to substantial weight for good character evidence under standard 1.6(f). In the Matter of Lingwood (Review 
Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [12a, b] 

 
In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. 

 
740.31     Mitigation—Good character references (1.6(1))—Found but discounted or not relied on — 
 Insufficient number or range of References 

Limited weight in mitigation for good character where three witnesses, including two attorneys, who had 
known respondent for at least 10 years and had read notice of disciplinary charges, testified and described 
respondent as honest and trustworthy, but character witnesses were not from “a wide range” of references as 
required by standard 1.6(f), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.  In the Matter of 
Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [18] 

 
Character evidence from attorneys and judges deserves great consideration because they have a strong 

interest in maintaining the honest administration of justice. However, for mitigation purposes in  
disciplinary proceedings, weight of this evidence is tempered by absence of wide range of references. Where 
respondent offered no character evidence from general community, Review Department assigned less than 
full mitigation weight to respondent’s good character evidence. In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [10] 

 
In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536.  

 
 In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. 
 
 In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427. 

 

740.32 Mitigation—Good character references—Found but discounted or not relied on — References 
unfamiliar with misconduct       
Good character evidence, consisting of 10 letters, including from attorneys, former clients, employee, 

respondent’s wife, and friends, four of whom also testified on respondent’s behalf, entitled to moderate 
weight in mitigation as most character references did not demonstrate full awareness of extent of respondent’s 
misconduct as required by standard l.6(f). In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 965. [9]   

 
Respondent may obtain mitigation for extraordinary good character attested to by wide range of 

references in legal and general communities who are aware of full extent of misconduct.  Where character 
references included three attorneys, former client, friend, and doctor with whom respondent worked when 
respondent worked as registered nurse; witnesses had known respondent between 12 and 29 years and spoke 
positively regarding respondent’s character and abilities as attorney but were not aware of full extent of 
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misconduct, limited weight in mitigation given for extraordinary good character. In the Matter of Edward 
Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [8] 

 
Where good character evidence was presented from wide range of references, including from attorneys, 

friends, and clients, but most witnesses were unaware of full extent of respondent’s misconduct, as declarants 
did not state awareness this was respondent’s second DUI, Review Department assigned only moderate 
weight in mitigation.   In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 [5a-d]  

 
Where character witnesses consisting of former employees, clients, attorneys, friend, and respondent’s 

daughter testified on respondent’s behalf, these established wide range of references, but several issues 
diminished strength of testimony including that other than respondent’s daughter, only two character 
witnesses had known respondent for significant amount of time; no detailed testimony regarding respondent’s 
daily conduct and mode of living; witnesses’ testimony did not make clear they were aware of full extent of 
misconduct; and while three attorneys testified, one was respondent’s daughter and other two had only known 
respondent a few years, Review Department assigned limited weight in mitigation to evidence of 
extraordinary good character. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. 
[18a-c] 

 
Where six character references and testimony of two witnesses from broad spectrum of community 

established respondent’s good character, but not all character references demonstrated full awareness of 
extent of respondent’s misconduct, Review Department adopted hearing judge’s conclusion that good 
character entitled to only moderate weight in mitigation. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [6a, b]      

 
Where respondent’s good character and diligent representation of clients were attested to by five trial 

witnesses and 18 declarations, but most witnesses did not demonstrate general understanding of charges 
against respondent, respondent’s character evidence was entitled to only moderate mitigating weight.  In the 
Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [4a, b]  

   
 In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. 

Where respondent failed to admit falsification of evidence until confronted by opposing counsel, and 
took no prompt remedial action despite opportunity to do so, respondent’s subsequent expression of remorse 
for his wrongdoing was not entitled to significant weight in mitigation. In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 
2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [8] 

 
740.33 Mitigation – Good character references – Found but discounted or not relied on – Inadequate  
 showing generally 

Where character witnesses consisting of former employees, clients, attorneys, friend, and respondent’s 
daughter testified on respondent’s behalf, these established wide range of references, but several issues 
diminished strength of testimony including that other than respondent’s daughter, only two character 
witnesses had known respondent for significant amount of time; no detailed testimony regarding respondent’s 
daily conduct and mode of living; witnesses’ testimony did not make clear they were aware of full extent of 
misconduct; and while three attorneys testified, one was respondent’s daughter and other two had only known 
respondent a few years, Review Department assigned limited weight in mitigation to evidence of 
extraordinary good character. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. 
[18a-c] 

 
Attorneys are entitled to mitigation if extraordinary good character is attested to by wide range of 

references in legal and general communities who are aware of full extent of misconduct.  Where respondent’s 
three character witnesses, including his young adult son and two attorneys, were all fully aware of charges 
against respondent and praised respondent’s excellent reputation as criminal defense attorney, hearing judge 
erred in discounting witnesses’ testimony based on bias due to connections with respondent, and assigning 
only minimal mitigating weight. Witnesses’ potential bias was not disqualifying but warranted consideration 
in weighing evidence. Nonetheless, given youth of respondent’s son and attorney witnesses’ having only 
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known respondent for 10 years and five years, respondent was entitled to moderate mitigation for good 
character. In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [10a-c]       

 
740.39 Mitigation—Good character references (1.6(f))— Found but discounted or not relied on—  

Other reason  
 
In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. 
 
Assigning limited weight to character witnesses solely because witnesses have financial or familial 

relationship with respondent not supported by case law. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [10]   

 
Where character witnesses consisting of former employees, clients, attorneys, friend, and respondent’s 

daughter testified on respondent’s behalf, these established wide range of references, but several issues 
diminished strength of testimony including that other than respondent’s daughter, only two character 
witnesses had known respondent for significant amount of time; no detailed testimony regarding 
respondent’s daily conduct and mode of living; witnesses’ testimony did not make clear they were aware of 
full extent of misconduct; and while three attorneys testified, one was respondent’s daughter and other two 
had only known respondent a few years, Review Department assigned limited weight in mitigation to 
evidence of extraordinary good character. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 797. [18a-c] 

 
In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. 

740.51 Mitigation—Good character references (1.6(f))—Declined to find—Insufficient number 
of References 
 
In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 

740.53 Mitigation—Good character references (1.6(f))—Declined to find—Inadequate 
showing generally  
Where respondent’s character evidence consisted of four witnesses who testified at trial (two of whom 

also submitted character letters) and two additional character letters; witnesses had known respondent for 
many years; witnesses reported respondent is honest, of good moral character, and dedicated to clients, but 
one witness revealed limitations as to respondent’s interpersonal and legal skills, and witnesses were all 
former or current clients and were unaware of full extent of respondent misconduct, respondent failed to 
establish mitigation for extraordinary good character. In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [11a, b] 

 
745 Mitigation—Remorse/restitution/atonement (1.6(g); 1986 Standard 1.2(e)(vii)) 

Mitigation may be found if misconduct remote in time and subsequent rehabilitation established.  Where 
misconduct occurred three years earlier, which was remote in time, and respondent demonstrated in those 
years more than not engaging in additional misconduct, but provided evidence of professional growth and 
maturity, respondent’s improved professional deportment displayed substantial rehabilitation from 
misconduct, and respondent entitled to substantial mitigation.  Although hearing judge considered facts under 
standard 1.6(g) (remorse and recognition of wrongdoing), Review Department concluded facts more 
appropriately considered under standard 1.6(h) to show respondent’s rehabilitation.  In the Matter of 
Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [11a-c] 

 

745.10 Mitigation—Remorse/restitution/atonement—Found 
Mitigation may include prompt objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition of 

wrongdoing and timely atonement.  Where respondent, who was new public defender (1) made disrespectful 
statements to one judge but apologized to judge shortly thereafter; and (2) failed to abide by another judge’s 
order and made disrespectful statement to judge but did not immediately apologize to judge, as to do so would 
have put respondent at odds with San Francisco’s Public Defenders Office and then-Public Defender, but 
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after being found guilty of contempt by judge paid fine, reported contempt order to State Bar, displayed 
remorse during disciplinary proceedings, and accepted responsibility, Review Department gave full 
mitigating weight to respondent’s demonstration of remorse and acceptance of responsibility in both 
incidents, as much as one could reasonably expect under circumstances. In the Matter of Respondent BB 
(Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [10a-d] 

 
 Respondents are entitled to mitigation credit for prompt objective steps, demonstrating spontaneous 
remorse and recognition of wrongdoing and timely atonement. Where respondent acknowledged regret for 
actions that caused harm and inconvenience; notified insurance company of fault; and paid damages to 
property owner for damage not covered by insurance company before any threat of State Bar disciplinary 
proceeding, substantial mitigation was afforded for respondent’s remorse. In the Matter of Caplin (Review 
Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [8]     

 
745.32 Mitigation—-Remorse/restitution/atonement (1.6(g))— Found but discounted or not relied on – 
 Inadequate showing generally 

Where respondent expressed remorse; quickly admitted fault in civil matter resulting from accident 
caused by driving under influence of alcohol; and cooperated in disciplinary matter but made no other 
assurances or plans to address alcohol problem beyond abstaining from driving, which demonstrated failure 
to fully recognize wrongdoing, only some mitigating credit was deserved for prompt objective steps taken 
demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition of wrongdoing and timely atonement  In the Matter of 
Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 [7a-c]  

 

745.39 Mitigation— Remorse/restitution/atonement (1.6(g)) — Found But discounted or not relied on — 
Other reason 
Since respondent’s misconduct lasted decade, respondent’s actions evidencing remorse were not prompt, 

as required for this mitigating factor, but based on (1) respondent’s evidence of contrition; (2) increased care 
respondent now gives matters currently handled by her before courts; and (3) respondent satisfied in full 
costs assessed by South Carolina within three months of South Carlina reprimand becoming final, Review 
Department affirmed limited weight to mitigating factor of remorse given by hearing judge, which was 
consistent with decisions cited by hearing judge which did not normally accord remorse significant weight 
by itself. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. [4] 

 
In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536.  

 
Where Review Department found that respondent acted intentionally in committing act of moral 

turpitude, it declined to give intentionality additional weight in aggravation. Factors giving rise to culpability 
for moral turpitude should not be given double weight by considering them again in aggravation. In the 
Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479 [7] 

 

745.52 Mitigation—Remorse/restitution/atonement—Declined to find—Inadequate showing generally 
Where respondent sought additional mitigation for (1) prompt action that rectified ethical issues; (2) 

State Bar’s more than one-year delay in bringing charges; and (3) respondent’s voluntary cessation of 
misconduct before charges were brought, clear and convincing evidence did not support additional 
mitigation.  Respondent’s rectifying actions were not prompt where respondent continued to commit 
misconduct months after contact from State Bar; respondent showed neither delay nor prejudice from State 
Bar’s 17-month delay in filing disciplinary charges; and respondent’s having ceased misconduct before 
charges were filed did not qualify as mitigating circumstance under applicable standard. In the Matter of 
Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [12]       

 
Respondent’s comprehensive stipulation regarding facts and culpability, which assisted prosecution and 

conserved judicial time and resources, was entitled to significant mitigation credit for cooperation with the 
State Bar.  However, where respondent did not stipulate until shortly before trial, and record contained no 
evidence of prompt objective steps indicating remorse, respondent was not entitled to additional mitigation 
for remorse. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [6a, b] 
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745.59 Mitigation – Remorse/restitution/atonement – Declined to find – Other reason 

Prompt objective steps, demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition of wrongdoing and timely 
atonement, qualify as mitigation. Where respondent claimed remorse and recognition of wrongdoing based 
on belated filings of rule 9.20(c) declaration, proof of Ethics School compliance, and delinquent quarterly 
probation report, but these steps were not taken spontaneously because respondent was aware Probation 
enforcement proceedings were underway, respondent was not entitled to mitigation. In the Matter of Braun 
(Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [6]    

 
750.10 Mitigation – Passage of time and rehabilitation – Found 

 Mitigation may be found if misconduct remote in time and subsequent rehabilitation established.  
Where misconduct occurred three years earlier, which was remote in time, and respondent demonstrated in 
those years more than not engaging in additional misconduct, but provided evidence of professional growth 
and maturity, respondent’s improved professional deportment displayed substantial rehabilitation from 
misconduct, and respondent entitled to substantial mitigation.  Although hearing judge considered facts 
under standard 1.6(g) (remorse and recognition of wrongdoing), Review Department concluded facts more 
appropriately considered under standard 1.6(h) to show respondent’s rehabilitation.  In the Matter of 
Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [11a-c] 

 

750.52 Mitigation – Passage of time and rehabilitation – Declined to Find – Inadequate showing 
of rehabilitation  
Mitigation under standard 1.6(h) requires both that misconduct be remote in time and that there be 

subsequent rehabilitation.  Although respondent had practiced law for nine years without misconduct since 
conviction in underlying disciplinary matter, respondent’s completion of criminal probation terms was not 
determinative of rehabilitation.  Where respondent, during disciplinary proceedings had shown indifference, 
lack of truthfulness and candor, and unwillingness to accept full responsibility for criminal act, respondent 
had not established clear and convincing evidence of rehabilitation. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 
2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [12a, b]  

 
750.59 Mitigation – Passage of time and rehabilitation – Declined to Find – Other reason 
   
  In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873.  
 
755.51 Mitigation – Prejudicial delay in proceedings – Declined to find – Delay not sufficiently lengthy 

Where respondent sought additional mitigation for (1) prompt action that rectified ethical issues; (2) 
State Bar’s more than one-year delay in bringing charges; and (3) respondent’s voluntary cessation of 
misconduct before charges were brought, clear and convincing evidence did not support additional 
mitigation. Respondent’s rectifying actions were not prompt where respondent continued to commit 
misconduct months after contact from State Bar; respondent showed neither delay nor prejudice from State 
Bar’s 17-month delay in filing disciplinary charges; and respondent’s having ceased misconduct before 
charges were filed did not qualify as mitigating circumstance under applicable standard. In the Matter of 
Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [12] 

 

755.52 Mitigation – Prejudicial delay in proceedings – Declined to find – Inadequate showing of 
prejudice 
Excessive delay by State Bar in conducting disciplinary proceedings causing prejudice to attorney is 

mitigating circumstance.  For delay to constitute mitigating circumstance, attorney must demonstrate that 
delay impeded preparation or presentation of effective defense.  Where respondent (1) was put on notice 
regarding potential disciplinary proceedings close in time to alleged misconduct; (2) argued bank records 
could have aided defense but failed to obtain and keep such records; and (3) did not present sufficient 
evidence to suggest that Office of Chief Trial Counsel’s delay affected ability to present proper defense, 
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Review Department assigned no mitigation.  In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 873. [19] 

 
Where respondent sought additional mitigation for (1) prompt action that rectified ethical issues; (2) 

State Bar’s more than one-year delay in bringing charges; and (3) respondent’s voluntary cessation of  
misconduct before charges were brought, clear and convincing evidence did not support additional 
mitigation.  Respondent’s rectifying actions were not prompt where respondent continued to commit 
misconduct months after contact from State Bar; respondent showed neither delay nor prejudice from State 
Bar’s 17-month delay in filing disciplinary charges; and respondent’s having ceased misconduct before 
charges were filed did not qualify as mitigating circumstance under applicable standard. In the Matter of 
Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [12]       

 
757.10  Mitigation – Restitution without threat or force – Found 

Restitution is mitigating circumstance if made without threat or force of administrative, disciplinary, 
civil or criminal proceedings. Where respondent, upon learning of amount owed, promptly reimbursed city 
and property owner for damages resulting from vehicular accident caused by respondent while under 
influence of excessive alcohol, respondent was entitled to moderate weight in mitigation. In the Matter of 
Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [9] 

 
757.51 Mitigation – Restitution made without threat or force of proceedings (1.6(j)) – Declined to find – 

Coerced or belated restitution    
Under standard 1.6(j), restitution is a mitigating circumstance where made without threat of legal 

proceedings. Where respondent did not make full restitution until after complaint was filed with State Bar, 
respondent was not entitled to mitigation for restitution. In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [13] 

 

765.10 Mitigation—Substantial Pro Bono work—Found 
Where character witness testified to respondent’s pro bono work, which was confirmed by respondent 

and corroborated by letters from two additional character witnesses, and declaration from respondent’s wife 
contained summary of numerous community service activities respondent had engaged in, quantity and 
quality of services was commendable and supported finding of substantial weight in mitigation for 
community service.  In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [11] 
 
In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 
  
In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. 
 

765.31     Mitigation—Substantial Pro Bono work—Found but discounted or not relied on—Insufficient 
 evidence  

Attorney’s pro bono work and community service can be mitigating circumstance.  Where there was 
lack evidence to support respondent’s own claims of good deeds because respondent’s testimony did not 
detail hours respondent had dedicated to community service or actual work for organization, Review 
Department afforded only limited weight in mitigation to respondent’s pro bono and community service 
work.  In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [20] 
 

765.32 Mitigation — Substantial pro bono work — Found but discounted or not relied on — Pro bono 
work not substantial  
Where respondent provided legal representation to two friends without payment, and respondent’s 

testimony regarding recent pro bono case in which he devoted hundreds of work hours was corroborated by 
declaration from another attorney, Review Department assigned moderate mitigating weight to pro bono 
efforts, as respondent had not shown a prolonged dedication to pro bono work which would merit substantial 
mitigating weight.  In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 [6a,b]  
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765.39 Mitigation — Substantial pro bono work — Found but discounted or not relied on —  
 Insufficient evidence 

Pro bono work is a mitigating circumstance.  Where two-character witnesses discussed respondent’s pro 
bono work for client with serious drug problem; respondent worked for several years on client’s various 
criminal cases and acted as client’s mentor; and client credited respondent for client’s two-year sobriety, 
Review Department concluded respondent’s pro bono work was entitled to mitigation but assigned limited 
mitigating weight as respondent did not establish prolonged dedication to pro bono work.  In the Matter of 
Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [10] 

 
Where respondent provided legal representation to two friends without payment, and respondent’s 

testimony regarding recent pro bono case in which he devoted hundreds of work hours was corroborated by 
declaration from another attorney, Review Department assigned moderate mitigating weight to pro bono 
efforts, as respondent had not shown a prolonged dedication to pro bono work which would merit substantial 
mitigating weight.  In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 [6a,b]  

 
Respondents deserve mitigation credit for pro bono and community service activities, even if shown 

only by respondent’s own testimony. Such work does not qualify for full mitigation credit, however, where 
respondent’s testimony lacks specificity and is uncorroborated, so State Bar Court cannot evaluate full 
measure of respondent’s dedication and zeal in such activities.  In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. [8a, b] 

 
765.51    Mitigation—Substantial Pro Bono work—Declined to find—Insufficient evidence 
 

 In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. 
 
795 Mitigation – Other mitigating factors – Declined to find       

Where respondent did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that respondent reasonably relied on 
unclear statements from attorney who sought to assist respondent with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 
obligations, and who followed up conversation with respondent with email that provided instructions for rule 
9.20 compliance, including pre-populated forms to file after respondent provided appropriate notices, Review 
Department declined to assign mitigation credit for reliance on attorney.  In the Matter of Chavez (Review 
Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [10]    

 
Where respondent sought additional mitigation for (1) prompt action that rectified ethical issues; (2) 

State Bar’s more than one-year delay in bringing charges; and (3) respondent’s voluntary cessation of 
misconduct before charges were brought, clear and convincing evidence did not support additional 
mitigation. Respondent’s rectifying actions were not prompt where respondent continued to commit 
misconduct months after contact from State Bar; respondent showed neither delay nor prejudice from State 
Bar’s 17-month delay in filing disciplinary charges; and respondent’s having ceased misconduct before 
charges were filed did not qualify as mitigating circumstance under applicable standard. In the Matter of 
Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [12]       

 
801.11 Application of Standards – General Issues – Effective date/retroactive application of  
 interim Standards 

Current version of standard 1.6(a) provides that absence of prior record of discipline over many years of 
practice, coupled with present misconduct not likely to recur, is a mitigating factor. Unlike prior version of 
standard, current version does not include analysis of seriousness of misconduct. Under current version of 
standard, where respondent’s misconduct was limited to single incident for which respondent apologized, 
and no facts suggested misconduct would be repeated, hearing judge erred in relying on former version of 
standard and giving respondent only minimal mitigation credit for 15 years of discipline-free practice based 
on seriousness of misconduct and lack of insight. Respondent was entitled to substantial weight in mitigation. 
In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [10a, b] 

801.13 General Issues re Application of Standards – Effective date/retroactive application of 
 2019 Standards 

Where disciplinary standard in effect at time of respondent’s misconduct made disbarment presumed 
discipline for felony convictions involving moral turpitude in surrounding facts and circumstances, that 
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version of standard applied to respondent’s case, rather than later version adopted to reflect non-retroactive 
statutory change requiring summary disbarment. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [11] 

801.30   General Issues re Application of Standards—Effect of standards as guidelines 
In analyzing standards, Review Department applies three-step analysis: first, determining which standard 

specifies the most severe sanction for the misconduct at issue; second, analyzing whether an exception exists; 
and third, determining and explaining whether there is any reason to depart from the presumptive discipline 
prescribed by the standard. Where respondent had two prior records of discipline, including one actual 
suspension; respondent’s conduct demonstrated unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical 
responsibilities and disrespect for legal system, and respondent failed to show compelling mitigation or any 
reason to depart from presumptive discipline under standard 1.8, disbarment was appropriate under this 
analysis. In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427. [4a-d] 

 
801.41 General Issues re Application of Standards—Deviation from standards—Found to be justified 

Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct do not apply to non-disciplinary 
dispositions such as admonitions.  As Review Department ordered admonition, consideration of aggravating 
and mitigating circumstances was not required.  However, analysis of aggravating and mitigating 
circumstances aided court in determining that deviation from standard was warranted.  Although standard 
provided for actual suspension or disbarment, under case law and rule 5.126 of Rules of Procedure of State 
Bar, admonition was appropriate due to compelling mitigation and lack of aggravating circumstances. In the 
Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [4a-d] 

 
Under standard 1.7(c), lesser sanction appropriate if misconduct minor; little or no injury occurred to 

client, public, legal system, or profession; and attorney willing and able to conform to ethical responsibilities 
in future.  Where respondent stipulated to misconduct before one judge and immediately apologized for 
disrespectful comments which judge appeared to accept, and misconduct before another judge was very brief 
and resulted in no appreciable injury to client, public, legal system, or profession, Review Department 
concluded both incidents were “minor misconduct” under standard 1.7(c).  Where respondent established 
rehabilitation by acknowledgement that respondent would act differently in future which indicated 
respondent willing and able to conform to ethical responsibilities in future, Review Department concluded, 
given circumstances, discipline unnecessary and would be punitive considering compelling mitigation, lack 
of aggravation, narrow extent of respondent’s misconduct, and lack of consequential harm. In the Matter of 
Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [12] 

 
Where applicable standard provided for presumed discipline of three-month actual suspension for 

commingling, but respondent’s misconduct was minor and aberrational; there were multiple mitigating 
circumstances, including 15-year discipline-free record, no client harm or risk of harm, good character, and 
cooperation, candor, and honesty; mitigating circumstances clearly outweighed one aggravating 
circumstance of multiple acts; and respondent demonstrated ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in 
future, public reproval with conditions of State Bar Ethics School and Client Trust Accounting School was 
appropriate discipline under standard providing for lesser discipline under such circumstances. In the Matter 
of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [13a-d]      

 
801.45     General Issues re Application of Standards—Deviation from standards—Found not 
 to be justified 

Standard 2.1(a), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, provides for disbarment 
for intentional misappropriation of entrusted funds.  Disbarment may be avoided if amount misappropriated 
is “insignificantly small” or “sufficiently compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate,” but 
where respondent misappropriated $175,000 – a very significant amount of money – and there were no 
compelling mitigating circumstances, those conditions were not applicable.  Furthermore, no reason existed 
to depart from discipline in standard 2.1(a) where respondent (1) failed to deposit $175,000 in client funds 
into client trust account (CTA), instead depositing portion of money in business account where respondent 
used money for personal expenses without authority; (2) failed to keep $175,000 in trust as respondent was 
required to do; (3) respondent was culpable of three moral turpitude violations for misrepresentations to non-
client business, court and opposing counsel in litigation, and to Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC); (4) 
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in trying to cover up mistakes by opening up CTA to disburse funds, respondent wrote checks when there 
were insufficient funds to cover the checks and two checks were returned; (5) attempted to shift blame which 
demonstrated failure to take responsibility for actions; (6) minimized behavior; (7) failed to appreciate 
fiduciary duties to client and non-client business; (8) defended actions by claiming money was returned, 
despite clear precedent that attorney who returned misappropriated funds is still culpable of misappropriation; 
(9) prevalent aspect of disciplinary proceeding was respondent’s dishonesty, and respondent demonstrated 
indifference regarding misconduct which demonstrated respondent unfit to practice law, disbarment was 
appropriate and necessary to protect public, courts, and legal profession.  In the Matter of Jones (Review 
Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [21a-e] 

 
California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 provides that willful violation is cause for disbarment or suspension.  

Discipline less than disbarment has typically been imposed for rule 9.20 violations where attorney 
demonstrated good faith, made unsuccessful attempts to file compliance declaration, proved significant 
mitigation with little aggravation, or presented other extenuating circumstances.  Where respondent failed to 
comply with notice requirements of rule 9.20; respondent’s rule 9.20 compliance declaration contained false 
statements; respondent violated court orders in both his past and present disciplinary cases; and there was 
lack of compelling mitigation, respondent’s attempt to comply with rule 9.20 and mitigation for extraordinary 
good character and cooperation made disbarment unduly punitive, and Review Department concluded 
appropriate progressive discipline was two years’ actual suspension continuing until respondent provided 
proof of rehabilitation and fitness to practice law pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1) to impress on respondent the 
seriousness of misconduct and consequences for failing to follow ethical duties as attorney. In the Matter of 
Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [11a-e]    

       
Willful violation of rule 9.20 is considered serious ethical offense for which disbarment is generally 

appropriate. Standard 1.8(b) provides that disbarment is appropriate where respondent has two or more prior 
records of discipline if: (1) actual suspension was ordered in any prior disciplinary matter; (2) prior and 
current disciplinary matters demonstrate a pattern of misconduct; or (3) prior and current disciplinary matters 
demonstrate respondent’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical responsibilities. Where respondent 
who violated rule 9.20 had three prior records of discipline, including one-year actual suspension, and had 
repeatedly failed to comply with disciplinary probation conditions, and exceptions to standard 1.8(b) were 
not applicable, hearing judge erred in failing to analyze applicability of standard 1.8(b). Where no reasons 
existed to depart from discipline called for by standard 1.8(b), Review Department recommended disbarment 
to adequately ensure public protection. In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
738. [8a-f] 

 
Prior to July 1, 2019, under former standard 2.15(b), disbarment was presumed sanction for felony 

conviction in which surrounding facts and circumstances involved moral turpitude, unless most compelling 
mitigating circumstances clearly predominated. Where respondent was convicted of felony assault and 
grossly negligent discharge of firearm, and moral turpitude was found, disbarment was warranted despite 
respondent’s showing of good character, cooperation with State Bar, and discipline-free career, as those 
factors were not most compelling in light of seriousness of criminal misconduct. Moreover, respondent’s 
rehabilitation from alcoholism was in early phase, and respondent had not presented persuasive evidence of 
being on path to full sobriety and full understanding of extent of alcohol problem. Accordingly, discipline 
less than disbarment would fail to protect public and courts, and would undermine confidence in the legal 
profession.  In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [10a-c] 

 
Where respondent repeatedly practiced law while suspended, despite having stipulated to suspension for 

the same misconduct in earlier disciplinary proceeding, respondent’s prior and current misconduct 
established respondent’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical norms, and disbarment was 
necessary to prevent future misconduct. Where disbarment or actual suspension was presumed sanction for 
respondent’s current misconduct (act of moral turpitude and practicing while suspended), and respondent had 
two or more prior records of discipline including actual suspension, record disclosed no reason to deviate 
from Standards calling for respondent’s disbarment.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [9a-e] 
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Where presumed sanction applicable to respondent’s mishandling of client funds was three months 
actual suspension, and mitigating circumstances did not sufficiently outweigh aggravating circumstance to 
justify deviation from standard, Review Department recommended 90-day actual suspension. In the Matter 
of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [10] 

 
When a respondent has two or more prior records of discipline, and an actual suspension was ordered in 

any of them, or the prior and current matters demonstrate either a pattern of misconduct or an unwillingness 
or inability to conform to ethical norms, disbarment is appropriate. Deviation from the presumptive discipline 
of disbarment must be based on clearly articulate reasons. Discipline short of disbarment is appropriate only 
if the most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate, or the misconduct underlying the prior 
discipline occurred during the same time period as the current misconduct. Where respondent had two prior 
actual suspensions; the misconduct in his third disciplinary matter was similar to that in his first, showing his 
unwillingness or inability to fulfill his ethical duties; respondent violated his probation; and he did not present 
compelling mitigation, further suspension and probation would not prevent him from committing future 
misconduct that would endanger the profession and the public. Thus, hearing judge erred in recommending 
only a two-year suspension; disbarment was the appropriate discipline. In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review 
Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [5a-f] 

 
Where respondent committed most of current misconduct after commencement of disciplinary 

proceedings regarding respondent’s prior misconduct, Review Department did not apply general principle 
that aggravating force of prior discipline is diminished if misconduct leading to prior discipline occurred 
during same time period as current misconduct. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [2] 

 
Purpose of disciplinary standard calling for greater discipline in second case is to address recidivist 

misconduct.  Nature of misconduct in second case need not be more serious than in prior case in order to 
warrant increased discipline.  Where respondent’s multiple acts of misconduct in second case significantly 
harmed client, and occurred when respondent should have been aware of ethical duties because prior 
disciplinary proceeding had been initiated when misconduct in second case occurred, nothing in record 
warranted departure from standard requiring greater discipline for subsequent misconduct, even though 
misconduct in second case was less serious. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [7] 

 
Where respondent established substantial mitigation, and Office of Chief Trial Counsel sought only 

stayed suspension, Review Department nonetheless imposed 30-day actual suspension, because applicable 
Standard provided for actual suspension or disbarment; mitigation was not sufficient to justify deviation from 
Standard; respondent’s misconduct in violating five separate court orders was serious, not minor; and 
respondent had not yet provided proof of payment of court-ordered monetary sanctions. In the Matter of 
Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [6a-d] 

 
Where (a) respondent had received brief actual suspensions in two prior disciplinary matters; (b) 

respondent’s prior and current misconduct demonstrated his unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical 
norms; and (c) respondent’s limited mitigation neither was compelling, nor predominated over significant 
aggravation, evidence presented no adequate reason to depart from standard making disbarment appropriate 
discipline after two priors involving actual suspension. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511 [12a-c] 

 
Where (a) respondent received 60-day actual suspension in first prior disciplinary matter and nine-month 

suspension in second prior disciplinary matter; (b) respondent’s past and current misconduct demonstrated 
his unwillingness or inability to fulfill his ethical responsibilities; and (c) respondent’s nominal mitigation 
was not compelling, nor did it predominate over the significant aggravation of respondent’s two prior 
discipline records and his multiple acts of misconduct, disbarment was appropriate under standard 1.8(b). In 
the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [15a, b] 

 
In analyzing standards, Review Department applies three-step analysis: first, determining which standard 

specifies the most severe sanction for the misconduct at issue; second, analyzing whether an exception exists; 
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and third, determining and explaining whether there is any reason to depart from the presumptive discipline 
prescribed by the standard. Where respondent had two prior records of discipline, including one actual 
suspension; respondent’s conduct demonstrated unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical 
responsibilities and disrespect for legal system, and respondent failed to show compelling mitigation or any 
reason to depart from presumptive discipline under standard 1.8, disbarment was appropriate under this 
analysis. In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427. [4a-d] 
 

801.47   General Issues re Application of Standards—Deviation from standards— Necessity to explain 
Willful violation of rule 9.20 is considered serious ethical offense for which disbarment is generally 

appropriate. Standard 1.8(b) provides that disbarment is appropriate where respondent has two or more prior 
records of discipline if: (1) actual suspension was ordered in any prior disciplinary matter; (2) prior and 
current disciplinary matters demonstrate a pattern of misconduct; or (3) prior and current disciplinary matters 
demonstrate respondent’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical responsibilities. Where respondent 
who violated rule 9.20 had three prior records of discipline, including one-year actual suspension, and had 
repeatedly failed to comply with disciplinary probation conditions, and exceptions to standard 1.8(b) were 
not applicable, hearing judge erred in failing to analyze applicability of standard 1.8(b). Where no reasons 
existed to depart from discipline called for by standard 1.8(b), Review Department recommended disbarment 
to adequately ensure public protection.   In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 738. [8a-f] 

 
When a respondent has two or more prior records of discipline, and an actual suspension was ordered in 

any of them, or the prior and current matters demonstrate either a pattern of misconduct or an unwillingness 
or inability to conform to ethical norms, disbarment is appropriate. Deviation from the presumptive discipline 
of disbarment must be based on clearly articulate reasons. Discipline short of disbarment is appropriate only 
if the most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate, or the misconduct underlying the prior 
discipline occurred during the same time period as the current misconduct. Where respondent had two prior 
actual suspensions; the misconduct in his third disciplinary matter was similar to that in his first, showing his 
unwillingness or inability to fulfill his ethical duties; respondent violated his probation; and he did not present 
compelling mitigation, further suspension and probation would not prevent him from committing future 
misconduct that would endanger the profession and the public. Thus, hearing judge erred in recommending 
only a two-year suspension; disbarment was the appropriate discipline. In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review 
Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [5a-f] 

 
Where (a) respondent had received brief actual suspensions in two prior disciplinary matters; (b) 

respondent’s prior and current misconduct demonstrated his unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical 
norms; and (c) respondent’s limited mitigation neither was compelling, nor predominated over significant 
aggravation, evidence presented no adequate reason to depart from standard making disbarment appropriate 
discipline after two priors involving actual suspension. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. [12a-c] 
 

In analyzing standards, Review Department applies three-step analysis: first, determining which standard 
specifies the most severe sanction for the misconduct at issue; second, analyzing whether an exception exists; 
and third, determining and explaining whether there is any reason to depart from the presumptive discipline 
prescribed by the standard. Where respondent had two prior records of discipline, including one actual 
suspension; respondent’s conduct demonstrated unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical 
responsibilities and disrespect for legal system, and respondent failed to show compelling mitigation or any 
reason to depart from presumptive discipline under standard 1.8, disbarment was appropriate under this 
analysis. In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016)5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427. [4a-d] 

802.10 Application of Standards – Part A – Standard 1.1 (Purposes and Scope of Standards) 
  

 In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852. 

 Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct do not apply to non-disciplinary 
dispositions such as admonitions.  As Review Department ordered admonition, consideration of aggravating 
and mitigating circumstances was not required.  However, analysis of aggravating and mitigating 
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circumstances aided court in determining that deviation from standard was warranted.  Although standard 
provided for actual suspension or disbarment, under case law and rule 5.126 of Rules of Procedure of State 
Bar, admonition was appropriate due to compelling mitigation and lack of aggravating circumstances. In the 
Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [4a-d] 
 

802.20 Application of Standards—Standard 1.2 (Definitions) 
  
 In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835.  

802.21 Application of Standards—Standard 1.2 (Definitions)—Prior record of discipline 
Under rule 5.106(D) of Rules of Procedure, prior record of discipline was properly considered for 

purposes of aggravation and level of discipline after respondent’s culpability was established. Hearing judge 
therefore properly denied respondent’s request to strike evidence of prior discipline record pursuant to rule 
1260 of the State Bar Court Rules of Practice. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 464. [5a, b] 

 
Where misconduct underlying present proceeding occurred before charges were filed in respondent’s 

other two disciplinary proceedings, Review Department afforded less weight to aggravating force of 
respondent’s discipline history. Prior, not subsequent, discipline is considered indicative of recidivist 
attorney’s inability to conform conduct to ethical norms. Under such circumstances, Review Department 
considered totality of respondent’s misconduct to determine appropriate aggravating weight. In the Matter of 
Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [6a, b] 

 
For purposes of analyzing respondent's prior record as aggravation, date OCTC filed notice of 

disciplinary charges in prior disciplinary proceeding is most relevant. As of that date, respondent is put on 
notice that charged conduct is disciplinable. Accordingly, where respondent committed additional 
misconduct after filing of notice in prior proceeding, hearing judge erred in giving diminished weight to prior 
discipline because it overlapped with present misconduct. Rather, respondent’s current misconduct was 
significantly aggravated by prior records demonstrating continuing unwillingness or inability to conform 
conduct to ethical norms, especially where prior and present misconduct both involved unauthorized practice 
of Saw and repeated violations of sanctions orders. In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [12a-c] 

 
Where respondent continued to commit misconduct of same nature after stipulating to discipline in prior 

matter, prior discipline warranted significant aggravating weight even though some of current and prior 
misconduct overlapped. In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437. [5] 

 
Under rule 5.106(A), hearing judge should have considered previous disciplinary order as a prior record 

of discipline even though it was not yet final. In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct Rptr 427. [3] 

802.29 Application of Standards—Standard 1.2— Other Definitions 
 
 In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 
 

802.50 Application of Standards — General Issues — Standard 1.4 (Conditions Attached to Sanctions) 
Where respondent was culpable of disobeying court orders by failing to pay monetary sanctions, 

payment of the sanctions was imposed as condition of respondent’s disciplinary probation. In the Matter of 
Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [7] 

 

802.61 Application of Standards — General Issues — Standard 1.7(a) — Most severe applicable 
sanction to be used 
Where respondent pursued unjust and frivolous actions in two superior court matters; pursued  same 

arguments in state court actions; appealed both state court actions to appellate court,  California Supreme 
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Court, and United States’ Supreme Court; received significant sanctions in those actions but had not paid any 
money towards sanctions; repeated failed arguments in two federal lawsuits (both dismissed as improper 
collateral attacks on state court decisions); appealed both federal decisions to Ninth Circuit (where second 
action remained pending); appealed second federal lawsuit after Hearing Department’s decision 
recommended his disbarment; and besides maintaining multiple unjust actions, respondent failed to obey 
four court orders, report judicial sanctions, and threatened charges to gain advantage in civil lawsuit, Review 
Department concluded respondent’s misconduct serious, repetitive, and ongoing for over several years and 
held misconduct demonstrated pattern of wrongdoing and therefore appropriate under standard 2.9 to 
recommended disbarment.  However, even if pattern of wrongdoing not found, disbarment would be 
appropriate discipline to recommend under standard 1.7(b), due to respondent’s multiple instances of serious 
misconduct combined with several substantial aggravating factors that outweighed nominal mitigation. In 
the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [12a-f] 

 
In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. 

Where respondent committed violation involving moral turpitude by misrepresenting to client that 
client’s case settled; misled client to believe respondent was still working on case when case was actually 
dismissed; case’s dismissal resulted from respondent’s failure to perform competently by failing to serve 
defendant in client’s case for nearly three years; respondent improperly withdrew from employment in 
another client matter by when respondent stopped  providing services and then misled clients to believe 
respondent was working on clients’ case, most severe applicable disciplinary standard and case law provided 
that respondent be actually suspended.  Degree of recommended discipline, however, was informed by 
respondent’s serious misconduct in two client matters; harm caused to both clients, including dismissal of 
clients’ cases; and fact all misconduct related to respondent’s practice of law.  Based on review of case law, 
standards, and aggravation and mitigation, Review Department concluded six-month actual suspension was 
appropriate and necessary for protection of public, courts, and legal profession and would emphasize to 
respondent importance of ethical duties to clients. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [11a-c] 

  
In analyzing applicable standards, State Bar Court first determines which standard specifies most severe 

sanction for misconduct. Where respondent was charged with two counts of mishandling client funds, and 
hearing judge found respondent not culpable on those counts but Review Department reversed that finding, 
Review Department applied most severe standard applicable to those charges, which provided for greater 
minimum actual suspension than recommended by hearing judge. In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 
2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [9a, b] 

 
Purpose of disciplinary standard calling for greater discipline in second case is to address recidivist 

misconduct.  Nature of misconduct in second case need not be more serious than in prior case in order to 
warrant increased discipline.  Where respondent’s multiple acts of misconduct in second case significantly 
harmed client, and occurred when respondent should have been aware of ethical duties because prior 
disciplinary proceeding had been initiated when misconduct in second case occurred, nothing in record 
warranted departure from standard requiring greater discipline for subsequent misconduct, even though 
misconduct in second case was less serious. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [7] 

 
802.62 Application of Standards – Standard 1.7 – Effect of aggravation on appropriate sanction 

Where respondent pursued unjust and frivolous actions in two superior court matters; pursued  same 
arguments in state court actions; appealed both state court actions to appellate court,  California Supreme 
Court, and United States’ Supreme Court; received significant sanctions in those actions but had not paid any 
money towards sanctions; repeated failed arguments in two federal lawsuits (both dismissed as improper 
collateral attacks on state court decisions); appealed both federal decisions to Ninth Circuit (where second 
action remained pending); appealed second federal lawsuit after Hearing Department’s decision 
recommended his disbarment; and besides maintaining multiple unjust actions, respondent failed to obey 
four court orders, report judicial sanctions, and threatened charges to gain advantage in civil lawsuit, Review 
Department concluded respondent’s misconduct serious, repetitive, and ongoing for over several years and 
held misconduct demonstrated pattern of wrongdoing and therefore appropriate under standard 2.9 to 
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recommended disbarment.  However, even if pattern of wrongdoing not found, disbarment would be 
appropriate discipline to recommend under standard 1.7(b), due to respondent’s multiple instances of serious 
misconduct combined with several substantial aggravating factors that outweighed nominal mitigation. In 
the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [12a-f] 

 
Where respondent committed violation involving moral turpitude by misrepresenting to client that 

client’s case settled; misled client to believe respondent was still working on case when case was actually 
dismissed; case’s dismissal resulted from respondent’s failure to perform competently by failing to serve 
defendant in client’s case for nearly three years; respondent improperly withdrew from employment in 
another client matter by when respondent stopped  providing services and then misled clients to believe 
respondent was working on clients’ case, most severe applicable disciplinary standard and case law provided 
that respondent be actually suspended.  Degree of recommended discipline, however, was informed by 
respondent’s serious misconduct in two client matters; harm caused to both clients, including dismissal of 
clients’ cases; and fact all misconduct related to respondent’s practice of law.  Based on review of case law, 
standards, and aggravation and mitigation, Review Department concluded six-month actual suspension was 
appropriate and necessary for protection of public, courts, and legal profession and would emphasize to 
respondent importance of ethical duties to clients. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [11a-c] 

 
802.63 Application of Standards – Standard 1.7 – Effect of mitigation on appropriate sanction 

Under standard 1.7(c), lesser sanction appropriate if misconduct minor; little or no injury occurred to 
client, public, legal system, or profession; and attorney willing and able to conform to ethical responsibilities 
in future.  Where respondent stipulated to misconduct before one judge and immediately apologized for 
disrespectful comments which judge appeared to accept, and misconduct before another judge was very brief 
and resulted in no appreciable injury to client, public, legal system, or profession, Review Department 
concluded both incidents were “minor misconduct” under standard 1.7(c).  Where respondent established 
rehabilitation by acknowledgement that respondent would act differently in future which indicated 
respondent willing and able to conform to ethical responsibilities in future, Review Department concluded, 
given circumstances, discipline unnecessary and would be punitive considering compelling mitigation, lack 
of aggravation, narrow extent of respondent’s misconduct, and lack of consequential harm. In the Matter of 
Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [12] 

 
Disciplinary proceeding may be resolved by admonition if (1) it does not involve Client Security Fund 

(CSF) matter or serious offense; (2) violation either was not intentional or occurred under mitigating 
circumstances; and (3) no significant harm resulted.  Where respondent’s misconduct did not involve CSF 
matter; was not “serious offense” as defined by rule 5.126(B); both incidents of misconduct occurred under 
mitigating circumstances under standard 1.6 and other unique circumstances considered mitigating; and 
respondent acknowledged wrongdoing and demonstrated future misconduct unlikely to recur, admonition 
was appropriate. In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835.[13a-c] 

 
Where applicable standard provided for presumed discipline of three-month actual suspension for 

commingling, but respondent’s misconduct was minor and aberrational; there were multiple mitigating 
circumstances, including 15-year discipline-free record, no client harm or risk of harm, good character, and 
cooperation, candor, and honesty; mitigating circumstances clearly outweighed one aggravating 
circumstance of multiple acts; and respondent demonstrated ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in 
future, public reproval with conditions of State Bar Ethics School and Client Trust Accounting School was 
appropriate discipline under standard providing for lesser discipline under such circumstances. In the Matter 
of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [13a-d]      

 
Where respondent, as trustee, borrowed money from client’s trust; loan was authorized by trust but 

respondent did not comply with rule 3-300 and breached fiduciary duty under Probate Code; respondent’s 
misconduct was serious but aberrational, involving only one client matter; mitigation was considerable, and 
Review Department found no aggravation or moral turpitude, respondent’s misconduct warranted actual 
suspension, but not disbarment.  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
660. [15a, b] 
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802.64 Application of Standards — Standard 1.7 (Determination of Appropriate Sanctions) —  
 Limits on effect of mitigating circumstances 

Where respondent established substantial mitigation, and Office of Chief Trial Counsel sought only 
stayed suspension, Review Department nonetheless imposed 30-day actual suspension, because applicable 
Standard provided for actual suspension or disbarment; mitigation was not sufficient to justify deviation from 
Standard; respondent’s misconduct in violating five separate court orders was serious, not minor; and 
respondent had not yet provided proof of payment of court-ordered monetary sanctions. In the Matter of 
Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [6a-d] 

 
802.69 Application of Standards — Determination of Appropriate Sanctions — Generally/Other 
 Application of Standards — Standard 2.12(a) — Applied–actual suspension — Violation of Bus. 
 & Prof. Code § 6068(a) through (h) 

Where respondent misrepresented case settled when it was actually dismissed, respondent’s failure to 
inform client about dismissal was factually joined with misrepresentation respondent was working on case 
and getting client settlement money.  Review Department therefore treated moral turpitude violation and 
violation of failing to inform client of significant developments as single offense involving moral turpitude 
for discipline purposes.  No additional disciplinary weight was given to Business and Professions Code 
section 6068(m) violation because respondent’s misconduct underlying section 6068(m) charge was factually 
same as misconduct underlying moral turpitude charge. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 
2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [2a, b] 

 
Where respondent committed violation involving moral turpitude by misrepresenting to client that 

client’s case settled; misled client to believe respondent was still working on case when case was actually 
dismissed; case’s dismissal resulted from respondent’s failure to perform competently by failing to serve 
defendant in client’s case for nearly three years; respondent improperly withdrew from employment in 
another client matter by when respondent stopped  providing services and then misled clients to believe 
respondent was working on clients’ case, most severe applicable disciplinary standard and case law provided 
that respondent be actually suspended.  Degree of recommended discipline, however, was informed by 
respondent’s serious misconduct in two client matters; harm caused to both clients, including dismissal of 
clients’ cases; and fact all misconduct related to respondent’s practice of law.  Based on review of case law, 
standards, and aggravation and mitigation, Review Department concluded six-month actual suspension was 
appropriate and necessary for protection of public, courts, and legal profession and would emphasize to 
respondent importance of ethical duties to clients. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [11a-c] 

 
Prosecutors have an elevated standard of candor and impartiality as compared to other attorneys. They 

must be zealous in their representation, but not at the cost of justice. Where respondent lost sight of her 
prosecutorial duty to shield against injustice, in failing to disclose evidence to defense counsel despite 
repeated requests, her misconduct was serious, and her actions fell substantially below the standards required 
of a prosecutor. Her conduct warranted more than the minimum 30-day suspension described in the 
applicable standard, but the hearing judge’s recommendation of a one-year actual suspension with a proof of 
rehabilitation requirement was not necessary. A six-month actual suspension was sufficient to convey to 
respondent the gravity and consequences of her actions. In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [12a-b] 

 
805 Application of Standards - Part A (General Standards) –Standard 1.8 – (a) Current  discipline 
 should be greater than prior  

Standard 1.8(b) does not consider the remoteness of any prior discipline.  Remoteness is only considered 
under standard 1.8(a) where there is single prior record of discipline. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 
2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [21] 

 805.10    Application of Standards—Standard 1.8(a) (current discipline greater than prior)—Applied 
Where respondent was convicted of misdemeanor involving moral turpitude; lacked candor, including 

misconduct during disciplinary proceedings; had prior discipline record resulting in 30-day period of actual 
suspension (which was given diminished weight as that misconduct occurred after misconduct in current 
disciplinary matter); and aggravation equaled mitigation, based on totality of facts and comparing it to other 
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cases, Review Department concluded six-month actual suspension was minimum discipline necessary to 
protect public, courts, and legal profession.  Review Department concerned that respondent’s prior discipline, 
which involved nearly 70 instances of filing false pleadings, combined with respondent’s lack of insight and 
failure to accept responsibility for dishonesty in current disciplinary matter, showed possibilities of future 
recidivism. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [13a, b]  

 
California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 provides that willful violation is cause for disbarment or suspension.  

Discipline less than disbarment has typically been imposed for rule 9.20 violations where attorney 
demonstrated good faith, made unsuccessful attempts to file compliance declaration, proved significant 
mitigation with little aggravation, or presented other extenuating circumstances.  Where respondent failed to 
comply with notice requirements of rule 9.20; respondent’s rule 9.20 compliance declaration contained false 
statements; respondent violated court orders in both his past and present disciplinary cases; and there was 
lack of compelling mitigation, respondent’s attempt to comply with rule 9.20 and mitigation for extraordinary 
good character and cooperation made disbarment unduly punitive, and Review Department concluded 
appropriate progressive discipline was two years’ actual suspension continuing until respondent provided 
proof of rehabilitation and fitness to practice law pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1) to impress on respondent the 
seriousness of misconduct and consequences for failing to follow ethical duties as attorney. In the Matter of 
Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [11a-e]    

 
Under rule 9.20(d) of the California Rules of Court, an attorney may be suspended or disbarred for a 

willful failure to comply with the provisions of the rule. In general, a violation of rule 9.20 is a serious ethical 
breach for which disbarment may be appropriate. Nonetheless, each disciplinary case must be decided on its 
own facts, and discipline less than disbarment has been imposed in rule 9.20 cases where the attorney 
demonstrated attempts to comply with the rule, significant mitigation, or little aggravation. Where 
respondent’s misconduct was diminished by extreme emotional difficulties; respondent made efforts to 
comply with his disciplinary obligations and eventually complied with his probation conditions; respondent 
arranged for all his clients to receive actual, albeit deficient, notice of his suspension; respondent participated 
in disciplinary proceedings, admitted facts establishing culpability, and proved he had recovered from 
emotional problems that led to misconduct; there was no evidence of client harm; and respondent’s only prior 
discipline was a 90-day actual suspension, a one-year actual suspension rather than disbarment was 
appropriate. In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [7a-f] 

 
Purpose of disciplinary standard calling for greater discipline in second case is to address recidivist 

misconduct.  Nature of misconduct in second case need not be more serious than in prior case in order to 
warrant increased discipline.  Where respondent’s multiple acts of misconduct in second case significantly 
harmed client, and occurred when respondent should have been aware of ethical duties because prior 
disciplinary proceeding had been initiated when misconduct in second case occurred, nothing in record 
warranted departure from standard requiring greater discipline for subsequent misconduct, even though 
misconduct in second case was less serious. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [7] 

 
Where respondent was found culpable of illegally charging and collecting advance fees in violation of 

Civil Code §2944.7 in two client matters, and misconduct was aggravated by prior record of discipline, 
significant harm to clients, failure to make restitution, and uncharged misconduct, including failure to 
perform services and aiding and abetting unauthorized practice of law, six-month actual suspension was 
warranted under standard 2.18. Standard 1.8(a) also applied, making it appropriate to impose a greater 
sanction than respondent's prior discipline. In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 437. [6a-d] 

 
806.10 Application of Standards—Part A (General Standards) – Standard 1.8 – (b) Disbarment after 
 two priors—Applied   

Standard 1.8(b) provides disbarment is appropriate where attorney has two or more prior records of 
discipline if (1) actual suspension was ordered in any prior disciplinary matter, (2) prior and current 
disciplinary matters demonstrate pattern of misconduct, or (3) prior and current disciplinary matters 
demonstrate attorney’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical responsibilities.  Where respondent 
was actually suspended for one year in second disciplinary matter, and similarity of misconduct in 
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respondent’s second prior discipline and current matter demonstrated respondent’s unwillingness or inability 
to conform to ethical responsibilities, two criteria of standard 1.8(b) were met.  However, standard 1.8(b) 
does not apply if most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate or misconduct underlying 
prior discipline occurred during same time period as current misconduct.  Where respondent had only limited 
mitigation for good character which did not clearly predominate over five serious aggravating circumstances, 
and misconduct in present matter occurred many years after previous misconduct, exceptions to standard 1.8 
did not apply.  However, disbarment is not mandatory in third disciplinary matter, even where compelling 
mitigating circumstances do not clearly predominate, as standard 1.8(b) is not applied reflexively, but with 
eye to nature and extent of prior record.  Where respondent’s past discipline occurred in 1993 and 1997, but 
respondent continued to commit misconduct in present case that was similar to past wrongdoing, committed 
multiple serious violations, was put on notice in second discipline of importance of handling client trust 
account with care but the failed to follow client trust account rules, and demonstrated indifference and failed 
to acknowledge wrongfulness of misconduct, given nature and chronology of respondent’s violations, 
Review Department found no reason to depart from presumptive discipline of disbarment under standard 
1.8(b) and concluded public, courts, and legal profession best protected if respondent disbarred. In the Matter 
of Rubin (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [20a-e] 

 
Standard 1.8(b) does not consider the remoteness of any prior discipline.  Remoteness is only considered 

under standard 1.8(a) where there is single prior record of discipline. In the Matter of Rubin (Review Dept. 
2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 797. [21] 

 
Willful violation of rule 9.20 is considered serious ethical offense for which disbarment is generally 

appropriate. Standard 1.8(b) provides that disbarment is appropriate where respondent has two or more prior 
records of discipline if: (1) actual suspension was ordered in any prior disciplinary matter; (2) prior and 
current disciplinary matters demonstrate a pattern of misconduct; or (3) prior and current disciplinary matters 
demonstrate respondent’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical responsibilities. Where respondent 
who violated rule 9.20 had three prior records of discipline, including one-year actual suspension, and had 
repeatedly failed to comply with disciplinary probation conditions, and exceptions to standard 1.8(b) were 
not applicable, hearing judge erred in failing to analyze applicability of standard 1.8(b). Where no reasons 
existed to depart from discipline called for by standard 1.8(b), Review Department recommended disbarment 
to adequately ensure public protection. In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
738. [8a-f] 

 
Where respondent repeatedly practiced law while suspended, despite having stipulated to suspension for 

the same misconduct in earlier disciplinary proceeding, respondent’s prior and current misconduct 
established respondent’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical norms, and disbarment was 
necessary to prevent future misconduct. Where disbarment or actual suspension was presumed sanction for 
respondent’s current misconduct (act of moral turpitude and practicing while suspended), and respondent had 
two or more prior records of discipline including actual suspension, record disclosed no reason to deviate 
from Standards calling for respondent’s disbarment.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [9a-e] 

 
When a respondent has two or more prior records of discipline, and an actual suspension was ordered in 

any of them, or the prior and current matters demonstrate either a pattern of misconduct or an unwillingness 
or inability to conform to ethical norms, disbarment is appropriate. Deviation from the presumptive discipline 
of disbarment must be based on clearly articulate reasons. Discipline short of disbarment is appropriate only 
if the most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate, or the misconduct underlying the prior 
discipline occurred during the same time period as the current misconduct. Where respondent had two prior 
actual suspensions; the misconduct in his third disciplinary matter was similar to that in his first, showing his 
unwillingness or inability to fulfill his ethical duties; respondent violated his probation; and he did not present 
compelling mitigation, further suspension and probation would not prevent him from committing future 
misconduct that would endanger the profession and the public. Thus, hearing judge erred in recommending 
only a two-year suspension; disbarment was the appropriate discipline. In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review 
Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [5a-f] 
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Where (a) respondent had received brief actual suspensions in two prior disciplinary matters; (b) 
respondent's prior and current misconduct demonstrated his unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical 
norms; and (c) respondent’s limited mitigation neither was compelling, nor predominated over significant 
aggravation, evidence presented no adequate reason to depart from standard making disbarment appropriate 
discipline after two priors involving actual suspension. In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. [12a-c] 

 
Where (a) respondent received 60-day actual suspension in first prior disciplinary matter and nine-month 

suspension in second prior disciplinary matter; (b) respondent’s past and current misconduct demonstrated 
his unwillingness or inability to fulfill his ethical responsibilities; and (c) respondent's nominal mitigation 
was not compelling, nor did it predominate over the significant aggravation of respondent’s two prior 
discipline records and his multiple acts of misconduct, disbarment was appropriate under standard 1.8(b). In 
the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [15a, b] 

 
 In analyzing standards, Review Department applies three-step analysis: first, determining which standard 
specifies the most severe sanction for the misconduct at issue; second, analyzing whether an exception exists; 
and third, determining and explaining whether there is any reason to depart from the presumptive discipline 
prescribed by the standard. Where respondent had two prior records of discipline, including one actual 
suspension; respondent’s conduct demonstrated unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical 
responsibilities and disrespect for legal system, and respondent failed to show compelling mitigation or any 
reason to depart from presumptive discipline under standard 1.8, disbarment was appropriate under this 
analysis. In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427. [4a-d] 

806.59 Application of Standards—Standard 1.8 (Effect of Prior Discipline)— (b) Disbarment after two 
 priors—Declined to apply—Other reason 

Standard 1.8(b) is intended as deterrent to recidivism, which is not at issue when present misconduct 
predates attorney’s other discipline cases. Accordingly, where misconduct underlying present proceeding 
occurred before respondent's other two disciplinary proceedings, Review Department declined to apply 
presumptive discipline of disbarment under standard 1.8(b). In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. [8] 

 
811.10 Application of Standards—Part B —Introductory paragraph 

Where presumed sanction applicable to respondent’s mishandling of client funds was three months 
actual suspension, and mitigating circumstances did not sufficiently outweigh aggravating circumstance to 
justify deviation from standard, Review Department recommended 90-day actual suspension. In the Matter 
of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [10] 

 

822.10 Application of Standards —Standard 2.1 Sanctions for Misappropriation—Applied—
Disbarment  (standard 2.1(a)) 
Standard 2.1(a), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, provides for disbarment 

for intentional misappropriation of entrusted funds.  Disbarment may be avoided if amount misappropriated 
is “insignificantly small” or “sufficiently compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate,” but 
where respondent misappropriated $175,000 – a very significant amount of money – and there were no 
compelling mitigating circumstances, those conditions were not applicable.  Furthermore, no reason existed 
to depart from discipline in standard 2.1(a) where respondent (1) failed to deposit $175,000 in client funds 
into client trust account (CTA), instead depositing portion of money in business account where respondent 
used money for personal expenses without authority; (2) failed to keep $175,000 in trust as respondent was 
required to do; (3) respondent was culpable of three moral turpitude violations for misrepresentations to non-
client business, court and opposing counsel in litigation, and to Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC); (4) 
in trying to cover up mistakes by opening up CTA to disburse funds, respondent wrote checks when there 
were insufficient funds to cover the checks and two checks were returned; (5) attempted to shift blame which 
demonstrated failure to take responsibility for actions; (6) minimized behavior; (7) failed to appreciate 
fiduciary duties to client and non-client business; (8) defended actions by claiming money was returned, 
despite clear precedent that attorney who returned misappropriated funds is still culpable of misappropriation; 
(9) prevalent aspect of disciplinary proceeding was respondent’s dishonesty, and respondent demonstrated 
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indifference regarding misconduct which demonstrated respondent unfit to practice law, disbarment was 
appropriate and necessary to protect public, courts, and legal profession. In the Matter of Jones (Review 
Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [21a-e] 

 
822.59 Application of Standards – Standard 2.1 – Sanctions for Misappropriation --  Declined to 
  apply – sanction less than presumed discipline imposed – Other reason 
 

In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. 

824.10 Application of Standards —Standard 2.2(a) —Commingling/Trust Account Violation Applied 
Where presumed sanction applicable to respondent’s mishandling of client funds was three months 

actual suspension, and mitigating circumstances did not sufficiently outweigh aggravating circumstance to 
justify deviation from standard, Review Department recommended 90-day actual suspension. In the Matter 
of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [10] 

 
In analyzing applicable standards, State Bar Court first determines which standard specifies most severe 

sanction for misconduct. Where respondent was charged with two counts of mishandling client funds, and 
hearing judge found respondent not culpable on those counts but Review Department reversed that finding, 
Review Department applied most severe standard applicable to those charges, which provided for greater 
minimum actual suspension than recommended by hearing judge. In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 
2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [9a, b] 

824.54 Application of Standards – Part B – Standard 2.2(a) – Declined to apply – lesser sanction imposed 
Where applicable standard provided for presumed discipline of three-month actual suspension for 

commingling, but respondent’s misconduct was minor and aberrational; there were multiple mitigating 
circumstances, including 15-year discipline-free record, no client harm or risk of harm, good character, and 
cooperation, candor, and honesty; mitigating circumstances clearly outweighed one aggravating 
circumstance of multiple acts; and respondent demonstrated ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in 
future, public reproval with conditions of State Bar Ethics School and Client Trust Accounting School was 
appropriate discipline under standard providing for lesser discipline under such circumstances. In the Matter 
of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. [13a-d]      

829.51 Application of Standards—Standard 2.9 (Frivolous or Dilatory Litigation) – Applied -- 
Disbarment – Significant harm to individual 
Where respondent pursued unjust and frivolous actions in two superior court matters; pursued  same 

arguments in state court actions; appealed both state court actions to appellate court,  California Supreme 
Court, and United States’ Supreme Court; received significant sanctions in those actions but had not paid any 
money towards sanctions; repeated failed arguments in two federal lawsuits (both dismissed as improper 
collateral attacks on state court decisions); appealed both federal decisions to Ninth Circuit (where second 
action remained pending); appealed second federal lawsuit after Hearing Department’s decision 
recommended his disbarment; and besides maintaining multiple unjust actions, respondent failed to obey 
four court orders, report judicial sanctions, and threatened charges to gain advantage in civil lawsuit, Review 
Department concluded respondent’s misconduct serious, repetitive, and ongoing for over several years and 
held misconduct demonstrated pattern of wrongdoing and therefore appropriate under standard 2.9 to 
recommended disbarment.  However, even if pattern of wrongdoing not found, disbarment would be 
appropriate discipline to recommend under standard 1.7(b), due to respondent’s multiple instances of serious 
misconduct combined with several substantial aggravating factors that outweighed nominal mitigation. In 
the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [12a-f] 

829.52 Application of Standards— Standard 2.9 (Frivolous or Dilatory Litigation) —Applied—
Disbarment – Significant harm to administration of justice 
Where respondent pursued unjust and frivolous actions in two superior court matters; pursued  same 

arguments in state court actions; appealed both state court actions to appellate court,  California Supreme 
Court, and United States’ Supreme Court; received significant sanctions in those actions but had not paid any 
money towards sanctions; repeated failed arguments in two federal lawsuits (both dismissed as improper 
collateral attacks on state court decisions); appealed both federal decisions to Ninth Circuit (where second 
action remained pending); appealed second federal lawsuit after Hearing Department’s decision 
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recommended his disbarment; and besides maintaining multiple unjust actions, respondent failed to obey 
four court orders, report judicial sanctions, and threatened charges to gain advantage in civil lawsuit, Review 
Department concluded respondent’s misconduct serious, repetitive, and ongoing for over several years and 
held misconduct demonstrated pattern of wrongdoing and therefore appropriate under standard 2.9 to 
recommended disbarment.  However, even if pattern of wrongdoing not found, disbarment would be 
appropriate discipline to recommend under standard 1.7(b), due to respondent’s multiple instances of serious 
misconduct combined with several substantial aggravating factors that outweighed nominal mitigation. In 
the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [12a-f] 

829.53 Application of Standards— Standard 2.9 (Frivolous or Dilatory Litigation) —Applied—
Disbarment – Pattern of misconduct 
Where respondent pursued unjust and frivolous actions in two superior court matters; pursued  same 

arguments in state court actions; appealed both state court actions to appellate court,  California Supreme 
Court, and United States’ Supreme Court; received significant sanctions in those actions but had not paid any 
money towards sanctions; repeated failed arguments in two federal lawsuits (both dismissed as improper 
collateral attacks on state court decisions); appealed both federal decisions to Ninth Circuit (where second 
action remained pending); appealed second federal lawsuit after Hearing Department’s decision 
recommended his disbarment; and besides maintaining multiple unjust actions, respondent failed to obey 
four court orders, report judicial sanctions, and threatened charges to gain advantage in civil lawsuit, Review 
Department concluded respondent’s misconduct serious, repetitive, and ongoing for over several years and 
held misconduct demonstrated pattern of wrongdoing and therefore appropriate under standard 2.9 to 
recommended disbarment.  However, even if pattern of wrongdoing not found, disbarment would be 
appropriate discipline to recommend under standard 1.7(b), due to respondent’s multiple instances of serious 
misconduct combined with several substantial aggravating factors that outweighed nominal mitigation. In 
the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [12a-f] 

829.54 Application of Standards— Standard 2.9 (Frivolous or Dilatory Litigation) —Applied—
Disbarment – Coupled with other misconduct 
Where respondent pursued unjust and frivolous actions in two superior court matters; pursued  same 

arguments in state court actions; appealed both state court actions to appellate court,  California Supreme 
Court, and United States’ Supreme Court; received significant sanctions in those actions but had not paid any 
money towards sanctions; repeated failed arguments in two federal lawsuits (both dismissed as improper 
collateral attacks on state court decisions); appealed both federal decisions to Ninth Circuit (where second 
action remained pending); appealed second federal lawsuit after Hearing Department’s decision 
recommended his disbarment; and besides maintaining multiple unjust actions, respondent failed to obey 
four court orders, report judicial sanctions, and threatened charges to gain advantage in civil lawsuit, Review 
Department concluded respondent’s misconduct serious, repetitive, and ongoing for over several years and 
held misconduct demonstrated pattern of wrongdoing and therefore appropriate under standard 2.9 to 
recommended disbarment.  However, even if pattern of wrongdoing not found, disbarment would be 
appropriate discipline to recommend under standard 1.7(b), due to respondent’s multiple instances of serious 
misconduct combined with several substantial aggravating factors that outweighed nominal mitigation. In 
the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [12a-f] 

829.55 Application of Standards— Standard 2.9 (Frivolous or Dilatory Litigation) —Applied—
Disbarment – Other aggravating factors 
Where respondent pursued unjust and frivolous actions in two superior court matters; pursued  same 

arguments in state court actions; appealed both state court actions to appellate court,  California Supreme 
Court, and United States’ Supreme Court; received significant sanctions in those actions but had not paid any 
money towards sanctions; repeated failed arguments in two federal lawsuits (both dismissed as improper 
collateral attacks on state court decisions); appealed both federal decisions to Ninth Circuit (where second 
action remained pending); appealed second federal lawsuit after Hearing Department’s decision 
recommended his disbarment; and besides maintaining multiple unjust actions, respondent failed to obey 
four court orders, report judicial sanctions, and threatened charges to gain advantage in civil lawsuit, Review 
Department concluded respondent’s misconduct serious, repetitive, and ongoing for over several years and 
held misconduct demonstrated pattern of wrongdoing and therefore appropriate under standard 2.9 to 
recommended disbarment.  However, even if pattern of wrongdoing not found, disbarment would be 
appropriate discipline to recommend under standard 1.7(b), due to respondent’s multiple instances of serious 
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misconduct combined with several substantial aggravating factors that outweighed nominal mitigation. In 
the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [12a-f] 

829.61 Application of Standards – Part B (Sanctions for specific misconduct) – Standard 2.9 – Applied – 
Stayed suspension or reproval – Harm not significant  
Where disciplinary standard 2.9(b) provided for discipline ranging from reproval to suspension for 

respondent’s filing of frivolous litigation which did not show proof of significant harm to individual or 
administration of justice; mitigating circumstances clearly predominated, as no aggravating circumstances 
were found; and respondent’s misconduct was less serious and more mitigated than comparable case where 
30-day actual suspension ordered, Review Department affirmed hearing judge and ordered respondent 
publicly reproved. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. [5a-d] 

 

829.62 Application of Standards – Part B (Sanctions for specific misconduct) – Standard 2.9 – Applied – 
Stayed suspension or reproval – Mitigating factors 
Where disciplinary standard 2.9(b) provided for discipline ranging from reproval to suspension for 

respondent’s filing of frivolous litigation which did not show proof of significant harm to individual or 
administration of justice; mitigating circumstances clearly predominated, as no aggravating circumstances 
were found; and respondent’s misconduct was less serious and more mitigated than comparable case where 
30-day actual suspension ordered, Review Department affirmed hearing judge and ordered respondent 
publicly reproved. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. [5a-d] 

829.69 Application of Standards – Part B (Sanctions for specific misconduct) – Standard 2.9 – Applied – 
Stayed suspension or reproval – Other reason 
Where disciplinary standard 2.9(b) provided for discipline ranging from reproval to suspension for 

respondent’s filing of frivolous litigation which did not show proof of significant harm to individual or 
administration of justice; mitigating circumstances clearly predominated, as no aggravating circumstances 
were found; and respondent’s misconduct was less serious and more mitigated than comparable case where 
30-day actual suspension ordered, Review Department affirmed hearing judge and ordered respondent 
publicly reproved. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. [5a-d] 

831.20   Application of Standards—Standard 2.11 (Moral Turpitude, Fraud, etc.)—Applied—Disbarment
 Magnitude of misconduct great 

Where charges against respondent did not involve individual client matters, but rather extensive, 
nationwide illegal scheme to sell attorney services while legal work was done by non-attorneys; respondent 
continued to mislead public even after state and federal agencies informed him his loan modification scheme 
was fraudulent; and respondent displayed extreme inability to recognize wrongfulness of his actions and 
threatened State Bar employees, respondent’s conduct warranted discipline beyond that recommended in 
typical loan modification cases. Given these facts, respondent would not be deterred from future wrongdoing 
merely by suspension, and disbarment was necessary to protect public, courts, and legal profession. In the 
Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [17a-c] 

 
 Where respondent engaged in serious misconduct for over seven years, including breach of her fiduciary 
duties by failing to distribute to her siblings almost any assets of estate for which she was trustee; where her 
conduct resulted in a substantial loss in the value of the trust corpuses; and where respondent made 
misrepresentations and filed frivolous appeals in attempt to retain control over trust assets, respondent’s 
blatant disregard for her ethical duties and for court processes called for discipline at highest end of applicable 
range. Where record demonstrated respondent was at risk for committing future misconduct, disbarment was 
only discipline adequate to protect public, courts, and profession. In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 
2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct Rptr. 494. [9 a, b] 

 
831.40 Application of Standards – Standard 2.11 (Moral Turpitude) – Applied-Disbarment – Coupled 

with other misconduct 
 
Where respondent repeatedly practiced law while suspended, despite having stipulated to suspension for 

the same misconduct in earlier disciplinary proceeding, respondent’s prior and current misconduct 
established respondent’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical norms, and disbarment was 
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necessary to prevent future misconduct. Where disbarment or actual suspension was presumed sanction for 
respondent’s current misconduct (act of moral turpitude and practicing while suspended), and respondent had 
two or more prior records of discipline including actual suspension, record disclosed no reason to deviate 
from Standards calling for respondent’s disbarment. In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [9a-e] 

 
831.50 Application of Standards – Standard 2.11 (Moral Turpitude, Fraud, etc.) – Applied–  Disbarment 
 – Presence of other aggravation 

Where respondent repeatedly practiced law while suspended, despite having stipulated to suspension for 
the same misconduct in earlier disciplinary proceeding, respondent’s prior and current misconduct 
established respondent’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical norms, and disbarment was 
necessary to prevent future misconduct. Where disbarment or actual suspension was presumed sanction for 
respondent’s current misconduct (act of moral turpitude and practicing while suspended), and respondent had 
two or more prior records of discipline including actual suspension, record disclosed no reason to deviate 
from Standards calling for respondent’s disbarment.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [9a-e] 

 
Where charges against respondent did not involve individual client matters, but rather extensive, 

nationwide illegal scheme to sell attorney services while legal work was done by non-attorneys; respondent 
continued to mislead public even after state and federal agencies informed him his loan modification scheme 
was fraudulent; and respondent displayed extreme inability to recognize wrongfulness of his actions and 
threatened State Bar employees, respondent’s conduct warranted discipline beyond that recommended in 
typical loan modification cases. Given these facts, respondent would not be deterred from future wrongdoing 
merely by suspension, and disbarment was necessary to protect public, courts, and legal profession. In the 
Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [17a-c] 

 

 833.90 Application of Standards—Standard 2.11 (Moral Turpitude, Fraud, etc.) —Applied 
 Suspension—Other reason 

Where respondent committed violation involving moral turpitude by misrepresenting to client that 
client’s case settled; misled client to believe respondent was still working on case when case was actually 
dismissed; case’s dismissal resulted from respondent’s failure to perform competently by failing to serve 
defendant in client’s case for nearly three years; respondent improperly withdrew from employment in 
another client matter by when respondent stopped  providing services and then misled clients to believe 
respondent was working on clients’ case, most severe applicable disciplinary standard and case law provided 
that respondent be actually suspended.  Degree of recommended discipline, however, was informed by 
respondent’s serious misconduct in two client matters; harm caused to both clients, including dismissal of 
clients’ cases; and fact all misconduct related to respondent’s practice of law.  Based on review of case law, 
standards, and aggravation and mitigation, Review Department concluded six-month actual suspension was 
appropriate and necessary for protection of public, courts, and legal profession and would emphasize to 
respondent importance of ethical duties to clients. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [11a-c] 

 
Where prosecutor intentionally committed act of moral turpitude by altering criminal defendant’s 

statement to add false confession, resulting in dismissal of charges and thus causing significant harm to 
victim, public, and administration of justice, 30-day actual suspension was insufficient. To emphasize 
seriousness of misconduct, appropriate discipline was one-year actual suspension. In the Matter of Murray 
(Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [9a, b] 

 
Where respondent was found culpable of acts of moral turpitude for intentionally deceiving Workers’ 

Compensation Appeals Board, and where respondent had two prior records of discipline but standard 1.8(b) 
was not applied, based on totality of respondent’s misconduct in her three cases that spanned more than eight 
years and involved repeated probation violations and two instances of moral turpitude for making 
misrepresentations to separate tribunals, and in light of respondent's lack of insight into the seriousness of 
her misconduct, appropriate discipline included three years stayed suspension, three years’ probation, and 
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actual suspension of 18 months and until respondent establishes her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and 
present learning and ability in the law. In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 464. [9a-e] 

 
844.19 Application of Standards – Standard 2.7– (b) Multiple matters but no habitual disregard –
 Applied – actual suspension – Other reason 

Where attorney’s failures to communicate were numerous and occurred over several years in 
single client matter, review department held standard 2.7(b) was most applicable standard, even 
though standard mentions “multiple client matters,” as less severe sanction standard 2.7(c) was for 
violations limited in scope or time.  As standard 2.7(b) provides for actual suspension for 
communication violations, given broad range of discipline suggested by standard, review department 
looked to guiding case law, focusing on communication violations, to determine appropriate discipline 
recommendation.  In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [20a, b] 

 
Lesser sanction was appropriate in cases of minor misconduct, where there was little or no injury to 

client, public, legal system, or profession, and where record demonstrates attorney was willing and had ability 
to conform to ethical responsibilities in future.  Although attorneys have duty to communicate adequately 
with clients, where attorney failed to inform client of significant developments in representation for 
substantial time period – over six years – but continued to work to advance clients’ interests, completed 
representation, and achieved good result for clients; attorney given substantial mitigation for no prior 
discipline record and good character, which markedly outweighed aggravation for multiple acts, sanction at 
lower end of discipline spectrum specified in standard 2.7(b) was warranted.  Review department concluded 
30-day actual suspension was appropriate, as it was lowest level for actual suspension for communication 
violations under standard 2.7(b).  Recommended discipline considered seriousness of misconduct, but also 
accounted for attorney’s admissions to culpability and commitment to doing things differently in future. In 
the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [21a-d] 

 
846.00 Application of Standards – Standard 2.7– (c) Violations limited in scope or time – suspension or 
 reproval 

Where attorney’s failures to communicate were numerous and occurred over several years in 
single client matter, review department held standard 2.7(b) was most applicable standard, even 
though standard mentions “multiple client matters,” as less severe sanction standard 2.7(c) was for 
violations limited in scope or time.  As standard 2.7(b) provides for actual suspension for 
communication violations, given broad range of discipline suggested by standard, review department 
looked to guiding case law, focusing on communication violations, to determine appropriate discipline 
recommendation. In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. [20a, b] 

846.54 Application of Standards – Standard 2.7– (c) Violations limited in scope or time – suspension or 
 reproval– Other aggravating factors 

Purpose of disciplinary standard calling for greater discipline in second case is to address recidivist 
misconduct.  Nature of misconduct in second case need not be more serious than in prior case in order to 
warrant increased discipline.  Where respondent’s multiple acts of misconduct in second case significantly 
harmed client, and occurred when respondent should have been aware of ethical duties because prior 
disciplinary proceeding had been initiated when misconduct in second case occurred, nothing in record 
warranted departure from standard requiring greater discipline for subsequent misconduct, even though 
misconduct in second case was less serious. In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. [7] 

 
881.10 Application of Standards – Standard 2.4 – Applied–suspension 

Where respondent, as trustee, borrowed money from client’s trust; loan was authorized by trust but 
respondent did not comply with rule 3-300 and breached fiduciary duty under Probate Code; respondent’s 
misconduct was serious but aberrational, involving only one client matter; mitigation was considerable, and 
Review Department found no aggravation or moral turpitude, respondent’s misconduct warranted actual 
suspension, but not disbarment.  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
660. [15a, b] 
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 901.05    Application of Standards—Standard 2.18, 2.19—Applied-suspension—Violation of Business &

  Professions Code 
Where most severe standard applicable to respondent’s misconduct called for disbarment or actual 

suspension, and mitigation for lack of a prior disciplinary record and cooperation with State Bar was greatly 
outweighed by aggravation for multiple acts of wrongdoing, overreaching, uncharged misconduct, significant 
client harm, indifference, and failure to make restitution, respondent’s request for discipline not involving 
actual suspension was unsupported, and hearing judge properly recommended actual suspension for one year 
and until respondent completed restitution to clients. In addition, Review Department recommended that 
respondent remain suspended until he proves rehabilitation, fitness, and learning in the law, allowing him to 
gain insight into his misconduct, and at the same time, protecting the public, the courts, and the legal 
profession. In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [11a-c] 

Where respondent was found culpable of illegally charging and collecting advance fees in violation of 
Civil Code §2944.7 in two client matters, and misconduct was aggravated by prior record of discipline, 
significant harm to clients, failure to make restitution, and uncharged misconduct, including failure to 
perform services and aiding and abetting unauthorized practice of law, six-month actual suspension was 
warranted under standard 2.18. Standard 1.8(a) also applied, making it appropriate to impose a greater 
sanction than respondent’s prior discipline. In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 437. [6a-d] 

 901.10    Application of Standards – Standards 2.18, 2.10 – Applied–suspension – Gravity of offense 
 severe 

Where most severe standard applicable to respondent’s misconduct called for disbarment or actual 
suspension, and mitigation for lack of a prior disciplinary record and cooperation with State Bar was greatly 
outweighed by aggravation for multiple acts of wrongdoing, overreaching, uncharged misconduct, significant 
client harm, indifference, and failure to make restitution, respondent’s request for discipline not involving 
actual suspension was unsupported, and hearing judge properly recommended actual suspension for one year 
and until respondent completed restitution to clients. In addition, Review Department recommended that 
respondent remain suspended until he proves rehabilitation, fitness, and learning in the law, allowing him to 
gain insight into his misconduct, and at the same time, protecting the public, the courts, and the legal 
profession. In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [11a-c] 

 901.20    Application of Standards – Standards 2.18, 2.10 – Applied–suspension – Harm to victim great 
Where most severe standard applicable to respondent’s misconduct called for disbarment or actual 

suspension, and mitigation for lack of a prior disciplinary record and cooperation with State Bar was greatly 
outweighed by aggravation for multiple acts of wrongdoing, overreaching, uncharged misconduct, significant 
client harm, indifference, and failure to make restitution, respondent’s request for discipline not involving 
actual suspension was unsupported, and hearing judge properly recommended actual suspension for one year 
and until respondent completed restitution to clients. In addition, Review Department recommended that 
respondent remain suspended until he proves rehabilitation, fitness, and learning in the law, allowing him to 
gain insight into his misconduct, and at the same time, protecting the public, the courts, and the legal 
profession. In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [11a-c] 

901.40 Application of Standards – Standards 2.18, 2.10 – Applied–suspension – Other aggravating 
 factors      

Where most severe standard applicable to respondent’s misconduct called for disbarment or actual 
suspension, and mitigation for lack of a prior disciplinary record and cooperation with State Bar was greatly 
outweighed by aggravation for multiple acts of wrongdoing, overreaching, uncharged misconduct, significant 
client harm, indifference, and failure to make restitution, respondent’s request for discipline not involving 
actual suspension was unsupported, and hearing judge properly recommended actual suspension for one year 
and until respondent completed restitution to clients. In addition, Review Department recommended that 
respondent remain suspended until he proves rehabilitation, fitness, and learning in the law, allowing him to 
gain insight into his misconduct, and at the same time, protecting the public, the courts, and the legal 
profession. In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [11a-c] 
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911.10 Application of Standards – Standard 2.10 (Unauthorized Practice of Law) – (a) Practice while 
on disciplinary suspension – Applied – disbarment 
Where respondent repeatedly practiced law while suspended, despite having stipulated to suspension for 

the same misconduct in earlier disciplinary proceeding, respondent’s prior and current misconduct 
established respondent’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical norms, and disbarment was 
necessary to prevent future misconduct. Where disbarment or actual suspension was presumed sanction for 
respondent’s current misconduct (act of moral turpitude and practicing while suspended), and respondent had 
two or more prior records of discipline including actual suspension, record disclosed no reason to deviate 
from Standards calling for respondent’s disbarment.  In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698. [9a-e] 

 

 913 Application of Standards—Standard 2.10(b)—Practice while inactive or on suspension for non-
 disciplinary reasons 

Where respondent practiced law while suspended for non-payment of child support, OCTC was not 
required to establish that respondent knowingly committed unauthorized practice of law in order to prove  
respondent violated sections 6125 and 6126.  It was sufficient to prove respondent’s conduct was willful. 
Under standard 2.10(b), knowledge is simply a factor in determining degree of discipline. In the Matter of 
Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. [3a, b] 
 

921.21 Application of Standards — Standard 2.12(a) — Applied–actual suspension — Violation 
 of court order 

Where respondent established substantial mitigation, and Office of Chief Trial Counsel sought only 
stayed suspension, Review Department nonetheless imposed 30-day actual suspension, because applicable 
Standard provided for actual suspension or disbarment; mitigation was not sufficient to justify deviation from 
Standard; respondent’s misconduct in violating five separate court orders was serious, not minor; and 
respondent had not yet provided proof of payment of court-ordered monetary sanctions. In the Matter of 
Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [6a-d] 

 
921.23 Application of Standards – Standard 2.12(a) – Applied–actual suspension – Violation of  
 § 6068(a)-(h) 

Where respondent, as trustee, borrowed money from client’s trust; loan was authorized by trust but 
respondent did not comply with rule 3-300 and breached fiduciary duty under Probate Code; respondent’s 
misconduct was serious but aberrational, involving only one client matter; mitigation was considerable, and  
Review Department found no aggravation or moral turpitude, respondent’s misconduct warranted actual 
suspension, but not disbarment.  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
660. [15a, b] 

 
921.24 Application of Standards – Standard 2.12(a) – Applied–actual suspension – Mitigating  
 factors 

Where respondent, as trustee, borrowed money from client’s trust; loan was authorized by trust but 
respondent did not comply with rule 3-300 and breached fiduciary duty under Probate Code; respondent’s 
misconduct was serious but aberrational, involving only one client matter; mitigation was considerable, and 
Review Department found no aggravation or moral turpitude, respondent’s misconduct warranted actual 
suspension, but not disbarment.  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
660. [15a, b] 

 
921.52 Application of Standards – Standard 2.12(a) Violation of court order, oath, or § 6068(a), (b),  (d), 
 (e), (f) or (h), or RPC 3.4(f) – Declined to apply – lesser or no discipline – Mitigating factors   

Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct do not apply to non-disciplinary 
dispositions such as admonitions.  As Review Department ordered admonition, consideration of aggravating 
and mitigating circumstances was not required.  However, analysis of aggravating and mitigating 
circumstances aided court in determining that deviation from standard was warranted.  Although standard 
provided for actual suspension or disbarment, under case law and rule 5.126 of Rules of Procedure of State 
Bar, admonition was appropriate due to compelling mitigation and lack of aggravating circumstances. In the 
Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [4a-d] 
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Under standard 1.7(c), lesser sanction appropriate if misconduct minor; little or no injury occurred to 

client, public, legal system, or profession; and attorney willing and able to conform to ethical responsibilities 
in future.  Where respondent stipulated to misconduct before one judge and immediately apologized for 
disrespectful comments which judge appeared to accept, and misconduct before another judge was very brief 
and resulted in no appreciable injury to client, public, legal system, or profession, Review Department 
concluded both incidents were “minor misconduct” under standard 1.7(c).  Where respondent established 
rehabilitation by acknowledgement that respondent would act differently in future which indicated 
respondent willing and able to conform to ethical responsibilities in future, Review Department concluded, 
given circumstances, discipline unnecessary and would be punitive considering compelling mitigation, lack 
of aggravation, narrow extent of respondent’s misconduct, and lack of consequential harm. In the Matter of 
Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [12] 

 
921.59 Application of Standards – Standard 2.12 – (a) Violation of court order, oath, or § 6068(a), (b), 
 (d), (e), (f) or (h), or RPC 3.4(f) – Declined to apply – lesser or no discipline – Other reason 

 
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct do not apply to non-disciplinary 

dispositions such as admonitions.  As Review Department ordered admonition, consideration of aggravating 
and mitigating circumstances was not required.  However, analysis of aggravating and mitigating 
circumstances aided court in determining that deviation from standard was warranted.  Although standard 
provided for actual suspension or disbarment, under case law and rule 5.126 of Rules of Procedure of State 
Bar, admonition was appropriate due to compelling mitigation and lack of aggravating circumstances. In the 
Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [4a-d] 

 
Under standard 1.7(c), lesser sanction appropriate if misconduct minor; little or no injury occurred to 

client, public, legal system, or profession; and attorney willing and able to conform to ethical responsibilities 
in future.  Where respondent stipulated to misconduct before one judge and immediately apologized for 
disrespectful comments which judge appeared to accept, and misconduct before another judge was very brief 
and resulted in no appreciable injury to client, public, legal system, or profession, Review Department 
concluded both incidents were “minor misconduct” under standard 1.7(c).  Where respondent established 
rehabilitation by acknowledgement that respondent would act differently in future which indicated 
respondent willing and able to conform to ethical responsibilities in future, Review Department concluded, 
given circumstances, discipline unnecessary and would be punitive considering compelling mitigation, lack 
of aggravation, narrow extent of respondent’s misconduct, and lack of consequential harm. In the Matter of 
Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [12] 

 

1010 Discipline—Disbarment  
 
In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. 
 
In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. 
 
In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698.  

In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 

 In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. 

 In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511. 

 In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494.  

 In the Matter of Burke Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. 

 In the Matter of Carver (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 427. 
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1013.06 Stayed suspension – One year - Discipline Imposed 

In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 

In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852. 

In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 

 In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 
 

1013.08  Discipline—Stayed Suspension—Two years 
 

    In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. 
 

 In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 
   
 In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551.  
 
 In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437. 
   

1013.09 Discipline—Stayed Suspension—Three years 
 
              In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. 
 

1013.10 Stayed suspension – Four years 
  

In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. 
 

1015.01 Actual Suspension — One month or less 

 In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
 
In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551.  
 

1015.02   Actual suspension – 60 days 
 

In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 
 
1015.03  Actual Suspension – Three month - Discipline Imposed 
 

In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 
 

1015.04  Discipline—Actual Suspension—Six months 
 

In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852. 
 
In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. 

 
In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437 
 

1015.06   Discipline— Actual suspension – One year 
 

In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 
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1015.07   Discipline—Actual Suspension—18 months 
 

In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. 

1015.09  Actual suspension-Three years 
       

In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. 
 

1017.06 Discipline—Probation—One Year 

In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 

 In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852. 

1017.08   Discipline—Probation—Two Years 
 
In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 
 
In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 
 
 In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. 
 
In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551.  
 
In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437. 

1017.09 Discipline—Probation—Three Years 

             In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 

           In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464 

1017.10 Probation—Four Years 
 
 In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. 
 
1021 Discipline—Restitution 

  In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
 
 In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 
           
 In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551.  
 
              In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437. 

1024       Discipline—Ethics exam/ethics school 
 

In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. 
 
In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. 
 
In the Matter of Isola (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 911. 
 
In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852. 



TOPIC NUMBER: 1028 CALIFORNIA STATE BAR COURT REPORTER DIGEST SUPPLEMENT 

130  Rev. 9/23 

In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. 

In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. 

               In the Matter of Khakshooy (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. 

               In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. 

               In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. 

               In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 
        
        In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. 
 
    In the Matter of Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551.  

 In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. 

1028 Client trust accounting school 
 

In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. 

1030       Discipline—Standard 1.2(c)(1) Rehabilitation Requirement 

  In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. 

 In the Matter of Khishaveh (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 564. 

 In the Matter of Hansen (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 464. 
 

1041 Public reproval – With conditions 
 

In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. 

In the Matter of Martin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 753. 

1091 Discipline – Miscellaneous Substantive Issues re Discipline – Proportionality with Other Cases 
Where disciplinary standard 2.9(b) provided for discipline ranging from reproval to suspension for 

respondent’s filing of frivolous litigation which did not show proof of significant harm to individual or 
administration of justice; mitigating circumstances clearly predominated, as no aggravating circumstances 
were found; and respondent’s misconduct was less serious and more mitigated than comparable case where 
30-day actual suspension ordered, Review Department affirmed hearing judge and ordered respondent 
publicly reproved. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. [5a-d] 

 
Where respondent was convicted of misdemeanor involving moral turpitude; lacked candor, including 

misconduct during disciplinary proceedings; had prior discipline record resulting in 30-day period of actual 
suspension (which was given diminished weight as that misconduct occurred after misconduct in current 
disciplinary matter); and aggravation equaled mitigation, based on totality of facts and comparing it to other 
cases, Review Department concluded six-month actual suspension was minimum discipline necessary to 
protect public, courts, and legal profession.  Review Department concerned that respondent’s prior discipline, 
which involved nearly 70 instances of filing false pleadings, combined with respondent’s lack of insight and 
failure to accept responsibility for dishonesty in current disciplinary matter, showed possibilities of future 
recidivism. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [13a, b]  

 
Where respondent pursued unjust and frivolous actions in two superior court matters; pursued  same 

arguments in state court actions; appealed both state court actions to appellate court,  California Supreme 
Court, and United States’ Supreme Court; received significant sanctions in those actions but had not paid any 
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money towards sanctions; repeated failed arguments in two federal lawsuits (both dismissed as improper 
collateral attacks on state court decisions); appealed both federal decisions to Ninth Circuit (where second 
action remained pending); appealed second federal lawsuit after Hearing Department’s decision 
recommended his disbarment; and besides maintaining multiple unjust actions, respondent failed to obey 
four court orders, report judicial sanctions, and threatened charges to gain advantage in civil lawsuit, Review 
Department concluded respondent’s misconduct serious, repetitive, and ongoing for over several years and 
held misconduct demonstrated pattern of wrongdoing and therefore appropriate under standard 2.9 to 
recommended disbarment.  However, even if pattern of wrongdoing not found, disbarment would be 
appropriate discipline to recommend under standard 1.7(b), due to respondent’s multiple instances of serious 
misconduct combined with several substantial aggravating factors that outweighed nominal mitigation. In 
the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. [12a-f] 

 
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct do not apply to non-disciplinary 

dispositions such as admonitions.  As Review Department ordered admonition, consideration of aggravating 
and mitigating circumstances was not required.  However, analysis of aggravating and mitigating 
circumstances aided court in determining that deviation from standard was warranted.  Although standard 
provided for actual suspension or disbarment, under case law and rule 5.126 of Rules of Procedure of State 
Bar, admonition was appropriate due to compelling mitigation and lack of aggravating circumstances. In the 
Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [4a-d] 

 
Where respondent committed violation involving moral turpitude by misrepresenting to client that 

client’s case settled; misled client to believe respondent was still working on case when case was actually 
dismissed; case’s dismissal resulted from respondent’s failure to perform competently by failing to serve 
defendant in client’s case for nearly three years; respondent improperly withdrew from employment in 
another client matter by when respondent stopped  providing services and then misled clients to believe 
respondent was working on clients’ case, most severe applicable disciplinary standard and case law provided 
that respondent be actually suspended.  Degree of recommended discipline, however, was informed by 
respondent’s serious misconduct in two client matters; harm caused to both clients, including dismissal of 
clients’ cases; and fact all misconduct related to respondent’s practice of law.  Based on review of case law, 
standards, and aggravation and mitigation, Review Department concluded six-month actual suspension was 
appropriate and necessary for protection of public, courts, and legal profession and would emphasize to 
respondent importance of ethical duties to clients. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [11a-c] 

 
Where charges against respondent did not involve individual client matters, but rather extensive, 

nationwide illegal scheme to sell attorney services while legal work was done by non-attorneys; respondent 
continued to mislead public even after state and federal agencies informed him his loan modification scheme 
was fraudulent; and respondent displayed extreme inability to recognize wrongfulness of his actions and 
threatened State Bar employees, respondent’s conduct warranted discipline beyond that recommended in 
typical loan modification cases. Given these facts, respondent would not be deterred from future wrongdoing 
merely by suspension, and disbarment was necessary to protect public, courts, and legal profession. In the 
Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. [17a-c] 

 
1092 Miscellaneous Substantive Issues re Discipline—Excessiveness of Discipline 

Standard 2.1(a), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, provides for disbarment 
for intentional misappropriation of entrusted funds.  Disbarment may be avoided if amount misappropriated 
is “insignificantly small” or “sufficiently compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate,” but 
where respondent misappropriated $175,000 – a very significant amount of money – and there were no 
compelling mitigating circumstances, those conditions were not applicable.  Furthermore, no reason existed 
to depart from discipline in standard 2.1(a) where respondent (1) failed to deposit $175,000 in client funds 
into client trust account (CTA), instead depositing portion of money in business account where respondent 
used money for personal expenses without authority; (2) failed to keep $175,000 in trust as respondent was 
required to do; (3) respondent was culpable of three moral turpitude violations for misrepresentations to non-
client business, court and opposing counsel in litigation, and to Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC); (4) 
in trying to cover up mistakes by opening up CTA to disburse funds, respondent wrote checks when there 
were insufficient funds to cover the checks and two checks were returned; (5) attempted to shift blame which 
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demonstrated failure to take responsibility for actions; (6) minimized behavior; (7) failed to appreciate 
fiduciary duties to client and non-client business; (8) defended actions by claiming money was returned, 
despite clear precedent that attorney who returned misappropriated funds is still culpable of misappropriation; 
(9) prevalent aspect of disciplinary proceeding was respondent’s dishonesty, and respondent demonstrated 
indifference regarding misconduct which demonstrated respondent unfit to practice law, disbarment was 
appropriate and necessary to protect public, courts, and legal profession. In the Matter of Jones (Review 
Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [21a-e] 

 
Prosecutors have an elevated standard of candor and impartiality as compared to other attorneys. They 

must be zealous in their representation, but not at the cost of justice. Where respondent lost sight of her 
prosecutorial duty to shield against injustice, in failing to disclose evidence to defense counsel despite 
repeated requests, her misconduct was serious, and her actions fell substantially below the standards required 
of a prosecutor. Her conduct warranted more than the minimum 30-day suspension described in the 
applicable standard, but the hearing judge’s recommendation of a one-year actual suspension with a proof of 
rehabilitation requirement was not necessary. A six-month actual suspension was sufficient to convey to 
respondent the gravity and consequences of her actions. In the Matter of Nassar (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 593. [12a-b] 

 

1093 Miscellaneous Substantive Issues re Discipline—Inadequacy of Discipline 
 Where respondent committed violation involving moral turpitude by misrepresenting to client that 
client’s case settled; misled client to believe respondent was still working on case when case was actually 
dismissed; case’s dismissal resulted from respondent’s failure to perform competently by failing to serve 
defendant in client’s case for nearly three years; respondent improperly withdrew from employment in 
another client matter by when respondent stopped  providing services and then misled clients to believe 
respondent was working on clients’ case, most severe applicable disciplinary standard and case law provided 
that respondent be actually suspended.  Degree of recommended discipline, however, was informed by 
respondent’s serious misconduct in two client matters; harm caused to both clients, including dismissal of 
clients’ cases; and fact all misconduct related to respondent’s practice of law.  Based on review of case law, 
standards, and aggravation and mitigation, Review Department concluded six-month actual suspension was 
appropriate and necessary for protection of public, courts, and legal profession and would emphasize to 
respondent importance of ethical duties to clients. In the Matter of Edward Shkolnikov (Review Dept. 2021) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 852 [11a-c] 
  
 In analyzing applicable standards, State Bar Court first determines which standard specifies most severe 
sanction for misconduct. Where respondent was charged with two counts of mishandling client funds, and 
hearing judge found respondent not culpable on those counts but Review Department reversed that finding, 
Review Department applied most severe standard applicable to those charges, which provided for greater 
minimum actual suspension than recommended by hearing judge. In the Matter of Khakshooy  (Review Dept. 
2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 681. [9a, b] 
 
 When a respondent has two or more prior records of discipline, and an actual suspension was ordered in 
any of them, or the prior and current matters demonstrate either a pattern of misconduct or an unwillingness 
or inability to conform to ethical norms, disbarment is appropriate. Deviation from the presumptive discipline 
of disbarment must be based on clearly articulate reasons. Discipline short of disbarment is appropriate only 
if the most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate, or the misconduct underlying the prior 
discipline occurred during the same time period as the current misconduct. Where respondent had two prior 
actual suspensions; the misconduct in his third disciplinary matter was similar to that in his first, showing his 
unwillingness or inability to fulfill his ethical duties; respondent violated his probation; and he did not present 
compelling mitigation, further suspension and probation would not prevent him from committing future 
misconduct that would endanger the profession and the public. Thus, hearing judge erred in recommending 
only a two-year suspension; disbarment was the appropriate discipline. In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review 
Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. [5a-f] 

 
Where prosecutor intentionally committed act of moral turpitude by altering criminal defendant’s 

statement to add false confession, resulting in dismissal of charges and thus causing significant harm to 
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victim, public, and administration of justice, 30-day actual suspension was insufficient. To emphasize 
seriousness of misconduct, appropriate discipline was one-year actual suspension. In the Matter of Murray 
(Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. [9a, b] 

 
Where respondent established substantial mitigation, and Office of Chief Trial Counsel sought only 

stayed suspension, Review Department nonetheless imposed 30-day actual suspension, because applicable 
Standard provided for actual suspension or disbarment; mitigation was not sufficient to justify deviation from 
Standard; respondent’s misconduct in violating five separate court orders was serious, not minor; and 
respondent had not yet provided proof of payment of court-ordered monetary sanctions. In the Matter of 
Collins (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 551. [6a-d] 

1094 Miscellaneous Substantive Issues re Discipline—Admonition in Lieu of Discipline 
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct do not apply to non-disciplinary 

dispositions such as admonitions.  As Review Department ordered admonition, consideration of aggravating 
and mitigating circumstances was not required.  However, analysis of aggravating and mitigating 
circumstances aided court in determining that deviation from standard was warranted.  Although standard 
provided for actual suspension or disbarment, under case law and rule 5.126 of Rules of Procedure of State 
Bar, admonition was appropriate due to compelling mitigation and lack of aggravating circumstances. In the 
Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [4a-d] 

 
Disciplinary proceeding may be resolved by admonition if (1) it does not involve Client Security Fund 

(CSF) matter or serious offense; (2) violation either was not intentional or occurred under mitigating 
circumstances; and (3) no significant harm resulted.  Where respondent’s misconduct did not involve CSF 
matter; was not “serious offense” as defined by rule 5.126(B); both incidents of misconduct occurred under 
mitigating circumstances under standard 1.6 and other unique circumstances considered mitigating; and 
respondent acknowledged wrongdoing and demonstrated future misconduct unlikely to recur, admonition 
was appropriate. In the Matter of Respondent BB (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 835. [13a-c] 

1099 Miscellaneous Substantive Issues re Discipline—Other Miscellaneous Issues 
Attorney can create fiduciary relationship with non-client when attorney receives money on behalf of 

non-client.  Attorney must then comply with same fiduciary duties in dealing with such funds as if attorney-
client relationship existed.  Attorney who breached fiduciary duties that would justify discipline if there was 
attorney-client relationship may be disciplined for such misconduct.  Where respondent agreed to hold money 
from non-client for lease and keep it in client trust account (CTA) until appropriate to release it to proper 
parties, but failed to do so, respondent violated his fiduciary duties to non-client and violated former rule 4-
100(A) of Rules of Professional Conduct.  But Review Department assigned no additional weight in 
discipline as culpability based on same facts underlying Business and Professions Code section 6106 
violation.  Review Department rejected respondent’s argument there was no written agreement regarding 
$50,000 security deposit’s use at time of alleged misconduct, as conduct of parties, when viewed in light of 
later letter agreement, was strong evidence respondent was to keep security deposit in CTA.  In the Matter 
of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. [9a-c] 

 
Business and Professions Code section 6068(a) provides it is attorney’s duty to support Constitution and 

laws of United States and California.  Escrow holder owes fiduciary duties to escrow parties and must strictly 
comply with parties’ instructions.  Where respondent agreed to act as escrow holder, deposited funds into 
business account, and used money to make personal, unauthorized purchases, rather than safekeeping funds, 
respondent violated fiduciary duties when respondent distributed money in way not contemplated by parties.  
Review Department held respondent culpable of violating Business and Professions Code section 6068(a) 
but assigned no additional disciplinary weight as respondent’s breach of fiduciary duties was based on same 
facts underlying moral turpitude violations.  In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 873. [12a,b] 

 
1511 Substantive Issues in Conviction Proceedings — Nature of Underlying Conviction — Driving 
  Under the Influence 

Respondent’s conviction conclusively proved elements of his crime.  Thus, respondent’s 2019 
misdemeanor conviction established he drove under influence of alcohol and had prior DUI conviction.  
Drunk driving convictions do not establish per se moral turpitude, but moral turpitude can be established 
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based on circumstances surrounding convictions.  Where respondent repeatedly falsely denied to police 
officer consumption of alcohol and not feeling its effects, and falsely claimed driving directly home from 
office, Review Department concluded (1) respondent’s actions did not establish moral turpitude but did 
amount to other misconduct warranting discipline; and (2) circumstances surrounding DUI convictions were 
indications of alcohol abuse problem, as respondent was again arrested for drunk driving only two years after 
criminal probation for first DUI ended; second drunk driving violation resulted in collision that injured two 
victims and caused property damage; and respondent admitted does not drive anymore so as not to risk 
driving under influence, which clearly implied respondent did not trust himself to make decision not to drive 
while impaired from drinking.  In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 
[1a-e]  

 
Nexus between conduct resulting in DUI convictions and practice of law established if there were 

indications of alcohol abuse problem connected to multiple convictions.  Where respondent presented 
evidence that legal work had not suffered from alcohol consumption, but actions resulted in repeated criminal 
conduct, increasing in severity, which affected respondent’s private life, respondent’s problems with alcohol 
were enough to warrant discipline due to potential for future harm.  Review Department concluded there was 
evidence of substance abuse problem with nexus to practice of law and discipline was appropriate to protect 
public from potential harm related to respondent’s practice of law and to convey to respondent’s seriousness 
of his actions.   In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 [2]  

 
For purposes of attorney discipline, respondent’s criminal conviction of driving under the influence of 

alcohol with an enhancement for an excessive blood alcohol concentration was conclusive proof that 
respondent committed all elements of that crime. However, it is an attorney’s misconduct, not their 
conviction, that warrants discipline, and facts and circumstances surrounding conviction may be considered 
in determining whether moral turpitude was involved. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [1a, b] 

 
Moral turpitude consists of deficiency in any character traits necessary for law practice (such as honesty 

and candor) or serious breach of duty owed to another or society, or flagrant disrespect for law or societal 
norms that knowledge of conduct would likely undermine public confidence in and respect for legal 
profession. Where respondent drove under influence of excessive alcohol, which exhibited contempt for law 
and public safety and reflected poorly on respondent’s judgment and on legal profession, and respondent lied 
to police and fabricated complex, detailed narrative attempting to shift blame for accident to fictitious driver 
whom police attempted to locate, thereby wasting law enforcement resources, facts and circumstances 
surrounding respondent’s conviction established moral turpitude, and hearing judge erred in concluding 
otherwise. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [2a-d]  

 
Where totality of evidence supported conclusion that after automobile accident, respondent consciously 

and persistently fabricated complex narrative involving phony driver in order to avoid arrest, respondent 
could not avoid culpability for acting with moral turpitude by claiming he made “drunken 
misrepresentations” and did not intend to lie to police officers or recall doing so. In the Matter of Caplin 
(Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [3a, b]      

 
Standard 2.15(b) provides that actual suspension or disbarment is appropriate for misdemeanor 

convictions involving moral turpitude. Where facts and circumstances surrounding respondent’s first 
misdemeanor conviction of driving under influence of alcohol with enhancement for excessive blood alcohol 
concentration involved moral turpitude, but no one was physically injured by respondent’s actions; 
respondent exhibited exemplary behavior after conviction including full compliance with criminal probation 
terms and restitution; no aggravating factors were found; and respondent was entitled to mitigation for 
cooperation, good character, remorse, and restitution, discipline at lowest end of range for actual suspensions 
was warranted, appropriate discipline was 30 days of actual suspension coupled with one year of stayed 
suspension and probation. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [10a-c] 

 
The test for whether an attorney’s felony conviction involves moral turpitude is whether the facts and 

circumstances surrounding the attorney’s criminal conduct show either a deficiency in any character trait 
necessary for the practice of law, or involve such a serious breach of duty to another or society, or such 
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flagrant disrespect for law or societal norms, that knowledge of the attorney’s conduct would likely 
undermine public confidence in and respect for the legal profession. Where respondent lacked candor and 
made disingenuous statements to law enforcement personnel, and her conduct in driving while impaired by 
abuse of prescription drugs showed lack of regard for her duty to society or concern for the law, the 
circumstances of her felony vehicular manslaughter conviction involved moral turpitude. In the Matter of 
Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. [1a-c] 

 
Respondent’s conviction for felony vehicular manslaughter while intoxicated conclusively established 

that respondent drove while intoxicated and caused victim’s death.  In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 
2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. [2] 

 
Where respondent’s felony vehicular manslaughter conviction, arising from driving while impaired by 

prescription drugs, involved moral turpitude; showed disregard for law and public safety; caused significant 
harm; and was accompanied by lack of candor in dealing with law enforcement, and respondent’s mitigating 
factors were not compelling and fell far short of predominating, discipline less than presumed sanction of 
disbarment would fail to protect public and would undermine confidence in legal profession.  In the Matter 
of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. [9a-c] 

 
1513.10   Substantive Issues in Conviction Proceedings – Nature of Underlying  Conviction – Violent   

  Crimes – Homicide, Assault, Battery, and Related Crimes  
Moral turpitude consists of deficiency in any character trait necessary for law practice, such that knowledge 
of attorney’s conduct would likely undermine public confidence in profession. Where respondent frightened 
woman from massage service by pinning her to bed while naked on top of her and refusing to let her leave; 
got into violent altercation with woman’s bodyguard; and gratuitously fired gun in residential neighborhood 
when he could not honestly have believed victims posed imminent danger, respondent exhibited contempt 
for law and disregard of safety of others. Accordingly, facts and circumstances surrounding respondent’s 
felony convictions of assault with force likely to produce great bodily injury and discharging firearm with 
gross negligence demonstrated moral turpitude. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 713. [1a-d] 

 
Where respondent pled guilty in criminal proceeding to willfully and unlawfully committing assault, 

Review Department declined to consider respondent’s belated self-defense claim because it would negate 
elements of crime to which he pled guilty, and factual basis for plea supported hearing judge’s finding that 
respondent’s self-defense claim lacked credibility. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [4a, b] 

 

1517 Substantive Issues in Conviction Proceedings – Nature of Underlying Conviction – Violation of 
Regulatory Laws  
Moral turpitude includes deficiency in any character trait necessary for practice of law (such as 

trustworthiness, honesty, fairness, candor, and fidelity to fiduciary duties) or if it involves such serious breach 
of duty owed to another or to society, or such flagrant disrespect for law or societal norms, that knowledge 
of attorney’s conduct would be likely to undermine public confidence in and respect for legal profession.  
Attorney who accepts responsibility of fiduciary nature held to legal profession’s high standards whether or 
not attorney acts in capacity of attorney.  Where respondent, who worked as company’s computer network 
consultant, assumed fiduciary role in company based on job responsibilities, and knowingly and without 
permission used position of trust in company to restrict authorized users’ access to computer system, though 
for only brief time period, and who, when confronted refused to reset passwords so users could regain access 
which forced employer to hire another technology consultant to remedy issue, even though respondent 
eventually made restitution to company, respondent’s actions demonstrated character deficiencies including 
lack of trustworthiness and fidelity to fiduciary duties, which evidenced moral turpitude.  Furthermore, where 
respondent’s testimony that he acted with company president’s permission was contrary to his guilty plea, 
Review Department would not consider claims that would negate elements of crime to which respondent 
pled guilty.  Additionally, where, due to respondent’s testimony which was unsupported by record and was 
inconsistent, confusing, and contradicted other evidence in record, including his own admissions, Review 
Department affirmed hearing judge’s conclusions that respondent’s testimony lacked credibility and candor; 
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and where respondent’s statements to police, superior court, and Bureau of Criminal Information and 
Analysis were false and done with intent to cover up and minimize criminal conduct, Review Department 
held respondent was culpable of moral turpitude. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [4a-f] 

 

1519 Substantive Issues in Conviction Proceedings – Nature of Underlying Conviction – Other Crimes 
Moral turpitude consists of deficiency in any character trait necessary for law practice, such that 

knowledge of attorney’s conduct would likely undermine public confidence in profession. Where respondent 
frightened woman from massage service by pinning her to bed while naked on top of her and refusing to let 
her leave; got into violent altercation with woman’s bodyguard; and gratuitously fired gun in residential 
neighborhood when he could not honestly have believed victims posed imminent danger, respondent 
exhibited contempt for law and disregard of safety of others. Accordingly, facts and circumstances 
surrounding respondent’s felony convictions of assault with force likely to produce great bodily injury and 
discharging firearm with gross negligence demonstrated moral turpitude. In the Matter of Smart (Review 
Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [1a-d] 

 

1523 Substantive Issues in Conviction Proceedings — Moral Turpitude — Found Based on Facts  
and Circumstances 
Moral turpitude includes deficiency in any character trait necessary for practice of law (such as 

trustworthiness, honesty, fairness, candor, and fidelity to fiduciary duties) or if it involves such serious breach 
of duty owed to another or to society, or such flagrant disrespect for law or societal norms, that knowledge 
of attorney’s conduct would be likely to undermine public confidence in and respect for legal profession.  
Attorney who accepts responsibility of fiduciary nature held to legal profession’s high standards whether or 
not attorney acts in capacity of attorney.  Where respondent, who worked as company’s computer network 
consultant, assumed fiduciary role in company based on job responsibilities, and knowingly and without 
permission used position of trust in company to restrict authorized users’ access to computer system, though 
for only brief time period, and who, when confronted refused to reset passwords so users could regain access 
which forced employer to hire another technology consultant to remedy issue, even though respondent 
eventually made restitution to company, respondent’s actions demonstrated character deficiencies including 
lack of trustworthiness and fidelity to fiduciary duties, which evidenced moral turpitude.  Furthermore, where 
respondent’s testimony that he acted with company president’s permission was contrary to his guilty plea, 
Review Department would not consider claims that would negate elements of crime to which respondent 
pled guilty.  Additionally, where, due to respondent’s testimony which was unsupported by record and was 
inconsistent, confusing, and contradicted other evidence in record, including his own admissions, Review 
Department affirmed hearing judge’s conclusions that respondent’s testimony lacked credibility and candor; 
and where respondent’s statements to police, superior court, and Bureau of Criminal Information and 
Analysis were false and done with intent to cover up and minimize criminal conduct, Review Department 
held respondent was culpable of moral turpitude. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [4a-f] 

 
For purposes of attorney discipline, respondent’s criminal conviction of driving under the influence of 

alcohol with an enhancement for an excessive blood alcohol concentration was conclusive proof that 
respondent committed all elements of that crime. However, it is an attorney’s misconduct, not their 
conviction, that warrants discipline, and facts and circumstances surrounding conviction may be considered 
in determining whether moral turpitude was involved. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [1a, b] 

 
Moral turpitude consists of deficiency in any character traits necessary for law practice (such as honesty 

and candor) or serious breach of duty owed to another or society, or flagrant disrespect for law or societal 
norms that knowledge of conduct would likely undermine public confidence in and respect for legal 
profession. Where respondent drove under influence of excessive alcohol, which exhibited contempt for law 
and public safety and reflected poorly on respondent’s judgment and on legal profession, and respondent lied 
to police and fabricated complex, detailed narrative attempting to shift blame for accident to fictitious driver 
whom police attempted to locate, thereby wasting law enforcement resources, facts and circumstances 
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surrounding respondent’s conviction established moral turpitude, and hearing judge erred in concluding 
otherwise. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [2a-d]      

 
Where totality of evidence supported conclusion that after automobile accident, respondent consciously 

and persistently fabricated complex narrative involving phony driver in order to avoid arrest, respondent 
could not avoid culpability for acting with moral turpitude by claiming he made “drunken 
misrepresentations” and did not intend to lie to police officers or recall doing so. In the Matter of Caplin 
(Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [3a, b]      

 
Standard 2.15(b) provides that actual suspension or disbarment is appropriate for misdemeanor 

convictions involving moral turpitude. Where facts and circumstances surrounding respondent’s first 
misdemeanor conviction of driving under influence of alcohol with enhancement for excessive blood alcohol 
concentration involved moral turpitude, but no one was physically injured by respondent’s actions; 
respondent exhibited exemplary behavior after conviction including full compliance with criminal probation 
terms and restitution; no aggravating factors were found; and respondent was entitled to mitigation for 
cooperation, good character, remorse, and restitution, discipline at lowest end of range for actual suspensions 
was warranted, appropriate discipline was 30 days of actual suspension coupled with one year of stayed 
suspension and probation. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [10a-c] 

 
Moral turpitude consists of deficiency in any character trait necessary for law practice, such that 

knowledge of attorney’s conduct would likely undermine public confidence in profession. Where respondent 
frightened woman from massage service by pinning her to bed while naked on top of her and refusing to let 
her leave; got into violent altercation with woman’s bodyguard; and gratuitously fired gun in residential 
neighborhood when he could not honestly have believed victims posed imminent danger, respondent 
exhibited contempt for law and disregard of safety of others. Accordingly, facts and circumstances 
surrounding respondent’s felony convictions of assault with force likely to produce great bodily injury and 
discharging firearm with gross negligence demonstrated moral turpitude. In the Matter of Smart (Review 
Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [1a-d] 

 
The test for whether an attorney’s felony conviction involves moral turpitude is whether the facts and 

circumstances surrounding the attorney’s criminal conduct show either a deficiency in any character trait 
necessary for the practice of law, or involve such a serious breach of duty to another or society, or such 
flagrant disrespect for law or societal norms, that knowledge of the attorney’s conduct would likely 
undermine public confidence in and respect for the legal profession. Where respondent lacked candor and 
made disingenuous statements to law enforcement personnel, and her conduct in driving while impaired by 
abuse of prescription drugs showed lack of regard for her duty to society or concern for the law, the 
circumstances of her felony vehicular manslaughter conviction involved moral turpitude. In the Matter of 
Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. [1a-c] 

 
Where respondent’s felony vehicular manslaughter conviction, arising from driving while impaired by 

prescription drugs, involved moral turpitude; showed disregard for law and public safety; caused significant 
harm; and was accompanied by lack of candor in dealing with law enforcement, and respondent’s mitigating 
factors were not compelling and fell far short of predominating, discipline less than presumed sanction of 
disbarment would fail to protect public and would undermine confidence in legal profession.  In the Matter 
of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. [9a-c] 

 
1527 Substantive Issues in Conviction Proceedings – Moral Turpitude – No Moral Turpitude   

Where respondent made statements to brother, 911 operator, and deputy sheriff while intoxicated and 
with head injury, and generally vague statements were made while in heat of moment and while engaged in 
mutual combat where both parties received injuries, even if statements were not wholly accurate, without 
clear evidence of an intent to mislead, evidence did not establish that respondent made deliberate 
misrepresentations so as to satisfy finding of moral turpitude by clear and convincing standard of proof. In 
the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [5a-c] 

 
1528   Substantive Issues in Conviction Proceedings – Moral Turpitude – Definition 
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Moral turpitude consists of deficiency in any character traits necessary for law practice (such as honesty 
and candor) or serious breach of duty owed to another or society, or flagrant disrespect for law or societal 
norms that knowledge of conduct would likely undermine public confidence in and respect for legal 
profession. Where respondent drove under influence of excessive alcohol, which exhibited contempt for law 
and public safety and reflected poorly on respondent’s judgment and on legal profession, and respondent lied 
to police and fabricated complex, detailed narrative attempting to shift blame for accident to fictitious driver 
whom police attempted to locate, thereby wasting law enforcement resources, facts and circumstances 
surrounding respondent’s conviction established moral turpitude, and hearing judge erred in concluding 
otherwise. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [2a-d]      

 
Moral turpitude consists of deficiency in any character trait necessary for law practice, such that 

knowledge of attorney’s conduct would likely undermine public confidence in profession. Where respondent 
frightened woman from massage service by pinning her to bed while naked on top of her and refusing to let 
her leave; got into violent altercation with woman’s bodyguard; and gratuitously fired gun in residential 
neighborhood when he could not honestly have believed victims posed imminent danger, respondent 
exhibited contempt for law and disregard of safety of others. Accordingly, facts and circumstances 
surrounding respondent’s felony convictions of assault with force likely to produce great bodily injury and 
discharging firearm with gross negligence demonstrated moral turpitude. In the Matter of Smart (Review 
Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [1a-d] 
 

1531 Substantive Issues in Conviction Proceedings – Other Misconduct Warranting Discipline – 
 Found  

Respondent’s conviction conclusively proved elements of his crime.  Thus, respondent’s 2019 
misdemeanor conviction established he drove under influence of alcohol and had prior DUI conviction.  
Drunk driving convictions do not establish per se moral turpitude, but moral turpitude can be established 
based on circumstances surrounding convictions.  Where respondent repeatedly falsely denied to police 
officer consumption of alcohol and not feeling its effects, and falsely claimed driving directly home from 
office, Review Department concluded (1) respondent’s actions did not establish moral turpitude but did 
amount to other misconduct warranting discipline; and (2) circumstances surrounding DUI convictions were 
indications of alcohol abuse problem, as respondent was again arrested for drunk driving only two years after 
criminal probation for first DUI ended; second drunk driving violation resulted in collision that injured two 
victims and caused property damage; and respondent admitted does not drive anymore so as not to risk 
driving under influence, which clearly implied respondent did not trust himself to make decision not to drive 
while impaired from drinking.  In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 
[1a-e]  

 
Nexus between conduct resulting in DUI convictions and practice of law established if there were 

indications of alcohol abuse problem connected to multiple convictions.  Where respondent presented 
evidence that legal work had not suffered from alcohol consumption, but actions resulted in repeated criminal 
conduct, increasing in severity, which affected respondent’s private life, respondent’s problems with alcohol 
were enough to warrant discipline due to potential for future harm.  Review Department concluded there was 
evidence of substance abuse problem with nexus to practice of law and discipline was appropriate to protect 
public from potential harm related to respondent’s practice of law and to convey to respondent’s seriousness 
of his actions.   In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 [2]  

 
Standard 2.16(b) provides for discipline ranging from reproval to suspension for misdemeanor 

convictions not involving moral turpitude but encompassing other misconduct warranting discipline.  Where 
respondent had two DUI convictions; second DUI was committed only two years after respondent completed 
probation in first DUI matter and involved serious injuries to two victims and property damage; second DUI 
involved false statements to police; repeated criminal conduct, increasing in severity, evidenced alcohol 
abuse problems, but respondent’s assertion regarding abstaining from driving did not solve alcohol problem 
or assure court future misconduct would not recur, Review Department concluded respondent’s actions did 
not involve moral turpitude but did constitute other misconduct warranting discipline.  As mitigating 
circumstances outweighed sole aggravating circumstance, and due to respondent’s compliance with criminal 
probation terms, Review Department concluded appropriate discipline was public reproval with conditions, 
including attendance at abstinence-based self-help group, as court concluded respondent had alcohol 
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problem.  Although record did not establish respondent’s law practice was affected by his alcohol abuse 
problem, court imposed discipline to prevent future harm to public and to impress upon respondent 
seriousness of actions, as respondent did not fully understand significance of alcohol problem and how it 
related to practice of law.  In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 [8a-c]  

 
1541.10 Interim suspension after felony conviction — Ordered — California or federal felony 

In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. 

 In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. 
 
1552.10 Application of Standards — Criminal Conviction — Standard 2.15(b) (felony conviction under 
 circumstances involving moral turpitude) — Applied — Disbarment 

Prior to July 1, 2019, under former standard 2.15(b), disbarment was presumed sanction for felony 
conviction in which surrounding facts and circumstances involved moral turpitude, unless most compelling 
mitigating circumstances clearly predominated. Where respondent was convicted of felony assault and 
grossly negligent discharge of firearm, and moral turpitude was found, disbarment was warranted despite 
respondent’s showing of good character, cooperation with State Bar, and discipline-free career, as those 
factors were not most compelling in light of seriousness of criminal misconduct. Moreover, respondent’s 
rehabilitation from alcoholism was in early phase, and respondent had not presented persuasive evidence of 
being on path to full sobriety and full understanding of extent of alcohol problem. Accordingly, discipline 
less than disbarment would fail to protect public and courts, and would undermine confidence in the legal 
profession.  In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [10a-c] 

 
Where disciplinary standard in effect at time of respondent’s misconduct made disbarment presumed 

discipline for felony convictions involving moral turpitude in surrounding facts and circumstances, that 
version of standard applied to respondent’s case, rather than later version adopted to reflect non-retroactive 
statutory change requiring summary disbarment. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [11] 

 
Where respondent’s felony vehicular manslaughter conviction, arising from driving while impaired by 

prescription drugs, involved moral turpitude; showed disregard for law and public safety; caused significant 
harm; and was accompanied by lack of candor in dealing with law enforcement, and respondent’s mitigating 
factors were not compelling and fell far short of predominating, discipline less than presumed sanction of 
disbarment would fail to protect public and would undermine confidence in legal profession.  In the Matter 
of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. [9a-c] 

1553.81 Application of Standards to Discipline Based on Criminal Conviction –Standard 2.15(b) –  
Applied – actual suspension – compelling mitigating circumstances 
Standard 2.15(b) provides that actual suspension or disbarment is appropriate for misdemeanor 

convictions involving moral turpitude. Where facts and circumstances surrounding respondent’s first 
misdemeanor conviction of driving under influence of alcohol with enhancement for excessive blood alcohol 
concentration involved moral turpitude, but no one was physically injured by respondent’s actions; 
respondent exhibited exemplary behavior after conviction including full compliance with criminal probation 
terms and restitution; no aggravating factors were found; and respondent was entitled to mitigation for 
cooperation, good character, remorse, and restitution, discipline at lowest end of range for actual suspensions 
was warranted, appropriate discipline was 30 days of actual suspension coupled with one year of stayed 
suspension and probation. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [10a-c] 

1553.89 Application of Standards to Discipline Based on Criminal Conviction –Standard 2.15(b) –  
Applied – actual suspension – Other reason 
Where respondent was convicted of misdemeanor involving moral turpitude; lacked candor, including 

misconduct during disciplinary proceedings; had prior discipline record resulting in 30-day period of actual 
suspension (which was given diminished weight as that misconduct occurred after misconduct in current 
disciplinary matter); and aggravation equaled mitigation, based on totality of facts and comparing it to other 
cases, Review Department concluded six-month actual suspension was minimum discipline necessary to 
protect public, courts, and legal profession.  Review Department concerned that respondent’s prior discipline, 
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which involved nearly 70 instances of filing false pleadings, combined with respondent’s lack of insight and 
failure to accept responsibility for dishonesty in current disciplinary matter, showed possibilities of future 
recidivism. In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. [13a, b]  

1554.33 Application of Standards to Discipline Based on Criminal Conviction –Standard 2.16(b) –  
Applied – Reproval 
Standard 2.16(b) provides for discipline ranging from reproval to suspension for misdemeanor 

convictions not involving moral turpitude but encompassing other misconduct warranting discipline.  Where 
respondent had two DUI convictions; second DUI was committed only two years after respondent completed 
probation in first DUI matter and involved serious injuries to two victims and property damage; second DUI 
involved false statements to police; repeated criminal conduct, increasing in severity, evidenced alcohol 
abuse problems, but respondent’s assertion regarding abstaining from driving did not solve alcohol problem 
or assure court future misconduct would not recur, Review Department concluded respondent’s actions did 
not involve moral turpitude but did constitute other misconduct warranting discipline.  As mitigating 
circumstances outweighed sole aggravating circumstance, and due to respondent’s compliance with criminal 
probation terms, Review Department concluded appropriate discipline was public reproval with conditions, 
including attendance at abstinence-based self-help group, as court concluded respondent had alcohol 
problem.  Although record did not establish respondent’s law practice was affected by his alcohol abuse 
problem, court imposed discipline to prevent future harm to public and to impress upon respondent 
seriousness of actions, as respondent did not fully understand significance of alcohol problem and how it 
related to practice of law.  In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 [8a-c]  

 

1610 Disbarment 

In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. 
 
 In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. 

  
1613.06  Stayed Suspension - One year   
   

In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. 

In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. 

1613.08  Discipline—Stayed Suspension—Two years 

 In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479. 

1615.01  Actual Suspension – One month or less 
 

In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. 

1615.04  Actual Suspension – Six months (including between 6 and 9 months) 
 
 In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. 
 

1615.06  Discipline—Actual Suspension—One year 

 In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479.  

1617.06  Probation – One year 
 
In the Matter of Jimenez (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 965. 
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In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. 

1617.08  Discipline—Probation—Two years 

In the Matter of Murray (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 479.  
 
1691 Miscellaneous Issues in Conviction Cases — Admissibility and/or Effect of Record in  
 Criminal Proceeding 

Respondent’s conviction conclusively proved elements of his crime.  Thus, respondent’s 2019 
misdemeanor conviction established he drove under influence of alcohol and had prior DUI conviction.  
Drunk driving convictions do not establish per se moral turpitude, but moral turpitude can be established 
based on circumstances surrounding convictions.  Where respondent repeatedly falsely denied to police 
officer consumption of alcohol and not feeling its effects, and falsely claimed driving directly home from 
office, Review Department concluded (1) respondent’s actions did not establish moral turpitude but did 
amount to other misconduct warranting discipline; and (2) circumstances surrounding DUI convictions were 
indications of alcohol abuse problem, as respondent was again arrested for drunk driving only two years after 
criminal probation for first DUI ended; second drunk driving violation resulted in collision that injured two 
victims and caused property damage; and respondent admitted does not drive anymore so as not to risk 
driving under influence, which clearly implied respondent did not trust himself to make decision not to drive 
while impaired from drinking. In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 
[1a-e]  

 
For purposes of attorney discipline, respondent’s criminal conviction of driving under the influence of 

alcohol with an enhancement for an excessive blood alcohol concentration was conclusive proof that 
respondent committed all elements of that crime. However, it is an attorney’s misconduct, not their 
conviction, that warrants discipline, and facts and circumstances surrounding conviction may be considered 
in determining whether moral turpitude was involved. In the Matter of Caplin (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 768. [1a, b]      

 
Hearing judge is in better position to assess nature and quality of testimony. Hearing judge’s findings 

that respondent’s testimony lacked credibility, and that victim’s statements to police were credible, was 
entitled to great weight. Review Department would not contradict hearing judge’s credibility conclusions 
where record lacked sufficient evidence to do so. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [2a, b] 

 
 Hearsay evidence is admissible in State Bar Court proceedings, but is not sufficient in itself to support 
finding if admitted over timely objection made on grounds valid in civil actions. Where police reports 
containing victim’s hearsay statements were admitted into evidence by stipulation, without objection or 
limitation by respondent, hearing judge properly relied on victim’s statements. Although hearing judge 
sustained respondent’s counsel’s objections at trial to questions that would have elicited victim’s hearsay 
statements from investigator, those objections did not preclude reliance on victim’s statements in police 
report admitted without objection. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. 
[3] 

 
Where respondent pled guilty in criminal proceeding to willfully and unlawfully committing assault, 

Review Department declined to consider respondent’s belated self-defense claim because it would negate 
elements of crime to which he pled guilty, and factual basis for plea supported hearing judge’s finding that 
respondent’s self-defense claim lacked credibility. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [4a, b] 

 
Respondent’s conviction for felony vehicular manslaughter while intoxicated conclusively established 

that respondent drove while intoxicated and caused victim’s death. In the Matter of Peters (Review Dept. 
2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 536. [2] 

 
1699 Miscellaneous Issues in Conviction Cases – Other Miscellaneous Issues in Conviction Cases 
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Nexus between conduct resulting in DUI convictions and practice of law established if there were 
indications of alcohol abuse problem connected to multiple convictions.  Where respondent presented 
evidence that legal work had not suffered from alcohol consumption, but actions resulted in repeated criminal 
conduct, increasing in severity, which affected respondent’s private life, respondent’s problems with alcohol 
were enough to warrant discipline due to potential for future harm.  Review Department concluded there was 
evidence of substance abuse problem with nexus to practice of law and discipline was appropriate to protect 
public from potential harm related to respondent’s practice of law and to convey to respondent’s seriousness 
of his actions.  In the Matter of Herich (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 820 [2]  

 
Hearing judge is in better position to assess nature and quality of testimony. Hearing judge’s findings 

that respondent’s testimony lacked credibility, and that victim’s statements to police were credible, was 
entitled to great weight. Review Department would not contradict hearing judge’s credibility conclusions 
where record lacked sufficient evidence to do so. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [2a, b] 

 
Where disciplinary standard in effect at time of respondent’s misconduct made disbarment presumed 

discipline for felony convictions involving moral turpitude in surrounding facts and circumstances, that 
version of standard applied to respondent’s case, rather than later version adopted to reflect non-retroactive 
statutory change requiring summary disbarment. In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. [11] 

 
1712  Issues in Probation Cases – Special Issues – Willfulness 

 Probation matters do not require proof that respondent actually knew specifics of probation 
delinquencies, as long as respondent had notice of probation duties. Where respondent failed to schedule and 
attend meeting with assigned probation deputy and did not submit first quarterly report to Probation until six 
months after due date, despite email communications from Probation regarding probation duties, respondent 
willfully failed to comply with three probation conditions in violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 6068, subdivision (k). In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. 
[2a-d]    
 

1713  Issues in Probation Cases – Special Issues – Standard of Proof 
 Probation matters do not require proof that respondent actually knew specifics of probation 
delinquencies, as long as respondent had notice of probation duties. Where respondent failed to schedule and 
attend meeting with assigned probation deputy and did not submit first quarterly report to Probation until six 
months after due date, despite email communications from Probation regarding probation duties, respondent 
willfully failed to comply with three probation conditions in violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 6068, subdivision (k). In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. 
[2a-d]    

 
1719 Issues in Probation Cases — Special Issues — Miscellaneous 

Even though respondent’s rule 9.20(c) and probation violations all arose from failing to comply with one 
Supreme Court order, respondent’s violations of three separate probation duties and separate duty to comply 
with rule 9.20(c) were still multiple acts and entitled to substantial aggravating weight. In the Matter of Braun 
(Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [3a, b]    

 
 Substantial compliance with disciplinary probation conditions is not a defense to probation violations. 
Where disciplined attorney did not timely schedule initial meeting with Probation Department, and did not 
timely submit first two required quarterly reports, attorney was culpable of violating probation, despite his 
belated compliance with both requirements. In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [2a, b] 

 
1810 Disbarment 

In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. 
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1913.11 Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 9.20 (formerly Rule 955) Violation Proceedings – Special Substantive 
 Issues – Willfulness – Definition 

Level of intent required to prove California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 violation is general intent, not 
specific intent or bad faith.  Where respondent failed to file court notices of suspension required by rule 9.20, 
such conduct constituted willful violation of rule 9.20, and Review Department rejected respondent’s 
argument that respondent did not have requisite level of intent to be found culpable of violating rule 9.20 as 
respondent did not do so willfully and acted in good faith. In the Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [5] 

 
Willful violation of rule 9.20(c) requires neither bad faith nor even actual knowledge of rule provision 

violated. Where respondent conceded in answer to charges, and in stipulation of facts, that respondent failed 
to timely file rule 9.20(c) declaration and that State Bar sent email notices informing respondent of rule 
9.20(c) filing duties, one that was received and another that was not returned, respondent was culpable of 
willfully violating rule 9.20(c). In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [1]   

 

1913.12 Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 9.20 (formerly Rule 955) Violation Proceedings – Special Substantive 
Issues – Willfulness – Lack of Notice of Underlying Order 
Under Evidence Code section 664, it is acknowledged that official duty has been regularly performed; 

thus, there is presumption that Supreme Court Clerk properly performed official duty in serving respondent 
and respondent’s attorney with discipline order as provided in California Rules of Court, rule 9.18(b).  Where 
respondent began transferring cases due to impending suspension prior to issuance of Supreme Court’s rule 
9.20 order; Review Department had recommended two-year suspension in respondent’s prior disciplinary 
matter several months earlier; and respondent’s attorney referenced Supreme Court’s rule 9.20 order in email 
to respondent, argument that respondent did not receive notice of rule 9.20 order from either Supreme Court 
or respondent’s attorney was not credible, and respondent did not rebut presumption of Evidence Code 
section 664. In the Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [2]    

 

1913.24 Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 9.20 (formerly Rule 955) Violation Proceedings – Special Substantive 
Issues – Delay in Compliance – Delay in Filing Affidavit of Compliance    
Willful violation of rule 9.20(c) requires neither bad faith nor even actual knowledge of rule provision 

violated. Where respondent conceded in answer to charges, and in stipulation of facts, that respondent failed 
to timely file rule 9.20(c) declaration and that State Bar sent email notices informing respondent of rule 
9.20(c) filing duties, one that was received and another that was not returned, respondent was culpable of 
willfully violating rule 9.20(c). In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [1]    

 
1913.29 Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 9.20 (formerly Rule 955) Violation Proceedings — Special Substantive 
 Issues — Delay in Compliance Generally 

Where respondent’s failure to comply with rule 9.20 of the California Rules of Court was considered in 
establishing his culpability, and he had made several failed attempts to file a compliance declaration and 
reasonably understood, based on communications from Probation Department, that further attempts would 
be futile, respondent’s failure to file the compliance declaration did not demonstrate continuing misconduct 
or indifference toward rectification and atonement, and did not constitute an aggravating factor. In the Matter 
of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [1a-c] 

 
1913.70 Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 9.20 (formerly Rule 955) Violation Proceedings — Special Substantive 

 Issues — Lesser  Sanction than Disbarment for Violation 
California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 provides that willful violation is cause for disbarment or suspension.  

Discipline less than disbarment has typically been imposed for rule 9.20 violations where attorney 
demonstrated good faith, made unsuccessful attempts to file compliance declaration, proved significant 
mitigation with little aggravation, or presented other extenuating circumstances.  Where respondent failed to 
comply with notice requirements of rule 9.20; respondent’s rule 9.20 compliance declaration contained false 
statements; respondent violated court orders in both his past and present disciplinary cases; and there was 
lack of compelling mitigation, respondent’s attempt to comply with rule 9.20 and mitigation for extraordinary 
good character and cooperation made disbarment unduly punitive, and Review Department concluded 
appropriate progressive discipline was two years’ actual suspension continuing until respondent provided 
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proof of rehabilitation and fitness to practice law pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1) to impress on respondent the 
seriousness of misconduct and consequences for failing to follow ethical duties as attorney. In the Matter of 
Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [11a-e]    

 
Willful violation of rule 9.20 is considered serious ethical offense for which disbarment is generally 

appropriate. Standard 1.8(b) provides that disbarment is appropriate where respondent has two or more prior 
records of discipline if: (1) actual suspension was ordered in any prior disciplinary matter; (2) prior and 
current disciplinary matters demonstrate a pattern of misconduct; or (3) prior and current disciplinary matters 
demonstrate respondent’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical responsibilities. Where respondent 
who violated rule 9.20 had three prior records of discipline, including one-year actual suspension, and had 
repeatedly failed to comply with disciplinary probation conditions, and exceptions to standard 1.8(b) were 
not applicable, hearing judge erred in failing to analyze applicability of standard 1.8(b). Where no reasons 
existed to depart from discipline called for by standard 1.8(b), Review Department recommended disbarment 
to adequately ensure public protection. In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 
738. [8a-f] 

 
Under rule 9.20(d) of the California Rules of Court, an attorney may be suspended or disbarred for a 

willful failure to comply with the provisions of the rule. In general, a violation of rule 9.20 is a serious ethical 
breach for which disbarment may be appropriate. Nonetheless, each disciplinary case must be decided on its 
own facts, and discipline less than disbarment has been imposed in rule 9.20 cases where the attorney 
demonstrated attempts to comply with the rule, significant mitigation, or little aggravation. Where 
respondent’s misconduct was diminished by extreme emotional difficulties; respondent made efforts to 
comply with his disciplinary obligations and eventually complied with his probation conditions; respondent 
arranged for all his clients to receive actual, albeit deficient, notice of his suspension; respondent participated 
in disciplinary proceedings, admitted facts establishing culpability, and proved he had recovered from 
emotional problems that led to misconduct; there was no evidence of client harm; and respondent’s only prior 
discipline was a 90-day actual suspension, a one-year actual suspension rather than disbarment was 
appropriate. In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646. [7a-f] 

1913.90 Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 9.20 (formerly Rule 955) Violation Proceedings – Special Substantive 
Issues – Other Substantive Issues 
California Rules of Court, rule 9.20(a)(1) and (4) require attorneys to (1) notify clients being represented 

in pending matters, along with any co-counsel, of their disciplinary suspension and consequent 
disqualification to act as attorney after suspension’s effective date; (2) notify clients to seek other legal advice 
if there is no co-counsel; (3) notify opposing counsel in pending litigation; (4) if no opposing counsel, notify 
adverse parties of suspension and consequent disqualification to act as attorney after suspension’s effective 
date; and (5) file copy of notice with court, agency, or tribunal before which litigation is pending.  Where 
respondent stipulated he was attorney of record in four cases at time Supreme Court order requiring 
compliance with rule 9.20 was filed, and respondent did not file the required notices of suspension with those 
courts and still had not done so by time of trial over two and one-half years later, respondent failed to comply 
with rule 9.20.  Review Department rejected respondent’s argument that respondent was not obligated to file 
court notices as respondent filed substitutions of attorney in three cases and informed clients that respondent 
would be suspended prior to rule 9.20 order’s issuance, as respondent did not notify clients of suspension by 
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, as required by rule 9.20(b); filed substitutions of attorney 
in pending cases after Supreme Court rule 9.20 order was filed but before effective date of order; and 
continued to work on one case that was settled, but not dismissed, after filing of Supreme Court rule 9.20 
order. In the Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [1a-d]    

 
Level of intent required to prove California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 violation is general intent, not 

specific intent or bad faith.  Where respondent failed to file court notices of suspension required by rule 9.20, 
such conduct constituted willful violation of rule 9.20, and Review Department rejected respondent’s 
argument that respondent did not have requisite level of intent to be found culpable of violating rule 9.20 as 
respondent did not do so willfully and acted in good faith. In the Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [5] 

 
Reliance on attorney’s advice is not defense to California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 violation but may be 

considered in mitigation.  Similarly, reliance on employee’s assistance in preparing list of cases in which 



CALIFORNIA STATE BAR COURT REPORTER DIGEST SUPPLEMENT TOPIC NUMBER: 1915.10 
 

Rev. 9/23  145 

respondent was counsel of record is also not defense to rule 9.20 violation.  Sole responsibility to ensure 
identification of all cases pending on date Supreme Court’s rule 9.20 order filed lies with respondent. In the 
Matter of Chavez (Review Dept. 2021) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 783. [6]    

 
Even though respondent’s rule 9.20(c) and probation violations all arose from failing to comply with one 

Supreme Court order, respondent’s violations of three separate probation duties and separate duty to comply 
with rule 9.20(c) were still multiple acts and entitled to substantial aggravating weight. In the Matter of Braun 
(Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. [3a, b]    

 
1915.10 Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 9.20 (formerly Rule 955) Violation Proceedings – Culpability of 
 Violation – Found   
 

In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. 

 In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646.  
 
 In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 
 
1921 Discipline Imposed in Rule 9.20 (formerly Rule 955) Matters – Disbarment 
 

In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. 

 In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 

1923.08 Discipline Imposed in Rule 9.20 (formerly Rule 955) Matters – Stayed Suspension — Two years 
 
 In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646.  
 
1924.06 Discipline Imposed in Rule 9.20 (formerly Rule 955) Matters – Actual Suspension — One year 
 
 In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646.  
 
1925.08 Discipline Imposed in Rule 9.20 (formerly Rule 955) Matters – Probation — Two years 
 
 In the Matter of Amponsah (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646.  
 

1931.50  Discipline in Other Jurisdictions (Section 6049.1) – Special Procedural Issues – Use of Record 
from Foreign Proceeding 
Where hearing judge allowed State Bar’s Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) to amend Notice of 

Disciplinary Charges (NDC) three days before trial started and did not allow continuance of trial, but it was 
undisputed that only amendments made to NDC were to allege and attach certified copies of final South 
Carolina disciplinary order and underlying attorney disciplinary rules, in place of uncertified records 
submitted with original NDC, and respondent had not established required showing of prejudice, Review 
Department upheld hearing judge’s allowance of OCTC’s amendment to original NDC as non-substantive 
when denying respondent’s request for trial continuance. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. [2] 

 

1931.90  Discipline in Other Jurisdictions (Section 6049.1) – Special Procedural Issues – Other Special 
Procedural Issues   
Where hearing judge allowed State Bar’s Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) to amend Notice of 

Disciplinary Charges (NDC) three days before trial started and did not allow continuance of trial, but it was 
undisputed that only amendments made to NDC were to allege and attach certified copies of final South 
Carolina disciplinary order and underlying attorney disciplinary rules, in place of uncertified records 
submitted with original NDC, and respondent had not established required showing of prejudice, Review 
Department upheld hearing judge’s allowance of OCTC’s amendment to original NDC as non-substantive 
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when denying respondent’s request for trial continuance. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 999. [2] 

 

1933.10  Discipline in Other Jurisdictions (Section 6049.1) – Special Substantive Issues – Respondent’s 
Burden of Proof 
Business and Professions Code section 6049.1, subdivision (a), provides that, subject only to two 

exceptions in section 6049.1, subdivision (b), final determination of professional misconduct found by 
another jurisdiction shall be conclusive evidence that California law licensee is culpable of professional 
misconduct disciplinable in California.  Licensee has burden to establish that exceptions do not warrant 
imposition of discipline in California.  One exception set forth in section 6049.1, subdivision (b)(3), is 
whether proceedings of other jurisdiction lacked fundamental constitutional protection.  Word “proceedings” 
in section 6049.1, subdivision (b)(3) concerns only attorney disciplinary proceeding imposed on California 
attorney in other jurisdiction and not predicate court proceedings in other jurisdiction that may have led to 
disciplinary proceeding in other jurisdiction.  To conclude that “proceedings” included underlying court 
proceedings in other jurisdiction which led to disciplinary proceeding in other jurisdiction would be contrary 
to law’s plain meaning and would alter very purposes of section 6049.1, by routinely allowing collateral 
attacks on disciplinary proceedings taken by other bodies and which extend beyond two limited statutory 
exceptions in section 6049.1, subdivision (b).  Where respondent (1) had ample notice of South Carolina 
charges, participated, and was represented by counsel in evidentiary hearing before Hearing Panel in South 
Carolina; (2) litigated matter before Supreme Court of South Carlina; (3) sought review before United States’ 
Supreme Court; (4) South Carolina disciplinary proceeding required opposing counsel to present clear and 
convincing evidence of misconduct to support culpability; and (5) respondent’s participation in South 
Carolina proceedings was opportunity for her to put at issue and litigate any relevant or cognizable topic as 
to state proceedings which formed basis of reprimand, respondent failed to sustain her burden to establish 
that disciplinary proceedings in South Carolina lacked fundamental constitutional protection.  While local 
South Carolina counsel was not subjected to sanctions and disciplinary proceedings in South Carolina as was 
respondent, different treatment did not show unfairness of disciplinary proceeding as to respondent, 
especially since record of South Carolina disciplinary proceedings ascribed to respondent responsibility for 
frivolous and dilatory basis of litigation. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 999. [1a-f] 

 

1933.30  Discipline in Other Jurisdictions (Section 6049.1) – Special Substantive Issues – 
Constitutionality of Foreign Proceeding 
Business and Professions Code section 6049.1, subdivision (a), provides that, subject only to two 

exceptions in section 6049.1, subdivision (b), final determination of professional misconduct found by 
another jurisdiction shall be conclusive evidence that California law licensee is culpable of professional 
misconduct disciplinable in California.  Licensee has burden to establish that exceptions do not warrant 
imposition of discipline in California.  One exception set forth in section 6049.1, subdivision (b)(3), is 
whether proceedings of other jurisdiction lacked fundamental constitutional protection.  Word “proceedings” 
in section 6049.1, subdivision (b)(3) concerns only attorney disciplinary proceeding imposed on California 
attorney in other jurisdiction and not predicate court proceedings in other jurisdiction that may have led to 
disciplinary proceeding in other jurisdiction.  To conclude that “proceedings” included underlying court 
proceedings in other jurisdiction which led to disciplinary proceeding in other jurisdiction would be contrary 
to law’s plain meaning and would alter very purposes of section 6049.1, by routinely allowing collateral 
attacks on disciplinary proceedings taken by other bodies and which extend beyond two limited statutory 
exceptions in section 6049.1, subdivision (b).  Where respondent (1) had ample notice of South Carolina 
charges, participated, and was represented by counsel in evidentiary hearing before Hearing Panel in South 
Carolina; (2) litigated matter before Supreme Court of South Carlina; (3) sought review before United States’ 
Supreme Court; (4) South Carolina disciplinary proceeding required opposing counsel to present clear and 
convincing evidence of misconduct to support culpability; and (5) respondent’s participation in South 
Carolina proceedings was opportunity for her to put at issue and litigate any relevant or cognizable topic as 
to state proceedings which formed basis of reprimand, respondent failed to sustain her burden to establish 
that disciplinary proceedings in South Carolina lacked fundamental constitutional protection.  While local 
South Carolina counsel was not subjected to sanctions and disciplinary proceedings in South Carolina as was 
respondent, different treatment did not show unfairness of disciplinary proceeding as to respondent, 



CALIFORNIA STATE BAR COURT REPORTER DIGEST SUPPLEMENT TOPIC NUMBER: 2210.90 
 

Rev. 9/23  147 

especially since record of South Carolina disciplinary proceedings ascribed to respondent responsibility for 
frivolous and dilatory basis of litigation. In the Matter of Fisher (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr. 999. [1a-f] 

 
2210.90 Issues in Section 6007(c) Involuntary Inactive Enrollment Proceedings – Special Procedural 
 Issues in Section 6007(c)(2) Threat of Harm Cases – Other special procedural issues 

Involuntary inactive enrollment proceedings are abbreviated proceedings in which the principal issue is 
whether OCTC can establish exigent circumstances sufficient to justify enrolling an attorney involuntarily 
inactive before a formal disciplinary proceeding. Any subsequent disciplinary proceedings are separate 
proceedings, and neither the involuntary inactive enrollment order itself nor any of the findings made in the 
underlying proceedings is binding or has any probative value in the formal disciplinary case. Such an order 
also is not a final decision on the merits, and thus does not fulfill the requirements of collateral estoppel. 
Accordingly, Review Department considering disciplinary proceedings declined to consider hearing judge’s 
analysis of statute as set forth in order denying involuntary inactive enrollment. In the Matter of Golden 
(Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [4a, b] 

 
Order denying OCTC’s petition for involuntary inactive enrollment was judicially noticeable in 

subsequent disciplinary proceeding involving same respondent. In the Matter of Golden (Review Dept. 2018) 
5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 574. [5] 

2310 Inactive Enrollment After Disbarment Recommendation 
 
In the Matter of Smart (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 713. 
 
In the Matter of Hoffman (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 698.  

2311 Discipline – Involuntary Inactive Enrollment After Disbarment Recommendation – Imposed 

In the Matter of Thomas (Review Dept. 2022 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 944. 

In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 873. 

In the Matter of Braun (Review Dept. 2020) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 738. 

Where respondent was placed on involuntary inactive enrollment under section 6007(c)(4) following 
hearing judge’s disbarment recommendation, but Review Department reduced discipline to 60-day actual 
suspension, Review Department ordered involuntary inactive enrollment terminated, and recommended that 
respondent be given credit for inactive enrollment period toward period of actual suspension. Because 
inactive enrollment period had lasted longer than 60 days, there would be no prospective period of actual 
suspension.  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [16a-c] 

 In the Matter of Gonzalez (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 632. 

 In the Matter of Gordon (Review Dept. 2018) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 610. 
 

In the Matter of Moriarty (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rpptr. 511. 
 
In the Matter of Schooler (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494.  
 
In the Matter of Burke (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 448. 

 
2319 Inactive Enrollment After Disbarment Recommendation (section 6007(c)(4)) – Miscellaneous 
 Issues 

 Where respondent was placed on involuntary inactive enrollment under section 6007(c)(4) following 
hearing judge’s disbarment recommendation, but Review Department reduced discipline to 60-day actual 
suspension, Review Department ordered involuntary inactive enrollment terminated, and recommended that 
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respondent be given credit for inactive enrollment period toward period of actual suspension. Because 
inactive enrollment period had lasted longer than 60 days, there would be no prospective period of actual 
suspension.  In the Matter of Lingwood  (Review Dept. 2019) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 660. [16a-c] 

 
2504 Issues in Reinstatement Proceedings — Special Procedural Issues —Burden of Proof/Showing 
 Required for Reinstatement 

Petitioner seeking reinstatement to practice law must satisfy number of requirements, including 
establishing rehabilitation and present moral qualifications for reinstatement.  Overwhelming proof of reform 
must be presented.  Petitioner’s rehabilitation must be viewed in light of moral shortcomings that preceded 
resignation.  When prior misconduct is sufficiently egregious, petitioner’s burden is heavy one, and 
overwhelming proof must include lengthy period of not only unblemished but exemplary conduct.  Where 
petitioner engaged in reprehensible misconduct, including numerous and egregious acts involving significant 
deceit, such as dishonesty to court, lying to law enforcement, and blame shifting, petitioner had not 
demonstrated sustained exemplary conduct over extended time.  While record demonstrated petitioner had 
begun path to rehabilitation and had made rehabilitative gains since felony convictions for obstructing justice, 
filing false declaration, and criminal contempt, including work as court-appointed paralegal with federal 
court requiring him to guard confidential records such as matters subject to protective orders, dedication to 
community involvement, and impressive character evidence, petitioner had not yet met required 
overwhelming proof of reform necessary to establish successful rehabilitation in light of misconduct. In the 
Matter of Ellerman (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 899. [2a-h]  

 
By statute, as a condition of reinstatement, disbarred attorneys must reimburse Client Security Fund 

(CSF) for moneys paid out as result of attorney’s misconduct. Under this statute, former attorney must repay 
CSF in full prior to obtaining reinstatement. Even though Supreme Court has not foreclosed possibility that 
it could grant conditional reinstatement under some circumstances, State Bar Court lacks authority to 
recommend reinstatement where payment in full to CSF has not been made, and does not have discretion to 
grant relief from requirement of CSF reimbursement.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 
Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529. [2a-c] 

 
Rule 5.441(B)(2) of Rules of Procedure of State Bar establishes that reimbursement of Client Security 

Fund for moneys paid out as result of disbarred attorney’s misconduct is a mandatory prefiling requirement 
for petitions for reinstatement. Where State Bar Act provision requires such payment, State Bar Board of  

 
Governors acted within its authority, and not in conflict with statute, in adopting rule regulating timing 

of payment by requiring that it be made before petition for reinstatement is filed. Interpreting rule to require 
prefiling payment supports policy goals of maintaining solvency of Client Security Fund, and preserving 
judicial resources by avoiding lengthy reinstatement proceedings when petitioner has no prospects for 
payment.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529.  [3] 

 
Due process does not require that petitioner for reinstatement be allowed to present evidence of 

rehabilitation at evidentiary hearing, where applicable provision of State Bar Rules of Procedure expressly 
provides for dismissal of petition for failure to comply with prefiling requirements, including reimbursement 
of Client Security Fund.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529.  [5] 

2505 Issues in Reinstatement Proceedings—Special Procedural Issues— Interpretation of Rules of 
Procedure, Div. 7, Ch. 3 (rules 5.440-5.447) 
The requirement in rule 9.10(f) of the California Rules of Court, and rule 5.441 of the Rules of Procedure 

of the State Bar, that a petitioner for reinstatement must have taken and passed the Attorneys’ Examination 
administered by the Committee of Bar Examiners, is a single pre-filing requirement that must be fully 
satisfied before a petitioner can file a petition for reinstatement. Thus, the three-year time limit within which 
a petitioner must file the petition begins to run on the date of the written notification of passage mailed to the 
petitioner, not when the petitioner takes the examination. Accordingly, where a petitioner filed a petition for 
reinstatement within three years after the date he passed the examination but more than three years after he 
sat for the examination, his application was timely filed. In the Matter of Unger (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 506 [2] 
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 2509 Issues in Reinstatement Proceedings—Special Procedural Issues—Other Procedural Issues 
The requirement in rule 9.10(f) of the California Rules of Court, and rule 5.441 of the Rules of Procedure 

of the State Bar, that a petitioner for reinstatement must have taken and passed the Attorneys’ Examination 
administered by the Committee of Bar Examiners, is a single pre-filing requirement that must be fully 
satisfied before a petitioner can file a petition for reinstatement. Thus, the three-year time limit within which 
a petitioner must file the petition begins to run on the date of the written notification of passage mailed to the 
petitioner, not when the petitioner takes the examination. Accordingly, where a petitioner filed a petition for 
reinstatement within three years after the date he passed the examination but more than three years after he 
sat for the examination, his application was timely filed.  In the Matter of Unger  (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 506. [2] 

2551 Issues in Reinstatement Proceedings—Reinstatement Not Granted—Inadequate Showing of 
Rehabilitation  
Petitioner seeking reinstatement to practice law must satisfy number of requirements, including 

establishing rehabilitation and present moral qualifications for reinstatement.  Overwhelming proof of reform 
must be presented.  Petitioner’s rehabilitation must be viewed in light of moral shortcomings that preceded 
resignation.  When prior misconduct is sufficiently egregious, petitioner’s burden is heavy one, and 
overwhelming proof must include lengthy period of not only unblemished but exemplary conduct.  Where 
petitioner engaged in reprehensible misconduct, including numerous and egregious acts involving significant 
deceit, such as dishonesty to court, lying to law enforcement, and blame shifting, petitioner had not 
demonstrated sustained exemplary conduct over extended time.  While record demonstrated petitioner had 
begun path to rehabilitation and had made rehabilitative gains since felony convictions for obstructing justice, 
filing false declaration, and criminal contempt, including work as court-appointed paralegal with federal 
court requiring him to guard confidential records such as matters subject to protective orders, dedication to 
community involvement, and impressive character evidence, petitioner had not yet met required 
overwhelming proof of reform necessary to establish successful rehabilitation in light of misconduct. In the 
Matter of Ellerman (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 899. [2a-h] 

 

2590 Issues in Reinstatement Proceedings — Miscellaneous Issues in Reinstatement Proceedings 
Petitioner’s claim in book he wrote that he chose to break law for sake of exposing truth about performing 

enhancement drug use in professional baseball and federal government’s inconsistent claim it was cleaning 
up professional sports while not going after athletes using those drugs did not demonstrate a lack of present 
insight into misconduct.  Rather it supports only a finding that petitioner had not established cognizable steps 
towards reform until at least couple of years after petitioner wrote book.  In the Matter of Ellerman (Review 
Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 899. [1a, b] 

 
Impressive character evidence and commitment to service, on its own, is not determinative of reform, 

no matter how positive or great in quantity. In the Matter of Ellerman (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar 
Ct. Rptr. 899. [4]  

 
By statute, as a condition of reinstatement, disbarred attorneys must reimburse Client Security Fund 

(CSF) for moneys paid out as result of attorney’s misconduct. Under this statute, former attorney must repay 
CSF in full prior to obtaining reinstatement. Even though Supreme Court has not foreclosed possibility that 
it could grant conditional reinstatement under some circumstances, State Bar Court lacks authority to 
recommend reinstatement where payment in full to CSF has not been made, and does not have discretion to 
grant relief from requirement of CSF reimbursement.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 
Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529. [2a-c] 

 
Rule 5.441(B)(2) of Rules of Procedure of State Bar establishes that reimbursement of Client Security 

Fund for moneys paid out as result of disbarred attorney’s misconduct is a mandatory prefiling requirement 
for petitions for reinstatement. Where State Bar Act provision requires such payment, State Bar Board of 
Governors acted within its authority, and not in conflict with statute, in adopting rule regulating timing of 
payment by requiring that it be made before petition for reinstatement is filed. Interpreting rule to require 
prefiling payment supports policy goals of maintaining solvency of Client Security Fund, and preserving 
judicial resources by avoiding lengthy reinstatement proceedings when petitioner has no prospects for 
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payment.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529.  [3]  
 
Due process does not require that petitioner for reinstatement be allowed to present evidence of 

rehabilitation at evidentiary hearing, where applicable provision of State Bar Rules of Procedure expressly 
provides for dismissal of petition for failure to comply with prefiling requirements, including reimbursement 
of Client Security Fund.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529.  [5] 

 
State Bar Court’s review of petition for reinstatement, resulting in determination that petition should be 

dismissed for failure to satisfy a prefiling requirement, constituted hearing of petition in first instance by 
State Bar Court, as required under California Rules of Court.  In the Matter of MacKenzie (Review Dept. 
2017) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 529. [6] 

 
2602 Issues in Admissions Moral Character Proceedings – Special Procedural Issues – Burdens 

of Proof 
Once applicant appeals to State Bar Court adverse moral character determination by State Bar’s 

Committee of Bar Examiners (Committee), court must determine whether applicant possesses good moral 
character.  In moral character proceedings, State Bar’s Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) investigates 
applicant’s moral character, discovery occurs, and then matter proceeds to trial.  OCTC may take applicant’s 
deposition.  Moral character hearings in State Bar Court are de novo and not limited to matters Committee 
considered. Applicant bears burden of establishing good moral character and cannot meet burden by refusing 
to cooperate in State Bar investigation. In the Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr  989. [1a,b]   

 

2604 Issues in Admissions Moral Character Proceedings – Special Procedural Issues – Discovery 
Once applicant appeals to State Bar Court adverse moral character determination by State Bar’s 

Committee of Bar Examiners (Committee), court must determine whether applicant possesses good moral 
character.  In moral character proceedings, State Bar’s Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) investigates 
applicant’s moral character, discovery occurs, and then matter proceeds to trial.  OCTC may take applicant’s 
deposition.  Moral character hearings in State Bar Court are de novo and not limited to matters Committee 
considered. Applicant bears burden of establishing good moral character and cannot meet burden by refusing 
to cooperate in State Bar investigation. In the Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr  989. [1a,b]   

 
Disobeying court order to provide discovery is misuse of discovery process under Civil Discovery Act 

which is applicable in State Bar Court proceedings.  Permissible sanction in State Bar Court under Civil 
Discovery Act is terminating sanction that dismisses action.  Where applicant chose not to appear for two 
scheduled depositions, improperly refused to answer questions at another deposition, and terminated a fourth 
deposition, applicant did not comply with hearing judge’s orders requiring her to sit for deposition and 
cooperate with investigation and discovery; applicant’s failure to comply was willful; and hearing judge had 
denied two other motions to dismiss by State Bar’s Committee of Bar Examiners based on applicant’s failure 
to participate in deposition, hearing judge correctly determined that discovery sanctions were appropriate and 
did not abuse her discretion by imposing terminating sanctions.  Applicant had opportunity to comply with 
orders to participate in deposition but did not do so.  Applicant obstructed discovery, causing dismissal, which 
prevented State Bar Court from determining whether applicant was morally fit to practice law.  Review 
Department held terminating sanctions were appropriate and affirmed hearing judge’s dismissal order. In the 
Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989. [3a-d] 

 
Where applicant failed to seek stay of proceedings in Hearing Department, Review Department rejected 

applicant’s argument that hearing judge should not have dismissed case while request for interlocutory review 
of hearing judge’s order denying applicant’s motion for relief from further deposition was pending. In the 
Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989.[4] 

 



CALIFORNIA STATE BAR COURT REPORTER DIGEST SUPPLEMENT TOPIC NUMBER: 2609 
 

Rev. 9/23  151 

2609 Issues in Admissions Moral Character Proceedings – Special Procedural Issues – Other 
Procedural Issues 
Once applicant appeals to State Bar Court adverse moral character determination by State Bar’s 

Committee of Bar Examiners (Committee), court must determine whether applicant possesses good moral 
character.  In moral character proceedings, State Bar’s Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) investigates 
applicant’s moral character, discovery occurs, and then matter proceeds to trial.  OCTC may take applicant’s 
deposition.  Moral character hearings in State Bar Court are de novo and not limited to matters Committee 
considered. Applicant bears burden of establishing good moral character and cannot meet burden by refusing 
to cooperate in State Bar investigation. In the Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr  989. [1a,b]   

 

2690 Issues in Admissions Moral Character Proceedings – Miscellaneous Issues in Admissions Moral 
Character Proceedings 
Once applicant appeals to State Bar Court adverse moral character determination by State Bar’s 

Committee of Bar Examiners (Committee), court must determine whether applicant possesses good moral 
character.  In moral character proceedings, State Bar’s Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) investigates 
applicant’s moral character, discovery occurs, and then matter proceeds to trial.  OCTC may take applicant’s 
deposition.  Moral character hearings in State Bar Court are de novo and not limited to matters Committee 
considered. Applicant bears burden of establishing good moral character and cannot meet burden by refusing 
to cooperate in State Bar investigation. In the Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. 
Rptr  989. [1a,b]   

 
Where applicant failed to seek stay of proceedings in Hearing Department, Review Department rejected 

applicant’s argument that hearing judge should not have dismissed case while request for interlocutory review 
of hearing judge’s order denying applicant’s motion for relief from further deposition was pending. In the 
Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989.[4] 

 
Where moral character proceeding dismissed with prejudice, and no moral character hearing on merits 

occurred, applicant prohibited from beginning new proceeding in State Bar Court based on same adverse 
moral charter determination from State Bar’s Committee of Bar Examiners (Committee).  To allow applicant 
to do so would reward applicant for obstructing discovery.  If applicant wants to continue to seek admission 
to practice law in California, applicant must submit new Application for Determination of Moral Character, 
and Committee determines when applicant may file such new application.  Applicant may appeal any other 
future adverse moral character determinations by Committee, as allowed by applicable rules, based on 
different Application for Determination of Moral Character. In the Matter of Applicant C (Review Dept. 
2022) 5 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 989. [5a, b] 
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